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CITY OF SPRING HILL
BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN

MEETING AGENDA
MARCH 16, 2026 

6:00 PM
Call Regular Meeting to Order

Stipulation of Members Present

Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of the Agenda

Citizen Comments

Mayor's Comments

City Administrator/Department Head Comments

Acknowledgements

PUBLIC HEARING

1. Ordinance 26-02, an Ordinance of the City of Spring Hill, TN, the third amendment to the fiscal year 2025-2026 Budget.

Citizen comments on Public Hearing Item

VOTING AGENDA

PRESENTATIONS

1. Spring Hill DRED Essay Presentation

Attachment: 01-DRED Overview.pdf

Attachment: 02-DRED Essay Winner Spring Hill 2025.pdf

Attachment: 03-20260309120108835.pdf

Attachment: 04-Duck River Education Day for Spring Hill 20251.pdf

2. Name-a-Trailer Contest Winners

CONSENT ITEMS

1. Financial Reports, January 2026

Attachment: f94b6f3dfe0b9c137803071e6955a6ac1204f524.pdf

Attachment: 7c2a4fbeadad38495be4b33f1ce97d4d492f39ca _1_.pdf

Attachment: 7c2a4fbeadad38495be4b33f1ce97d4d492f39ca.pdf

Attachment: 93e5d748104da979e82746a344fa46035563e680.pdf

Attachment: 486f55778d0395c56c777aae473f3224c512cb06.pdf

2. BOMA Minutes

Attachment: BOMA Meeting Minutes 02-02-2026.pdf

Attachment: BOMA Meeting Minutes 02-17-2026.pdf

Attachment: BOMA Meeting Minutes 03-02-2026.pdf

3. Department Reports

Attachment: COURT REVENUE REPORTS JAN 2026 .pdf

Attachment: Public Works Feb Staff Report.pdf

Attachment: Parks and Recreation Staff Report March 2026.pdf

Attachment: Library Monthly Activity Report February 2026.pdf

4. Committee/Commission Reports & Minutes

Attachment: PC Minutes 02-09-2026.pdf
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Attachment: BFAC February 2026 Minutes.pdf

Attachment: Janu 15 Approved Minutes.pdf

Attachment: LBOT FOL Foundation Joint Meeting Minutes January 2026.pdf

Attachment: LBOT Minutes January 2026.pdf

Attachment: Spring Hill Report - Q2 FY25-26.pdf

Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf

5. Consider Resolution 26-73, to authorize CB&I to utilize a smaller containment system for the Southside Water Tank Project.
Staff recommends approval for CB&I to use a smaller containment system. Will Brasfield, AGM, SPARTAN

Attachment: Resolution 26-73_CB_I Containment.pdf

Attachment: Memo_ CB_I Containment.pdf

6. Consider Resolution 26-62, to authorize approval of Amendment #1 to Task Order #1 with Carollo Engineers, Inc. for
additional Engineering Services related to the Centrifuge Dewatering System Project.
Dan, Allen, Assistant City Administrator, General Manager Water, Will Brasfield, Assistant General Manager -- SPARTAN, Ryan
LaMunyon, Assistant General Manager - Reclamation

Attachment: Resolution 26-62_ Centrifuge Amendment.pdf

Attachment: Memo - Centrifuge Amendment.pdf

Attachment: Carollo Centrifuge Contract - Amendment 1.pdf

Attachment: Resolution 24-278.pdf

7. Consider Resolution 26-63, to approve Change Order #1 from Chris Woods Construction Company for Fire Station No. 4
Project.
This change order is to reconcile the original contract with actual expenses, which resulted in a credit. Missy Stahl, CIP Director

Attachment: Resolution 26-63_ to approve Change Order No. 1 for Fire Station No. 4.pdf

Attachment: PCCO _01 - SHFS - CWC _ RGI Signed.pdf

8. Consider Resolution 26-64, to approve the release of retainage for the Fire Station No. 4 Construction Project to Chris
Woods Construction Company.
This resolution will approve for Pinnacle Bank to release the withheld retainage for Fire Station No. 4 construction to Chris Woods
Construction Company as the project is completed. Missy Stahl, CIP Director

Attachment: RESOLUTION 26-64_ to approve retainage release to Chris Woods Construction.pdf

Attachment: CWC retainage memo.pdf

Attachment: FORM - Retainage Release Form.pdf

Attachment: RGI Signed - Invoice 24031-19 Retainage.pdf

9. Consider Resolution 26-65, to authorize payment of Worker's Compensation Premium Audit Invoice with Public Entity
Partners.
The City of Spring Hill maintains workers' compensation insurance coverage through Public Entity Partners. As part of the policy
administration process, Public Entity Partners conducts an annual premium audit to verify payroll classifications, exposures, and other
rating factors for the applicable policy period. This resolution approves payment for this service.  Rebecca Holden, Finance Director

Attachment: RESOLUTION 26-65_ PEP Audit Payment.pdf

Attachment: Memo - PEP Payment.pdf

Attachment: Invoice.pdf

10. Consider Resolution 26-66, awarding the Water Treatment Plant Filter Media and Nozzles Replacement Project.
This Resolution is authorizing to award a contract to W&O Construction Company, Inc., for the WTP Filter Media and Nozzle
Replacement. Rebecca Holden, Finance Director

Attachment: Resolution 26-65_ to award the bid for WTP Media Replacement.pdf

Attachment: Memo - WTP Media Replacement.pdf

Attachment: Spring Hill WTP Filter Media _ Nozzles - Award Recommendation Letter.pdf

11. Consider Resolution 26-67, to approve Amendment No. 5 to the contract for US 31 Widening with TN Department of
Transportation to commit Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds for fiscal year 2026.
This resolution will commit FY 26 STP funds in the amount of $910,711 to the City's existing contract with TDOT for the widening of
US 31 towards design and/or construction expenses. Missy Stahl, CIP Director
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Attachment: Resolution 26-67_ to approve obligation of STP funds for US 31_Main Street TDOT project.pdf

Attachment: TDOT Main St amendment.pdf

Attachment: PIN 124786.01 Amendment 5 to Contract No 210163 v2.pdf

12. Consider Resolution 26-68, to authorize the award of a contract for Polished Concrete Flooring System at City Hall.
The Polished concrete flooring system is for the resurfacing of the basement flooring at City Hall.  This is a part of the basement
renovation inhouse project. Funds are budgeted in 313-48025-59125 for this expense. Tyler Scroggins, Public Works Director

Attachment: Resolution 26-68_ to authorize award of a contract for concrete flooring resurfacing at City Hall.pdf

Attachment: Memo Basement Concrete Flooring 2026-03-11.pdf

Attachment: Contract for Concrete Flooring City Hall.pdf

Attachment: Volunteer Bid Proposal.pdf

13. Consider Resolution 26-69, to authorize the award of a contract for Fire Protection System Inspection, Testing, and
Maintenance Services for City Facilities.
This service is for the routine inspection and maintenance service of all dry and wet fire protection systems throughout the city
facilities.  Due to the number of inspections required by NFPA, this service is needed for the facilities throughout the city. Tyler
Scroggins, Public Works Director

Attachment: Resolution 26-69_ to authorize award of a contract for fire protection system inspection.pdf

Attachment: Memo Fire Protection System Services 2026-03-01.pdf

Attachment: Contract Fire Protection Services 2026-03-16.pdf

Attachment: Bid Proposal.pdf

14. Consider Resolution 26-70, authorizing an expenditure for the contract renewal with RJ Young for copier/printer services.
This is a resolution to renew the contract with RJ Young for copier services. Nick Hoeldtke, IT Director

Attachment: Resolution 26-70_ renew RJ Young Copier Contract.pdf

Attachment: RJ Young Memo.pdf

Attachment: RJ Young Proposal  - CITY OF SPRING HILL 24 Machines.pdf

15. Consider Resolution 26-71, authorizing the City of Spring Hill, TN to enter into a Professional Services Agreement with
Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc.
Dan Allen, ACA, GM Spring Hill Water

Attachment: Resolution 26-71_ authorizing the City to enter into a Master Services Agreement .pdf

Attachment: Memo - Raftelis - MSA.pdf

16. Consider Resolution 26-72, updating and superseding the previously adopted fiscal year 2026-2027 Budget Calendar.
Amendments were made to the budget calendar for FY 2026-2027. Rebecca Holden, Finance Director

Attachment: Res 26-72_ Updated Calendar x.pdf

Attachment: Memo - Amended Calendar.pdf

Attachment: Budget Calendar 2026-20271.pdf

Attachment: Resolution 25-294_ adopting FY 2026-2027 Budget Calendar.pdf

PREVIOUS BUSINESS

1. Consider Second and Final Reading of Ordinance 26-02, an Ordinance of the City of Spring Hill, TN, the third amendment to
the fiscal year 2025-2026 Budget.
Carter Napier, City Administrator; Rebecca Holden, Finance Director

Attachment: Ordinance 26-02_ Budget Amendment _3_ 2025-2026 x.pdf

Attachment: MEMO BA_3.pdf

2. Consider Resolution 26-61, delegating certain administrative and personnel authority to the City Administrator.
This resolution formally clarifies and establishes the division of administrative, personnel, and organizational authority between the
Board of Mayor and Aldermen and the City Administrator. Deferred on March 2, 2026. Amended per Alderman Fuqua.  Carter Napier,
City Administrator; Kelly Tenace, HR Director

Attachment: Resolution 26-61_ delegation of authority.pdf
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Attachment: StaffMemo Delegation of Administrative Authority KT.pdf

Attachment: Delegation of Authority.pdf

NEW BUSINESS

1. Consider Resolution 26-74, authorizing the submission of a request to amend the TDOT Local Agency Project Agreement
for the Harvey Park Greenway Project.
Staff recommends approval of the resolution authorizing submission of a request to amend the TDOT Local Agency Project
Agreement for the Harvey Park Greenway Project. Approval will allow the City to request an extension of the grant contract so the
project may continue under the existing grant agreement. Rebecca Holden, Finance Director

Attachment: Resolution 26-74_ a resolution to amend HPG Contract.pdf

Attachment: Memo for Harvey Park Greenway Grant Amendment Request.pdf

Attachment: 2026-03-13 Harvey Park Greenway Extension Request - Verdantas.pdf

Attachment: 2026-03-13 Estimated schedule.pdf

WORK SESSION/DISCUSSION

1. Discussion-Spring Hill Commerce Center Rezoning-25-acre tract
Summary: A request to rezone a 25-acre tract (2860 Clark Road) and is zoned (AG) Agriculture District. The applicant is requesting to
rezone from AG to (I-2) General Industrial. Dara Sanders, Development Services Director

Attachment: RZN 1940-2025_STAFF MEMORANDUM.pdf

Attachment: Clark 25.pdf

2. Discussion-Spring Hill Commerce Center Rezoning-19-acre tract
Summary: a request to rezone a 19-acre tract (0 Clark Road) and is zoned (AG) Agriculture District. The applicant is requesting to
rezone from AG to (I-2) General Industrial. Dara Sanders, Development Services Director

Attachment: RZN 2011-2026_STAFF MEMORANDUM.pdf

Attachment: Clark 19.pdf

3. Discussion-Finance Policy Update: Internal Control Policy
Rebecca Holden, Finance Director

Attachment: BOMA Packet Memo Template.pdf

Attachment: Internal Control Manual - NEW x.pdf

Attachment: Resolution 16-76 to adopt an Internal Control Manual for the City of Spring HIll.pdf

4. Discussion-Revenue Projections for FY 2026-2027
Rebecca Holden, Finance Director

Attachment: Memo for Revenue Presentation.pdf

Attachment: Presentation Charts.pdf

5. Discussion-Development Services Sewer Allocation Process Policy

Attachment: Ordinance 25-29_ sewer moratorium_ sewer cap allocations . ..pdf

Attachment: Ordinance 26-01_ to amend Ordinance 25-29_ Section 2F regarding the Sewer Capacity Reserve.pdf

6. Roundtable Discussion

Citizen Comments

Adjourn
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 DUCK RIVER EDUCATION DAY (DRED)  

The Friends of Henry Horton’s goal is” To promote, protect, preserve and improve the health 
of the Duck River, its tributaries and the entire watershed through continuing education and 
by providing assistance, historical information, facilities and support to all interested 
parties, agency partners, governmental entities, school systems, industries, local and 
regional businesses and environmental groups in the affected watershed". The Friends of 
Henry Horton State Park recognizes the unique rich biological diversity of the Duck River 
and the water resources that support the Duck River Watershed and plans to reach out to 
the community with educational events and programs.  

The DRED event is targeted to 5th grade students in the Duck River Watershed. The 
students are bused to a designated site close to the Duck River in the local community river 
front park during school hours. The number of educational sessions depends on how many 
students attend DRED. Sometimes one is held in the morning and another after lunch. It is 
recommended that 10 classes or groups (groups are made up from splitting classes if 
needed) be assigned to each session. Usually, 30 to 35 students plus a teacher is as large a 
group each station can accommodate . Smaller groups allow the students more time to 
interact with each professional.  

After unloading from the buses by classroom, each class goes to a designated education 
station that has already been assigned to the teacher. Ten education stations are staffed by 
experts and professionals from different organizations, including state and federal 
agencies. Each station covers one topic about the importance of protecting the Duck River. 
Students rotate between stations on 10 minute intervals. The total time students are at 
DRED is about two hours, with 1 hour and 40 minutes rotating between stations. Then they 
are bused back to their school.  

Once the students are back in the classroom, the second part of DRED is initiated and 
competition is added to the event. The students practice their writing skills by authoring an 
article for a magazine or newspaper that will be judged by the education committee. The 
student who submits the best article wins a pizza party for their classroom.  

Since 2005, DRED has reached more than 12,000 5th-grade students to learn more about 
the biological and economical importance of the Duck River. In 2017,Friends of Henry 
Horton State Park partnered with the DRWEC (Duck River Watershed Education 
Committee) to bring DRED to Marshall County and then added part of the Maury County 
school system in 2018. This partnership has added significant resources that have made it 
possible to reach other counties in the Duck River Watershed. Hopefully, a larger audience 
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General Attachment: 01-DRED Overview.pdf

will be reached as the students share with family and friends the things they learned during 
DRED.  

DRED does have resource needs to bring the students to the event and help support the 
volunteers. The bus transportation cost for students, lunch for the volunteers. Without our 
partners at the City of Spring Hill Water and Waste Water Teams, GM, TDEC and the TWRA, 
DRED would not be possible.  

Below is a list of topics that have been presented during the DRED programs: 

• Water Quality Testing  

• Duck River Mussels  

• Non-Point Source Pollution  

• Duck River Fish  

• Ground Water and Karst  

• Endangered Species  

• Duck River Aquatic Insects  

• Riparian Zone  

• River Safety  

• In-Stream Flow Needs  

• Water-Use and Conservation  

• Water Treatment  

• Waste Water Treatment  

• Recycling and Litter Control  
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^ Back to Agenda ^ General Attachment: 02-DRED Essay Winner Spring Hill 2025.pdf

Chloe Dockrill  

Spring Hill Middle School – 5th Grade, Mr. Robbins’ Class – 11/12/2025 

(Spelling corrected) 

 

Imagine the water you drink started out dirty.  Some things to make sure your drinking water 
is clean – Turbidity, pH, Water Treatment/Distribution, Wastewater Treatment, Recycling, 
Mussels, Macroinvertebrates, and Enviroscape. 

Turbidity is the measure of clear or cloudy water. A low number is clean water.  A high 
number is cloudy/dirty water.  Fertilizer, dirt, oil, and way more can pollute the water we 
drink, or even all water!  Catfish have whiskers to find food under the rocks of the murky 
water. JTU means Jackson Turbidity Unit. JTU is used after the number of the water.  For 
example 20 JTU is good and 80 JTU is bad.   

The next thing is pH.  pH is a measure of hydrogen ion concentration.  pH stands for 
Potential of Hydrogen.  pH is tested in pools like chlorine.  pH is on a scale from 0-14, 7 is 
neutral pH.  Anything less than 7 is acidic.  Anything greater than 7 is basic.  The duck river’s 
pH is 7 neutral. 

Water treatment/Distribution chemicals can coagulate the water.  2000 years ago the 
Romans treated sand, we still do today.  Fertilizer turns water to colors and they examine to 
see if the water is healthy.  Spring Hill High school to Chick-Fil-La is 293 miles of pipe and 
water lines.  Water lines can break if the water in the pipes freeze.  They use fire hydrants to 
collect the water and test it for anything bad or can’t drink.  

After that we go to the Wastewater Treatment.  The water you use goes to the Wastewater 
plant.  They clean the water and bacteria.  Round tanks called clarifier uses gravity to 
continuously clean the water.  Rock filter building filters the water even more.  The water 
goes to the UV building puts the UV light in the water to kill bacteria that’s left to kill the 
reproduction.  Sludge is sent to digestive, this process treats the water a little more.  The 
belt press squishes the excess water to make a paper or towel like substance. 

Recycling is another big part of keeping the Duck River or any body of water clean. WM 
means waste management.  The amount of time it will take for any plastic to break down is 
450 years! If we recycle it will only take 60 days to make a new bottle or can.  You can also 
recycle to make clothing or plastic bags.  There are truck drivers to collect trash and a 
different truck to collect recycle.  In the Duck River they found 5 – 6 big black bags of trash 
in the river. 
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General Attachment: 02-DRED Essay Winner Spring Hill 2025.pdf

Mussels have a huge impact on the Duck River.  Fresh water mussels live in the Duck River.  
The mussels have tongues to lure fish to the tongue because it looks like food to fish and 
the mussels spit out their microscopic eggs and the baby mussels attach to the fish by the 
gills to get oxygen.  Most mussels have pearlescence inside to protect the tongue/body.  
Mussels are invertebrates meaning they have no backbone or spine.  Freshwater mussels 
were really expensive in the early 1800’s.  Tennessee had one of the best pearling.  A single 
mussel can filter 20 gallons of water a day! In Tennessee we used to have 130 species of 
mussels- now today we have around 75 species of mussels. 
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^ Back to Agenda ^ General Attachment: 04-Duck River Education Day for Spring Hill 20251.pdf

HENRY HORTON STATE PARK LARGE A FRAME October 29 2025 CONTACT INFORMATION:
ARRIVAL TIME: 8:00 a.m.

STATION # 1 TURBIDITY GM-SPRING HILL India.1.savage@gm.com/Zach Pollock/William Woods/Jonathan Gather
STATION # 2 PH GM-SPRING HILL kim Riley kriley@chemicollc.com (615) 524-9105
STATION # 3 WATER TREATMENT/DISTRIBUTION CITY OF SPRING HILL Jeremy Vanderford/931-797-5957/jvanderford@springhilltn.org/BRANDON GIBSON (931) 416-4999 bgibson@springhilltn.org/TC Norman (931) 982-0961 tcnorman@springhilltn.org
STATION # 4 WASTEWATER TREATMENT CITY OF SPRING HILL  Jennifer McMillan@springhilltn.org 931-451-0286/Kolby Reed/kreed@springhilltn.org
STATION # 5 RECYCLING WM Paul Farley/Raquel Dominguez/Tom Brandon
STATION # 6 MUSSELS TDEC holly.taylor@tn.gov
STATION # 7 WATER SAFETY ON THE DUCK RIVER TDEC Jesse Jewell/jesse.jewell@tn.gov
STATION # 8 MACROINVERTEBRATES TDEC chad.augustin@tn.gov/931-548-9823/rainey.kelly@tn.gov/luke.dotson@tn.gov
STATION # 9 Enviroscape TDEC Hannah.l.bell@tn.gov
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^ Back to Agenda ^ General Attachment: f94b6f3dfe0b9c137803071e6955a6ac1204f524.pdf

Number Account Name Amount Post Date Description
BA0001112 110-43170-52612 Vehicle Tow Services 1,500.00$      1/27/2026 To Cover Towing Expenses
BA0001112 110-43170-53311 Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. (1,500.00)$     1/27/2026 To Cover Towing Expenses
BA0001113 410-52210-53391 Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies (49,850.00)$  1/27/2026 Evaluation for aerator repair at WRF
BA0001113 410-52210-52621pairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipm 49,850.00$    1/27/2026 Evaluation for aerator repair at WRF
BA0001114 410-52117-52545 Consultant's Services (1,000.00)$     1/27/2026 Fund SPARTAN Public Relations GL
BA0001114 410-52117-52361 Public Relations 1,000.00$      1/27/2026 Fund SPARTAN Public Relations GL
BA0001115 410-52110-52832 Meals and Entertainment 1,000.00$      1/27/2026 Budget line cleanup
BA0001115 410-52110-52681 Repair and Maintenance Roads and Streets (1,000.00)$     1/27/2026 Budget line cleanup
BA0001116 110-41700-52691 Repair and Maintenance - Other (8,500.00)$     1/27/2026 Budget Cleanup
BA0001116 110-41700-52549 Other Professional Services 8,500.00$      1/27/2026 Budget Cleanup
BA0001117 110-46200-52351 Memberships (3,500.00)$     1/28/2026 Cover New Hire Training & Testing
BA0001117 110-46200-52833 Training 3,500.00$      1/28/2026 Cover New Hire Training & Testing
BA0001118 110-41650-51111 Salaries (11,930.00)$  1/28/2026 Transfer for Class/Comp Study
BA0001118 110-41650-52545 Consultant's Services 11,930.00$    1/28/2026 Transfer for Class/Comp Study
BA0001119 110-42210-51791 Health & Wellness Fees 4,000.00$      1/28/2026 Cover Firerfighter Physicals
BA0001119 110-42210-51791 Health & Wellness Fees 6,000.00$      1/28/2026 Cover Firerfighter Physicals
BA0001119 110-42210-53291 Other Operating Supplies (6,000.00)$     1/28/2026 Cover Firerfighter Physicals
BA0001119 110-42210-53261 Clothing (4,000.00)$     1/28/2026 Cover Firerfighter Physicals
BA0001120 110-43110-59421 Machinery and Equipment 16,000.00$    1/29/2026 To Cover Equipment Expenses
BA0001120 110-43110-59411 Vehicles (16,000.00)$  1/29/2026 To Cover Equipment Expenses
BA0001121 110-44400-55331 Machinery and Equipment Rental 12,500.00$    1/31/2026 to cover costs of event equipment rentals
BA0001121 110-44400-53700 Recreational Supplies (4,500.00)$     1/31/2026 to cover costs of event equipment rentals
BA0001121 110-44400-52912 Entertainment (8,000.00)$     1/31/2026 to cover costs of event equipment rentals

Budget Adjustment Report - January 2026
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SPRINGHILLTN\SYSTEM Page 1 of 32.24.2026

Spring Hill, TN
For the Period Ending 1/31/2026

ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT NAME
BEGINNING

BALANCE
CURRENT
ACTIVITY

CURRENT
BALANCE

CLAIM ON CASH
110-11225 Claim On Cash - General Fund 42,008,135.79 (5,661,005.65) 36,347,130.14
114-11225 Claim On Cash - Payroll & Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00
121-11225 Claim On Cash - State Street Aid 1,767,462.05 41,488.85 1,808,950.90
122-11225 Claim On Cash - E-Citations 13,364.69 39.35 13,404.04
124-11225 Claim On Cash - Impact Fees 11,713,846.36 269,545.90 11,983,392.26
125-11225 Claim On Cash - Adequate Facilities 7,927,522.84 304,307.23 8,231,830.07
126-11225 Claim On Cash - Fire Belle Restoration 2,843.29 0.00 2,843.29
140-11225 Claim On Cash - Tourism 549,077.00 67,928.04 617,005.04
150-11225 Claim On Cash - CEP Rolling Stock 1,894,148.84 5,576.75 1,899,725.59
210-11225 Claim On Cash - Sanitation 2,223,946.23 53,364.73 2,277,310.96
311-11225 Claim On Cash - 18-75 Capital Projects 11,497,279.15 (27,981.88) 11,469,297.27
313-11225 Claim On Cash - Captial Projects 4,627,058.86 (142,079.53) 4,484,979.33
410-11225 Claim On Cash - Water & Sewer 63,104,970.99 947,132.58 64,052,103.57
413-11225 Claim On Cash - Water Development 2,242,657.68 184,366.26 2,427,023.94
414-11225 Claim On Cash - Sewer Development 4,097,893.81 240,987.02 4,338,880.83
416-11225 Claim On Cash - Storm Water Fund 552,863.85 (8,169.04) 544,694.81
520-11225 Claim On Cash - Internal Service 0.00 0.00 0.00
611-11225 Claim On Cash - Library Memorial 191,341.06 4,475.00 195,816.06
612-11225 Claim On Cash - Evidence Trust 7,408.50 0.00 7,408.50
613-11225 Claim On Cash - Escrow Retainage 135,691.26 0.00 135,691.26
619-11225 Claim On Cash - Drug Enforcement 269,264.43 (1,129.82) 268,134.61
800-11225 Claim On Cash - General Fixed Assets (152,173.25) 0.00 (152,173.25)
999-11225 Claim On Cash - Pooled Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00

154,674,603.43 (3,721,154.21) 150,953,449.22TOTAL CLAIM ON CASH

CASH IN BANK
Cash in Bank

999-11200 Cash In Bank 110,035,199.54 (3,853,658.67) 106,181,540.87
999-11210 Money Market Sweep Pooled Cash 44,639,403.89 132,504.46 44,771,908.35

TOTAL: Cash in Bank 154,674,603.43 (3,721,154.21) 150,953,449.22

154,674,603.43 (3,721,154.21) 150,953,449.22TOTAL CASH IN BANK

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS
Due To Other Funds 154,674,603.43 (3,721,154.21) 150,953,449.22999-23905

154,674,603.43 (3,721,154.21) 150,953,449.22TOTAL DUE TO OTHER FUNDS

150,953,449.22

150,953,449.22 150,953,449.22

Claim on Cash

Cash in Bank Due To Other Funds

Difference 0.00

150,953,449.22

0.00

150,953,449.22

150,953,449.22

0.00

Due To Other Funds

Difference Difference

Claim on Cash Cash in Bank
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ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT NAME
BEGINNING

BALANCE
CURRENT
ACTIVITY

CURRENT
BALANCE

SPRINGHILLTN\SYSTEM Page 2 of 32.24.2026

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PENDING
Accounts Payable Pending 1,513,663.85 (1,224,213.20) 289,450.65110-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00114-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 115,116.00 (115,116.00) 0.00121-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00122-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00124-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00125-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00126-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00140-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00150-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 14,499.31 5,521.45 20,020.76210-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 292,490.93 188,150.77 480,641.70311-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 49,082.43 (45,516.07) 3,566.36313-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 661,888.86 (102,039.71) 559,849.15410-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00413-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00414-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 189,959.67 194,075.08 384,034.75416-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00520-21130
Accounts Payable Pending (740.70) 0.00 (740.70)611-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00612-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00613-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 3,629.48 (3,629.48) 0.00619-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00800-21130

2,839,589.83TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PENDING (1,102,767.16) 1,736,822.67

DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS
Due From Other Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13764
Due From Other Funds - Fund 113 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13765
Due From Other Funds - Fund 126 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13766
Due From Other Funds - Fund 613 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13767
Due From Other Funds - Fund 114 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13768
Due From Other Funds - Fund 116 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13769
Due From Other Funds - Fund 110 (2,768,890.10) 1,102,767.16 (1,666,122.94)999-13771
Due From Other Funds - Fund 121 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13772
Due From Other Funds - Fund 122 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13773
Due From Other Funds - Fund 124 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13774
Due From Other Funds - Fund 125 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13775
Due From Other Funds - Fund 140 (15,000.00) 0.00 (15,000.00)999-13776
Due From Other Funds - Fund 150 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13777
Due From Other Funds - Fund 210 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13778
Due From Other Funds - Fund 311 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13779
Due From Other Funds - Fund 313 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13780
Due From Other Funds - Fund 410 (42,364.67) 0.00 (42,364.67)999-13781
Due From Other Funds - Fund 412 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13782
Due From Other Funds - Fund 413 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13783
Due From Other Funds - Fund 414 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13784
Due From Other Funds - Fund 416 (13,785.02) 0.00 (13,785.02)999-13785
Due From Other Funds - Fund 611 740.70 0.00 740.70999-13786
Due From Other Funds - Fund 612 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13787
Due From Other Funds - Fund 619 (290.74) 0.00 (290.74)999-13788
Due From Other Funds - Fund 800 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13789

TOTAL DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS (2,839,589.83) 1,102,767.16 (1,736,822.67)

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Accounts Payable 2,839,589.83 (1,102,767.16) 1,736,822.67999-21130

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,839,589.83 (1,102,767.16) 1,736,822.67
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BEGINNING

BALANCE
CURRENT
ACTIVITY

CURRENT
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1,736,822.67

1,736,822.67 1,736,822.67

AP Pending

Due From Other Funds Accounts Payable

Difference 0.00 0.00

1,736,822.67

1,736,822.67

0.00

Accounts Payable

Difference Difference

AP Pending 1,736,822.67 Due From Other Funds
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SPRINGHILLTN\SYSTEM Page 1 of 32.24.2026

Spring Hill, TN
For the Period Ending 1/31/2026

ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT NAME
BEGINNING

BALANCE
CURRENT
ACTIVITY

CURRENT
BALANCE

CLAIM ON CASH
110-11225 Claim On Cash - General Fund 42,008,135.79 (5,661,005.65) 36,347,130.14
114-11225 Claim On Cash - Payroll & Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00
121-11225 Claim On Cash - State Street Aid 1,767,462.05 41,488.85 1,808,950.90
122-11225 Claim On Cash - E-Citations 13,364.69 39.35 13,404.04
124-11225 Claim On Cash - Impact Fees 11,713,846.36 269,545.90 11,983,392.26
125-11225 Claim On Cash - Adequate Facilities 7,927,522.84 304,307.23 8,231,830.07
126-11225 Claim On Cash - Fire Belle Restoration 2,843.29 0.00 2,843.29
140-11225 Claim On Cash - Tourism 549,077.00 67,928.04 617,005.04
150-11225 Claim On Cash - CEP Rolling Stock 1,894,148.84 5,576.75 1,899,725.59
210-11225 Claim On Cash - Sanitation 2,223,946.23 53,364.73 2,277,310.96
311-11225 Claim On Cash - 18-75 Capital Projects 11,497,279.15 (27,981.88) 11,469,297.27
313-11225 Claim On Cash - Captial Projects 4,627,058.86 (142,079.53) 4,484,979.33
410-11225 Claim On Cash - Water & Sewer 63,104,970.99 947,132.58 64,052,103.57
413-11225 Claim On Cash - Water Development 2,242,657.68 184,366.26 2,427,023.94
414-11225 Claim On Cash - Sewer Development 4,097,893.81 240,987.02 4,338,880.83
416-11225 Claim On Cash - Storm Water Fund 552,863.85 (8,169.04) 544,694.81
520-11225 Claim On Cash - Internal Service 0.00 0.00 0.00
611-11225 Claim On Cash - Library Memorial 191,341.06 4,475.00 195,816.06
612-11225 Claim On Cash - Evidence Trust 7,408.50 0.00 7,408.50
613-11225 Claim On Cash - Escrow Retainage 135,691.26 0.00 135,691.26
619-11225 Claim On Cash - Drug Enforcement 269,264.43 (1,129.82) 268,134.61
800-11225 Claim On Cash - General Fixed Assets (152,173.25) 0.00 (152,173.25)
999-11225 Claim On Cash - Pooled Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00

154,674,603.43 (3,721,154.21) 150,953,449.22TOTAL CLAIM ON CASH

CASH IN BANK
Cash in Bank

999-11200 Cash In Bank 110,035,199.54 (3,853,658.67) 106,181,540.87
999-11210 Money Market Sweep Pooled Cash 44,639,403.89 132,504.46 44,771,908.35

TOTAL: Cash in Bank 154,674,603.43 (3,721,154.21) 150,953,449.22

154,674,603.43 (3,721,154.21) 150,953,449.22TOTAL CASH IN BANK

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS
Due To Other Funds 154,674,603.43 (3,721,154.21) 150,953,449.22999-23905

154,674,603.43 (3,721,154.21) 150,953,449.22TOTAL DUE TO OTHER FUNDS

150,953,449.22

150,953,449.22 150,953,449.22

Claim on Cash

Cash in Bank Due To Other Funds

Difference 0.00

150,953,449.22

0.00

150,953,449.22

150,953,449.22

0.00

Due To Other Funds

Difference Difference

Claim on Cash Cash in Bank
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ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT NAME
BEGINNING

BALANCE
CURRENT
ACTIVITY

CURRENT
BALANCE

SPRINGHILLTN\SYSTEM Page 2 of 32.24.2026

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PENDING
Accounts Payable Pending 1,513,663.85 (1,224,213.20) 289,450.65110-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00114-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 115,116.00 (115,116.00) 0.00121-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00122-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00124-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00125-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00126-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00140-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00150-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 14,499.31 5,521.45 20,020.76210-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 292,490.93 188,150.77 480,641.70311-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 49,082.43 (45,516.07) 3,566.36313-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 661,888.86 (102,039.71) 559,849.15410-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00413-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00414-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 189,959.67 194,075.08 384,034.75416-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00520-21130
Accounts Payable Pending (740.70) 0.00 (740.70)611-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00612-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00613-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 3,629.48 (3,629.48) 0.00619-21130
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00 0.00 0.00800-21130

2,839,589.83TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PENDING (1,102,767.16) 1,736,822.67

DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS
Due From Other Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13764
Due From Other Funds - Fund 113 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13765
Due From Other Funds - Fund 126 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13766
Due From Other Funds - Fund 613 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13767
Due From Other Funds - Fund 114 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13768
Due From Other Funds - Fund 116 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13769
Due From Other Funds - Fund 110 (2,768,890.10) 1,102,767.16 (1,666,122.94)999-13771
Due From Other Funds - Fund 121 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13772
Due From Other Funds - Fund 122 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13773
Due From Other Funds - Fund 124 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13774
Due From Other Funds - Fund 125 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13775
Due From Other Funds - Fund 140 (15,000.00) 0.00 (15,000.00)999-13776
Due From Other Funds - Fund 150 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13777
Due From Other Funds - Fund 210 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13778
Due From Other Funds - Fund 311 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13779
Due From Other Funds - Fund 313 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13780
Due From Other Funds - Fund 410 (42,364.67) 0.00 (42,364.67)999-13781
Due From Other Funds - Fund 412 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13782
Due From Other Funds - Fund 413 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13783
Due From Other Funds - Fund 414 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13784
Due From Other Funds - Fund 416 (13,785.02) 0.00 (13,785.02)999-13785
Due From Other Funds - Fund 611 740.70 0.00 740.70999-13786
Due From Other Funds - Fund 612 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13787
Due From Other Funds - Fund 619 (290.74) 0.00 (290.74)999-13788
Due From Other Funds - Fund 800 0.00 0.00 0.00999-13789

TOTAL DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS (2,839,589.83) 1,102,767.16 (1,736,822.67)

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Accounts Payable 2,839,589.83 (1,102,767.16) 1,736,822.67999-21130

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,839,589.83 (1,102,767.16) 1,736,822.67
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CURRENT
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CURRENT
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1,736,822.67

1,736,822.67 1,736,822.67

AP Pending

Due From Other Funds Accounts Payable

Difference 0.00 0.00

1,736,822.67

1,736,822.67

0.00

Accounts Payable

Difference Difference

AP Pending 1,736,822.67 Due From Other Funds
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Budget Report
Spring Hill, TN Account Summary

For Fiscal: 2025-2026 Period Ending: 01/31/2026

Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

Fund: 110 - GENERAL FUND

Revenue

0.00Real Property Taxes (Current) 2023 - Maury ($.739) 5,069,186.83615,028.76110-30000-31111 8,655,540.008,655,540.00 -3,586,353.17 58.57 %

0.00Real Property Taxes(Current)-23 Williamson ($.739) 9,690,394.421,074,013.41110-30000-31112 13,433,506.0013,433,506.00 -3,743,111.58 72.14 %

0.00Utility Taxes Property 91.0091.00110-30000-31121 135,000.00135,000.00 -134,909.00 0.07 %

0.00Delinquent Property Tax - Maury 2021 (2+ Years) 880.009.00110-30000-31211 7,500.007,500.00 -6,620.00 11.73 %

0.00Delinquent Property Tax-Williamson 2021 (2+ Years) 9,633.8133.39110-30000-31212 25,000.0025,000.00 -15,366.19 38.54 %

0.00Delinquent Property Tax - Maury 2022 (Prior Year) 11,592.001,203.00110-30000-31221 75,000.0075,000.00 -63,408.00 15.46 %

0.00Delinquent Proprety Tax - Williamson 2022 Prior Yr 2,088.181,186.00110-30000-31222 75,000.0075,000.00 -72,911.82 2.78 %

0.00Property Tax Penalty - Maury 2022 (Prior Yr) 10,980.081,117.71110-30000-31223 15,000.0015,000.00 -4,019.92 73.20 %

0.00Property Tax Penalty - Williamson 2022 (PriorYr) 7,325.86842.66110-30000-31312 10,000.0010,000.00 -2,674.14 73.26 %

0.00Property Tax Penalty - Maury 2021 (2+ Yrs) 521.584.73110-30000-31321 2,000.002,000.00 -1,478.42 26.08 %

0.00Property Tax Penalty - Williamson 2021 (2+ Yrs) 4,551.4814.61110-30000-31322 5,000.005,000.00 -448.52 91.03 %

0.00Pay In Lieu Of Tax - Electric Utilities 21,916.050.00110-30000-31501 40,000.0040,000.00 -18,083.95 54.79 %

0.00Water/Sewer In-Lieu-Of-Tax 0.000.00110-30000-31502 325,000.00325,000.00 -325,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Local Sales Tax - Maury Co 5,234,206.96891,797.59110-30000-31611 9,600,000.009,600,000.00 -4,365,793.04 54.52 %

0.00Local Sales Tax - Williamson Co 3,609,505.01614,607.83110-30000-31612 6,500,000.006,500,000.00 -2,890,494.99 55.53 %

0.00Wholesale Beer Tax 229,451.3359,723.13110-30000-31711 300,000.00300,000.00 -70,548.67 76.48 %

0.00Wholesale Liquor Tax 526,692.2065,028.15110-30000-31712 1,000,000.001,000,000.00 -473,307.80 52.67 %

0.00Mixed Drink Taxes 108,384.5516,592.24110-30000-31713 180,000.00180,000.00 -71,615.45 60.21 %

0.00Business License 158,646.8541,158.90110-30000-31811 1,100,000.001,100,000.00 -941,353.15 14.42 %

0.00Natural Gas Franchise Tax 341,318.72341,318.72110-30000-31911 300,000.00300,000.00 41,318.72 113.77 %

0.00Cable TV Franchise 55,820.300.00110-30000-31912 110,000.00110,000.00 -54,179.70 50.75 %

0.00Beer Licenses 9,368.101,300.00110-30000-32201 10,000.0010,000.00 -631.90 93.68 %

0.00State Sales Tax 3,218,249.38535,540.63110-30000-33511 6,150,000.006,150,000.00 -2,931,750.62 52.33 %

0.00State Beer Tax 10,934.520.00110-30000-33531 20,000.0020,000.00 -9,065.48 54.67 %

0.00TVA In-Lieu-Of Tax 338,810.90169,405.45110-30000-33541 600,000.00600,000.00 -261,189.10 56.47 %

0.00State Transportation Modernization 13,954.681,674.86110-30000-33558 0.000.00 13,954.68 0.00 %

0.00Corporate Excise Tax 0.000.00110-30000-33593 54,000.0054,000.00 -54,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Telecom Interstate Sales City 3,752.92618.08110-30000-33594 0.000.00 3,752.92 0.00 %

0.00Sports Betting Tax 50,114.650.00110-30000-33595 90,000.0090,000.00 -39,885.35 55.68 %

0.00License Plate/Dl Return Fees 1,070.00320.00110-30000-33599 1,500.001,500.00 -430.00 71.33 %

0.00Credit Card Processing Fee 3,785.441,277.01110-30000-34122 4,000.004,000.00 -214.56 94.64 %

0.00Interest Earnings 956,642.82135,772.95110-30000-36110 2,000,000.002,000,000.00 -1,043,357.18 47.83 %

0.00Sale Of Surplus Property 3,141.60379.20110-30000-36300 5,000.005,000.00 -1,858.40 62.83 %

0.00Insurance Recoveries 0.000.00110-30000-36350 25,000.0025,000.00 -25,000.00 0.00 %
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Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

0.00Misc Refunds & Rebates 10,824.42182.03110-30000-36401 0.000.00 10,824.42 0.00 %

0.00Cash Over/Short 0.900.00110-30000-36900 0.000.00 0.90 0.00 %

0.00Miscellaneous Income 70.650.00110-30000-36980 0.000.00 70.65 0.00 %

0.00Support Services Interfund Revenue - Water & Sewer 121,427.440.00110-41100-34616 3,582,758.003,582,758.00 -3,461,330.56 3.39 %

0.00Operating Transfer  - 57,066.200.00110-41310-34616 0.000.00 57,066.20 0.00 %

0.00Support Services Interfund Revenue - Water & Sewer 19,133.710.00110-41320-34616 107,189.00107,189.00 -88,055.29 17.85 %

0.00Solicitation Permits (46200) 690.0020.00110-41500-32021 600.00600.00 90.00 115.00 %

0.00Credit Card Processing Fee 11,556.251,085.54110-41500-34122 9,000.009,000.00 2,556.25 128.40 %

0.00Support Services Interfund Revenue - Water & Sewer 144,440.380.00110-41500-34616 748,874.00748,874.00 -604,433.62 19.29 %

0.00Support Services Interfund Revenue - Water & Sewer 237,895.170.00110-41641-34616 707,198.00707,198.00 -469,302.83 33.64 %

0.00Support Services Interfund Revenue - Water & Sewer 11,395.820.00110-41650-34616 65,706.0065,706.00 -54,310.18 17.34 %

0.00Misc Refunds & Rebates 200.000.00110-41650-36401 0.000.00 200.00 0.00 %

0.00Developer Reimbursement - TIS 37,987.500.00110-41700-36502 0.000.00 37,987.50 0.00 %

0.00Support Services Interfund Revenue - Water & Sewer 83,313.020.00110-41800-34616 452,588.00452,588.00 -369,274.98 18.41 %

0.00Alarm Registrations 5,359.13-400.00110-42100-32691 45,000.0045,000.00 -39,640.87 11.91 %

0.00TN Highway Safety (THSO Grant) 4,293.750.00110-42100-33401 65,000.0065,000.00 -60,706.25 6.61 %

0.00Inservice Training-Post Commission 0.000.00110-42100-33402 45,000.0045,000.00 -45,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Charges For Services 1,148.84170.00110-42100-34000 0.000.00 1,148.84 0.00 %

0.00Sexual Offender Registration 200.00100.00110-42100-34157 1,200.001,200.00 -1,000.00 16.67 %

0.00SOR-Community Notification 100.0050.00110-42100-34158 500.00500.00 -400.00 20.00 %

0.00Public Safety - Charges For Services 3,318.02330.00110-42100-34211 6,000.006,000.00 -2,681.98 55.30 %

0.00Accident Report Revenues 0.000.00110-42100-34212 500.00500.00 -500.00 0.00 %

0.00City Court Revenue 145,163.1126,071.60110-42100-35100 210,000.00210,000.00 -64,836.89 69.13 %

0.00E-CItation Traffic Fees 1.000.00110-42100-35101 0.000.00 1.00 0.00 %

0.00E-Citations-Pd 4.000.00110-42100-35102 0.000.00 4.00 0.00 %

0.00Opioid Settlement Revenue 2,132.700.00110-42100-35112 0.000.00 2,132.70 0.00 %

0.00County Court Revenues 21,567.813,039.91110-42100-35160 50,000.0050,000.00 -28,432.19 43.14 %

0.00Sale Of Surplus Property 391.000.00110-42100-36300 0.000.00 391.00 0.00 %

0.00Insurance Recoveries 0.000.00110-42100-36350 25,000.0025,000.00 -25,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Misc Refunds & Rebates 70.000.00110-42100-36401 0.000.00 70.00 0.00 %

0.00Alarm Registrations 16,702.328,876.45110-42110-32691 0.000.00 16,702.32 0.00 %

0.00State Academy Cost Sharing Grant 25,000.000.00110-42110-33415 0.000.00 25,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Charges For Services 38.840.00110-42110-34000 0.000.00 38.84 0.00 %

0.00Sale Of Surplus Property 15,215.000.00110-42110-36300 14,824.000.00 391.00 102.64 %

0.00Impound Lot Fees 700.000.00110-42123-34213 0.000.00 700.00 0.00 %

0.00Insurance Recoveries 20,492.000.00110-42123-36350 0.000.00 20,492.00 0.00 %

0.00Insurance Recoveries 1,000.000.00110-42140-36350 0.000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00FEMA SAFER Grant 290,899.730.00110-42220-33102 1,060,272.001,060,272.00 -769,372.27 27.44 %

0.00Fire Inspections 21,702.00960.00110-42240-32694 50,000.0050,000.00 -28,298.00 43.40 %

0.00Insurance Recoveries 164.180.00110-43100-36350 0.000.00 164.18 0.00 %

0.00Misc Refunds & Rebates 220.000.00110-43100-36401 0.000.00 220.00 0.00 %

0.00TDOT Reimbursement 3,220.002,116.00110-43120-33431 0.000.00 3,220.00 0.00 %

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 20 of 378) General Attachment: 93e5d748 ... e82746a344fa46035563e680.pdf (Page 2 of 10)



General Attachment: 93e5d748104da979e82746a344fa46035563e680.pdf

Budget Report For Fiscal: 2025-2026 Period Ending: 01/31/2026

2/26/2026 1:09:14 PM Page 3 of 10

Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

0.00Insurance Recoveries 45,704.500.00110-43120-36350 0.000.00 45,704.50 0.00 %

0.00Miscellaneous Income 230.050.00110-43120-36980 0.000.00 230.05 0.00 %

0.00Charges For Services 428,459.4772,693.07110-43170-34000 1,280,024.001,049,824.00 -851,564.53 33.47 %

0.00Insurance Recoveries 61,485.8913,576.73110-43170-36350 0.000.00 61,485.89 0.00 %

0.00Parks & Recreation Fees 1,175.000.00110-44400-34744 0.000.00 1,175.00 0.00 %

0.00Senior Center Activity Fees 0.000.00110-44420-34746 1,500.001,500.00 -1,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Community Center Fees-Rent 1,975.24400.00110-44420-34793 11,000.0011,000.00 -9,024.76 17.96 %

0.00County Library Contribution 43,665.000.00110-44800-33801 56,165.0056,165.00 -12,500.00 77.74 %

0.00Building Permits 986,556.64137,339.14110-46100-32621 2,250,000.002,250,000.00 -1,263,443.36 43.85 %

0.00Sign Permits (46200) 5,897.10526.40110-46100-32911 16,000.0016,000.00 -10,102.90 36.86 %

0.00Misc Refunds & Rebates -952.400.00110-46100-36401 0.000.00 -952.40 0.00 %

0.00Engineering Fees 21,944.006,894.00110-46300-34323 0.000.00 21,944.00 0.00 %

0.00Support Services Interfund Revenue - Water & Sewer 30,671.980.00110-46300-34616 215,835.00215,835.00 -185,163.02 14.21 %

0.00Misc Refunds & Rebates 50.000.00110-46300-36401 0.000.00 50.00 0.00 %

0.0032,644,979.584,844,089.8861,685,755.00 61,930,779.00 -29,285,799.42Revenue Total: 52.71%

0.0032,644,979.584,844,089.8861,685,755.00 61,930,779.00 -29,285,799.42Fund: 110 - GENERAL FUND Total: 52.71%

Fund: 121 - STATE STREET AID FUND

Revenue

0.00State Gasoline And Motor Fuel Tax 895,893.15143,675.18121-43110-33551 1,836,570.001,836,570.00 -940,676.85 48.78 %

0.00State-City Streets and Transportation 45,716.447,619.40121-43110-33552 92,000.0092,000.00 -46,283.56 49.69 %

0.00Interest Earnings 44,515.405,310.27121-43190-36110 70,000.0070,000.00 -25,484.60 63.59 %

0.00986,124.99156,604.851,998,570.00 1,998,570.00 -1,012,445.01Revenue Total: 49.34%

0.00986,124.99156,604.851,998,570.00 1,998,570.00 -1,012,445.01Fund: 121 - STATE STREET AID FUND Total: 49.34%

Fund: 122 - ECITATIONS

Revenue

0.00Interest Earnings 292.5839.35122-42122-36110 0.000.00 292.58 0.00 %

0.00292.5839.350.00 0.00 292.58Revenue Total: 0.00%

0.00292.5839.350.00 0.00 292.58Fund: 122 - ECITATIONS Total: 0.00%

Fund: 124 - IMPACT FEES FUND

Revenue

0.00Impact Fees 1,346,662.00234,368.00124-43110-32670 4,000,000.004,000,000.00 -2,653,338.00 33.67 %

0.00Interest Earnings 256,653.2635,177.90124-43110-36110 500,000.00500,000.00 -243,346.74 51.33 %

0.001,603,315.26269,545.904,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 -2,896,684.74Revenue Total: 35.63%

0.001,603,315.26269,545.904,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 -2,896,684.74Fund: 124 - IMPACT FEES FUND Total: 35.63%

Fund: 125 - ADEQUATE FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX

Revenue

0.00Adequate Facilities 931,368.00201,610.00125-46050-31990 2,000,000.002,000,000.00 -1,068,632.00 46.57 %

0.00Adequate Facilities - Roads 66,377.500.00125-46050-31991 350,000.00350,000.00 -283,622.50 18.97 %

0.00Adequate Facilities - WC 255,152.9478,532.25125-46050-33802 400,000.00400,000.00 -144,847.06 63.79 %
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Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

0.00Interest Earnings 178,888.6524,164.98125-46050-36110 275,000.00275,000.00 -96,111.35 65.05 %

0.001,431,787.09304,307.233,025,000.00 3,025,000.00 -1,593,212.91Revenue Total: 47.33%

0.001,431,787.09304,307.233,025,000.00 3,025,000.00 -1,593,212.91Fund: 125 - ADEQUATE FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX Total: 47.33%

Fund: 140 - TOURISM FUND

Revenue

0.00Room Occupancy - Hotel/Motel Tax 176,205.7926,116.79140-47210-31920 410,000.00410,000.00 -233,794.21 42.98 %

0.00Interest Earnings 14,169.991,811.25140-47210-36110 30,000.0030,000.00 -15,830.01 47.23 %

0.00Misc Refunds & Rebates 111.940.00140-47210-36401 0.000.00 111.94 0.00 %

0.00190,487.7227,928.04440,000.00 440,000.00 -249,512.28Revenue Total: 43.29%

0.00190,487.7227,928.04440,000.00 440,000.00 -249,512.28Fund: 140 - TOURISM FUND Total: 43.29%

Fund: 150 - CERF -  ROLLING STOCK CAPITAL

Revenue

0.00Interest Earnings 43,743.405,576.75150-30000-36110 0.000.00 43,743.40 0.00 %

0.0043,743.405,576.750.00 0.00 43,743.40Revenue Total: 0.00%

0.0043,743.405,576.750.00 0.00 43,743.40Fund: 150 - CERF -  ROLLING STOCK CAPITAL Total: 0.00%

Fund: 210 - SANITATION FUND

Revenue

0.00Residential And Commercial Collection 1,688,381.55248,614.52210-43200-34410 2,984,278.002,984,278.00 -1,295,896.45 56.58 %

0.00Recycling Collection 591,229.8785,161.84210-43200-34440 975,000.00975,000.00 -383,770.13 60.64 %

0.00City Sanitation Services 848,751.32117,072.73210-43200-34490 1,650,000.001,650,000.00 -801,248.68 51.44 %

0.00Bulky Waste Pickup Fee 32,858.754,107.50210-43200-34492 45,000.0045,000.00 -12,141.25 73.02 %

0.00Interest Earnings 49,407.286,697.47210-43200-36110 70,000.0070,000.00 -20,592.72 70.58 %

0.00Misc Refunds & Rebates 4.250.00210-43200-36401 0.000.00 4.25 0.00 %

0.00Operating Transfer In From General Fund 0.000.00210-43200-36961 385,460.00385,460.00 -385,460.00 0.00 %

0.003,210,633.02461,654.066,109,738.00 6,109,738.00 -2,899,104.98Revenue Total: 52.55%

0.003,210,633.02461,654.066,109,738.00 6,109,738.00 -2,899,104.98Fund: 210 - SANITATION FUND Total: 52.55%

Fund: 311 - 18-75 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Revenue

0.00Interest Earnings 440,869.0443,776.82311-30000-36110 900,000.00900,000.00 -459,130.96 48.99 %

0.00Gain or Loss on Investments 457,516.6657,169.07311-30000-36130 0.000.00 457,516.66 0.00 %

0.00Gain or Loss on Investment 2024 590,076.2377,014.70311-30000-36135 0.000.00 590,076.23 0.00 %

0.00Operating Transfer In From General Fund 4,844,151.620.00311-30000-36961 8,172,947.028,172,947.02 -3,328,795.40 59.27 %

0.00Contribution From Developer 108,000.000.00311-48002-36500 0.000.00 108,000.00 0.00 %

0.00June Lake Bucker Assessment 12,769.4010,945.20311-48004-32671 0.000.00 12,769.40 0.00 %

0.00June Lake City Assessment 16,417.805,472.60311-48004-32672 0.000.00 16,417.80 0.00 %

0.00Grant Revenue 695.040.00311-48005-33452 448,000.00448,000.00 -447,304.96 0.16 %

0.006,470,495.79194,378.399,520,947.02 9,520,947.02 -3,050,451.23Revenue Total: 67.96%

0.006,470,495.79194,378.399,520,947.02 9,520,947.02 -3,050,451.23Fund: 311 - 18-75 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Total: 67.96%
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Fiscal
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Total Budget
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Fund: 313 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Revenue

0.00Interest Earnings 127,884.3113,165.90313-30000-36110 150,000.00150,000.00 -22,115.69 85.26 %

0.00Operating Transfer In From Impact Fees 0.000.00313-30000-36962 3,480,000.002,730,000.00 -3,480,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Operating Transfer In From Adequate Facilities 0.000.00313-30000-36979 8,394,253.005,094,253.00 -8,394,253.00 0.00 %

0.00Contribution From Developer 775,145.250.00313-48008-36500 0.000.00 775,145.25 0.00 %

0.00Parks & Rec Grants 148,902.250.00313-48018-33452 0.000.00 148,902.25 0.00 %

0.001,051,931.8113,165.907,974,253.00 12,024,253.00 -10,972,321.19Revenue Total: 8.75%

0.001,051,931.8113,165.907,974,253.00 12,024,253.00 -10,972,321.19Fund: 313 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Total: 8.75%

Fund: 410 - WATER AND SEWER FUND

Revenue

0.00Interest Earnings 1,381,594.61190,309.56410-52000-36110 1,800,000.001,800,000.00 -418,405.39 76.76 %

0.00Misc Refunds & Rebates 4,318.680.00410-52000-36401 0.000.00 4,318.68 0.00 %

0.00Operating Transfer In From Sewer Reserves 0.000.00410-52000-36972 1,500,000.001,500,000.00 -1,500,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Operating Transfer From Water Reserve 0.000.00410-52000-36973 3,000,000.003,000,000.00 -3,000,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Miscellaneous Income 2,732.21107.21410-52000-36980 0.000.00 2,732.21 0.00 %

0.00Metered Water Sales (Customers) 8,746,172.16999,698.02410-52000-37110 13,244,415.0013,244,415.00 -4,498,242.84 66.04 %

0.00Reconnection Fees 14,375.002,400.00410-52000-37191 30,000.0030,000.00 -15,625.00 47.92 %

0.00Water Sign Up Fee 61,232.955,050.00410-52000-37192 90,000.0090,000.00 -28,767.05 68.04 %

0.00Sales Of Materials & Water Meters 130,034.3324,291.74410-52000-37194 175,000.00175,000.00 -44,965.67 74.31 %

0.00Water Development Fees - HB&TS -15,750.004,500.00410-52000-37198 0.000.00 -15,750.00 0.00 %

0.00Water Development 64,113.000.00410-52000-37199 0.000.00 64,113.00 0.00 %

0.00Sewer Service Charge (Customers) - 410 8,537,183.581,101,886.65410-52000-37210 13,845,948.0013,845,948.00 -5,308,764.42 61.66 %

0.00Forfeited Discounts & Penalties 133,931.9015,948.05410-52000-37291 120,000.00120,000.00 13,931.90 111.61 %

0.00State Reimbursement For Lab Tests 1,380.000.00410-52000-37502 20,000.0020,000.00 -18,620.00 6.90 %

0.00Credit Card Processing Fee 126,052.7018,043.09410-52050-34122 210,000.00210,000.00 -83,947.30 60.03 %

0.00Sale Of Surplus Property 2,350.000.00410-52110-36300 0.000.00 2,350.00 0.00 %

0.00Sale Of Surplus Property 3,635.000.00410-52220-36300 0.000.00 3,635.00 0.00 %

0.0019,193,356.122,362,234.3234,035,363.00 34,035,363.00 -14,842,006.88Revenue Total: 56.39%

0.0019,193,356.122,362,234.3234,035,363.00 34,035,363.00 -14,842,006.88Fund: 410 - WATER AND SEWER FUND Total: 56.39%

Fund: 413 - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES

Revenue

0.00Interest Earnings 47,383.047,124.66413-52000-36110 300,000.00300,000.00 -252,616.96 15.79 %

0.00Water Tap Fees 408,338.8595,200.00413-52000-37196 750,000.00750,000.00 -341,661.15 54.45 %

0.00Water Development 637,579.2082,041.60413-52000-37199 1,100,000.001,100,000.00 -462,420.80 57.96 %

0.001,093,301.09184,366.262,150,000.00 2,150,000.00 -1,056,698.91Revenue Total: 50.85%

0.001,093,301.09184,366.262,150,000.00 2,150,000.00 -1,056,698.91Fund: 413 - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES Total: 50.85%

Fund: 414 - SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND

Revenue

0.00Interest Earnings 120,555.3812,737.02414-52000-36110 750,000.00750,000.00 -629,444.62 16.07 %
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0.00Sewer Tap Fees 367,150.0096,250.00414-52000-37296 850,000.00850,000.00 -482,850.00 43.19 %

0.00Sewer Development Fees 709,490.00132,000.00414-52000-37298 1,200,000.001,200,000.00 -490,510.00 59.12 %

0.001,197,195.38240,987.022,800,000.00 2,800,000.00 -1,602,804.62Revenue Total: 42.76%

0.001,197,195.38240,987.022,800,000.00 2,800,000.00 -1,602,804.62Fund: 414 - SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND Total: 42.76%

Fund: 416 - STORM WATER UTILITY FUND

Revenue

0.00Interest Earnings 17,049.191,610.87416-43150-36110 70,000.0070,000.00 -52,950.81 24.36 %

0.00Misc Refunds & Rebates 30.170.00416-43150-36401 0.000.00 30.17 0.00 %

0.00Stormwater Fees - Residential 1,046,974.65153,088.90416-43150-37711 1,500,000.001,500,000.00 -453,025.35 69.80 %

0.00Stormwater Fees - Commercial 635,212.9692,750.69416-43150-37712 850,000.00850,000.00 -214,787.04 74.73 %

0.00Stormwater Fees - Penalties 10,955.871,266.24416-43150-37791 10,000.0010,000.00 955.87 109.56 %

0.001,710,222.84248,716.702,430,000.00 2,430,000.00 -719,777.16Revenue Total: 70.38%

0.001,710,222.84248,716.702,430,000.00 2,430,000.00 -719,777.16Fund: 416 - STORM WATER UTILITY FUND Total: 70.38%

Fund: 611 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenue

0.00Donations 41,558.125,349.67611-44800-34250 50,000.0050,000.00 -8,441.88 83.12 %

0.00Donations - Book Publishing 1,546.0276.02611-44800-34520 0.000.00 1,546.02 0.00 %

0.00Interest Earnings 4,262.40574.29611-44800-36110 6,000.006,000.00 -1,737.60 71.04 %

0.0047,366.545,999.9856,000.00 56,000.00 -8,633.46Revenue Total: 84.58%

0.0047,366.545,999.9856,000.00 56,000.00 -8,633.46Fund: 611 - LIBRARY FUND Total: 84.58%

Fund: 612 - EVIDENCE TRUST FUND

Revenue

0.00Interest Earnings 1,859.69336.67612-42100-36110 0.000.00 1,859.69 0.00 %

0.001,859.69336.670.00 0.00 1,859.69Revenue Total: 0.00%

0.001,859.69336.670.00 0.00 1,859.69Fund: 612 - EVIDENCE TRUST FUND Total: 0.00%

Fund: 619 - DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND

Revenue

0.00Drug Related Fines 15,791.472,287.00619-42100-35140 30,000.0030,000.00 -14,208.53 52.64 %

0.00Forfeiture Of Property 5,041.000.00619-42100-35231 10,000.0010,000.00 -4,959.00 50.41 %

0.00Interest Earnings 6,114.05787.13619-42100-36110 8,000.008,000.00 -1,885.95 76.43 %

0.00Sale Of Surplus Property 4,651.000.00619-42100-36300 0.000.00 4,651.00 0.00 %

0.0031,597.523,074.1348,000.00 48,000.00 -16,402.48Revenue Total: 65.83%

0.0031,597.523,074.1348,000.00 48,000.00 -16,402.48Fund: 619 - DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND Total: 65.83%

Report Total: 0.009,323,005.43 70,908,690.42136,773,626.02 141,068,650.02 -70,159,959.60 50.27%
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Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
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Total Budget
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Fund: 110 - GENERAL FUND

Revenue

32,644,979.584,844,089.8861,685,755.00 61,930,779.00 0.00 -29,285,799.42 52.71%

32,644,979.584,844,089.8861,685,755.00 61,930,779.00 0.00 -29,285,799.42Revenue Total: 52.71%

32,644,979.584,844,089.8861,685,755.00 61,930,779.00 0.00 -29,285,799.42Fund: 110 - GENERAL FUND Total: 52.71%

Fund: 121 - STATE STREET AID FUND

Revenue

986,124.99156,604.851,998,570.00 1,998,570.00 0.00 -1,012,445.01 49.34%

986,124.99156,604.851,998,570.00 1,998,570.00 0.00 -1,012,445.01Revenue Total: 49.34%

986,124.99156,604.851,998,570.00 1,998,570.00 0.00 -1,012,445.01Fund: 121 - STATE STREET AID FUND Total: 49.34%

Fund: 122 - ECITATIONS

Revenue

292.5839.350.00 0.00 0.00 292.58 0.00%

292.5839.350.00 0.00 0.00 292.58Revenue Total: 0.00%

292.5839.350.00 0.00 0.00 292.58Fund: 122 - ECITATIONS Total: 0.00%

Fund: 124 - IMPACT FEES FUND

Revenue

1,603,315.26269,545.904,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 0.00 -2,896,684.74 35.63%

1,603,315.26269,545.904,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 0.00 -2,896,684.74Revenue Total: 35.63%

1,603,315.26269,545.904,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 0.00 -2,896,684.74Fund: 124 - IMPACT FEES FUND Total: 35.63%

Fund: 125 - ADEQUATE FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX

Revenue

1,431,787.09304,307.233,025,000.00 3,025,000.00 0.00 -1,593,212.91 47.33%

1,431,787.09304,307.233,025,000.00 3,025,000.00 0.00 -1,593,212.91Revenue Total: 47.33%

1,431,787.09304,307.233,025,000.00 3,025,000.00 0.00 -1,593,212.91Fund: 125 - ADEQUATE FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX Total: 47.33%

Fund: 140 - TOURISM FUND

Revenue

190,487.7227,928.04440,000.00 440,000.00 0.00 -249,512.28 43.29%

190,487.7227,928.04440,000.00 440,000.00 0.00 -249,512.28Revenue Total: 43.29%

190,487.7227,928.04440,000.00 440,000.00 0.00 -249,512.28Fund: 140 - TOURISM FUND Total: 43.29%

Fund: 150 - CERF -  ROLLING STOCK CAPITAL

Revenue

43,743.405,576.750.00 0.00 0.00 43,743.40 0.00%

43,743.405,576.750.00 0.00 0.00 43,743.40Revenue Total: 0.00%

43,743.405,576.750.00 0.00 0.00 43,743.40Fund: 150 - CERF -  ROLLING STOCK CAPITAL Total: 0.00%
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Fund: 210 - SANITATION FUND

Revenue

3,210,633.02461,654.066,109,738.00 6,109,738.00 0.00 -2,899,104.98 52.55%

3,210,633.02461,654.066,109,738.00 6,109,738.00 0.00 -2,899,104.98Revenue Total: 52.55%

3,210,633.02461,654.066,109,738.00 6,109,738.00 0.00 -2,899,104.98Fund: 210 - SANITATION FUND Total: 52.55%

Fund: 311 - 18-75 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Revenue

6,470,495.79194,378.399,520,947.02 9,520,947.02 0.00 -3,050,451.23 67.96%

6,470,495.79194,378.399,520,947.02 9,520,947.02 0.00 -3,050,451.23Revenue Total: 67.96%

6,470,495.79194,378.399,520,947.02 9,520,947.02 0.00 -3,050,451.23Fund: 311 - 18-75 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Total: 67.96%

Fund: 313 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Revenue

1,051,931.8113,165.907,974,253.00 12,024,253.00 0.00 -10,972,321.19 8.75%

1,051,931.8113,165.907,974,253.00 12,024,253.00 0.00 -10,972,321.19Revenue Total: 8.75%

1,051,931.8113,165.907,974,253.00 12,024,253.00 0.00 -10,972,321.19Fund: 313 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Total: 8.75%

Fund: 410 - WATER AND SEWER FUND

Revenue

19,193,356.122,362,234.3234,035,363.00 34,035,363.00 0.00 -14,842,006.88 56.39%

19,193,356.122,362,234.3234,035,363.00 34,035,363.00 0.00 -14,842,006.88Revenue Total: 56.39%

19,193,356.122,362,234.3234,035,363.00 34,035,363.00 0.00 -14,842,006.88Fund: 410 - WATER AND SEWER FUND Total: 56.39%

Fund: 413 - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES

Revenue

1,093,301.09184,366.262,150,000.00 2,150,000.00 0.00 -1,056,698.91 50.85%

1,093,301.09184,366.262,150,000.00 2,150,000.00 0.00 -1,056,698.91Revenue Total: 50.85%

1,093,301.09184,366.262,150,000.00 2,150,000.00 0.00 -1,056,698.91Fund: 413 - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES Total: 50.85%

Fund: 414 - SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND

Revenue

1,197,195.38240,987.022,800,000.00 2,800,000.00 0.00 -1,602,804.62 42.76%

1,197,195.38240,987.022,800,000.00 2,800,000.00 0.00 -1,602,804.62Revenue Total: 42.76%

1,197,195.38240,987.022,800,000.00 2,800,000.00 0.00 -1,602,804.62Fund: 414 - SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND Total: 42.76%

Fund: 416 - STORM WATER UTILITY FUND

Revenue

1,710,222.84248,716.702,430,000.00 2,430,000.00 0.00 -719,777.16 70.38%

1,710,222.84248,716.702,430,000.00 2,430,000.00 0.00 -719,777.16Revenue Total: 70.38%

1,710,222.84248,716.702,430,000.00 2,430,000.00 0.00 -719,777.16Fund: 416 - STORM WATER UTILITY FUND Total: 70.38%
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Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

Fund: 611 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenue

47,366.545,999.9856,000.00 56,000.00 0.00 -8,633.46 84.58%

47,366.545,999.9856,000.00 56,000.00 0.00 -8,633.46Revenue Total: 84.58%

47,366.545,999.9856,000.00 56,000.00 0.00 -8,633.46Fund: 611 - LIBRARY FUND Total: 84.58%

Fund: 612 - EVIDENCE TRUST FUND

Revenue

1,859.69336.670.00 0.00 0.00 1,859.69 0.00%

1,859.69336.670.00 0.00 0.00 1,859.69Revenue Total: 0.00%

1,859.69336.670.00 0.00 0.00 1,859.69Fund: 612 - EVIDENCE TRUST FUND Total: 0.00%

Fund: 619 - DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND

Revenue

31,597.523,074.1348,000.00 48,000.00 0.00 -16,402.48 65.83%

31,597.523,074.1348,000.00 48,000.00 0.00 -16,402.48Revenue Total: 65.83%

31,597.523,074.1348,000.00 48,000.00 0.00 -16,402.48Fund: 619 - DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND Total: 65.83%

Report Total: 9,323,005.43 70,908,690.42136,773,626.02 141,068,650.02 0.00 -70,159,959.60 50.27%
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Fund Summary

Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)Fund
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

110 - GENERAL FUND 32,644,979.584,844,089.8861,685,755.00 61,930,779.00 0.00 -29,285,799.42 52.71%

121 - STATE STREET AID FUND 986,124.99156,604.851,998,570.00 1,998,570.00 0.00 -1,012,445.01 49.34%

122 - ECITATIONS 292.5839.350.00 0.00 0.00 292.58 0.00%

124 - IMPACT FEES FUND 1,603,315.26269,545.904,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 0.00 -2,896,684.74 35.63%

125 - ADEQUATE FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX 1,431,787.09304,307.233,025,000.00 3,025,000.00 0.00 -1,593,212.91 47.33%

140 - TOURISM FUND 190,487.7227,928.04440,000.00 440,000.00 0.00 -249,512.28 43.29%

150 - CERF -  ROLLING STOCK CAPITAL 43,743.405,576.750.00 0.00 0.00 43,743.40 0.00%

210 - SANITATION FUND 3,210,633.02461,654.066,109,738.00 6,109,738.00 0.00 -2,899,104.98 52.55%

311 - 18-75 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 6,470,495.79194,378.399,520,947.02 9,520,947.02 0.00 -3,050,451.23 67.96%

313 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 1,051,931.8113,165.907,974,253.00 12,024,253.00 0.00 -10,972,321.19 8.75%

410 - WATER AND SEWER FUND 19,193,356.122,362,234.3234,035,363.00 34,035,363.00 0.00 -14,842,006.88 56.39%

413 - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES 1,093,301.09184,366.262,150,000.00 2,150,000.00 0.00 -1,056,698.91 50.85%

414 - SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND 1,197,195.38240,987.022,800,000.00 2,800,000.00 0.00 -1,602,804.62 42.76%

416 - STORM WATER UTILITY FUND 1,710,222.84248,716.702,430,000.00 2,430,000.00 0.00 -719,777.16 70.38%

611 - LIBRARY FUND 47,366.545,999.9856,000.00 56,000.00 0.00 -8,633.46 84.58%

612 - EVIDENCE TRUST FUND 1,859.69336.670.00 0.00 0.00 1,859.69 0.00%

619 - DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND 31,597.523,074.1348,000.00 48,000.00 0.00 -16,402.48 65.83%

Report Total: 9,323,005.43 70,908,690.42136,773,626.02 141,068,650.02 0.00 -70,159,959.60 50.27%
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Budget Report
Spring Hill, TN Account Summary

For Fiscal: 2025-2026 Period Ending: 01/31/2026

Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

Fund: 110 - GENERAL FUND

Expense

0.00Elected Officials 32,025.004,575.00110-41100-51113 55,500.0055,500.00 23,475.00 57.70 %

0.00Board & Committee Members 1,400.00200.00110-41100-51114 1,935.001,935.00 535.00 72.35 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 752.440.00110-41100-51341 0.000.00 -752.44 0.00 %

0.00FICA 1,788.94265.41110-41100-51411 4,582.004,582.00 2,793.06 39.04 %

0.00Health Insurance 88,445.4913,411.23110-41100-51421 148,274.00148,274.00 59,828.51 59.65 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 67.570.00110-41100-51431 0.000.00 -67.57 0.00 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-41100-51461 90.0090.00 90.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 64.218.85110-41100-51471 252.00252.00 187.79 25.48 %

728.44Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 3,271.560.00110-41100-52201 270.00270.00 -3,730.00 1,481.48 %

0.00Publication of Formal and Legal Notices 20,066.031,899.89110-41100-52311 50,000.0050,000.00 29,933.97 40.13 %

0.00Advertising and Publications- Marketing 140.000.00110-41100-52312 650.00650.00 510.00 21.54 %

0.00Subscriptions 680.490.00110-41100-52331 2,500.002,500.00 1,819.51 27.22 %

0.00Memberships 25,186.000.00110-41100-52351 24,000.0024,000.00 -1,186.00 104.94 %

98,141.05Legal Services 161,858.955,450.00110-41100-52521 280,000.00280,000.00 20,000.00 92.86 %

0.00Consultant's Services 5,311.510.00110-41100-52545 0.000.00 -5,311.51 0.00 %

0.00Tourism and Economic Development 60,000.000.00110-41100-52550 60,000.0060,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Buildings 330.42330.42110-41100-52661 0.000.00 -330.42 0.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 6,419.400.00110-41100-52831 2,000.002,000.00 -4,419.40 320.97 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 1,692.0125.00110-41100-52832 1,500.001,500.00 -192.01 112.80 %

0.00Training 1,480.000.00110-41100-52833 1,000.001,000.00 -480.00 148.00 %

12,270.00Other Contractural Services 2,730.000.00110-41100-52991 25,000.0025,000.00 10,000.00 60.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 189.980.00110-41100-53112 1,500.001,500.00 1,310.02 12.67 %

0.00Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 31.830.00110-41100-53311 2,000.002,000.00 1,968.17 1.59 %

0.00Tires, Tubes and Etc. 0.000.00110-41100-53341 300.00300.00 300.00 0.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 2,351.380.00110-41100-55112 86,000.0086,000.00 83,648.62 2.73 %

0.00Transportation Subsidy 0.000.00110-41100-57204 45,000.0045,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Historic Commission 123.610.00110-41100-57205 30,000.0030,000.00 29,876.39 0.41 %

0.00Regional Memberships 81,888.380.00110-41100-57210 51,000.0048,000.00 -30,888.38 160.57 %

0.00Operating Transfer Out To - Sanitation 0.000.00110-41100-57602 385,460.00385,460.00 385,460.00 0.00 %

0.00Operating Transfer Out To- 18-75 4,844,151.620.00110-41100-57607 8,172,947.028,172,947.02 3,328,795.40 59.27 %

0.00Building Acquisition 6,083,709.146,083,709.14110-41100-59202 0.000.00 -6,083,709.14 0.00 %

0.00Part-time Wages 16,337.512,333.93110-41200-51133 29,269.0029,269.00 12,931.49 55.82 %

0.00FICA 1,249.78178.54110-41200-51411 2,240.002,240.00 990.22 55.79 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-41200-51461 45.0045.00 45.00 0.00 %
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Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

0.00Unemployment Insurance 7.007.00110-41200-51471 21.0021.00 14.00 33.33 %

0.00Postage 713.08345.41110-41200-52111 0.000.00 -713.08 0.00 %

0.00Memberships 0.000.00110-41200-52351 350.00350.00 350.00 0.00 %

1,742.34Subscription Services 1,742.340.00110-41200-52723 3,500.000.00 15.32 99.56 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 160.920.00110-41200-53112 800.00800.00 639.08 20.12 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 0.000.00110-41200-55112 29.0029.00 29.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 135,565.6319,616.00110-41310-51111 335,182.00437,982.00 199,616.37 40.45 %

0.00Wages 26,052.954,553.63110-41310-51122 61,144.0061,144.00 35,091.05 42.61 %

0.00Other Salaries 17,592.360.00110-41310-51151 22,800.000.00 5,207.64 77.16 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 0.000.00110-41310-51222 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 2,287.430.00110-41310-51341 1,629.46400.00 -657.97 140.38 %

0.00FICA 13,668.191,803.26110-41310-51411 39,785.5439,333.00 26,117.35 34.35 %

0.00Health Insurance 35,180.848,216.72110-41310-51421 69,887.0069,887.00 34,706.16 50.34 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 14,690.032,170.44110-41310-51431 36,103.4135,993.00 21,413.38 40.69 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-41310-51461 6,355.006,355.00 6,355.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 76.6634.66110-41310-51471 63.0063.00 -13.66 121.68 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 84.500.00110-41310-51712 300.00300.00 215.50 28.17 %

0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 70.620.00110-41310-52201 450.00450.00 379.38 15.69 %

40.91Memberships 5,240.090.00110-41310-52351 6,000.006,000.00 719.00 88.02 %

0.00Public Relations 0.000.00110-41310-52361 500.002,500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 1,108.89125.91110-41310-52452 3,000.003,000.00 1,891.11 36.96 %

12,800.00Consultant's Services 15,411.610.00110-41310-52545 2,000.000.00 -26,211.61 1,410.58 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 5,097.901,945.14110-41310-52611 1,000.001,000.00 -4,097.90 509.79 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Buildings 0.000.00110-41310-52661 3,000.005,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 0.000.00110-41310-52691 0.001,000.00 0.00 0.00 %

70.15Travel - Out of Town Expenses 7,392.7318.28110-41310-52831 16,500.0016,500.00 9,037.12 45.23 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 2,336.01589.55110-41310-52832 8,000.008,000.00 5,663.99 29.20 %

3,902.02Training 1,745.170.00110-41310-52833 10,650.0010,650.00 5,002.81 53.03 %

0.00Other Travel Expenses 181.000.00110-41310-52891 6,300.006,300.00 6,119.00 2.87 %

545.00Office Supplies - General 12,085.17459.00110-41310-53112 6,500.003,000.00 -6,130.17 194.31 %

0.00Clothing 166.420.00110-41310-53261 700.002,400.00 533.58 23.77 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 0.000.00110-41310-53291 0.00750.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 937.67157.39110-41310-53311 5,758.006,000.00 4,820.33 16.28 %

0.00Tires, Tubes and Etc. 0.000.00110-41310-53341 300.00300.00 300.00 0.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 11,181.500.00110-41310-55112 18,970.0018,970.00 7,788.50 58.94 %

0.00Storage Rental 6,829.001,694.00110-41310-55314 17,000.0017,000.00 10,171.00 40.17 %

0.00Furniture 0.000.00110-41310-59701 5,192.003,000.00 5,192.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 211,589.2834,678.40110-41320-51111 270,875.00270,875.00 59,285.72 78.11 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 3,100.060.00110-41320-51341 3,258.92300.00 158.86 95.13 %

0.00FICA 16,141.882,610.46110-41320-51411 21,689.3220,746.00 5,547.44 74.42 %

0.00Health Insurance 28,640.107,484.44110-41320-51421 30,310.0030,310.00 1,669.90 94.49 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 19,278.963,114.10110-41320-51431 24,183.7223,918.00 4,904.76 79.72 %
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0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-41320-51461 136.00136.00 136.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 77.1477.14110-41320-51471 63.0063.00 -14.14 122.44 %

0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 0.000.00110-41320-52201 200.00200.00 200.00 0.00 %

0.00Advertising and Publications - Marketing 0.000.00110-41320-52312 3,500.003,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Subscriptions 288.9999.00110-41320-52331 500.00500.00 211.01 57.80 %

0.00Memberships 1,045.000.00110-41320-52351 3,500.003,500.00 2,455.00 29.86 %

0.00Cellular 1,431.32203.86110-41320-52452 2,600.002,600.00 1,168.68 55.05 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Buildings 0.000.00110-41320-52661 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 0.000.00110-41320-52832 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Training 0.000.00110-41320-52833 2,500.002,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Car Rental 0.000.00110-41320-52843 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Travel Expenses 0.000.00110-41320-52891 6,000.006,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 294.14232.74110-41320-53112 6,000.006,000.00 5,705.86 4.90 %

0.00Clothing 0.000.00110-41320-53261 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 0.000.00110-41320-53291 3,000.003,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Operating Equipment 1,340.01447.76110-41320-53293 5,000.005,000.00 3,659.99 26.80 %

0.00Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 0.000.00110-41320-53311 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Food and Beverage Supplies 0.000.00110-41320-53711 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 3,559.870.00110-41320-55112 228.00228.00 -3,331.87 1,561.35 %

0.00Salaries 322,171.9347,833.76110-41500-51111 609,391.90623,535.00 287,219.97 52.87 %

0.00Wages 213,208.2832,108.34110-41500-51122 431,497.83369,442.00 218,289.55 49.41 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 167.770.00110-41500-51222 4,000.004,000.00 3,832.23 4.19 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 8,389.730.00110-41500-51341 10,591.559,844.00 2,201.82 79.21 %

0.00FICA 41,005.965,995.77110-41500-51411 75,747.6368,776.00 34,741.67 54.13 %

0.00Health Insurance 81,238.4716,018.54110-41500-51421 162,174.10152,652.00 80,935.63 50.09 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 48,747.337,178.90110-41500-51431 93,029.2187,667.00 44,281.88 52.40 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-41500-51461 11,212.0611,179.00 11,212.06 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 285.41218.23110-41500-51471 273.00252.00 -12.41 104.55 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 580.650.00110-41500-51712 750.000.00 169.35 77.42 %

10,523.15Postage 24,468.650.00110-41500-52111 28,034.2227,000.00 -6,957.58 124.82 %

0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 676.520.00110-41500-52201 0.001,000.00 -676.52 0.00 %

3,142.66Printing & Mailing Services - Billing 5,759.340.00110-41500-52202 7,000.007,000.00 -1,902.00 127.17 %

0.00Memberships 285.0030.00110-41500-52351 3,250.004,000.00 2,965.00 8.77 %

0.00Public Relations 151.550.00110-41500-52361 500.00500.00 348.45 30.31 %

0.00Other Publicity, Subscriptions and Dues 0.000.00110-41500-52391 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 859.09181.64110-41500-52452 3,000.003,000.00 2,140.91 28.64 %

17,500.00Accounting and Auditing Services 32,850.000.00110-41500-52531 44,000.0051,700.00 -6,350.00 114.43 %

0.00Consultant's Services 0.000.00110-41500-52545 0.001,000.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Professional Services 755.5915.00110-41500-52549 0.002,000.00 -755.59 0.00 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Buildings 14,143.100.00110-41500-52661 14,143.100.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Subscriptions 65.7610.96110-41500-52723 488.33500.00 422.57 13.47 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-41500-52831 1,047.001,500.00 1,047.00 0.00 %
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0.00Meals and Entertainment 754.09442.96110-41500-52832 1,000.002,000.00 245.91 75.41 %

0.00Training 8,766.500.00110-41500-52833 9,700.002,000.00 933.50 90.38 %

0.00Registration 775.000.00110-41500-52845 1,000.001,000.00 225.00 77.50 %

0.00Document Recordation Fees 84.000.00110-41500-52916 200.00200.00 116.00 42.00 %

8,379.58Office Supplies - General 22,183.371,278.11110-41500-53112 15,080.0915,000.00 -15,482.86 202.67 %

0.00Clothing 0.000.00110-41500-53261 2,600.002,400.00 2,600.00 0.00 %

503.98Other Operating Supplies 1,362.91253.90110-41500-53291 1,697.361,000.00 -169.53 109.99 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 3,559.870.00110-41500-55112 3,000.003,000.00 -559.87 118.66 %

0.00Bank Service Charges 15,476.722,463.06110-41500-55931 32,000.0032,000.00 16,523.28 48.36 %

0.00Merchant Service Fees 22,284.232,788.78110-41500-55932 40,000.0040,000.00 17,715.77 55.71 %

0.00Cash Over/Short 9.800.00110-41500-55933 500.00500.00 490.20 1.96 %

0.002020 Series Arbitrage Rebate 102,298.760.00110-41500-56324 0.000.00 -102,298.76 0.00 %

0.00Fees on Bonds 2,400.000.00110-41500-56929 3,500.003,500.00 1,100.00 68.57 %

0.00Special Events Support 0.000.00110-41500-57209 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Furniture 9,971.000.00110-41500-59701 23,453.0020,000.00 13,482.00 42.51 %

0.00Salaries 66,562.569,244.80110-41641-51111 120,180.00120,180.00 53,617.44 55.39 %

0.00Wages 84,652.5311,844.80110-41641-51122 176,215.00176,215.00 91,562.47 48.04 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 24.230.00110-41641-51222 1,000.001,000.00 975.77 2.42 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 2,257.320.00110-41641-51341 3,258.92350.00 1,001.60 69.27 %

0.00FICA 11,501.271,560.96110-41641-51411 23,720.4922,781.00 12,219.22 48.49 %

0.00Health Insurance 24,509.196,511.44110-41641-51421 62,987.0062,987.00 38,477.81 38.91 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 13,784.091,893.86110-41641-51431 26,521.2326,260.00 12,737.14 51.97 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-41641-51461 1,381.001,381.00 1,381.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 56.5256.52110-41641-51471 63.0063.00 6.48 89.71 %

0.00Electric 2,633.51426.20110-41641-52411 1,400.001,400.00 -1,233.51 188.11 %

0.00Water 279.4340.36110-41641-52421 770.00770.00 490.57 36.29 %

0.00Gas 325.3753.82110-41641-52441 1,000.001,000.00 674.63 32.54 %

22,031.76Telephone 22,968.245,350.92110-41641-52451 45,000.0045,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Cellular 1,811.28280.12110-41641-52452 3,000.003,000.00 1,188.72 60.38 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 53.048.84110-41641-52481 120.00120.00 66.96 44.20 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 299.950.00110-41641-52611 1,000.001,000.00 700.05 30.00 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 0.000.00110-41641-52621 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Buildings 66.790.00110-41641-52661 2,500.002,500.00 2,433.21 2.67 %

97,473.57Office Equipment Contracts 32,526.433,758.07110-41641-52721 145,000.00145,000.00 15,000.00 89.66 %

209,494.97Contract IT Operation/Services 270,512.6137,681.71110-41641-52722 540,000.00540,000.00 59,992.42 88.89 %

10,514.21Subscription Services 131,141.1824,412.43110-41641-52723 253,600.00253,600.00 111,944.61 55.86 %

68,918.00Support Services 93,197.00560.00110-41641-52724 200,700.00200,700.00 38,585.00 80.77 %

0.00Software Support Contract 665,200.400.00110-41641-52725 810,000.00810,000.00 144,799.60 82.12 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-41641-52831 2,500.002,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 79.2879.28110-41641-52832 0.000.00 -79.28 0.00 %

0.00Training 1,695.000.00110-41641-52833 10,000.0010,000.00 8,305.00 16.95 %

12,001.69Other Contractual Services 7,767.270.00110-41641-52991 67,500.0067,500.00 47,731.04 29.29 %
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0.00Office Supplies - General 1,774.630.00110-41641-53112 500.00500.00 -1,274.63 354.93 %

0.00Other Computer Software 57,262.1627.26110-41641-53139 59,350.0059,350.00 2,087.84 96.48 %

766.01Portable Electronic Devices 9,807.810.00110-41641-53141 15,000.0015,000.00 4,426.18 70.49 %

0.00Desktop Monitor and Hardware 7,509.020.00110-41641-53142 15,000.0015,000.00 7,490.98 50.06 %

3,470.06Misc. Computer Hardware 115,067.834,816.95110-41641-53149 125,000.00125,000.00 6,462.11 94.83 %

0.00Clothing 1,203.840.00110-41641-53261 1,500.001,500.00 296.16 80.26 %

0.00Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 450.9675.68110-41641-53311 1,200.001,200.00 749.04 37.58 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 17,766.610.00110-41641-55112 0.000.00 -17,766.61 0.00 %

0.00Communication Equipment 0.000.00110-41641-59705 5,000.0020,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Machinery 0.001,925.00110-41641-59710 25,000.0025,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 93,600.0013,000.00110-41642-51111 165,623.00165,623.00 72,023.00 56.51 %

0.00Wages 39,801.675,528.01110-41642-51122 76,269.0076,269.00 36,467.33 52.19 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 2,257.320.00110-41642-51341 2,444.19250.00 186.87 92.35 %

0.00FICA 10,145.441,370.54110-41642-51411 19,230.5818,525.00 9,085.14 52.76 %

0.00Health Insurance 24,648.896,020.78110-41642-51421 44,524.0044,524.00 19,875.11 55.36 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 12,182.211,663.82110-41642-51431 22,603.0422,406.00 10,420.83 53.90 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-41642-51461 1,379.001,379.00 1,379.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 55.5855.58110-41642-51471 63.0063.00 7.42 88.22 %

0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 32.830.00110-41642-52201 433.005,000.00 400.17 7.58 %

0.00Subscriptions 13,250.000.00110-41642-52331 13,250.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Cellular 916.16130.91110-41642-52452 1,300.001,300.00 383.84 70.47 %

38,000.00Other Professional Services 10,312.230.00110-41642-52549 48,312.2338,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-41642-52831 1,000.003,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 98.210.00110-41642-52832 1,356.421,500.00 1,258.21 7.24 %

0.00Training 0.000.00110-41642-52833 0.004,500.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Lodging 4,148.350.00110-41642-52841 4,148.353,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 944.810.00110-41642-53112 1,000.001,000.00 55.19 94.48 %

0.00Clothing 0.000.00110-41642-53261 0.00250.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 3,559.870.00110-41642-55112 200.00200.00 -3,359.87 1,779.94 %

0.00Pictometry 0.000.00110-41642-59804 0.0013,250.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 79,023.2017,867.20110-41650-51111 277,009.00288,939.00 197,985.80 28.53 %

0.00Wages 96,436.5813,364.82110-41650-51122 168,216.00168,216.00 71,779.42 57.33 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 13.550.00110-41650-51222 0.000.00 -13.55 0.00 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 2,407.810.00110-41650-51341 3,258.921,100.00 851.11 73.88 %

0.00FICA 12,847.562,282.59110-41650-51411 35,323.1234,441.00 22,475.56 36.37 %

0.00Health Insurance 45,793.9513,306.51110-41650-51421 89,896.0089,896.00 44,102.05 50.94 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 15,973.772,804.65110-41650-51431 39,901.8839,708.00 23,928.11 40.03 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-41650-51461 226.00226.00 226.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 90.1080.34110-41650-51471 84.0084.00 -6.10 107.26 %

0.00Appreciations 180.000.00110-41650-51502 3,000.003,000.00 2,820.00 6.00 %

0.00Picnics 11,910.060.00110-41650-51503 12,000.0012,000.00 89.94 99.25 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 117.5052.00110-41650-51712 500.00500.00 382.50 23.50 %
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0.00Memberships 299.000.00110-41650-52351 2,000.002,000.00 1,701.00 14.95 %

0.00Cellular 958.81151.96110-41650-52452 1,500.001,500.00 541.19 63.92 %

4,400.00Consultant's Services 2,950.000.00110-41650-52545 19,280.0010,000.00 11,930.00 38.12 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 2,088.380.00110-41650-52611 500.00500.00 -1,588.38 417.68 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 1,280.120.00110-41650-52831 1,000.001,000.00 -280.12 128.01 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 186.110.00110-41650-52832 1,000.001,000.00 813.89 18.61 %

0.00Training 0.000.00110-41650-52833 3,800.003,800.00 3,800.00 0.00 %

0.00Lodging 359.70-0.90110-41650-52841 0.000.00 -359.70 0.00 %

0.00Registration 1,164.0050.00110-41650-52845 5,000.005,000.00 3,836.00 23.28 %

0.00Food -Per Diem 442.000.00110-41650-52846 1,000.001,000.00 558.00 44.20 %

0.00Other Travel Expenses 0.000.00110-41650-52891 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 2,758.142,240.44110-41650-53112 2,500.002,500.00 -258.14 110.33 %

0.00Clothing 289.420.00110-41650-53261 600.00600.00 310.58 48.24 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 7,115.50451.58110-41650-53291 8,000.008,000.00 884.50 88.94 %

0.00Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 864.17126.77110-41650-53311 2,000.002,000.00 1,135.83 43.21 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 4,083.510.00110-41650-55112 730.00730.00 -3,353.51 559.38 %

0.00Workers Compensation Deductible 350.260.00110-41650-55161 0.000.00 -350.26 0.00 %

0.00Furniture 0.000.00110-41650-59701 2,650.000.00 2,650.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 71,573.769,940.80110-41700-51111 129,221.00129,221.00 57,647.24 55.39 %

0.00Wages 47,123.095,450.66110-41700-51122 75,985.17138,791.00 28,862.08 62.02 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 12.440.00110-41700-51222 1,000.001,000.00 987.56 1.24 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 1,693.000.00110-41700-51341 1,099.02600.00 -593.98 154.05 %

0.00FICA 8,938.961,177.43110-41700-51411 16,327.6420,632.00 7,388.68 54.75 %

0.00Health Insurance 14,539.222,407.72110-41700-51421 32,456.9041,979.00 17,917.68 44.80 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 10,475.521,382.15110-41700-51431 17,705.2022,981.00 7,229.68 59.17 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-41700-51461 215.94249.00 215.94 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 37.3637.36110-41700-51471 42.0063.00 4.64 88.95 %

0.00Tuition Reimbursement 0.000.00110-41700-51482 5,000.000.00 5,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Postage 105.395.44110-41700-52111 200.00200.00 94.61 52.70 %

0.00Memberships 0.000.00110-41700-52351 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 1,595.30227.93110-41700-52452 1,800.001,800.00 204.70 88.63 %

13,000.50Consultant's Services 6,155.500.00110-41700-52545 19,156.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Other Professional Services 8,603.008,500.00110-41700-52549 15,500.007,000.00 6,897.00 55.50 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 0.000.00110-41700-52611 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 0.000.00110-41700-52691 4,500.0013,000.00 4,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 421.520.00110-41700-52831 1,000.001,000.00 578.48 42.15 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 162.89104.51110-41700-52832 500.00500.00 337.11 32.58 %

0.00Training 0.000.00110-41700-52833 1,200.001,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Registration 0.000.00110-41700-52845 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Licenses & Certifications 0.000.00110-41700-52851 300.00300.00 300.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Travel Expenses 0.000.00110-41700-52891 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

545.00Office Supplies - General 460.34254.45110-41700-53112 2,000.002,000.00 994.66 50.27 %

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 34 of 378) General Attachment: 486f5577 ... 6c777aae473f3224c512cb06.pdf (Page 6 of 46)



General Attachment: 486f55778d0395c56c777aae473f3224c512cb06.pdf

Budget Report For Fiscal: 2025-2026 Period Ending: 01/31/2026

2/26/2026 1:08:43 PM Page 7 of 46

Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

0.00Clothing 1,011.020.00110-41700-53261 1,540.461,600.00 529.44 65.63 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 809.540.00110-41700-53291 809.540.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 168.3832.40110-41700-53311 1,000.001,000.00 831.62 16.84 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 4,083.510.00110-41700-55112 0.000.00 -4,083.51 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 79,518.6212,705.60110-41800-51111 174,973.00174,973.00 95,454.38 45.45 %

0.00Wages 155,099.6124,441.60110-41800-51122 311,956.00311,956.00 156,856.39 49.72 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 1,008.9314.63110-41800-51222 5,000.005,000.00 3,991.07 20.18 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 6,922.450.00110-41800-51341 10,818.0010,818.00 3,895.55 63.99 %

0.00FICA 17,714.432,703.08110-41800-51411 30,197.1628,584.00 12,482.73 58.66 %

0.00Health Insurance 85,419.9717,329.93110-41800-51421 188,378.00188,378.00 102,958.03 45.34 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 21,596.313,337.13110-41800-51431 43,679.0043,679.00 22,082.69 49.44 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-41800-51461 27,676.0027,676.00 27,676.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 215.95110.96110-41800-51471 189.00189.00 -26.95 114.26 %

0.00Tuition Reimbursement 0.000.00110-41800-51482 2,400.002,400.00 2,400.00 0.00 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 1,588.7052.00110-41800-51712 3,700.000.00 2,111.30 42.94 %

0.00Electric 18,871.362,341.67110-41800-52411 63,000.0063,000.00 44,128.64 29.95 %

0.00Water 1,901.09150.60110-41800-52421 5,000.005,000.00 3,098.91 38.02 %

0.00Gas 3,471.441,607.81110-41800-52441 4,000.004,000.00 528.56 86.79 %

0.00Telephone 276.210.00110-41800-52451 3,000.003,000.00 2,723.79 9.21 %

0.00Cellular 2,725.13288.26110-41800-52452 4,200.004,200.00 1,474.87 64.88 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 1,260.40194.45110-41800-52481 3,500.003,500.00 2,239.60 36.01 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 2,353.77300.44110-41800-52611 20,000.000.00 17,646.23 11.77 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 4,071.07731.00110-41800-52621 19,785.0040,485.00 15,713.93 20.58 %

10,701.73Repairs & Maintenance Grounds & Ground Improvement 17,998.561,076.71110-41800-52651 75,200.0070,000.00 46,499.71 38.17 %

42,681.56Repair and Maintenance Buildings 131,176.758,744.96110-41800-52661 435,451.18350,000.00 261,592.87 39.93 %

8,304.45Repair and Maintenance - Other 36,654.681,443.50110-41800-52691 45,000.0035,000.00 40.87 99.91 %

0.00Security Cameras & Alarms 1,935.000.00110-41800-52728 4,800.005,000.00 2,865.00 40.31 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-41800-52831 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Training 725.000.00110-41800-52833 800.00100.00 75.00 90.63 %

0.00Registration 0.000.00110-41800-52845 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Licenses 100.00100.00110-41800-52851 2,000.002,000.00 1,900.00 5.00 %

0.00Other Travel Expenses 0.000.00110-41800-52891 1,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Contractual Services 0.000.00110-41800-52991 200.00200.00 200.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 794.690.00110-41800-53112 1,500.001,500.00 705.31 52.98 %

0.00Portable Electronics Devices 1,781.920.00110-41800-53141 3,300.003,300.00 1,518.08 54.00 %

14,966.00Janitorial Supplies 30,554.993,467.70110-41800-53241 51,000.0051,000.00 5,479.01 89.26 %

0.00Clothing 6,253.81263.18110-41800-53261 9,000.009,000.00 2,746.19 69.49 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 1,263.8645.49110-41800-53291 8,000.008,000.00 6,736.14 15.80 %

902.67Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 2,169.17405.52110-41800-53311 4,000.004,000.00 928.16 76.80 %

0.00Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 405.430.00110-41800-53391 3,000.003,000.00 2,594.57 13.51 %

0.00Consumables for Tools 0.000.00110-41800-53411 1,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Hand Tools 1,261.320.00110-41800-53412 5,000.005,000.00 3,738.68 25.23 %
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0.00Safety Supplies 267.000.00110-41800-53441 2,000.002,000.00 1,733.00 13.35 %

0.00Food and Beverage Supplies 299.000.00110-41800-53711 1,000.001,000.00 701.00 29.90 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 2,845.290.00110-41800-55112 58,000.0058,000.00 55,154.71 4.91 %

0.00Building and Office Rental 192,537.43-2,418.47110-41800-55311 363,000.00363,000.00 170,462.57 53.04 %

0.00Interest - Office Lease 18,174.752,418.47110-41800-56462 0.000.00 -18,174.75 0.00 %

0.00Vehicles 125,464.980.00110-41800-59411 154,645.00180,000.00 29,180.02 81.13 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment 0.000.00110-41800-59421 3,000.003,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Reimburseable THSO Police Overtime 300.000.00110-42100-51232 0.000.00 -300.00 0.00 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 30,127.760.00110-42100-51341 0.000.00 -30,127.76 0.00 %

0.00FICA 2,326.140.00110-42100-51411 0.000.00 -2,326.14 0.00 %

0.00Health Insurance 11.320.00110-42100-51421 0.000.00 -11.32 0.00 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 3,765.650.00110-42100-51431 0.000.00 -3,765.65 0.00 %

0.00Training 119.000.00110-42100-52833 0.000.00 -119.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 356,597.7855,198.40110-42110-51111 629,892.00629,892.00 273,294.22 56.61 %

0.00Wages 68,956.109,582.40110-42110-51122 122,571.00122,571.00 53,614.90 56.26 %

0.00Other Salaries 0.000.00110-42110-51151 3,200.003,200.00 3,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 891.770.00110-42110-51222 3,000.003,000.00 2,108.23 29.73 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 4,804.190.00110-42110-51341 5,085.462,100.00 281.27 94.47 %

0.00FICA 30,032.204,777.12110-42110-51411 59,735.1958,388.00 29,702.99 50.28 %

0.00Health Insurance 72,389.9615,787.51110-42110-51421 90,402.0090,402.00 18,012.04 80.08 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 51,322.767,749.28110-42110-51431 83,610.0683,221.00 32,287.30 61.38 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-42110-51461 13,550.0013,550.00 13,550.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 132.50132.50110-42110-51471 126.00126.00 -6.50 105.16 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 52.000.00110-42110-51712 0.000.00 -52.00 0.00 %

0.00Postage 88.160.00110-42110-52111 500.00500.00 411.84 17.63 %

0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 0.000.00110-42110-52201 1,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Publication of Formal and Legal Notices 0.000.00110-42110-52311 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Tax, Law, or Other Srvcs on a subscription basis 102.390.00110-42110-52341 500.00500.00 397.61 20.48 %

0.00Memberships 3,641.341,570.00110-42110-52351 6,000.006,000.00 2,358.66 60.69 %

0.00Public Relations 211.26211.26110-42110-52361 300.00300.00 88.74 70.42 %

0.00Cellular 3,926.24463.06110-42110-52452 6,000.006,000.00 2,073.76 65.44 %

2,500.00Medical, Dental, Pharmacy 0.000.00110-42110-52511 5,000.005,000.00 2,500.00 50.00 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 863.73214.10110-42110-52611 8,000.000.00 7,136.27 10.80 %

751.48Office Equipment Contracts 2,748.52275.82110-42110-52721 3,800.003,000.00 300.00 92.11 %

27,562.50Subscription Services 29,089.13161.00110-42110-52723 60,000.0060,000.00 3,348.37 94.42 %

0.00Security Cameras & Alarms 30,000.000.00110-42110-52728 33,000.0074,500.00 3,000.00 90.91 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 3,659.020.00110-42110-52831 6,000.006,000.00 2,340.98 60.98 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 4,233.25772.50110-42110-52832 4,300.004,300.00 66.75 98.45 %

0.00Training 1,990.000.00110-42110-52833 4,000.004,000.00 2,010.00 49.75 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 1,189.8670.00110-42110-53112 2,000.002,000.00 810.14 59.49 %

1,036.73Clothing 5,386.27270.50110-42110-53261 7,000.007,000.00 577.00 91.76 %

0.00PPE 126.000.00110-42110-53266 900.00900.00 774.00 14.00 %
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5,111.20Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 4,962.24648.29110-42110-53311 10,000.0010,000.00 -73.44 100.73 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 259,327.300.00110-42110-55112 3,027.003,027.00 -256,300.30 8,567.14 %

0.00Other Grants, Contributions and Indemnities 0.000.00110-42110-57909 0.001,000.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 66,700.809,264.00110-42121-51111 120,570.00120,570.00 53,869.20 55.32 %

0.00Wages 419,713.7048,379.98110-42121-51122 797,205.00797,205.00 377,491.30 52.65 %

0.00Other Salaries 0.000.00110-42121-51151 8,000.008,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 5,552.38317.61110-42121-51222 9,000.009,000.00 3,447.62 61.69 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 3,047.390.00110-42121-51341 8,640.002,800.00 5,592.61 35.27 %

0.00FICA 36,300.174,239.52110-42121-51411 74,083.5671,736.00 37,783.39 49.00 %

0.00Health Insurance 134,611.4017,754.42110-42121-51421 207,485.00207,485.00 72,873.60 64.88 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 61,777.807,233.62110-42121-51431 113,232.84112,504.00 51,455.04 54.56 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-42121-51461 20,911.0020,911.00 20,911.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 165.69165.69110-42121-51471 210.00210.00 44.31 78.90 %

0.00Memberships 300.000.00110-42121-52351 300.00300.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Cellular 2,918.28386.15110-42121-52452 9,800.009,800.00 6,881.72 29.78 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 13,234.87669.22110-42121-52611 5,000.000.00 -8,234.87 264.70 %

2,533.00Subscription Services 55,087.50416.00110-42121-52723 62,540.0034,000.00 4,919.50 92.13 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 1,762.79-32.00110-42121-52831 6,000.006,000.00 4,237.21 29.38 %

0.00Training 1,325.00375.00110-42121-52833 3,000.003,000.00 1,675.00 44.17 %

0.00Sexual Offender Enforcement Expenses for Registry 17,007.060.00110-42121-52944 18,500.001,300.00 1,492.94 91.93 %

0.00Other Contractual Services 1,318.300.00110-42121-52991 1,318.30150.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 1,645.920.00110-42121-53112 3,000.003,000.00 1,354.08 54.86 %

885.06Clothing 3,538.34156.36110-42121-53261 10,000.0010,000.00 5,576.60 44.23 %

0.00PPE 0.000.00110-42121-53266 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Evidence Supplies 1,245.480.00110-42121-53276 2,831.704,000.00 1,586.22 43.98 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 131.830.00110-42121-53291 131.830.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies - ICAC Grant 1,992.150.00110-42121-53295 0.000.00 -1,992.15 0.00 %

23,657.29Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 12,342.711,635.23110-42121-53311 26,000.0036,000.00 -10,000.00 138.46 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 1,208.490.00110-42121-55112 7,038.007,038.00 5,829.51 17.17 %

0.00Worker's Comp Deductible 0.000.00110-42121-55161 2,500.002,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Sexual Offender Registry - TBI Charges 0.000.00110-42121-55656 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Grants, Contributions and Indemnities 22,315.000.00110-42121-57909 37,345.0044,000.00 15,030.00 59.75 %

0.00Salaries 310,761.0443,043.20110-42123-51111 559,768.00559,768.00 249,006.96 55.52 %

0.00Wages 1,836,875.49251,474.61110-42123-51122 3,305,290.993,247,120.00 1,468,415.50 55.57 %

0.00Other Salaries 0.000.00110-42123-51151 30,000.0030,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 11,955.0733.30110-42123-51222 40,000.0040,000.00 28,044.93 29.89 %

0.00Reimburseable THSO Police Overtime 750.000.00110-42123-51232 0.000.00 -750.00 0.00 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 15,078.290.00110-42123-51341 44,064.0010,200.00 28,985.71 34.22 %

0.00FICA 162,199.7121,860.26110-42123-51411 318,579.46301,430.00 156,379.75 50.91 %

0.00Health Insurance 630,763.9389,747.04110-42123-51421 822,033.00791,862.00 191,269.07 76.73 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 271,922.7736,759.98110-42123-51431 486,001.78476,065.00 214,079.01 55.95 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-42123-51461 95,226.2990,965.00 95,226.29 0.00 %
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0.00Unemployment Insurance 885.01847.09110-42123-51471 1,134.001,092.00 248.99 78.04 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 960.00156.00110-42123-51712 0.000.00 -960.00 0.00 %

0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 0.000.00110-42123-52201 1,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Tax, Law, or Other Srvcs on a subscription basis 479.76203.98110-42123-52341 2,000.002,000.00 1,520.24 23.99 %

0.00Telephone 990.00165.00110-42123-52451 3,000.003,000.00 2,010.00 33.00 %

0.00Cellular 23,474.873,357.88110-42123-52452 40,600.0040,600.00 17,125.13 57.82 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 95,191.193,813.05110-42123-52611 175,000.000.00 79,808.81 54.39 %

2,300.00Vehicle Tow Services 1,700.00250.00110-42123-52612 5,000.005,000.00 1,000.00 80.00 %

0.00Subscription Services 3,000.000.00110-42123-52723 3,000.003,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 1,682.80645.00110-42123-52831 11,000.0016,000.00 9,317.20 15.30 %

0.00Training 7,329.002,050.00110-42123-52833 10,000.0015,000.00 2,671.00 73.29 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 1,905.810.00110-42123-53112 4,000.004,000.00 2,094.19 47.65 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 2,310.990.00110-42123-53141 2,304.000.00 -6.99 100.30 %

53,539.12Clothing 30,703.643,218.73110-42123-53261 84,392.0480,000.00 149.28 99.82 %

0.00PPE 991.800.00110-42123-53266 1,500.001,500.00 508.20 66.12 %

0.00Radios 400.000.00110-42123-53275 10,680.0327,600.00 10,280.03 3.75 %

25,118.56Specialized Units 2,023.141,067.04110-42123-53281 34,200.0035,000.00 7,058.30 79.36 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 0.000.00110-42123-53291 3,500.000.00 3,500.00 0.00 %

74,285.82Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 108,714.1815,444.67110-42123-53311 183,000.00183,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 1,208.490.00110-42123-55112 95,466.0095,466.00 94,257.51 1.27 %

0.00PEP Deductible 2,020.000.00110-42123-55113 2,000.002,000.00 -20.00 101.00 %

0.00Worker's Comp Deductible 403.720.00110-42123-55161 15,000.0015,000.00 14,596.28 2.69 %

0.00Workers Compensation Deductible 0.000.00110-42123-55162 1,335.001,335.00 1,335.00 0.00 %

262,281.93Vehicles 550,800.940.00110-42123-59411 993,461.89810,000.00 180,379.02 81.84 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment 0.000.00110-42123-59421 36,000.000.00 36,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Reimburseable THSO Police Overtime 19,129.932,588.22110-42130-51232 0.000.00 -19,129.93 0.00 %

0.00FICA 1,351.28188.89110-42130-51411 0.000.00 -1,351.28 0.00 %

0.00Health Insurance 2,686.22868.60110-42130-51421 0.000.00 -2,686.22 0.00 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 2,272.23322.99110-42130-51431 0.000.00 -2,272.23 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 7.787.78110-42130-51471 0.000.00 -7.78 0.00 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 6,625.460.00110-42130-53291 81,625.0081,625.00 74,999.54 8.12 %

0.00Wages 78,935.0410,658.35110-42140-51122 131,552.00131,552.00 52,616.96 60.00 %

0.00Other Salaries 0.000.00110-42140-51151 1,600.001,600.00 1,600.00 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 525.380.00110-42140-51222 6,000.006,000.00 5,474.62 8.76 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 1,504.880.00110-42140-51341 1,728.00300.00 223.12 87.09 %

0.00FICA 6,032.64791.31110-42140-51411 11,168.4110,679.00 5,135.77 54.02 %

0.00Health Insurance 19,268.204,677.06110-42140-51421 31,029.0031,029.00 11,760.80 62.10 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 10,104.431,330.16110-42140-51431 17,078.2216,900.00 6,973.79 59.17 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-42140-51461 3,060.003,060.00 3,060.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 31.9831.98110-42140-51471 42.0042.00 10.02 76.14 %

0.00Memberships 55.000.00110-42140-52351 0.000.00 -55.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 0.000.00110-42140-52452 1,200.001,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %
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210.00Veterinary Services 5,209.19594.01110-42140-52518 6,096.885,000.00 677.69 88.88 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 2,941.810.00110-42140-52611 5,000.000.00 2,058.19 58.84 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 651.340.00110-42140-52831 2,500.002,500.00 1,848.66 26.05 %

0.00Training 966.000.00110-42140-52833 1,500.001,500.00 534.00 64.40 %

97.54Clothing 1,682.460.00110-42140-53261 3,000.003,000.00 1,220.00 59.33 %

0.00Canine Operating 1,948.76321.97110-42140-53282 4,901.126,000.00 2,952.36 39.76 %

4,476.60Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 3,523.40241.78110-42140-53311 8,000.008,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Salaries 65,618.409,072.00110-42150-51111 117,962.000.00 52,343.60 55.63 %

0.00Wages 608,131.1389,109.40110-42150-51122 1,099,592.00117,962.00 491,460.87 55.31 %

0.00Part-time Wages 0.000.00110-42150-51133 0.001,099,592.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Salaries 0.000.00110-42150-51151 7,200.000.00 7,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 1,328.150.00110-42150-51222 21,600.007,200.00 20,271.85 6.15 %

0.00Insurance opt Out 0.000.00110-42150-51311 0.0021,600.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 9,858.740.00110-42150-51341 12,997.942,400.00 3,139.20 75.85 %

0.00FICA 50,546.687,237.40110-42150-51411 97,222.464,450.00 46,675.78 51.99 %

0.00Health Insurance 170,870.4632,198.61110-42150-51421 246,939.0093,709.00 76,068.54 69.20 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 78,380.2911,263.57110-42150-51431 128,928.73246,939.00 50,548.44 60.79 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-42150-51461 19,442.00128,040.00 19,442.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 273.70273.70110-42150-51471 315.0019,442.00 41.30 86.89 %

0.00Tuition Reimbursement 0.000.00110-42150-51482 0.00315.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 52.000.00110-42150-51712 0.000.00 -52.00 0.00 %

0.00Postage 56.1648.17110-42150-52111 50.000.00 -6.16 112.32 %

0.00Advertising and Publications- Marketing 0.000.00110-42150-52312 2,400.0050.00 2,400.00 0.00 %

0.00Memberships 200.000.00110-42150-52351 200.00200.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Public Relations 1,654.970.00110-42150-52361 6,000.006,000.00 4,345.03 27.58 %

0.00Gas 22.330.00110-42150-52441 200.00200.00 177.67 11.17 %

0.00Cellular 4,827.25563.39110-42150-52452 7,500.007,500.00 2,672.75 64.36 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 7,103.15294.40110-42150-52611 37,200.000.00 30,096.85 19.09 %

1,400.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 0.000.00110-42150-52621 6,500.006,500.00 5,100.00 21.54 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Buildings 400.550.00110-42150-52661 0.000.00 -400.55 0.00 %

0.00Subscription Services 4,036.500.00110-42150-52723 4,950.004,950.00 913.50 81.55 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-42150-52831 4,000.004,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 0.000.00110-42150-52832 300.00300.00 300.00 0.00 %

0.00Training 1,804.91720.00110-42150-52833 9,000.0024,000.00 7,195.09 20.05 %

0.00Williamson Co 911 267,280.000.00110-42150-52941 267,000.00267,000.00 -280.00 100.10 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 2,794.13639.95110-42150-53112 5,000.005,000.00 2,205.87 55.88 %

8,330.17Clothing 6,797.33897.62110-42150-53261 20,000.0020,000.00 4,872.50 75.64 %

0.00PPE 890.05890.05110-42150-53266 1,800.001,800.00 909.95 49.45 %

8,290.00Weapons 11,371.2274.94110-42150-53272 23,800.0023,800.00 4,138.78 82.61 %

30,005.20Ammo 11,308.100.00110-42150-53273 55,680.0055,680.00 14,366.70 74.20 %

0.00Radios 3,530.042,880.14110-42150-53275 10,000.0010,000.00 6,469.96 35.30 %

2,008.77Evidence Supplies 3,768.990.00110-42150-53276 8,500.008,500.00 2,722.24 67.97 %
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8,007.90Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 11,074.931,045.61110-42150-53311 21,000.0021,000.00 1,917.17 90.87 %

0.00Vehicle Parts and Repairs 1,263.61659.60110-42150-53321 2,500.003,500.00 1,236.39 50.54 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 1,208.490.00110-42150-55112 5,000.005,000.00 3,791.51 24.17 %

0.00Workers Compensation Deductible 0.000.00110-42150-55161 1,700.001,700.00 1,700.00 0.00 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment Rental 6,630.000.00110-42150-55331 7,730.0010,000.00 1,100.00 85.77 %

0.00Electric 113,382.3519,500.56110-42160-52411 170,000.00170,000.00 56,617.65 66.70 %

0.00Water 3,169.53343.47110-42160-52421 1,500.001,500.00 -1,669.53 211.30 %

0.00Telephone 0.000.00110-42160-52451 0.0012,000.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 2,022.86378.59110-42160-52481 6,000.006,000.00 3,977.14 33.71 %

734.77Medical, Dental, Pharmacy 1,765.23131.21110-42160-52511 7,500.0012,000.00 5,000.00 33.33 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 4,284.220.00110-42160-52621 0.000.00 -4,284.22 0.00 %

3,791.65Repair and Maintenance Buildings 6,606.08758.33110-42160-52661 12,000.005,000.00 1,602.27 86.65 %

3,889.44Other Operating Supplies 2,576.5412.50110-42160-53291 10,000.0010,000.00 3,534.02 64.66 %

0.00Building and Office Rental 5,500.000.00110-42160-55311 6,000.006,000.00 500.00 91.67 %

7,260.00Firing Range Facility Lease 5,736.90-279.55110-42160-55313 16,000.0016,000.00 3,003.10 81.23 %

0.00Property Taxes - Building Lease 0.000.00110-42160-55361 3,300.003,300.00 3,300.00 0.00 %

0.00Interest - Firing Range Lease 863.10279.55110-42160-56461 0.000.00 -863.10 0.00 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment 0.000.00110-42160-59421 8,000.000.00 8,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Building Improvements 8,891.000.00110-42160-59859 8,891.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 33,303.020.00110-42200-51341 0.000.00 -33,303.02 0.00 %

0.00FICA 2,547.610.00110-42200-51411 0.000.00 -2,547.61 0.00 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 4,156.040.00110-42200-51431 0.000.00 -4,156.04 0.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 13,642.330.00110-42200-55112 0.000.00 -13,642.33 0.00 %

0.00Interest 2020A Series GO Bond LADDER TRUCK $1.195K 16,333.750.00110-42200-56322 0.000.00 -16,333.75 0.00 %

0.00Interest 2020A Series GO Bond PUMPER TRUCK $710K 13,067.000.00110-42200-56323 0.000.00 -13,067.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 203,271.4026,077.16110-42210-51111 370,969.00370,969.00 167,697.60 54.79 %

0.00Wages 46,659.556,481.61110-42210-51122 84,358.0084,358.00 37,698.45 55.31 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 3,009.760.00110-42210-51341 3,357.461,200.00 347.70 89.64 %

0.00FICA 19,206.922,627.72110-42210-51411 35,828.6934,925.00 16,621.77 53.61 %

0.00Health Insurance 35,907.958,066.87110-42210-51421 53,473.0053,473.00 17,565.05 67.15 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 28,582.273,995.77110-42210-51431 48,359.2248,105.00 19,776.95 59.10 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-42210-51461 229.00229.00 229.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 81.6081.60110-42210-51471 84.0084.00 2.40 97.14 %

0.00Tuition Reimbursement 10,035.27872.58110-42210-51482 25,000.0025,000.00 14,964.73 40.14 %

0.00Health & Wellness Fees 129,757.688,305.00110-42210-51791 131,072.50122,291.00 1,314.82 99.00 %

0.00Memberships 2,081.51120.00110-42210-52351 4,000.004,000.00 1,918.49 52.04 %

0.00Public Relations 11,324.080.00110-42210-52361 11,000.0011,000.00 -324.08 102.95 %

0.00Electric 1,249.070.00110-42210-52411 5,000.005,000.00 3,750.93 24.98 %

0.00Cellular 1,528.38198.93110-42210-52452 0.000.00 -1,528.38 0.00 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 186.280.00110-42210-52611 1,000.001,000.00 813.72 18.63 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 352.460.00110-42210-52621 0.000.00 -352.46 0.00 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 2,973.38566.54110-42210-52691 23,000.0023,000.00 20,026.62 12.93 %
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0.00Subscription Services 0.000.00110-42210-52723 146.660.00 146.66 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 2,291.43370.98110-42210-52832 11,000.0011,000.00 8,708.57 20.83 %

16,436.76Williamson Radio Subscriptions 283,716.760.00110-42210-52945 305,888.00305,888.00 5,734.48 98.13 %

880.25Office Supplies - General 1,639.71785.82110-42210-53112 4,000.001,000.00 1,480.04 63.00 %

0.00Janitorial Supplies 368.560.00110-42210-53241 1,200.001,200.00 831.44 30.71 %

1,116.78Clothing 3,464.17121.00110-42210-53261 15,000.0019,000.00 10,419.05 30.54 %

2,880.23Other Operating Supplies 16,896.28328.12110-42210-53291 40,554.2550,000.00 20,777.74 48.77 %

0.00Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 1,489.260.00110-42210-53391 1,500.001,500.00 10.74 99.28 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 73,087.280.00110-42210-55112 20,000.0020,000.00 -53,087.28 365.44 %

1,235,000.00Fire Apparatus 0.000.00110-42210-59802 646,733.000.00 -588,267.00 190.96 %

0.00Wages 3,050,009.09427,564.16110-42220-51122 5,738,637.915,780,451.00 2,688,628.82 53.15 %

0.00Part-time Wages 28,387.893,901.35110-42220-51133 94,405.00124,405.00 66,017.11 30.07 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 316,477.9834,890.39110-42220-51222 400,000.00400,000.00 83,522.02 79.12 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 32,942.130.00110-42220-51341 68,097.0617,550.00 35,154.93 48.38 %

0.00FICA 254,325.4034,579.54110-42220-51411 474,036.20455,188.00 219,710.80 53.65 %

0.00Health Insurance 892,956.37173,729.43110-42220-51421 1,516,892.001,516,892.00 623,935.63 58.87 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 423,421.8657,714.30110-42220-51431 701,359.29695,243.00 277,937.43 60.37 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-42220-51461 179,742.00179,742.00 179,742.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 1,578.481,342.21110-42220-51471 1,764.001,764.00 185.52 89.48 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 1,530.500.00110-42220-51712 0.000.00 -1,530.50 0.00 %

4,121.72Health & Wellness Fees 1,002.73645.52110-42220-51791 12,218.5011,000.00 7,094.05 41.94 %

0.00Radio & TV Services 4,276.662,058.05110-42220-52161 5,853.346,000.00 1,576.68 73.06 %

0.00Public Relations 445.750.00110-42220-52361 445.750.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Electric 24,186.085,859.91110-42220-52411 24,000.0024,000.00 -186.08 100.78 %

0.00Water 5,881.58913.22110-42220-52421 5,000.005,000.00 -881.58 117.63 %

0.00Gas 4,045.962,480.07110-42220-52441 6,000.006,000.00 1,954.04 67.43 %

0.00Telephone 0.000.00110-42220-52451 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 6,737.071,031.11110-42220-52452 17,000.0017,000.00 10,262.93 39.63 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 1,733.73268.54110-42220-52481 1,710.001,710.00 -23.73 101.39 %

0.00Other Professional Services 16,626.02392.55110-42220-52549 15,000.0015,000.00 -1,626.02 110.84 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 150,109.5036,696.18110-42220-52621 150,000.00150,000.00 -109.50 100.07 %

0.00Training 1,196.000.00110-42220-52833 0.000.00 -1,196.00 0.00 %

2,062.84Medical Supplies 20,265.865,297.06110-42220-53225 25,000.0025,000.00 2,671.30 89.31 %

403.19Janitorial Supplies 12,807.840.00110-42220-53241 12,000.0012,000.00 -1,211.03 110.09 %

9,554.58Clothing 60,882.254,463.52110-42220-53261 66,650.0066,650.00 -3,786.83 105.68 %

115,049.90Turn Out Gear 29,516.30371.40110-42220-53265 149,250.00149,250.00 4,683.80 96.86 %

0.00Radios 48,941.000.00110-42220-53275 48,941.0047,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 1,468.440.00110-42220-53291 1,000.001,000.00 -468.44 146.84 %

5,425.92Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 30,005.983,754.99110-42220-53311 40,000.0040,000.00 4,568.10 88.58 %

0.00Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 1,682.740.00110-42220-53391 5,000.005,000.00 3,317.26 33.65 %

1,000.00Consumables for Tools 413.380.00110-42220-53411 3,000.003,000.00 1,586.62 47.11 %

3,364.39Firefighting Tools 151,867.0610,900.37110-42220-53451 182,059.00184,000.00 26,827.55 85.26 %
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0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 3,224.470.00110-42220-55112 150,000.00150,000.00 146,775.53 2.15 %

0.00Worker's Comp Deductible 2,844.80132.53110-42220-55161 5,000.005,000.00 2,155.20 56.90 %

0.00Principal 2014 Series GO Impr Bond ENGINE 63 8.65K 100,050.000.00110-42220-56111 100,050.00100,050.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Principal 2020A Series GO Bond TRUCK 61 $1.195K 0.000.00110-42220-56122 185,600.00185,600.00 185,600.00 0.00 %

0.00Principal 2020A Series GO Bond ENGINE 62 $710K 0.000.00110-42220-56123 69,600.0069,600.00 69,600.00 0.00 %

0.00Interest 2014 Series GO Improve Bond FIRE $8.65K 16,928.000.00110-42220-56311 32,606.0032,606.00 15,678.00 51.92 %

0.00Interest 2020A Series GO Bond LADDER TRUCK $1.195K 0.000.00110-42220-56322 32,668.0032,668.00 32,668.00 0.00 %

0.00Interest 2020A Series GO Bond PUMPER TRUCK $710K 0.000.00110-42220-56323 26,134.0026,134.00 26,134.00 0.00 %

1,881,733.00Fire Apparatus 0.000.00110-42220-59802 0.000.00 -1,881,733.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 86,397.337,435.92110-42230-51111 111,417.00116,745.00 25,019.67 77.54 %

0.00Wages 19,507.280.00110-42230-51122 73,031.0093,031.00 53,523.72 26.71 %

0.00Other Salaries 0.000.00110-42230-51151 0.0016,000.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 1,939.110.00110-42230-51222 11,000.0011,000.00 9,060.89 17.63 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 752.440.00110-42230-51341 2,592.00500.00 1,839.56 29.03 %

0.00FICA 7,978.65535.68110-42230-51411 18,920.2818,190.00 10,941.63 42.17 %

0.00Health Insurance 18,104.052,208.68110-42230-51421 36,200.0036,200.00 18,095.95 50.01 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 13,086.59928.00110-42230-51431 31,260.1152,906.00 18,173.52 41.86 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-42230-51461 4,795.004,795.00 4,795.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 21.0021.00110-42230-51471 42.0042.00 21.00 50.00 %

994.50Reference Materials 997.890.00110-42230-52342 5,000.005,000.00 3,007.61 39.85 %

0.00Cellular 662.4283.94110-42230-52452 0.000.00 -662.42 0.00 %

9,771.00Training 86,378.091,717.38110-42230-52833 121,328.00100,000.00 25,178.91 79.25 %

659.00Clothing 570.940.00110-42230-53261 1,200.001,200.00 -29.94 102.50 %

0.00Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 168.540.00110-42230-53391 1,000.001,000.00 831.46 16.85 %

0.00Consumables for Tools 0.000.00110-42230-53411 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Firefighting Tools 139.520.00110-42230-53451 2,000.002,000.00 1,860.48 6.98 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 0.000.00110-42230-55112 4,300.004,300.00 4,300.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 60,145.928,353.60110-42240-51111 108,680.00108,680.00 48,534.08 55.34 %

0.00Wages 101,673.3214,063.21110-42240-51122 182,424.00182,424.00 80,750.68 55.73 %

0.00Part-time Wages 12,538.751,872.50110-42240-51133 39,848.0039,848.00 27,309.25 31.47 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 1,677.36344.71110-42240-51222 9,000.009,000.00 7,322.64 18.64 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 1,107.800.00110-42240-51341 3,406.731,300.00 2,298.93 32.52 %

0.00FICA 12,940.741,792.20110-42240-51411 24,000.6523,090.00 11,059.91 53.92 %

0.00Health Insurance 41,681.787,080.38110-42240-51421 61,201.0061,201.00 19,519.22 68.11 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 20,407.982,750.41110-42240-51431 40,822.4140,588.00 20,414.43 49.99 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-42240-51461 4,936.004,936.00 4,936.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 87.5966.59110-42240-51471 63.0063.00 -24.59 139.03 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 252.000.00110-42240-51712 0.000.00 -252.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 1,357.44193.95110-42240-52452 0.000.00 -1,357.44 0.00 %

1,330.18Clothing 469.820.00110-42240-53261 2,250.002,250.00 450.00 80.00 %

0.00Turn Out Gear 0.000.00110-42240-53265 1,200.001,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Ammo 999.99999.99110-42240-53273 1,000.001,000.00 0.01 100.00 %
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0.00Evidence Supplies 102.82102.82110-42240-53276 1,000.001,000.00 897.18 10.28 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 942.41763.30110-42240-53291 785.00785.00 -157.41 120.05 %

0.00Consumables for Tools 129.29129.29110-42240-53411 1,000.001,000.00 870.71 12.93 %

0.00Firefighting Tools 2,664.952,664.95110-42240-53451 3,000.003,000.00 335.05 88.83 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 0.000.00110-42240-55112 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 61,627.069,691.35110-42500-51111 108,898.00108,898.00 47,270.94 56.59 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 752.440.00110-42500-51341 814.73400.00 62.29 92.35 %

0.00FICA 4,498.38722.86110-42500-51411 8,572.978,362.00 4,074.59 52.47 %

0.00Health Insurance 12,688.451,268.65110-42500-51421 24,690.0024,690.00 12,001.55 51.39 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 5,601.63870.28110-42500-51431 9,678.259,641.00 4,076.62 57.88 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-42500-51461 165.00165.00 165.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 261.67261.67110-42500-51471 21.0021.00 -240.67 1,246.05 %

0.00Memberships 0.000.00110-42500-52351 300.00300.00 300.00 0.00 %

0.00Public Relations 276.310.00110-42500-52361 1,000.001,000.00 723.69 27.63 %

0.00Electric 35.820.00110-42500-52411 0.000.00 -35.82 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 566.8680.99110-42500-52452 1,000.001,000.00 433.14 56.69 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 126.80126.80110-42500-52611 0.000.00 -126.80 0.00 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenace Machinery & Equipment 3,030.36171.60110-42500-52621 20,000.0020,000.00 16,969.64 15.15 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 564.590.00110-42500-52831 1,000.001,000.00 435.41 56.46 %

0.00Meals & Entertainment 399.000.00110-42500-52832 1,000.001,000.00 601.00 39.90 %

0.00Training 350.000.00110-42500-52833 1,000.001,000.00 650.00 35.00 %

0.00Lodging 909.040.00110-42500-52841 1,000.001,000.00 90.96 90.90 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 0.000.00110-42500-53112 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 339.94312.74110-42500-53141 2,000.002,000.00 1,660.06 17.00 %

0.00Educational Supplies 56.970.00110-42500-53251 1,500.001,500.00 1,443.03 3.80 %

0.00Clothing 599.480.00110-42500-53261 1,500.001,500.00 900.52 39.97 %

0.00Radios 314.990.00110-42500-53275 500.00500.00 185.01 63.00 %

0.00Other Operatiing Supplies 196.070.00110-42500-53291 2,500.002,500.00 2,303.93 7.84 %

0.00Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 1,168.49171.91110-42500-53311 4,500.004,500.00 3,331.51 25.97 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 4,083.510.00110-42500-55112 700.00700.00 -3,383.51 583.36 %

0.00Salaries 129,786.8419,516.12110-43100-51111 296,421.95345,908.00 166,635.11 43.78 %

0.00Wages 946.350.00110-43100-51122 67,547.0067,547.00 66,600.65 1.40 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 0.000.00110-43100-51222 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 1,504.880.00110-43100-51341 2,444.19700.00 939.31 61.57 %

0.00FICA 9,912.301,460.63110-43100-51411 28,653.4831,840.00 18,741.18 34.59 %

0.00Health Insurance 22,060.993,496.18110-43100-51421 67,243.0279,882.00 45,182.03 32.81 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 11,875.081,752.56110-43100-51431 30,377.2634,749.00 18,502.18 39.09 %

0.00Worker's Comp 0.000.00110-43100-51461 3,011.334,519.00 3,011.33 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 42.0042.00110-43100-51471 84.0084.00 42.00 50.00 %

0.00Tuition Reimbursement 0.000.00110-43100-51482 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 52.000.00110-43100-51712 300.000.00 248.00 17.33 %

0.00Postage 0.000.00110-43100-52111 200.00200.00 200.00 0.00 %
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0.00Publication of Formal and Legal Notices 0.000.00110-43100-52311 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Memberships 0.000.00110-43100-52351 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 1,427.44203.95110-43100-52452 4,000.004,000.00 2,572.56 35.69 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 5,441.61249.47110-43100-52611 7,900.004,900.00 2,458.39 68.88 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-43100-52831 1,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 1,507.220.00110-43100-52832 2,000.002,000.00 492.78 75.36 %

0.00Training 30.000.00110-43100-52833 500.00500.00 470.00 6.00 %

0.00Lodging 0.000.00110-43100-52841 5,000.005,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Registration 0.000.00110-43100-52845 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Food -Per Diem 0.000.00110-43100-52846 2,900.002,900.00 2,900.00 0.00 %

0.00Licenses & Certifications 440.000.00110-43100-52851 3,100.003,100.00 2,660.00 14.19 %

0.00Other Travel Expenses 0.000.00110-43100-52891 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 2,043.1144.87110-43100-53112 4,000.004,000.00 1,956.89 51.08 %

0.00Clothing 880.45475.96110-43100-53261 4,000.004,000.00 3,119.55 22.01 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 975.4784.98110-43100-53291 1,000.001,000.00 24.53 97.55 %

1,208.71Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 2,049.37355.19110-43100-53311 4,000.004,000.00 741.92 81.45 %

0.00Hand Tools 0.000.00110-43100-53412 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 16,559.930.00110-43100-55112 2,860.002,860.00 -13,699.93 579.02 %

0.00Vehicles 60,374.000.00110-43100-59411 60,700.0071,000.00 326.00 99.46 %

0.00Salaries 48,806.566,764.80110-43110-51111 87,945.0087,945.00 39,138.44 55.50 %

0.00Wages 616,627.6584,965.25110-43110-51122 1,014,098.001,014,098.00 397,470.35 60.81 %

0.00Part-time Wages 11,712.651,547.26110-43110-51133 22,509.0022,509.00 10,796.35 52.04 %

0.00Other Salaries 0.000.00110-43110-51151 6,600.006,600.00 6,600.00 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 2,270.850.00110-43110-51222 20,000.0020,000.00 17,729.15 11.35 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 19,270.280.00110-43110-51341 20,652.5410,805.00 1,382.26 93.31 %

0.00FICA 51,457.486,836.25110-43110-51411 93,127.8987,831.00 41,670.41 55.25 %

0.00Health Insurance 265,386.6739,820.08110-43110-51421 359,077.00359,077.00 93,690.33 73.91 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 61,369.108,195.75110-43110-51431 108,214.78107,356.00 46,845.68 56.71 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-43110-51461 54,084.0054,084.00 54,084.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 354.80279.84110-43110-51471 483.00483.00 128.20 73.46 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 1,254.00156.00110-43110-51712 2,500.000.00 1,246.00 50.16 %

0.00Memberships 0.000.00110-43110-52351 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

6,135.00Street Lighting (Electric and Maintenance) 272,806.1042,879.04110-43110-52412 575,000.00575,000.00 296,058.90 48.51 %

0.00Cellular 2,975.17477.18110-43110-52452 7,000.007,000.00 4,024.83 42.50 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 318.85138.96110-43110-52481 450.00450.00 131.15 70.86 %

0.00Consulting Engineering 0.000.00110-43110-52541 50,000.0050,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Consultant's Services 0.000.00110-43110-52545 30,000.0030,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 17,755.754,086.88110-43110-52611 61,000.0061,000.00 43,244.25 29.11 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 33,737.679,222.03110-43110-52621 36,000.0036,000.00 2,262.33 93.72 %

0.00Repairs & Maintenance Grounds & Ground Improvement 1,717.441,717.44110-43110-52651 25,000.0025,000.00 23,282.56 6.87 %

9,593.25Repairs and Maintenance Sidewalks 4,575.94731.25110-43110-52671 20,000.0020,000.00 5,830.81 70.85 %

31,295.00Sidewalk - New 54,605.000.00110-43110-52672 187,065.00151,000.00 101,165.00 45.92 %
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675,754.90Repair and Maintenance Roads and Streets 1,625,750.0462,552.12110-43110-52681 3,281,418.563,500,000.00 979,913.62 70.14 %

0.00Office Equipment Contracts 0.000.00110-43110-52721 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Subscription Services 36.000.00110-43110-52723 500.00500.00 464.00 7.20 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-43110-52831 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 1,073.91270.18110-43110-52832 5,500.005,500.00 4,426.09 19.53 %

0.00Training 650.000.00110-43110-52833 3,000.003,000.00 2,350.00 21.67 %

0.00Lodging 337.860.00110-43110-52841 1,600.001,600.00 1,262.14 21.12 %

0.00Registration 0.000.00110-43110-52845 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Food-Per Diem 111.000.00110-43110-52846 1,000.001,000.00 889.00 11.10 %

0.00Licenses 2,864.000.00110-43110-52851 3,000.003,000.00 136.00 95.47 %

0.00Ambulance, Clinic and Hospital Services 0.000.00110-43110-52911 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 1,308.76174.18110-43110-53112 6,000.006,000.00 4,691.24 21.81 %

2,000.00Chemical Supplies 371.970.00110-43110-53222 3,000.003,000.00 628.03 79.07 %

0.00Clothing 18,728.120.00110-43110-53261 21,000.0021,000.00 2,271.88 89.18 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 2,777.05395.22110-43110-53291 3,000.003,000.00 222.95 92.57 %

35,014.37Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 22,504.092,285.93110-43110-53311 88,000.0088,000.00 30,481.54 65.36 %

0.00Vehicle Parts and Repairs 3,760.200.00110-43110-53321 0.000.00 -3,760.20 0.00 %

0.00Consumables for Tools 2,810.93447.96110-43110-53411 4,500.004,500.00 1,689.07 62.47 %

1,500.00Hand Tools 3,095.870.00110-43110-53412 12,500.0012,500.00 7,904.13 36.77 %

916.31Safety Supplies 1,083.690.00110-43110-53441 8,000.008,000.00 6,000.00 25.00 %

0.00Food and Beverage Supplies 763.16369.60110-43110-53711 2,000.002,000.00 1,236.84 38.16 %

0.00Holiday Decor 357.730.00110-43110-53801 20,000.0020,000.00 19,642.27 1.79 %

0.00Other Building Supplies 86.3437.50110-43110-54119 2,000.002,000.00 1,913.66 4.32 %

9,473.12Guardrails 33,526.880.00110-43110-54221 73,335.0073,335.00 30,335.00 58.64 %

0.00Street Signs and Posts 0.000.00110-43110-54222 5,000.005,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 %

13,217.00ADA Compliance 6,783.001,354.50110-43110-54225 50,000.0050,000.00 30,000.00 40.00 %

2,500.00Pedestrian Safety 3,676.880.00110-43110-54226 130,000.00180,000.00 123,823.12 4.75 %

0.00Gravel & Sand 0.000.00110-43110-54521 10,000.0010,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Concrete 245.280.00110-43110-54522 5,000.005,000.00 4,754.72 4.91 %

3,334.93Salt 21,215.5718,139.90110-43110-54541 25,000.0025,000.00 449.50 98.20 %

0.00Seed & Fertilizer 0.000.00110-43110-54543 2,500.002,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 24,055.61464.56110-43110-55112 30,000.0030,000.00 5,944.39 80.19 %

0.00PEP Deductible 1,554.990.00110-43110-55113 1,500.001,500.00 -54.99 103.67 %

0.00Worker's Comp Deductible 2,000.000.00110-43110-55161 3,500.00500.00 1,500.00 57.14 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment Rental 6,108.470.00110-43110-55331 25,000.0025,000.00 18,891.53 24.43 %

0.00Vehicles 764,177.08102,690.00110-43110-59411 764,500.00645,000.00 322.92 99.96 %

1,317.26Machinery and Equipment 422,532.4731,712.64110-43110-59421 454,000.00725,000.00 30,150.27 93.36 %

0.00Wages 138,926.5219,545.61110-43120-51122 252,097.00252,097.00 113,170.48 55.11 %

0.00Other Salaries 0.000.00110-43120-51151 10,400.0010,400.00 10,400.00 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 1,119.78116.99110-43120-51222 8,000.008,000.00 6,880.22 14.00 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 3,039.870.00110-43120-51341 5,155.005,155.00 2,115.13 58.97 %

0.00FICA 10,663.651,446.81110-43120-51411 16,224.9615,508.00 5,561.31 65.72 %
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0.00Health Insurance 40,099.736,727.54110-43120-51421 72,185.0072,185.00 32,085.27 55.55 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 12,676.461,765.70110-43120-51431 22,978.0022,978.00 10,301.54 55.17 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-43120-51461 13,361.0013,361.00 13,361.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 79.9858.99110-43120-51471 84.0084.00 4.02 95.21 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 194.000.00110-43120-51712 1,000.000.00 806.00 19.40 %

0.00Postage 175.0691.68110-43120-52111 500.00500.00 324.94 35.01 %

0.00Memberships 267.00267.00110-43120-52351 500.00500.00 233.00 53.40 %

0.00Cellular 1,350.11197.38110-43120-52452 2,000.002,000.00 649.89 67.51 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 178.630.00110-43120-52481 450.00450.00 271.37 39.70 %

2,895.00Traffic Engineering Services 5,205.00575.00110-43120-52544 85,000.0085,000.00 76,900.00 9.53 %

0.00Other Professional Services 0.000.00110-43120-52549 14,000.0028,000.00 14,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 4,192.65281.63110-43120-52611 4,000.000.00 -192.65 104.82 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 2,424.62165.00110-43120-52621 2,500.001,500.00 75.38 96.98 %

0.00Repairs & Maintenance Grounds & Ground Improvement 0.000.00110-43120-52651 26,337.970.00 26,337.97 0.00 %

0.00Repairs & Maintenace Roads & Streets 0.000.00110-43120-52681 50,000.00100,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Subscription Services 0.000.00110-43120-52723 30,000.0042,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-43120-52831 1,200.002,000.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals & Entertainment 182.1986.19110-43120-52832 1,500.001,500.00 1,317.81 12.15 %

0.00Training 1,995.000.00110-43120-52833 2,500.002,500.00 505.00 79.80 %

0.00Licenses 1,950.00200.00110-43120-52851 2,800.002,000.00 850.00 69.64 %

0.00Office Supplies-General 430.810.00110-43120-53112 1,500.001,500.00 1,069.19 28.72 %

0.00Clothing 3,395.340.00110-43120-53261 4,000.004,000.00 604.66 84.88 %

768.95Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 4,301.54954.19110-43120-53311 6,000.006,000.00 929.51 84.51 %

0.00Consumables for Tools 93.700.00110-43120-53411 1,000.001,000.00 906.30 9.37 %

0.00Hand Tools 764.8518.98110-43120-53412 3,500.003,500.00 2,735.15 21.85 %

708.18Safety Supplies 791.820.00110-43120-53441 2,000.002,000.00 500.00 75.00 %

0.00Food and Beverage Supplies 36.9636.96110-43120-53711 500.00500.00 463.04 7.39 %

15,091.00Street Signs and Posts 15,657.291,369.67110-43120-54222 40,000.0040,000.00 9,251.71 76.87 %

38,407.03Signals 187,567.1429,890.00110-43120-54232 236,000.00210,000.00 10,025.83 95.75 %

19,828.04Traffic Operating Supplies 16,142.51189.79110-43120-54233 80,000.0080,000.00 44,029.45 44.96 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 2,323.350.00110-43120-55112 15,000.0015,000.00 12,676.65 15.49 %

0.00PEP Deductible 0.000.00110-43120-55113 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Vehicles 65,058.640.00110-43120-59411 74,000.0080,000.00 8,941.36 87.92 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment 52,209.000.00110-43120-59421 55,000.0055,000.00 2,791.00 94.93 %

0.00Salaries 0.000.00110-43130-51111 70,173.690.00 70,173.69 0.00 %

0.00Wages 0.000.00110-43130-51122 90,835.390.00 90,835.39 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 0.000.00110-43130-51222 22,615.030.00 22,615.03 0.00 %

0.00FICA 0.000.00110-43130-51411 13,945.850.00 13,945.85 0.00 %

0.00Health Insurance 0.000.00110-43130-51421 60,378.570.00 60,378.57 0.00 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 0.000.00110-43130-51431 16,370.410.00 16,370.41 0.00 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-43130-51461 12,215.840.00 12,215.84 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 0.000.00110-43130-51471 94.500.00 94.50 0.00 %
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0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 0.000.00110-43130-52621 2,272.730.00 2,272.73 0.00 %

0.00Other Operating Equipment 0.000.00110-43130-53293 17,500.000.00 17,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 0.000.00110-43130-53311 6,818.180.00 6,818.18 0.00 %

1,483,844.97Machinery and Equipment 0.000.00110-43130-59421 1,808,671.000.00 324,826.03 82.04 %

0.00Salaries 51,390.727,137.60110-43170-51111 92,792.0092,792.00 41,401.28 55.38 %

0.00Wages 102,410.2214,340.80110-43170-51122 183,866.00183,866.00 81,455.78 55.70 %

0.00Other Salaries 0.000.00110-43170-51151 600.00600.00 600.00 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 0.000.00110-43170-51222 6,500.006,500.00 6,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 3,009.760.00110-43170-51341 3,258.92500.00 249.16 92.35 %

0.00FICA 11,825.301,616.32110-43170-51411 28,632.0227,704.00 16,806.72 41.30 %

0.00Health Insurance 35,037.415,728.58110-43170-51421 47,543.0047,543.00 12,505.59 73.70 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 14,081.601,928.76110-43170-51431 25,253.7625,006.00 11,172.16 55.76 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-43170-51461 4,879.004,879.00 4,879.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 64.0264.02110-43170-51471 84.0084.00 19.98 76.21 %

0.00Cellular 860.36119.47110-43170-52452 1,550.001,550.00 689.64 55.51 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 636.5593.08110-43170-52481 1,000.001,000.00 363.45 63.66 %

64,840.37Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 189,406.5210,727.44110-43170-52611 288,346.00250,000.00 34,099.11 88.17 %

0.00Vehicle Tow Services 2,510.000.00110-43170-52612 4,000.002,500.00 1,490.00 62.75 %

31,791.86Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 41,567.481,821.00110-43170-52621 108,000.00108,000.00 34,640.66 67.93 %

0.00Subscription Services 7,664.16115.72110-43170-52723 22,500.0022,500.00 14,835.84 34.06 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-43170-52831 300.002,000.00 300.00 0.00 %

0.00Training 650.000.00110-43170-52833 1,700.000.00 1,050.00 38.24 %

0.00Licenses 70.000.00110-43170-52851 4,600.004,600.00 4,530.00 1.52 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 709.920.00110-43170-53112 1,200.001,200.00 490.08 59.16 %

0.00Clothing 2,079.11111.99110-43170-53261 5,000.005,000.00 2,920.89 41.58 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 181.940.00110-43170-53291 4,000.004,000.00 3,818.06 4.55 %

2,922.01Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 10,773.54360.23110-43170-53311 27,500.0029,000.00 13,804.45 49.80 %

44,974.81Vehicle Parts and Repairs 35,002.572,230.24110-43170-53321 148,000.00148,000.00 68,022.62 54.04 %

19,519.35Tires, Tubes and Etc. 44,435.393,857.59110-43170-53341 70,500.0070,500.00 6,545.26 90.72 %

0.00Consumables for Tools 531.04358.18110-43170-53411 1,000.001,000.00 468.96 53.10 %

0.00Hand Tools 2,183.280.00110-43170-53412 4,000.004,000.00 1,816.72 54.58 %

0.00Safety Supplies 411.58344.90110-43170-53441 5,000.005,000.00 4,588.42 8.23 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 1,553.010.00110-43170-55112 500.00500.00 -1,053.01 310.60 %

0.00Salaries 104,467.2014,516.80110-44400-51111 187,757.00187,757.00 83,289.80 55.64 %

0.00Wages 45,611.396,470.41110-44400-51122 96,554.0096,554.00 50,942.61 47.24 %

0.00Part-Time Wages 16,274.031,919.13110-44400-51133 23,798.4047,708.00 7,524.37 68.38 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 30.870.00110-44400-51222 2,000.002,700.00 1,969.13 1.54 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 3,365.120.00110-44400-51341 4,073.65550.00 708.53 82.61 %

0.00FICA 12,738.431,715.00110-44400-51411 25,073.4525,658.00 12,335.02 50.80 %

0.00Health Insurance 34,115.304,697.93110-44400-51421 83,185.0083,185.00 49,069.70 41.01 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 13,747.431,884.66110-44400-51431 17,361.9217,041.00 3,614.49 79.18 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-44400-51461 13,767.1013,895.00 13,767.10 0.00 %
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0.00Unemployment Insurance 65.2265.22110-44400-51471 105.00126.00 39.78 62.11 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 78.000.00110-44400-51712 0.000.00 -78.00 0.00 %

0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 799.100.00110-44400-52201 2,000.002,000.00 1,200.90 39.96 %

0.00Memberships 218.990.00110-44400-52351 1,000.001,000.00 781.01 21.90 %

0.00Marketing Materials 3,505.110.00110-44400-52362 4,000.004,000.00 494.89 87.63 %

0.00Other Publicity, Subscriptions and Dues 3,045.001,278.00110-44400-52391 4,000.004,000.00 955.00 76.13 %

0.00Electric 1,282.23209.01110-44400-52411 3,000.003,000.00 1,717.77 42.74 %

0.00Water 196.2022.64110-44400-52421 1,000.001,000.00 803.80 19.62 %

0.00Gas 835.00317.54110-44400-52441 600.00600.00 -235.00 139.17 %

0.00Telephone 0.000.00110-44400-52451 1,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 2,802.88266.51110-44400-52452 3,000.003,000.00 197.12 93.43 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 311.4539.60110-44400-52481 500.00500.00 188.55 62.29 %

0.00Consultant's Services 0.000.00110-44400-52545 80,000.0080,000.00 80,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Repairs & Maintenance Grounds & Ground Improvement 200.000.00110-44400-52651 3,800.003,800.00 3,600.00 5.26 %

0.00Repair & Maintenance Building 200.000.00110-44400-52661 3,500.003,500.00 3,300.00 5.71 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-44400-52831 5,700.005,700.00 5,700.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 199.09132.95110-44400-52832 1,000.001,000.00 800.91 19.91 %

0.00Registrations 535.000.00110-44400-52845 3,200.003,200.00 2,665.00 16.72 %

0.00Entertainment 2,500.000.00110-44400-52912 7,500.0015,500.00 5,000.00 33.33 %

0.00Other Contractual Services 1,458.020.00110-44400-52991 7,000.007,000.00 5,541.98 20.83 %

0.00Office Supplies-General 1,592.28100.03110-44400-53112 4,400.004,400.00 2,807.72 36.19 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 0.000.00110-44400-53141 1,200.001,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Clothing 921.190.00110-44400-53261 1,500.001,500.00 578.81 61.41 %

0.00Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 474.0285.85110-44400-53311 3,500.003,500.00 3,025.98 13.54 %

0.00Vehicle Parts and Repairs 0.000.00110-44400-53321 1,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 259.140.00110-44400-53391 2,000.002,000.00 1,740.86 12.96 %

0.00Consumables for Tools 0.000.00110-44400-53411 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Hand Tools 779.990.00110-44400-53412 2,000.002,000.00 1,220.01 39.00 %

0.00Recreational Supplies 6,847.211,149.16110-44400-53700 16,836.0021,500.00 9,988.79 40.67 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 4,898.900.00110-44400-55112 1,000.001,000.00 -3,898.90 489.89 %

28,823.90Machinery and Equipment Rental 2,216.000.00110-44400-55331 33,700.0021,200.00 2,660.10 92.11 %

0.00Special Events Support 8,164.000.00110-44400-57209 8,164.008,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment Rental 240.000.00110-44411-55331 0.000.00 -240.00 0.00 %

0.00Wages 8,043.754,000.00110-44420-51122 36,960.000.00 28,916.25 21.76 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 0.000.00110-44420-51222 700.000.00 700.00 0.00 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 752.440.00110-44420-51341 814.730.00 62.29 92.35 %

0.00FICA 617.29277.90110-44420-51411 3,069.010.00 2,451.72 20.11 %

0.00Health Insurance 4,366.362,271.33110-44420-51421 20,099.930.00 15,733.57 21.72 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 789.90359.20110-44420-51431 3,332.880.00 2,542.98 23.70 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-44420-51461 127.900.00 127.90 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 26.3912.00110-44420-51471 21.000.00 -5.39 125.67 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 122.000.00110-44420-51712 0.000.00 -122.00 0.00 %
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0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 0.000.00110-44420-52201 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Memberships 25.2225.22110-44420-52351 175.00175.00 149.78 14.41 %

0.00Water 738.37129.78110-44420-52421 1,000.001,000.00 261.63 73.84 %

0.00Gas 696.75265.05110-44420-52441 1,000.001,000.00 303.25 69.68 %

0.00Telephone 100.370.00110-44420-52451 3,000.003,000.00 2,899.63 3.35 %

0.00Cellular 238.1434.02110-44420-52452 500.00500.00 261.86 47.63 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 290.6448.44110-44420-52481 500.00500.00 209.36 58.13 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Buildings 1,190.000.00110-44420-52661 10,000.0010,000.00 8,810.00 11.90 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 0.000.00110-44420-52691 4,000.004,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Entertainment Services 575.000.00110-44420-52912 3,000.003,000.00 2,425.00 19.17 %

0.00Other Contractual Services 180.000.00110-44420-52991 10,000.0010,000.00 9,820.00 1.80 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 776.580.00110-44420-53112 3,000.003,000.00 2,223.42 25.89 %

0.00Janitorial Supplies 177.4329.94110-44420-53241 1,500.001,500.00 1,322.57 11.83 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 269.840.00110-44420-53291 500.00500.00 230.16 53.97 %

0.00Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 0.000.00110-44420-53391 600.00600.00 600.00 0.00 %

0.00Food and Beverage Supplies 6,757.481,755.56110-44420-53711 11,524.0011,524.00 4,766.52 58.64 %

0.00Arts & Crafts Supplies 150.990.00110-44420-53712 700.00700.00 549.01 21.57 %

0.00Program Supplies 260.170.00110-44420-53714 1,500.001,500.00 1,239.83 17.34 %

0.00Activity Supplies 1,275.33398.76110-44420-53715 2,500.002,500.00 1,224.67 51.01 %

0.00Holiday Decor 900.31202.54110-44420-53801 1,000.001,000.00 99.69 90.03 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 1,112.780.00110-44420-55112 0.000.00 -1,112.78 0.00 %

0.00Merchant Service Fees 210.5725.30110-44420-55932 200.00200.00 -10.57 105.29 %

0.00Salaries 51,801.767,177.60110-44700-51111 93,313.000.00 41,511.24 55.51 %

0.00Wages 57,874.658,000.58110-44700-51122 100,051.00100,051.00 42,176.35 57.85 %

0.00Part-time Wages 14,825.252,034.41110-44700-51133 45,928.000.00 31,102.75 32.28 %

0.00Temporary Wages 24,151.581,257.57110-44700-51134 61,682.00107,610.00 37,530.42 39.15 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 2,187.91399.74110-44700-51222 3,344.003,344.00 1,156.09 65.43 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 3,323.400.00110-44700-51341 3,865.64850.00 542.24 85.97 %

0.00FICA 11,572.291,410.68110-44700-51411 24,610.1423,529.00 13,037.85 47.02 %

0.00Health Insurance 29,688.826,556.88110-44700-51421 36,393.0036,393.00 6,704.18 81.58 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 10,120.391,398.89110-44700-51431 24,062.1623,919.00 13,941.77 42.06 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-44700-51461 5,874.005,874.00 5,874.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 59.7056.08110-44700-51471 168.00168.00 108.30 35.54 %

0.00Electric 18,650.411,243.08110-44700-52411 52,545.0052,545.00 33,894.59 35.49 %

0.00Water 13,623.561,259.12110-44700-52421 58,000.0058,000.00 44,376.44 23.49 %

0.00Gas 0.000.00110-44700-52441 900.00900.00 900.00 0.00 %

0.00Telephone 0.000.00110-44700-52451 1,200.001,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 856.12123.66110-44700-52452 2,000.002,000.00 1,143.88 42.81 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 6,854.60987.36110-44700-52481 9,872.009,872.00 3,017.40 69.43 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 15,088.531,138.36110-44700-52611 21,000.0011,000.00 5,911.47 71.85 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 3,757.86902.49110-44700-52621 1,000.001,000.00 -2,757.86 375.79 %

19,078.61Repairs & Maintenance Grounds & Ground Improvement 34,740.631,371.49110-44700-52651 140,000.00150,000.00 86,180.76 38.44 %
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0.00Building Repairs & Maintenance -44.090.00110-44700-52661 0.000.00 44.09 0.00 %

0.00Security Cameras & Alarms 1,119.96169.99110-44700-52728 2,000.002,000.00 880.04 56.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 246.390.00110-44700-52832 1,500.001,500.00 1,253.61 16.43 %

0.00Training 650.000.00110-44700-52833 1,500.001,500.00 850.00 43.33 %

0.00Lodging 0.000.00110-44700-52841 1,200.001,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Registration 0.000.00110-44700-52845 250.00250.00 250.00 0.00 %

0.00Food -Per Diem 0.000.00110-44700-52846 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Travel Expenses 0.000.00110-44700-52891 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 705.790.00110-44700-53112 3,000.003,000.00 2,294.21 23.53 %

3,000.00Chemical Supplies 3,152.800.00110-44700-53222 10,000.0010,000.00 3,847.20 61.53 %

2,317.59Janitorial Supplies 2,682.41383.40110-44700-53241 5,000.005,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Clothing 4,516.790.00110-44700-53261 7,000.007,000.00 2,483.21 64.53 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 0.000.00110-44700-53291 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

543.36Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 6,018.15561.51110-44700-53311 15,000.0015,000.00 8,438.49 43.74 %

0.00Consumables for Tools 0.000.00110-44700-53411 2,500.002,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Hand Tools 161.690.00110-44700-53412 8,000.008,000.00 7,838.31 2.02 %

0.00Safety Supplies 413.400.00110-44700-53441 1,000.001,000.00 586.60 41.34 %

0.00Food and Beverage Supplies 369.600.00110-44700-53711 1,000.001,000.00 630.40 36.96 %

2,474.24Parks Operating Supplies 2,960.54350.82110-44700-54112 16,000.0016,000.00 10,565.22 33.97 %

0.00Other Building Supplies 0.000.00110-44700-54119 3,000.003,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 %

4,000.00Seed and Fertilizer 3,965.000.00110-44700-54543 10,000.0010,000.00 2,035.00 79.65 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 21,903.430.00110-44700-55112 15,000.0015,000.00 -6,903.43 146.02 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment Rental 7.87250.00110-44700-55331 1,000.001,000.00 992.13 0.79 %

39,646.16Machinery and Equipment 42,249.370.00110-44700-59421 95,000.0095,000.00 13,104.47 86.21 %

0.00Salaries 105,672.9614,676.80110-44800-51111 189,951.00190,951.00 84,278.04 55.63 %

0.00Wages 237,303.3534,605.76110-44800-51122 429,982.00429,982.00 192,678.65 55.19 %

0.00Part-time Wages 79,849.5411,114.48110-44800-51133 160,866.00136,666.00 81,016.46 49.64 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 0.000.00110-44800-51222 1,000.000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 9,849.330.00110-44800-51341 9,322.6054,696.00 -526.73 105.65 %

0.00FICA 32,405.584,506.50110-44800-51411 59,998.03126,920.00 27,592.45 54.01 %

0.00Health Insurance 75,426.9917,249.97110-44800-51421 125,883.0054,923.00 50,456.01 59.92 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 31,257.984,255.77110-44800-51431 53,014.4252,558.00 21,756.44 58.96 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-44800-51461 383.00343.00 383.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 196.94177.41110-44800-51471 315.00315.00 118.06 62.52 %

0.00Tuition Reimbursement 0.000.00110-44800-51482 5,341.0010,000.00 5,341.00 0.00 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 405.2552.00110-44800-51712 300.00300.00 -105.25 135.08 %

0.00Postage 39.880.00110-44800-52111 600.00600.00 560.12 6.65 %

0.00Subscriptions 2,911.771,036.10110-44800-52331 3,000.003,000.00 88.23 97.06 %

0.00Memberships 1,260.000.00110-44800-52351 1,260.00500.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Electric 15,964.882,058.19110-44800-52411 28,000.0028,000.00 12,035.12 57.02 %

0.00Water 1,508.76209.61110-44800-52421 1,900.001,900.00 391.24 79.41 %

0.00Gas 1,203.09677.79110-44800-52441 2,500.002,500.00 1,296.91 48.12 %
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6,636.00Telephone 5,630.730.00110-44800-52451 16,500.0016,500.00 4,233.27 74.34 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 1,267.76185.38110-44800-52481 1,900.001,900.00 632.24 66.72 %

0.00Building Repairs & Maintenance 0.000.00110-44800-52661 1,200.000.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Subscription Services 0.000.00110-44800-52723 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Software Support Contract 4,824.800.00110-44800-52725 8,500.008,500.00 3,675.20 56.76 %

0.00Security Cameras & Alarms 383.1956.67110-44800-52728 1,000.001,000.00 616.81 38.32 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-44800-52831 500.000.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 764.59205.15110-44800-52832 1,500.001,500.00 735.41 50.97 %

0.00Training 0.000.00110-44800-52833 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Lodging 0.000.00110-44800-52841 1,000.000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Car Rental 0.000.00110-44800-52843 300.000.00 300.00 0.00 %

0.00Mileage Reimbursement 136.210.00110-44800-52844 650.00150.00 513.79 20.96 %

0.00Registration 364.000.00110-44800-52845 699.00300.00 335.00 52.07 %

0.00Food -Per Diem 0.000.00110-44800-52846 325.00325.00 325.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Contractual Services 0.000.00110-44800-52991 750.00750.00 750.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 4,592.99716.32110-44800-53112 14,300.0015,000.00 9,707.01 32.12 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 0.000.00110-44800-53141 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Misc Computer Hardware 216.58216.58110-44800-53149 250.00250.00 33.42 86.63 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 1,949.490.00110-44800-53291 1,900.001,200.00 -49.49 102.60 %

3,281.30Books 1,920.99105.89110-44800-53611 6,000.006,000.00 797.71 86.70 %

0.00DVDs 1,895.23306.93110-44800-53612 4,000.004,000.00 2,104.77 47.38 %

2,926.54Electronic Media 17,358.592,307.00110-44800-53613 31,000.0031,000.00 10,714.87 65.44 %

1,768.09Adult Books 14,158.682,244.98110-44800-53623 30,000.0030,000.00 14,073.23 53.09 %

1,747.17Teen Books 2,562.01191.10110-44800-53633 5,000.005,000.00 690.82 86.18 %

2,482.64Children's Books 13,168.281,616.40110-44800-53643 18,000.0018,000.00 2,349.08 86.95 %

0.00Children's Supplies 276.790.00110-44800-53644 1,500.001,500.00 1,223.21 18.45 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 10,176.210.00110-44800-55112 6,623.006,623.00 -3,553.21 153.65 %

0.00Workers Compensation Deductible 0.000.00110-44800-55161 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 207,774.3030,734.40110-46100-51111 512,557.00512,557.00 304,782.70 40.54 %

0.00Wages 130,792.3418,527.18110-46100-51122 176,084.00176,084.00 45,291.66 74.28 %

0.00Intern Wages 4,044.38523.63110-46100-51144 12,328.0012,328.00 8,283.62 32.81 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 103.4536.12110-46100-51222 1,500.001,500.00 1,396.55 6.90 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 6,019.520.00110-46100-51341 6,802.13800.00 782.61 88.49 %

0.00FICA 26,442.193,775.69110-46100-51411 55,369.6453,414.00 28,927.45 47.76 %

0.00Health Insurance 25,997.575,966.67110-46100-51421 99,207.0099,207.00 73,209.43 26.21 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 30,953.064,426.92110-46100-51431 62,087.4761,574.00 31,134.41 49.85 %

0.00Worker's Comp 0.000.00110-46100-51461 7,618.007,618.00 7,618.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 179.92132.28110-46100-51471 168.00168.00 -11.92 107.10 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 229.720.00110-46100-51712 229.72150.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Stationary, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 91.610.00110-46100-52201 100.00100.00 8.39 91.61 %

0.00Advertising and Publications- Marketing 0.000.00110-46100-52312 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Memberships 912.000.00110-46100-52351 2,000.002,000.00 1,088.00 45.60 %
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0.00Public Relations 59.990.00110-46100-52361 1,500.001,500.00 1,440.01 4.00 %

0.00Other Publicity, Subscriptions and Dues 316.080.00110-46100-52391 500.00500.00 183.92 63.22 %

0.00Cellular 2,674.12213.75110-46100-52452 4,252.004,252.00 1,577.88 62.89 %

8,546.50Consultant's Services 95,912.509,196.00110-46100-52545 250,000.00250,000.00 145,541.00 41.78 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 184.850.00110-46100-52611 6,920.287,000.00 6,735.43 2.67 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-46100-52831 5,000.005,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 995.51211.40110-46100-52832 2,000.002,000.00 1,004.49 49.78 %

0.00Training 1,406.91-110.00110-46100-52833 12,000.0012,000.00 10,593.09 11.72 %

0.00Other Contractual Services 0.000.00110-46100-52991 12,000.0012,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 3,246.1597.83110-46100-53112 4,538.345,250.00 1,292.19 71.53 %

0.00Office Furniture 1,560.000.00110-46100-53113 0.000.00 -1,560.00 0.00 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 111.800.00110-46100-53141 500.00500.00 388.20 22.36 %

1,813.18Clothing 886.820.00110-46100-53261 2,700.002,700.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 197.390.00110-46100-53291 630.00630.00 432.61 31.33 %

471.07Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 128.9320.50110-46100-53311 600.00600.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 4,436.100.00110-46100-55112 1,930.001,930.00 -2,506.10 229.85 %

0.00Vehicles 32,226.000.00110-46100-59411 32,226.0042,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

125.00Furniture 0.000.00110-46100-59701 4,485.661,000.00 4,360.66 2.79 %

0.00Salaries 103,044.4815,952.00110-46200-51111 238,660.00238,660.00 135,615.52 43.18 %

0.00Wages 272,653.9143,692.55110-46200-51122 568,922.00568,922.00 296,268.09 47.92 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 150.589.29110-46200-51222 1,500.001,500.00 1,349.42 10.04 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 8,502.590.00110-46200-51341 8,962.031,700.00 459.44 94.87 %

0.00FICA 28,946.274,489.40110-46200-51411 65,287.2062,760.00 36,340.93 44.34 %

0.00Health Insurance 90,764.6417,182.64110-46200-51421 77,247.0077,247.00 -13,517.64 117.50 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 34,514.825,356.91110-46200-51431 73,007.1472,355.00 38,492.32 47.28 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-46200-51461 13,380.0013,380.00 13,380.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 235.25172.27110-46200-51471 231.00231.00 -4.25 101.84 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 665.700.00110-46200-51712 665.70300.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Stationary, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 1,078.030.00110-46200-52201 2,000.002,000.00 921.97 53.90 %

0.00Memberships 45.000.00110-46200-52351 1,500.005,000.00 1,455.00 3.00 %

0.00Other Publicity, Subscriptions and Dues 0.000.00110-46200-52391 3,134.303,500.00 3,134.30 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 5,355.63579.47110-46200-52452 6,500.004,000.00 1,144.37 82.39 %

0.00Other Professional Services 0.000.00110-46200-52549 6,100.006,100.00 6,100.00 0.00 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 1,540.9980.49110-46200-52611 29,850.0130,000.00 28,309.02 5.16 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 0.000.00110-46200-52691 2,500.005,000.00 2,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-46200-52831 2,100.002,100.00 2,100.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 223.89169.54110-46200-52832 1,050.001,050.00 826.11 21.32 %

0.00Training 3,965.501,265.00110-46200-52833 6,650.003,150.00 2,684.50 59.63 %

0.00Williamson County Animal Control 0.000.00110-46200-52942 83,671.0083,671.00 83,671.00 0.00 %

0.00Maury County Animal Control 0.000.00110-46200-52943 17,000.0017,000.00 17,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 2,393.0311.72110-46200-53112 5,994.348,000.00 3,601.31 39.92 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 9.990.00110-46200-53141 1,000.001,000.00 990.01 1.00 %
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124.36Clothing 3,066.380.00110-46200-53261 4,060.002,060.00 869.26 78.59 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 99.1532.79110-46200-53291 1,260.001,260.00 1,160.85 7.87 %

7,056.41Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 2,943.59147.10110-46200-53311 10,000.0010,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 149.990.00110-46200-53391 149.990.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 5,162.790.00110-46200-55112 1,605.001,605.00 -3,557.79 321.67 %

0.00Vehicles 40,599.000.00110-46200-59411 43,000.0045,000.00 2,401.00 94.42 %

0.00Furniture 0.000.00110-46200-59701 2,005.660.00 2,005.66 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 124,204.5022,587.20110-46300-51111 312,129.00312,129.00 187,924.50 39.79 %

0.00Wages 185,901.4027,514.36110-46300-51122 353,889.00353,889.00 167,987.60 52.53 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 14.210.00110-46300-51222 1,000.001,000.00 985.79 1.42 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 6,847.220.00110-46300-51341 6,517.841,300.00 -329.38 105.05 %

0.00FICA 23,606.963,717.53110-46300-51411 53,324.0951,491.00 29,717.13 44.27 %

0.00Health Insurance 65,144.5213,852.06110-46300-51421 150,567.00150,567.00 85,422.48 43.27 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 28,463.534,499.10110-46300-51431 57,279.5756,811.00 28,816.04 49.69 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00110-46300-51461 10,878.0010,878.00 10,878.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 185.33143.33110-46300-51471 189.00189.00 3.67 98.06 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 226.250.00110-46300-51712 500.00500.00 273.75 45.25 %

0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 144.230.00110-46300-52201 500.00500.00 355.77 28.85 %

0.00Advertising and Publications- Marketing 0.000.00110-46300-52312 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Memberships 360.000.00110-46300-52351 2,000.002,000.00 1,640.00 18.00 %

0.00Telephone 10.960.00110-46300-52451 2,000.002,000.00 1,989.04 0.55 %

0.00Cellular 3,037.77537.48110-46300-52452 10,500.0010,500.00 7,462.23 28.93 %

0.00Consulting Engineering 0.000.00110-46300-52541 20,000.0020,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 5,055.81140.29110-46300-52611 35,000.0035,000.00 29,944.19 14.45 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 0.000.00110-46300-52691 13,000.0013,000.00 13,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00110-46300-52831 7,000.007,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 419.58169.54110-46300-52832 2,000.002,000.00 1,580.42 20.98 %

0.00Training 490.41150.00110-46300-52833 8,000.008,000.00 7,509.59 6.13 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 2,341.610.00110-46300-53112 600.00600.00 -1,741.61 390.27 %

3,451.41Clothing 975.550.00110-46300-53261 5,500.005,500.00 1,073.04 80.49 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 74.4930.99110-46300-53291 4,035.326,000.00 3,960.83 1.85 %

14,231.19Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 5,768.81711.99110-46300-53311 30,000.0030,000.00 10,000.00 66.67 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 6,674.660.00110-46300-55112 0.000.00 -6,674.66 0.00 %

0.00Vehicles 72,000.000.00110-46300-59411 90,000.0090,000.00 18,000.00 80.00 %

0.00Furniture 0.000.00110-46300-59701 1,964.680.00 1,964.68 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 3,821.230.00110-47220-51111 0.000.00 -3,821.23 0.00 %

0.00FICA 292.320.00110-47220-51411 0.000.00 -292.32 0.00 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 78.280.00110-47220-51431 0.000.00 -78.28 0.00 %

7,253,706.5740,098,656.909,411,589.0961,314,786.02 64,407,384.38 17,055,020.91Expense Total: 73.52%

7,253,706.5740,098,656.909,411,589.0961,314,786.02 64,407,384.38 17,055,020.91Fund: 110 - GENERAL FUND Total: 73.52%
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Fund: 121 - STATE STREET AID FUND

Expense

1,008,573.00Repair and Maintenance Roads and Streets 823,469.680.00121-43190-52681 1,837,076.001,837,076.00 5,033.32 99.73 %

0.00Principal 2014 Series GO Bond RESERVE BLVD $8.65K 39,150.000.00121-43190-56112 39,150.0039,150.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Principal 2014 Series GO Bond DUPLEX $8.65K 82,650.000.00121-43190-56113 82,650.0082,650.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Interest 2014 Series GO Bond RESERVE BLVD $8.65K 6,624.000.00121-43190-56312 12,759.0012,759.00 6,135.00 51.92 %

0.00Interest 2014 Series GO Improve Bond DUPLEX $8.65K 13,984.000.00121-43190-56313 26,935.0026,935.00 12,951.00 51.92 %

78,800.00Capital Planning 0.000.00121-48044-59121 80,000.000.00 1,200.00 98.50 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00121-48044-59125 400,000.000.00 400,000.00 0.00 %

1,087,373.00965,877.680.001,998,570.00 2,478,570.00 425,319.32Expense Total: 82.84%

1,087,373.00965,877.680.001,998,570.00 2,478,570.00 425,319.32Fund: 121 - STATE STREET AID FUND Total: 82.84%

Fund: 124 - IMPACT FEES FUND

Expense

0.00Operating Transfer Out To - Capital Projects Fund 0.000.00124-43110-57606 3,480,000.002,730,000.00 3,480,000.00 0.00 %

0.000.000.002,730,000.00 3,480,000.00 3,480,000.00Expense Total: 0.00%

0.000.000.002,730,000.00 3,480,000.00 3,480,000.00Fund: 124 - IMPACT FEES FUND Total: 0.00%

Fund: 125 - ADEQUATE FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX

Expense

0.00Principal 2014 Series GO Bond PORT ROYAL PK $8.65K 213,150.000.00125-46050-56114 213,150.00213,150.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Principal 2006 Series GO Bond -WC REC CTR $5.385K 0.000.00125-46050-56221 430,000.00430,000.00 430,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Interest 2014 Series GO Bond PORT ROYAL PK $8.65K 36,064.000.00125-46050-56314 69,464.0069,464.00 33,400.00 51.92 %

0.00Interest 2006 Series GO Bond -WC REC CTR $5.385K 12,550.000.00125-46050-56421 25,100.0025,100.00 12,550.00 50.00 %

0.00Operating Transfer Out To - Capital Projects Fund 0.000.00125-46050-57606 8,394,253.005,094,253.00 8,394,253.00 0.00 %

0.00261,764.000.005,831,967.00 9,131,967.00 8,870,203.00Expense Total: 2.87%

0.00261,764.000.005,831,967.00 9,131,967.00 8,870,203.00Fund: 125 - ADEQUATE FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX Total: 2.87%

Fund: 140 - TOURISM FUND

Expense

40,000.00Tourism and Economic Development 50,000.00-40,000.00140-47210-52550 90,000.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Rippavilla ( Battle of Franklin Trust) 0.000.00140-47210-52551 50,000.0050,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 %

51,902.20WCCVB 111,902.200.00140-47210-52552 152,500.00162,500.00 -11,304.40 107.41 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Grounds and Ground Imp 0.000.00140-47210-52651 50,000.0050,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Contractual Services 100,000.000.00140-47210-52991 100,000.00100,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 0.000.00140-47210-55112 6,757.006,757.00 6,757.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Grants, Contributions and Indemnities 95,000.000.00140-47210-57909 95,000.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

91,902.20356,902.20-40,000.00369,257.00 544,257.00 95,452.60Expense Total: 82.46%

91,902.20356,902.20-40,000.00369,257.00 544,257.00 95,452.60Fund: 140 - TOURISM FUND Total: 82.46%
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Fund: 150 - CERF -  ROLLING STOCK CAPITAL

Expense

25,130.00Vehicles 549,571.780.00150-42100-59411 574,701.780.00 0.00 100.00 %

25,130.00549,571.780.000.00 574,701.78 0.00Expense Total: 100.00%

25,130.00549,571.780.000.00 574,701.78 0.00Fund: 150 - CERF -  ROLLING STOCK CAPITAL Total: 100.00%

Fund: 210 - SANITATION FUND

Expense

0.00Wages 156,332.5121,524.81210-43200-51122 321,781.00321,781.00 165,448.49 48.58 %

0.00Other Salaries 0.000.00210-43200-51151 1,800.001,800.00 1,800.00 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 92.520.00210-43200-51222 3,500.003,500.00 3,407.48 2.64 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 3,792.310.00210-43200-51341 4,073.651,000.00 281.34 93.09 %

0.00FICA 11,924.761,604.88210-43200-51411 26,465.3425,334.00 14,540.58 45.06 %

0.00Health Insurance 52,229.266,157.48210-43200-51421 79,649.0079,649.00 27,419.74 65.57 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 14,387.461,932.92210-43200-51431 29,472.0229,196.00 15,084.56 48.82 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00210-43200-51461 9,042.009,042.00 9,042.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 64.5864.58210-43200-51471 126.00126.00 61.42 51.25 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 236.000.00210-43200-51712 1,000.000.00 764.00 23.60 %

0.00Cellular 1,418.68172.83210-43200-52452 1,500.001,500.00 81.32 94.58 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 1,501.51219.56210-43200-52481 2,950.00450.00 1,448.49 50.90 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 37,730.004,195.06210-43200-52611 99,000.00100,000.00 61,270.00 38.11 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 211.960.00210-43200-52621 60,000.0060,000.00 59,788.04 0.35 %

0.00Repairs & Maintenance Grounds & Ground Improvement 360.00360.00210-43200-52651 1,000.001,000.00 640.00 36.00 %

0.00Tree Trimming 0.000.00210-43200-52653 5,000.005,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 0.000.00210-43200-52691 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 144.000.00210-43200-52832 600.00600.00 456.00 24.00 %

0.00Brush Disposal & Brush Grinding 0.000.00210-43200-52952 138,000.00138,000.00 138,000.00 0.00 %

69,438.60Marshall County Recycling Processing Fees 70,561.4013,513.50210-43200-52956 144,000.00144,000.00 4,000.00 97.22 %

11,968.64Waste Management Recycling Fees 588,031.3684,004.48210-43200-52957 1,060,320.001,060,320.00 460,320.00 56.59 %

80,713.20Waste Management Garbage Fees 1,719,286.80245,612.40210-43200-52958 3,200,000.003,200,000.00 1,400,000.00 56.25 %

25,396.75Other Contractual Services 34,603.254,637.48210-43200-52991 64,680.0064,680.00 4,680.00 92.76 %

0.00Clothing 4,523.960.00210-43200-53261 6,000.006,000.00 1,476.04 75.40 %

4,778.03Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 25,346.893,142.79210-43200-53311 47,000.0047,000.00 16,875.08 64.10 %

0.00Hand Tools 161.380.00210-43200-53412 400.00400.00 238.62 40.35 %

0.00Safety Supplies 0.000.00210-43200-53441 1,200.001,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Food and Beverage Supplies 0.000.00210-43200-53711 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 11,834.120.00210-43200-55112 1,000.001,000.00 -10,834.12 1,183.41 %

0.00Merchant Service Fees 2,379.43293.33210-43200-55932 4,300.000.00 1,920.57 55.34 %

0.00Vehicles 516,430.000.00210-43200-59411 598,578.99609,860.00 82,148.99 86.28 %

192,295.223,253,584.14387,436.105,914,938.00 5,914,938.00 2,469,058.64Expense Total: 58.26%

192,295.223,253,584.14387,436.105,914,938.00 5,914,938.00 2,469,058.64Fund: 210 - SANITATION FUND Total: 58.26%
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Fund: 311 - 18-75 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Expense

0.00Interest 2024 Series GO Bond 0.000.00311-44800-56332 0.001,673,500.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,798.350.00311-48001-59000 231,002.930.00 225,204.58 2.51 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 19,914.750.00311-48001-59125 9,277,514.650.00 9,257,599.90 0.21 %

0.00Capital Installation 338,209.400.00311-48001-59391 382,813.300.00 44,603.90 88.35 %

0.00Capital Design 180,777.420.00311-48002-59123 1,247,217.421,013,000.00 1,066,440.00 14.49 %

9,704,142.27Capital Site Construction 5,262,318.33252,005.20311-48002-59125 17,428,688.420.00 2,462,227.82 85.87 %

0.00Capital Easement Acquisition 0.000.00311-48002-59131 5,109,748.350.00 5,109,748.35 0.00 %

352,753.00Capital Utility Relocation CEI 143,251.000.00311-48002-59133 496,004.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Capital Installation 0.000.00311-48002-59391 1,429,075.00700,000.00 1,429,075.00 0.00 %

911,110.51CEI 304,439.580.00311-48002-59601 3,707,978.600.00 2,492,428.51 32.78 %

0.00Buckner Lane Widening 15,312.770.00311-48002-59849 489,458.040.00 474,145.27 3.13 %

2,757,547.50Capital Site Construction 56,162.600.00311-48003-59125 10,561,260.690.00 7,747,550.59 26.64 %

0.00Capital Easement Acquisition 0.000.00311-48003-59131 6,500.000.00 6,500.00 0.00 %

46,165.53I-65 Interchange 0.000.00311-48003-59807 143,888.0095,000.00 97,722.47 32.08 %

0.00Capital Environment 0.000.00311-48005-59122 8,800.000.00 8,800.00 0.00 %

48,727.90Capital Design 10,313.450.00311-48005-59123 516,291.160.00 457,249.81 11.44 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00311-48005-59125 1,363,213.000.00 1,363,213.00 0.00 %

0.00CEI 0.000.00311-48005-59601 598,000.000.00 598,000.00 0.00 %

137,300.25Capital Design 0.000.00311-48013-59123 9,000.000.00 -128,300.25 1,525.56 %

52,045.41Capital Design 14,254.590.00311-48015-59123 74,000.000.00 7,700.00 89.59 %

0.00Capital Land Acquisition 48.260.00311-48026-59111 1,600,000.000.00 1,599,951.74 0.00 %

0.00Capital Planning 0.000.00311-48026-59121 144,600.000.00 144,600.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Environment 0.000.00311-48026-59122 47,200.000.00 47,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Design 0.000.00311-48026-59123 50,000.000.00 50,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 54,220.000.00311-48026-59125 55,000.000.00 780.00 98.58 %

0.00Principal 2020A Series GO Bond $21.975k 0.000.00311-48400-56121 904,800.00904,800.00 904,800.00 0.00 %

0.00Principal 2022 Series GO Bond $40M 0.000.00311-48400-56131 1,475,000.001,475,000.00 1,475,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Interest 2020A Series GO Bond $21.975k 297,274.250.00311-48400-56321 594,549.00594,549.00 297,274.75 50.00 %

0.00Interest 2022 Series GO Bond $40M 711,293.760.00311-48400-56331 1,422,588.001,422,588.00 711,294.24 50.00 %

0.00Interest 2024 Series GO Bond 836,750.000.00311-48400-56332 1,673,500.000.00 836,750.00 50.00 %

14,009,792.378,250,338.51252,005.207,878,437.00 61,047,690.56 38,787,559.68Expense Total: 36.46%

14,009,792.378,250,338.51252,005.207,878,437.00 61,047,690.56 38,787,559.68Fund: 311 - 18-75 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Total: 36.46%

Fund: 313 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Expense

11,712.64Capital Design 0.000.00313-48007-59123 19,740.650.00 8,028.01 59.33 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00313-48007-59125 1,400,000.000.00 1,400,000.00 0.00 %

117,501.90Capital Easement Acquisition 1,753,053.060.00313-48007-59131 1,873,720.000.00 3,165.04 99.83 %

0.00Capital Utility Relocation 0.000.00313-48007-59132 500,000.000.00 500,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital CEI 0.000.00313-48007-59601 140,000.000.00 140,000.00 0.00 %
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25,691.19Buckner & Port Royal Improvements 0.000.00313-48007-59860 181,658.000.00 155,966.81 14.14 %

81,942.21Capital Design 36,244.112,315.00313-48008-59123 396,821.18200,000.00 278,634.86 29.78 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00313-48008-59125 1,700,000.001,100,000.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital CEI 0.000.00313-48008-59601 170,000.00170,000.00 170,000.00 0.00 %

68,140.17Capital Design 8,525.000.00313-48010-59123 76,699.265,000.00 34.09 99.96 %

731,675.19Capital Site Construction 2,493,146.040.00313-48010-59125 3,330,557.792,500,000.00 105,736.56 96.83 %

1,077.00Capital Installation 330,433.5144,739.32313-48010-59391 350,000.00350,000.00 18,489.49 94.72 %

6,836.25Fire Station 4 CEI 17,448.250.00313-48010-59601 24,308.250.00 23.75 99.90 %

314,018.44Capital Design 0.000.00313-48011-59123 1,171,733.060.00 857,714.62 26.80 %

2,532.00Capital Design 1,312.501,312.50313-48012-59123 160,471.250.00 156,626.75 2.40 %

0.00Capital Design 0.000.00313-48018-59123 672.000.00 672.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 5,000.000.00313-48018-59125 87,943.560.00 82,943.56 5.69 %

8,000.00Capital CEI 800.000.00313-48018-59601 8,800.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

137,554.25Capital Design 10,709.900.00313-48019-59123 222,901.420.00 74,637.27 66.52 %

10,757.58Capital Environment 4,204.920.00313-48020-59122 11,000.000.00 -3,962.50 136.02 %

48,016.83Capital Design 23,288.000.00313-48020-59123 67,797.580.00 -3,507.25 105.17 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00313-48020-59125 715,722.000.00 715,722.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00313-48022-59125 30,000.000.00 30,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Planning 4,365.00790.00313-48023-59121 50,000.000.00 45,635.00 8.73 %

390,277.46Capital Design 328,859.8049,911.50313-48023-59123 997,187.54250,000.00 278,050.28 72.12 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00313-48023-59125 5,369,250.002,500,000.00 5,369,250.00 0.00 %

75,406.66Capital Site Construction 2,411.042,411.04313-48025-59125 1,000,000.000.00 922,182.30 7.78 %

0.00Capital Design 0.000.00313-48030-59123 30,000.000.00 30,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00313-48030-59125 2,000,000.002,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00313-48034-59125 494,253.00494,253.00 494,253.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00313-48036-59125 252,874.000.00 252,874.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00313-48037-59125 448,941.210.00 448,941.21 0.00 %

137,250.00Capital Design 12,750.008,250.00313-48043-59123 1,260,000.001,260,000.00 1,110,000.00 11.90 %

2,168,389.775,032,551.13109,729.3610,829,253.00 24,543,051.75 17,342,110.85Expense Total: 29.34%

2,168,389.775,032,551.13109,729.3610,829,253.00 24,543,051.75 17,342,110.85Fund: 313 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Total: 29.34%

Fund: 410 - WATER AND SEWER FUND

Expense

0.00Salaries 380,807.4053,944.00410-52010-51111 802,255.00802,255.00 421,447.60 47.47 %

0.00Wages 29,306.914,229.70410-52010-51122 53,732.0053,732.00 24,425.09 54.54 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 4,665.130.00410-52010-51341 5,987.40993.00 1,322.27 77.92 %

0.00FICA 30,582.724,271.44410-52010-51411 68,880.3067,181.00 38,297.58 44.40 %

0.00Health Insurance 84,306.8316,501.58410-52010-51421 201,619.00201,619.00 117,312.17 41.81 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 37,218.285,224.02410-52010-51431 77,874.9677,452.00 40,656.68 47.79 %

0.00Worker's Comp 0.000.00410-52010-51461 10,935.0010,935.00 10,935.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 117.69117.69410-52010-51471 176.00176.00 58.31 66.87 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 0.000.00410-52010-51712 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %
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0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 175.1343.81410-52010-52201 150.00150.00 -25.13 116.75 %

0.00Advertising and Publications- Marketing 0.000.00410-52010-52312 15,000.0017,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 %

1,656.57Memberships 13,160.430.00410-52010-52351 14,817.006,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

5,147.00Public Relations 1,972.56576.00410-52010-52361 6,500.006,500.00 -619.56 109.53 %

3,000.00Other Publicity, Subscriptions and Dues 738.720.00410-52010-52391 4,000.001,000.00 261.28 93.47 %

0.00Electric 1,010.001,010.00410-52010-52411 0.003,000.00 -1,010.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 2,782.57379.03410-52010-52452 3,300.003,300.00 517.43 84.32 %

50,000.00Legal Services 98,093.6811,938.00410-52010-52521 200,000.000.00 51,906.32 74.05 %

41,934.60Consulting Engineering 63,453.900.00410-52010-52541 169,686.00169,686.00 64,297.50 62.11 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 9,743.54129.99410-52010-52611 1,143.730.00 -8,599.81 851.91 %

21,704.78Repair and Maintenance Buildings 5,900.575,900.57410-52010-52661 50,000.000.00 22,394.65 55.21 %

0.00Repair & Maintenance-Other 63.9463.94410-52010-52691 0.001,000.00 -63.94 0.00 %

0.00Office Equipment Contracts 0.000.00410-52010-52721 0.001,200.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 2,634.720.00410-52010-52831 15,000.0015,000.00 12,365.28 17.56 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 6,842.141,983.80410-52010-52832 5,000.005,000.00 -1,842.14 136.84 %

0.00Training 2,026.55218.58410-52010-52833 5,000.005,000.00 2,973.45 40.53 %

1,661.34Lodging 10,570.340.00410-52010-52841 9,712.797,000.00 -2,518.89 125.93 %

6,701.89Registration 3,861.620.00410-52010-52845 3,180.003,000.00 -7,383.51 332.19 %

0.00Licenses & Certifications 475.00300.00410-52010-52851 300.00300.00 -175.00 158.33 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 4,445.231,360.12410-52010-53112 9,500.009,500.00 5,054.77 46.79 %

0.00Other Computer Software 6,537.006,537.00410-52010-53139 0.000.00 -6,537.00 0.00 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 0.000.00410-52010-53141 50,000.000.00 50,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Clothing 780.0489.99410-52010-53261 7,000.007,000.00 6,219.96 11.14 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 2,252.681,647.44410-52010-53291 1,500.001,500.00 -752.68 150.18 %

6,139.86Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 4,897.04576.40410-52010-53311 9,500.009,500.00 -1,536.90 116.18 %

0.00Safety Supplies 0.000.00410-52010-53441 1,582.545,500.00 1,582.54 0.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 244,245.920.00410-52010-55112 1,000.001,000.00 -243,245.9224,424.59 %

26,000.00Building and Office Rental 19,500.006,500.00410-52010-55311 45,000.000.00 -500.00 101.11 %

0.00Interest 2024 Series GO Bond 313,100.000.00410-52010-56412 626,200.00626,200.00 313,100.00 50.00 %

25,332.00Vehicles 253,332.0045,000.00410-52010-59411 285,263.94290,000.00 6,599.94 97.69 %

0.00Furniture 0.000.00410-52010-59701 6,000.006,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Machinery 0.000.00410-52010-59711 70,000.000.00 70,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 43,799.526,041.60410-52050-51111 78,533.0078,533.00 34,733.48 55.77 %

0.00Wages 99,524.2716,771.35410-52050-51122 198,225.09199,963.00 98,700.82 50.21 %

0.00Part-time Wages 1,737.910.00410-52050-51133 1,737.910.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 300.6464.15410-52050-51222 500.00500.00 199.36 60.13 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 3,905.190.00410-52050-51341 4,073.65750.00 168.46 95.86 %

0.00FICA 11,355.321,744.42410-52050-51411 20,725.4619,575.00 9,370.14 54.79 %

0.00Health Insurance 27,821.149,224.07410-52050-51421 18,668.0018,668.00 -9,153.14 149.03 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 13,183.002,018.37410-52050-51431 20,033.4719,735.00 6,850.47 65.80 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00410-52050-51461 2,175.002,175.00 2,175.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 131.6268.60410-52050-51471 105.00105.00 -26.62 125.35 %
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46,862.67Postage 73,137.3311,220.00410-52050-52111 120,000.00120,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

23,060.07Printing & Mailing Services - Billing 26,939.934,808.18410-52050-52202 50,000.0050,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Legal Services 0.000.00410-52050-52521 0.0013,000.00 0.00 0.00 %

17,500.00Accounting and Auditing Services 26,500.000.00410-52050-52531 44,518.5051,700.00 518.50 98.84 %

0.00Training 2,687.500.00410-52050-52833 2,687.500.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 4,819.880.00410-52050-53112 13,000.000.00 8,180.12 37.08 %

0.00Clothing 0.000.00410-52050-53261 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 269.9789.99410-52050-53291 0.000.00 -269.97 0.00 %

0.00Bank Service Charges 22,817.353,452.41410-52050-55931 23,000.0023,000.00 182.65 99.21 %

0.00Merchant Service Fees 267,243.4337,515.80410-52050-55932 310,000.00310,000.00 42,756.57 86.21 %

0.00Furniture 0.000.00410-52050-59701 4,494.000.00 4,494.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 113,212.220.00410-52060-51111 524,179.00524,179.00 410,966.78 21.60 %

0.00Elected Officials 6,862.500.00410-52060-51113 27,750.0027,750.00 20,887.50 24.73 %

0.00Board & Committee Members 300.000.00410-52060-51114 968.00968.00 668.00 30.99 %

0.00Wages 80,698.610.00410-52060-51122 386,459.00386,459.00 305,760.39 20.88 %

0.00Other Salaries 8,533.680.00410-52060-51151 0.000.00 -8,533.68 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 166.460.00410-52060-51222 3,700.003,700.00 3,533.54 4.50 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 0.000.00410-52060-51341 8,139.008,139.00 8,139.00 0.00 %

0.00FICA 15,595.300.00410-52060-51411 66,237.0066,237.00 50,641.70 23.54 %

0.00Health Insurance 53,091.270.00410-52060-51421 249,748.00249,748.00 196,656.73 21.26 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 17,364.100.00410-52060-51431 80,133.0080,133.00 62,768.90 21.67 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00410-52060-51461 13,736.0013,736.00 13,736.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 55.240.00410-52060-51471 368.00368.00 312.76 15.01 %

0.00Tuition Reimbursement 0.000.00410-52060-51482 600.00600.00 600.00 0.00 %

0.00Appreciations 4.000.00410-52060-51502 300.00300.00 296.00 1.33 %

0.00Picnics 1,062.580.00410-52060-51503 1,200.001,200.00 137.42 88.55 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 546.300.00410-52060-51712 150.00150.00 -396.30 364.20 %

0.00Postage 655.600.00410-52060-52111 13,500.0013,500.00 12,844.40 4.86 %

0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 266.880.00410-52060-52201 785.00785.00 518.12 34.00 %

0.00Printing & Mailing Services - Billing 0.000.00410-52060-52202 3,500.003,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Publication of Formal and Legal Notices 3,999.460.00410-52060-52311 25,000.0025,000.00 21,000.54 16.00 %

0.00Advertising and Publications- Marketing 60.000.00410-52060-52312 1,400.001,400.00 1,340.00 4.29 %

0.00Subscriptions 358.850.00410-52060-52331 1,375.001,375.00 1,016.15 26.10 %

0.00Memberships 12,807.400.00410-52060-52351 15,475.0015,475.00 2,667.60 82.76 %

0.00Public Relations 0.000.00410-52060-52361 250.00250.00 250.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Publicity, Subscriptions and Dues 0.000.00410-52060-52391 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Electric 2,594.770.00410-52060-52411 16,100.0016,100.00 13,505.23 16.12 %

0.00Water 235.840.00410-52060-52421 1,443.001,443.00 1,207.16 16.34 %

0.00Gas 117.220.00410-52060-52441 1,250.001,250.00 1,132.78 9.38 %

0.00Telephone 1,681.360.00410-52060-52451 12,400.0012,400.00 10,718.64 13.56 %

0.00Cellular 1,517.020.00410-52060-52452 6,150.006,150.00 4,632.98 24.67 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 142.420.00410-52060-52481 905.00905.00 762.58 15.74 %
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0.00Legal Services 28,936.750.00410-52060-52521 140,000.00140,000.00 111,063.25 20.67 %

0.00Accounting and Auditing Services 4,500.000.00410-52060-52531 25,850.0025,850.00 21,350.00 17.41 %

0.00Consulting Engineering 0.000.00410-52060-52541 4,000.004,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Consultant's Services 2,910.760.00410-52060-52545 1,500.001,500.00 -1,410.76 194.05 %

0.00Other Professional Services 156.030.00410-52060-52549 1,000.001,000.00 843.97 15.60 %

0.00Tourism and Economic Development 20,000.000.00410-52060-52550 30,000.0030,000.00 10,000.00 66.67 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 635.550.00410-52060-52611 7,550.007,550.00 6,914.45 8.42 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 1,126.900.00410-52060-52621 10,372.0010,372.00 9,245.10 10.86 %

0.00Repairs & Maintenance Grounds & Ground Improvement 997.240.00410-52060-52651 17,500.0017,500.00 16,502.76 5.70 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Buildings 6,115.580.00410-52060-52661 88,375.0088,375.00 82,259.42 6.92 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 7,048.820.00410-52060-52691 11,350.0011,350.00 4,301.18 62.10 %

0.00Office Equipment Contracts 3,970.550.00410-52060-52721 36,250.0036,250.00 32,279.45 10.95 %

0.00Contract IT Operation/Services 27,533.980.00410-52060-52722 135,000.00135,000.00 107,466.02 20.40 %

0.00Subscription Services 14,614.020.00410-52060-52723 63,650.0063,650.00 49,035.98 22.96 %

0.00Support Services 2,748.750.00410-52060-52724 50,175.0050,175.00 47,426.25 5.48 %

0.00Software Support Contract 132,592.510.00410-52060-52725 202,500.00202,500.00 69,907.49 65.48 %

0.00Installation Contract & Services 0.000.00410-52060-52726 12,500.0012,500.00 12,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Security Cameras & Alarms 0.000.00410-52060-52728 1,250.001,250.00 1,250.00 0.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 5,117.300.00410-52060-52831 4,125.004,125.00 -992.30 124.06 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 889.520.00410-52060-52832 2,750.002,750.00 1,860.48 32.35 %

0.00Training 1,090.340.00410-52060-52833 6,630.006,630.00 5,539.66 16.45 %

0.00Car Rental 0.000.00410-52060-52843 750.00750.00 750.00 0.00 %

0.00Registration 64.900.00410-52060-52845 1,250.001,250.00 1,185.10 5.19 %

0.00Food -Per Diem 44.200.00410-52060-52846 100.00100.00 55.80 44.20 %

0.00Licenses & Certifications 0.000.00410-52060-52851 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Travel Expenses 0.000.00410-52060-52891 1,975.001,975.00 1,975.00 0.00 %

0.00Document Recordation Fees 18.500.00410-52060-52916 100.00100.00 81.50 18.50 %

0.00Other Contractual Services 2,571.820.00410-52060-52991 38,175.0038,175.00 35,603.18 6.74 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 5,376.300.00410-52060-53112 10,620.0010,620.00 5,243.70 50.62 %

0.00Other Computer Software 9,717.850.00410-52060-53139 14,838.0014,838.00 5,120.15 65.49 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 850.720.00410-52060-53141 4,575.004,575.00 3,724.28 18.59 %

0.00Desktop Monitor and Hardware 0.000.00410-52060-53142 3,750.003,750.00 3,750.00 0.00 %

0.00Misc Computer Hardware 18,361.880.00410-52060-53149 31,250.0031,250.00 12,888.12 58.76 %

0.00Janitorial Supplies 4,214.630.00410-52060-53241 12,750.0012,750.00 8,535.37 33.06 %

0.00Clothing 1,299.670.00410-52060-53261 5,235.005,235.00 3,935.33 24.83 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 753.290.00410-52060-53291 5,250.005,250.00 4,496.71 14.35 %

0.00Other Operating Equipment 0.000.00410-52060-53293 1,250.001,250.00 1,250.00 0.00 %

0.00Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 1,052.950.00410-52060-53311 9,000.009,000.00 7,947.05 11.70 %

0.00Tires, Tubes and Etc. 0.000.00410-52060-53341 150.00150.00 150.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 38.390.00410-52060-53391 750.00750.00 711.61 5.12 %

0.00Consumables for Tools 0.000.00410-52060-53411 375.00375.00 375.00 0.00 %

0.00Hand Tools 0.000.00410-52060-53412 1,250.001,250.00 1,250.00 0.00 %
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0.00Safety Supplies 66.750.00410-52060-53441 500.00500.00 433.25 13.35 %

0.00Food and Beverage Supplies 0.000.00410-52060-53711 750.00750.00 750.00 0.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 16,332.600.00410-52060-55112 59,130.0059,130.00 42,797.40 27.62 %

0.00Building and Office Rental 27,966.310.00410-52060-55311 70,750.0070,750.00 42,783.69 39.53 %

0.00Storage Rental 1,008.000.00410-52060-55314 0.000.00 -1,008.00 0.00 %

0.00Bank Service Charges 2,744.090.00410-52060-55931 16,000.0016,000.00 13,255.91 17.15 %

0.00Merchant Service Credit Card Fees 6,400.180.00410-52060-55932 20,000.0020,000.00 13,599.82 32.00 %

0.00Cash Over/Short 0.000.00410-52060-55933 250.00250.00 250.00 0.00 %

0.00Interest - Office Lease 2,036.000.00410-52060-56462 0.000.00 -2,036.00 0.00 %

0.00Fees on Bonds 950.000.00410-52060-56929 1,750.001,750.00 800.00 54.29 %

0.00Transportation Subsidy 0.000.00410-52060-57204 22,500.0022,500.00 22,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Historic Commission 167.000.00410-52060-57205 12,500.0012,500.00 12,333.00 1.34 %

0.00Special Events Support 0.000.00410-52060-57209 250.00250.00 250.00 0.00 %

0.00Regional Memberships 19,618.500.00410-52060-57210 24,000.0024,000.00 4,381.50 81.74 %

0.00Operating Transfer Out To- 18-75 0.000.00410-52060-57607 3,150,000.003,150,000.00 3,150,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Vehicles 45,373.660.00410-52060-59411 64,250.0064,250.00 18,876.34 70.62 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment 0.000.00410-52060-59421 750.00750.00 750.00 0.00 %

0.00Furniture 0.000.00410-52060-59701 10,000.0010,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Communication Equipment 0.000.00410-52060-59705 5,000.005,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Machinery 0.000.00410-52060-59710 6,250.006,250.00 6,250.00 0.00 %

0.00Salaries 41,288.006,352.00410-52100-51111 98,965.0098,965.00 57,677.00 41.72 %

0.00Wages 428,227.4364,459.69410-52100-51122 798,331.00798,331.00 370,103.57 53.64 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 11,383.953,181.03410-52100-51222 22,500.000.00 11,116.05 50.60 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 10,549.230.00410-52100-51341 12,220.953,600.00 1,671.72 86.32 %

0.00FICA 36,779.095,533.99410-52100-51411 72,472.1269,124.00 35,693.03 50.75 %

0.00Health Insurance 110,506.4620,181.23410-52100-51421 221,038.00221,038.00 110,531.54 49.99 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 43,761.006,315.88410-52100-51431 80,451.1779,677.00 36,690.17 54.39 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00410-52100-51461 23,278.0023,278.00 23,278.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 304.63221.98410-52100-51471 286.00286.00 -18.63 106.51 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 854.000.00410-52100-51712 1,000.001,000.00 146.00 85.40 %

0.00Memberships 350.00350.00410-52100-52351 4,000.004,000.00 3,650.00 8.75 %

0.00Electric 225,099.0828,890.03410-52100-52411 434,909.00434,909.00 209,809.92 51.76 %

0.00Water 904.6963.49410-52100-52421 5,105.005,105.00 4,200.31 17.72 %

0.00Telephone 0.000.00410-52100-52451 5,845.005,845.00 5,845.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 1,120.60168.87410-52100-52452 4,000.004,000.00 2,879.40 28.02 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 1,458.400.00410-52100-52481 5,000.005,000.00 3,541.60 29.17 %

4,084.00Laboratory Services 3,916.0082.00410-52100-52534 8,000.008,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

1,750.00Other Professional Services 8,835.95870.61410-52100-52549 50,000.0050,000.00 39,414.05 21.17 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 5,495.050.00410-52100-52611 12,000.000.00 6,504.95 45.79 %

32,922.40Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 23,974.80359.35410-52100-52621 138,000.00138,000.00 81,102.80 41.23 %

2,485.01Repairs & Maintenance Grounds & Ground Improvement 0.000.00410-52100-52651 3,000.003,000.00 514.99 82.83 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Buildings -114.800.00410-52100-52661 5,000.005,000.00 5,114.80 -2.30 %
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10,260.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 5,465.362,400.00410-52100-52691 107,800.00120,200.00 92,074.64 14.59 %

0.00Office Equipment Contracts 0.000.00410-52100-52721 1,200.001,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 424.590.00410-52100-52832 1,500.001,500.00 1,075.41 28.31 %

0.00Training 3,757.99159.75410-52100-52833 5,000.005,000.00 1,242.01 75.16 %

0.00Lodging 0.000.00410-52100-52841 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Registration 338.260.00410-52100-52845 600.00600.00 261.74 56.38 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 147.880.00410-52100-53112 1,500.001,500.00 1,352.12 9.86 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 0.000.00410-52100-53141 6,800.006,800.00 6,800.00 0.00 %

5,527.39Laboratory Supplies 11,912.533,806.02410-52100-53223 17,500.0017,500.00 60.08 99.66 %

0.00Janitorial Supplies 1,284.12114.29410-52100-53241 2,500.002,500.00 1,215.88 51.36 %

6,732.81Clothing 3,667.62535.17410-52100-53261 9,600.009,600.00 -800.43 108.34 %

2,545.00Other Operating Supplies 7,617.0876.72410-52100-53291 17,000.0017,000.00 6,837.92 59.78 %

11,494.19Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 6,307.900.00410-52100-53311 16,836.0016,436.00 -966.09 105.74 %

0.00Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 0.000.00410-52100-53391 0.00490,000.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00Safety Supplies 2,660.062,660.06410-52100-53441 4,567.769,500.00 1,907.70 58.24 %

6,290.00Polymer 3,710.00927.50410-52100-54601 10,000.0010,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

57,130.68Carbon 41,869.3214,136.00410-52100-54602 99,000.0099,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

13,960.00Chlorine 26,040.003,720.00410-52100-54603 40,000.0040,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

46,201.42Coagulant 133,798.580.00410-52100-54604 180,000.00180,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

15,577.78Peroxide 9,421.220.00410-52100-54605 25,000.0025,000.00 1.00 100.00 %

7,764.00Ferric 21,276.006,018.00410-52100-54606 30,000.0030,000.00 960.00 96.80 %

12,926.36Phosphate 7,073.643,536.82410-52100-54607 30,000.0030,000.00 10,000.00 66.67 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 2,369.310.00410-52100-55112 80,000.0080,000.00 77,630.69 2.96 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment Rental 964.000.00410-52100-55331 10,000.0010,000.00 9,036.00 9.64 %

0.00Depreciation Expense 0.000.00410-52100-55411 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Tennessee State Fees 0.000.00410-52100-55655 8,500.008,500.00 8,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Principal 2002 Series GO TMBF Loan $6M 0.000.00410-52100-56211 386,000.00386,000.00 386,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Interest 2002 Series GO TMBF Loan Water System $6M 11,890.15429.96410-52100-56411 23,730.0023,730.00 11,839.85 50.11 %

0.00Fees 2002 Series GO TMBF Loan Water System $6M 3,326.12478.30410-52100-56911 10,019.0010,019.00 6,692.88 33.20 %

0.00Salaries 98,314.5614,225.60410-52110-51111 192,146.00192,146.00 93,831.44 51.17 %

0.00Wages 416,271.7960,899.70410-52110-51122 868,580.00868,580.00 452,308.21 47.93 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 6,754.32208.93410-52110-51222 40,000.0040,000.00 33,245.68 16.89 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 12,039.040.00410-52110-51341 13,035.683,200.00 996.64 92.35 %

0.00FICA 40,071.925,652.59410-52110-51411 85,598.2881,978.00 45,526.36 46.81 %

0.00Health Insurance 108,648.2618,715.02410-52110-51421 276,347.00276,347.00 167,698.74 39.32 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 47,897.386,764.98410-52110-51431 95,370.2594,487.00 47,472.87 50.22 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00410-52110-51461 30,690.0030,690.00 30,690.00 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 303.80222.37410-52110-51471 374.00374.00 70.20 81.23 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 1,398.2552.00410-52110-51712 1,000.001,000.00 -398.25 139.83 %

0.00Postage 0.000.00410-52110-52111 100.00100.00 100.00 0.00 %

10,673.42Memberships 7,526.58500.00410-52110-52351 45,000.0045,000.00 26,800.00 40.44 %

38,077.30Other Publicity, Subscriptions and Dues 91,765.2513,343.98410-52110-52391 169,000.00107,000.00 39,157.45 76.83 %
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0.00Electric 73,294.218,060.88410-52110-52411 100,000.00100,000.00 26,705.79 73.29 %

0.00Water 1,847.220.00410-52110-52421 2,000.000.00 152.78 92.36 %

0.00Gas 217.62217.62410-52110-52441 1,000.001,000.00 782.38 21.76 %

0.00Telephone 0.000.00410-52110-52451 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Cellular 6,346.52920.81410-52110-52452 8,000.008,000.00 1,653.48 79.33 %

0.00Other Professional Services 3,250.000.00410-52110-52549 6,700.006,700.00 3,450.00 48.51 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 11,598.696,505.58410-52110-52611 12,000.000.00 401.31 96.66 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 6,595.58657.33410-52110-52621 8,000.003,000.00 1,404.42 82.44 %

0.00Repairs & Maintenance Grounds & Ground Improvement 0.000.00410-52110-52651 800.00800.00 800.00 0.00 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Buildings -550.39-550.39410-52110-52661 0.000.00 550.39 0.00 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Sidewalks 2,717.320.00410-52110-52671 10,500.0010,500.00 7,782.68 25.88 %

2,183.75Repair and Maintenance Roads and Streets 9,103.910.00410-52110-52681 28,800.0060,000.00 17,512.34 39.19 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 2,993.260.00410-52110-52691 8,000.0010,000.00 5,006.74 37.42 %

0.00Office Equipment Contracts 0.000.00410-52110-52721 1,200.001,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 1,863.9743.00410-52110-52831 2,200.000.00 336.03 84.73 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 1,717.46475.08410-52110-52832 2,200.001,200.00 482.54 78.07 %

4,955.00Training 14,748.005,670.00410-52110-52833 19,000.008,000.00 -703.00 103.70 %

0.00Lodging 2,423.021,079.22410-52110-52841 2,400.002,400.00 -23.02 100.96 %

0.00Registration 238.000.00410-52110-52845 1,700.001,700.00 1,462.00 14.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 1,068.0919.14410-52110-53112 2,500.00500.00 1,431.91 42.72 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 231.750.00410-52110-53141 27,000.0029,000.00 26,768.25 0.86 %

4,751.78Clothing 5,556.14159.97410-52110-53261 10,000.0010,000.00 -307.92 103.08 %

105,688.31Other Operating Supplies 100,361.8018,938.68410-52110-53291 215,000.00215,000.00 8,949.89 95.84 %

30,558.75Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 18,461.39980.65410-52110-53311 47,500.0047,500.00 -1,520.14 103.20 %

0.00Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 0.000.00410-52110-53391 67,000.0067,000.00 67,000.00 0.00 %

4,969.40Safety Supplies 4,462.861,562.98410-52110-53441 11,750.0011,750.00 2,317.74 80.27 %

0.00Water Purchased for Resale 1,324,917.63136,679.53410-52110-53531 1,900,000.001,900,000.00 575,082.37 69.73 %

235,067.91Water Meters for Resale 64,932.090.00410-52110-53541 300,000.00385,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

3,486.08Water Meters 681,513.920.00410-52110-54251 685,000.00685,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

29,565.81Fire Hydrants 20,434.190.00410-52110-54253 50,000.0050,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 9,432.910.00410-52110-55112 55,000.0055,000.00 45,567.09 17.15 %

0.00PEP Deductible 754.790.00410-52110-55113 0.000.00 -754.79 0.00 %

0.00Worker's Comp Deductible 0.000.00410-52110-55161 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment Rental 0.000.00410-52110-55331 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Depreciation Expense 0.000.00410-52110-55411 1,200,000.001,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 0.00 %

2,822.40Tennessee State Fees 32,177.600.00410-52110-55655 35,000.0035,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

105,000.00Vehicles 0.000.00410-52110-59411 105,000.00110,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment 212,759.990.00410-52110-59421 213,000.00190,000.00 240.01 99.89 %

0.00Salaries 28,274.408,078.40410-52117-51111 181,592.58314,714.00 153,318.18 15.57 %

0.00Wages 45,953.806,564.84410-52117-51122 85,334.000.00 39,380.20 53.85 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 1,550.040.00410-52117-51341 2,444.19300.00 894.15 63.42 %

0.00FICA 5,698.311,104.58410-52117-51411 21,142.8324,100.00 15,444.52 26.95 %
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0.00Health Insurance 14,325.794,273.96410-52117-51421 70,052.7880,905.00 55,726.99 20.45 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 6,804.871,314.96410-52117-51431 23,918.2227,759.00 17,113.35 28.45 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00410-52117-51461 14,158.9717,364.00 14,158.97 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 61.7040.70410-52117-51471 66.0066.00 4.30 93.48 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 78.000.00410-52117-51712 500.00500.00 422.00 15.60 %

0.00Stationery, Envelopes, Forms, Printing 0.000.00410-52117-52201 150.00150.00 150.00 0.00 %

0.00Memberships 399.000.00410-52117-52351 5,000.005,000.00 4,601.00 7.98 %

0.00Public Relations 424.00424.00410-52117-52361 1,000.000.00 576.00 42.40 %

0.00Cellular 251.8546.97410-52117-52452 3,300.003,300.00 3,048.15 7.63 %

0.00Legal Services 0.000.00410-52117-52521 75,000.0075,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 %

30,576.00Consultant's Services 29,724.000.00410-52117-52545 499,000.00500,000.00 438,700.00 12.08 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 0.000.00410-52117-52611 1,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance Buildings 0.000.00410-52117-52661 50,000.0050,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 363.80236.00410-52117-52832 1,000.001,000.00 636.20 36.38 %

0.00Training 100.880.00410-52117-52833 12,500.0012,500.00 12,399.12 0.81 %

553.78Lodging 0.000.00410-52117-52841 12,500.0012,500.00 11,946.22 4.43 %

1,415.00Registration 0.000.00410-52117-52845 0.000.00 -1,415.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 120.0944.39410-52117-53112 3,000.003,000.00 2,879.91 4.00 %

0.00Other Computer Software 0.000.00410-52117-53139 30,000.0030,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 0.000.00410-52117-53141 3,600.003,600.00 3,600.00 0.00 %

0.00Clothing 49.990.00410-52117-53261 3,000.003,000.00 2,950.01 1.67 %

0.00Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 0.000.00410-52117-53311 3,000.003,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Safety Supplies 0.000.00410-52117-53441 2,250.002,250.00 2,250.00 0.00 %

39,790.00Vehicles 0.000.00410-52117-59411 40,000.0040,000.00 210.00 99.48 %

0.00Furniture 279.000.00410-52117-59701 12,000.0012,000.00 11,721.00 2.33 %

0.00Salaries 56,397.167,851.20410-52210-51111 32,351.36187,407.00 -24,045.80 174.33 %

0.00Wages 273,107.2038,622.88410-52210-51122 464,347.00464,347.00 191,239.80 58.82 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 17,633.262,393.68410-52210-51222 30,000.0018,000.00 12,366.74 58.78 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 6,252.800.00410-52210-51341 8,147.302,000.00 1,894.50 76.75 %

0.00FICA 26,540.673,665.88410-52210-51411 41,031.3549,313.00 14,490.68 64.68 %

0.00Health Insurance 65,981.279,550.90410-52210-51421 99,712.82138,370.00 33,731.55 66.17 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 31,734.574,388.34410-52210-51431 45,225.1656,845.00 13,490.59 70.17 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00410-52210-51461 1,005.9711,408.00 1,005.97 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 141.55141.55410-52210-51471 220.00220.00 78.45 64.34 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 237.500.00410-52210-51712 1,000.001,000.00 762.50 23.75 %

0.00Memberships 0.000.00410-52210-52351 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Electric 241,292.7940,728.48410-52210-52411 460,000.00460,000.00 218,707.21 52.45 %

0.00Water 1,282.240.00410-52210-52421 3,000.003,000.00 1,717.76 42.74 %

0.00Gas 1,610.47612.12410-52210-52441 3,000.003,000.00 1,389.53 53.68 %

0.00Cellular 2,881.29216.06410-52210-52452 3,500.003,500.00 618.71 82.32 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 3,405.042.49410-52210-52481 6,500.006,500.00 3,094.96 52.39 %

356.00Laboratory Services 9,644.00688.00410-52210-52534 18,000.0018,000.00 8,000.00 55.56 %
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2,000.00Other Professional Services 1,018.90336.90410-52210-52549 3,500.003,500.00 481.10 86.25 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 2,116.39839.74410-52210-52611 1,000.000.00 -1,116.39 211.64 %

188,246.44Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 205,156.757,232.71410-52210-52621 378,650.00300,000.00 -14,753.19 103.90 %

0.00Repairs & Maintenance Grounds & Ground Improvement 647.05731.00410-52210-52651 30,000.0030,000.00 29,352.95 2.16 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 0.000.00410-52210-52691 19,000.0020,000.00 19,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Equipment Contracts 0.000.00410-52210-52721 1,400.001,400.00 1,400.00 0.00 %

0.00Subscription Services 73.330.00410-52210-52723 700.00700.00 626.67 10.48 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 154.750.00410-52210-52832 1,500.001,500.00 1,345.25 10.32 %

0.00Training 1,265.060.00410-52210-52833 8,000.008,000.00 6,734.94 15.81 %

0.00Lodging 1,896.880.00410-52210-52841 3,200.003,200.00 1,303.12 59.28 %

0.00Registration 180.00150.00410-52210-52845 1,000.001,000.00 820.00 18.00 %

283,544.56Sludge Removal 436,766.95123,116.43410-52210-52959 726,000.00726,000.00 5,688.49 99.22 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 408.930.00410-52210-53112 2,000.002,000.00 1,591.07 20.45 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 0.000.00410-52210-53141 6,000.006,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 %

3,187.00Laboratory Supplies 5,350.111,468.32410-52210-53223 50,000.0050,000.00 41,462.89 17.07 %

2,739.09Clothing 1,658.4531.98410-52210-53261 7,200.007,200.00 2,802.46 61.08 %

9,701.70Other Operating Supplies 11,448.811,667.80410-52210-53291 60,000.0060,000.00 38,849.49 35.25 %

2,490.12Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 4,648.432,168.22410-52210-53311 10,000.0010,000.00 2,861.45 71.39 %

0.00Vehicle Parts and Repairs 0.000.00410-52210-53321 0.004,000.00 0.00 0.00 %

28,931.36Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 21,128.900.00410-52210-53391 75,150.00125,000.00 25,089.74 66.61 %

0.00Safety Supplies 5,737.121,939.00410-52210-53441 7,500.007,500.00 1,762.88 76.49 %

143,604.00Polymer 56,396.0014,099.00410-52210-54601 200,000.00200,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 2,065.940.00410-52210-55112 120,000.00120,000.00 117,934.06 1.72 %

0.00PEP Deductible 1,000.000.00410-52210-55113 0.000.00 -1,000.00 0.00 %

175,000.00Machinery and Equipment Rental 245,000.0035,000.00410-52210-55331 450,000.00450,000.00 30,000.00 93.33 %

0.00Depreciation Expense 0.000.00410-52210-55411 2,150,000.002,150,000.00 2,150,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Tennessee State Fees 22,149.380.00410-52210-55655 75,000.0075,000.00 52,850.62 29.53 %

0.00Principal 2020B Series GO Bond $9.395K (53%) 0.000.00410-52210-56141 378,950.00378,950.00 378,950.00 0.00 %

0.00Principal 2020B Series GO Bond $9.395K (47%) 0.000.00410-52210-56142 336,050.00336,050.00 336,050.00 0.00 %

0.00Interest 2020B Series GO Bond $9.395K (53%) 33,910.500.00410-52210-56341 76,479.0076,479.00 42,568.50 44.34 %

0.00Interest 2020B Series GO Bond $9.395K (47%) 38,239.500.00410-52210-56342 67,821.0067,821.00 29,581.50 56.38 %

0.00Vehicles 45,000.000.00410-52210-59411 50,000.0055,000.00 5,000.00 90.00 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment 44,423.560.00410-52210-59421 55,000.0055,000.00 10,576.44 80.77 %

0.00Salaries 49,738.2810,632.00410-52220-51111 244,101.97291,894.00 194,363.69 20.38 %

0.00Wages 254,708.1637,938.57410-52220-51122 631,123.00631,123.00 376,414.84 40.36 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 4,007.10755.27410-52220-51222 20,000.0020,000.00 15,992.90 20.04 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 9,094.020.00410-52220-51341 12,220.951,800.00 3,126.93 74.41 %

0.00FICA 23,661.573,662.05410-52220-51411 70,581.5470,755.00 46,919.97 33.52 %

0.00Health Insurance 87,544.4618,151.66410-52220-51421 289,841.51300,554.00 202,297.05 30.20 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 28,544.814,429.45410-52220-51431 78,438.3981,540.00 49,893.58 36.39 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00410-52220-51461 36,684.6639,890.00 36,684.66 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 178.12145.98410-52220-51471 330.00330.00 151.88 53.98 %
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0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 445.0052.00410-52220-51712 1,000.001,000.00 555.00 44.50 %

0.00Postage 5.490.00410-52220-52111 100.000.00 94.51 5.49 %

5,815.42Memberships 7,134.58250.00410-52220-52351 45,000.0045,000.00 32,050.00 28.78 %

0.00Electric 46,515.047,724.96410-52220-52411 72,190.0072,190.00 25,674.96 64.43 %

0.00Gas 217.61217.61410-52220-52441 100.00100.00 -117.61 217.61 %

0.00Cellular 8,388.811,178.07410-52220-52452 10,000.0010,000.00 1,611.19 83.89 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 9,978.78956.38410-52220-52611 7,400.000.00 -2,578.78 134.85 %

11,149.19Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 7,305.28117.54410-52220-52621 47,100.0053,000.00 28,645.53 39.18 %

8,687.50Repair and Maintenance - Other 5,914.21200.49410-52220-52691 26,000.0026,000.00 11,398.29 56.16 %

4,380.00Subscription Services 6,588.0048.00410-52220-52723 11,500.008,000.00 532.00 95.37 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00410-52220-52831 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 23.730.00410-52220-52832 1,000.001,000.00 976.27 2.37 %

0.00Training 3,482.003,000.00410-52220-52833 8,000.008,000.00 4,518.00 43.53 %

0.00Lodging 0.000.00410-52220-52841 1,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Registration 0.000.00410-52220-52845 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Ambulance, Clinic and Hospital Services 0.000.00410-52220-52911 400.00500.00 400.00 0.00 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 157.440.00410-52220-53112 300.00300.00 142.56 52.48 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 0.000.00410-52220-53141 9,000.009,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 %

16,424.00Chemical Supplies 32,576.004,072.00410-52220-53222 50,000.0050,000.00 1,000.00 98.00 %

3,980.24Clothing 4,236.94121.73410-52220-53261 8,000.008,000.00 -217.18 102.71 %

7,719.61Other Operating Supplies 4,832.391,525.28410-52220-53291 16,000.0016,000.00 3,448.00 78.45 %

12,923.38Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 11,311.331,520.85410-52220-53311 24,000.0024,000.00 -234.71 100.98 %

9,558.50Other Repair and Maintenance Supplies 3,579.400.00410-52220-53391 15,000.0015,000.00 1,862.10 87.59 %

7,000.00Safety Supplies 0.000.00410-52220-53441 11,500.0011,500.00 4,500.00 60.87 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 5,341.130.00410-52220-55112 15,000.0015,000.00 9,658.87 35.61 %

0.00PEP Deductible 140.500.00410-52220-55113 0.000.00 -140.50 0.00 %

0.00Worker's Comp Deductible 0.000.00410-52220-55161 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

3,450.00Vehicles 90,000.000.00410-52220-59411 99,000.00100,000.00 5,550.00 94.39 %

36,686.00Machinery and Equipment 22,211.780.00410-52220-59421 80,000.00280,000.00 21,102.22 73.62 %

0.00Other Machinery 0.000.00410-52220-59711 1,892.0015,000.00 1,892.00 0.00 %

21,800.00Capital Design 2,700.000.00410-52302-59123 24,500.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00410-52302-59125 475,500.000.00 475,500.00 0.00 %

20,393.48Capital Site Construction 29,606.520.00410-52308-59125 50,000.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Capital Design 0.000.00410-52309-59123 20,563.220.00 20,563.22 0.00 %

2,808,517.60Capital Site Construction 1,409,706.41129,741.55410-52309-59125 4,163,595.990.00 -54,628.02 101.31 %

162,211.02Capital CEI 79,173.350.00410-52309-59601 241,384.370.00 0.00 100.00 %

14,917.35Capital Design 5,530.000.00410-52314-59123 20,447.350.00 0.00 100.00 %

5,920.00Capital Design 1,800.000.00410-52316-59123 7,720.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

6,920.00Capital Design 7,500.000.00410-52317-59123 14,420.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

510,340.00Capital Design 0.000.00410-52319-59123 510,340.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

58,908.18Capital Easement Acquisition 170.000.00410-52319-59131 59,078.180.00 0.00 100.00 %

270.00Capital Design 1,530.000.00410-52320-59123 1,800.000.00 0.00 100.00 %
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0.00Capital Design 0.000.00410-52324-59123 214,500.000.00 214,500.00 0.00 %

67,500.00Capital Design 1,000.000.00410-52325-59123 68,500.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

367,280.50Capital Planning 63,524.4513,832.50410-52405-59121 430,804.950.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00410-52405-59125 3,000,000.000.00 3,000,000.00 0.00 %

287,492.03Capital Design 992,177.7514,483.77410-52409-59123 1,363,092.860.00 83,423.08 93.88 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00410-52409-59125 2,500,000.000.00 2,500,000.00 0.00 %

25,914.21Capital Design 38,005.090.00410-52417-59123 105,919.300.00 42,000.00 60.35 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00410-52417-59125 7,699,357.000.00 7,699,357.00 0.00 %

96,468.30Capital Design 36,295.500.00410-52420-59123 132,763.800.00 0.00 100.00 %

691,928.78Capital Design 15,760.000.00410-52421-59123 707,688.780.00 0.00 100.00 %

441,259.69Capital Design 43,764.150.00410-52422-59123 485,023.840.00 0.00 100.00 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00410-52423-59125 6,324,640.520.00 6,324,640.52 0.00 %

0.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00410-52424-59125 300,000.000.00 300,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital CEI 0.000.00410-52424-59601 21,000.000.00 21,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Design 0.000.00410-52425-59123 100,000.000.00 100,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Design 0.000.00410-52426-59123 100,000.000.00 100,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Design 0.000.00410-52427-59123 100,000.000.00 100,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Planning 0.000.00410-52428-59121 300,000.000.00 300,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Planning 0.000.00410-52429-59121 750,000.000.00 750,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Design 0.000.00410-52504-59123 750,000.000.00 750,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Capital Design 0.000.00410-52610-59123 2,712,000.000.00 2,712,000.00 0.00 %

146,000.00Capital Site Construction 0.000.00410-52610-59125 4,405,000.000.00 4,259,000.00 3.31 %

0.00Capital CEI 0.000.00410-52610-59601 176,200.000.00 176,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Public Relations 0.000.00410-52620-52361 51,693.750.00 51,693.75 0.00 %

28,306.25Public Relations 23,387.501,981.25410-52620-52631 0.000.00 -51,693.75 0.00 %

0.00Capital Design 0.000.00410-52620-59123 2,310,800.000.00 2,310,800.00 0.00 %

7,894,408.0113,262,127.831,316,106.4729,980,522.00 70,139,155.91 48,982,620.07Expense Total: 30.16%

7,894,408.0113,262,127.831,316,106.4729,980,522.00 70,139,155.91 48,982,620.07Fund: 410 - WATER AND SEWER FUND Total: 30.16%

Fund: 413 - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES

Expense

0.00Operating Transfer Out To- Water Sewer Fund 0.000.00413-61100-57604 3,000,000.003,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 0.00 %

0.000.000.003,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00Expense Total: 0.00%

0.000.000.003,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00Fund: 413 - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES Total: 0.00%

Fund: 414 - SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND

Expense

0.00Operating Transfer Out To- Water Sewer Fund 0.000.00414-61100-57604 1,500,000.001,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 0.00 %

0.000.000.001,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00Expense Total: 0.00%

0.000.000.001,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00Fund: 414 - SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND Total: 0.00%
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Fund: 416 - STORM WATER UTILITY FUND

Expense

0.00Salaries 46,805.766,500.80416-43150-51111 105,279.2484,510.00 58,473.48 44.46 %

0.00Wages 199,482.0527,603.20416-43150-51122 456,770.62359,014.00 257,288.57 43.67 %

0.00Other Salaries 0.000.00416-43150-51151 1,400.001,400.00 1,400.00 0.00 %

0.00Hourly - Overtime 373.460.00416-43150-51222 29,911.717,000.00 29,538.25 1.25 %

0.00Christmas Bonus 5,297.190.00416-43150-51341 5,703.102,000.00 405.91 92.88 %

0.00FICA 18,643.772,515.74416-43150-51411 46,447.9634,090.00 27,804.19 40.14 %

0.00Health Insurance 76,733.2212,685.58416-43150-51421 180,954.57120,576.00 104,221.35 42.40 %

0.00Employee Retirement Plan 22,625.883,062.54416-43150-51431 52,329.6439,296.00 29,703.76 43.24 %

0.00Workers Comp 0.000.00416-43150-51461 16,969.747,492.00 16,969.74 0.00 %

0.00Unemployment Insurance 102.30102.30416-43150-51471 241.50147.00 139.20 42.36 %

0.00Drug Screening & Background Checks 104.000.00416-43150-51712 300.000.00 196.00 34.67 %

0.00Memberships 267.00267.00416-43150-52351 800.00800.00 533.00 33.38 %

0.00Public Outreach & Education 2,913.210.00416-43150-52363 4,000.004,000.00 1,086.79 72.83 %

0.00Cellular 2,958.33414.37416-43150-52452 8,500.008,500.00 5,541.67 34.80 %

0.00Stormwater Fees 408.370.00416-43150-52481 450.00450.00 41.63 90.75 %

3,460.00TDEC Permit Fees 125.000.00416-43150-52483 8,000.008,000.00 4,415.00 44.81 %

23,971.41Consulting Engineering 42,831.290.00416-43150-52541 85,000.0085,000.00 18,197.30 78.59 %

0.00Other Professional Services 0.000.00416-43150-52549 33,000.0033,000.00 33,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 6,816.013,116.64416-43150-52611 35,000.0035,000.00 28,183.99 19.47 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Machinery and Equipment 4,589.9226.33416-43150-52621 37,727.2835,000.00 33,137.36 12.17 %

219,498.48Repairs & Maintenance Grounds & Ground Improvement 14,580.337,266.31416-43150-52651 305,000.00155,000.00 70,921.19 76.75 %

0.00Repair and Maintenance - Other 0.000.00416-43150-52691 1,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 0.000.00416-43150-52831 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Meals and Entertainment 192.000.00416-43150-52832 1,000.001,000.00 808.00 19.20 %

0.00Training 1,300.000.00416-43150-52833 3,000.003,000.00 1,700.00 43.33 %

0.00Lodging 355.340.00416-43150-52841 1,000.001,000.00 644.66 35.53 %

0.00Registration 0.000.00416-43150-52845 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

0.00Food-Per Diem 111.000.00416-43150-52846 500.00500.00 389.00 22.20 %

0.00Licenses & Certifications 672.500.00416-43150-52851 1,000.001,000.00 327.50 67.25 %

0.00Other Travel Expenses 0.000.00416-43150-52891 500.00500.00 500.00 0.00 %

795.04Street Litter Program 391.290.00416-43150-52917 5,000.005,000.00 3,813.67 23.73 %

25,184.53Street Sweeping 42,614.330.00416-43150-52918 110,000.00110,000.00 42,201.14 61.64 %

0.00Office Supplies - General 570.660.00416-43150-53112 1,500.001,500.00 929.34 38.04 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 0.000.00416-43150-53141 1,100.001,100.00 1,100.00 0.00 %

0.00Chemical Supplies 0.000.00416-43150-53222 1,200.001,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Clothing 5,667.880.00416-43150-53261 8,000.008,000.00 2,332.12 70.85 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 193.700.00416-43150-53291 500.00500.00 306.30 38.74 %

0.00Other Operating Equipment 0.000.00416-43150-53293 5,000.000.00 5,000.00 0.00 %

10,770.57Gas, Oil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, Etc. 15,216.151,818.21416-43150-53311 35,681.8227,500.00 9,695.10 72.83 %

0.00Consumables for Tools 452.4865.51416-43150-53411 1,000.001,000.00 547.52 45.25 %
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0.00Hand Tools 624.500.00416-43150-53412 3,500.003,500.00 2,875.50 17.84 %

508.82Safety Supplies 748.140.00416-43150-53441 4,000.004,000.00 2,743.04 31.42 %

0.00Food and Beverage Supplies 369.60369.60416-43150-53711 500.00500.00 130.40 73.92 %

0.00Other Building Supplies 712.050.00416-43150-54119 1,500.001,500.00 787.95 47.47 %

1,774.00Manhole Inserts 1,426.000.00416-43150-54254 3,500.003,500.00 300.00 91.43 %

1,766.18Gravel & Sand 733.820.00416-43150-54521 3,000.003,000.00 500.00 83.33 %

0.00Concrete 514.440.00416-43150-54522 1,200.001,200.00 685.56 42.87 %

0.00Seed and Fertilizer 179.970.00416-43150-54543 1,000.001,000.00 820.03 18.00 %

1,415.00Erosion Control Supplies 585.000.00416-43150-54831 6,000.006,000.00 4,000.00 33.33 %

0.00PEP Insurance Coverage 6,037.460.00416-43150-55112 2,500.002,500.00 -3,537.46 241.50 %

0.00Machinery and Equipment Rental 0.000.00416-43150-55331 10,000.0010,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 %

0.002022 Interfund CON Principal (MS4) 0.000.00416-43150-56241 25,611.0025,611.00 25,611.00 0.00 %

0.00Interest 2022 Interfund CON (MS4) 0.000.00416-43150-56441 4,997.004,997.00 4,997.00 0.00 %

0.00Interest 2024 Series GO Bond 41,925.000.00416-43150-56442 83,850.0083,850.00 41,925.00 50.00 %

64,000.00Vehicles 0.000.00416-43150-59411 90,000.000.00 26,000.00 71.11 %

1,611,935.00Machinery and Equipment 139,539.000.00416-43150-59421 1,788,455.37155,000.00 36,981.37 97.93 %

571,847.49Capital Site Construction 418,275.97292,793.18416-52701-59125 1,178,705.000.00 188,581.54 84.00 %

100,813.36Capital CEI 73,712.150.00416-52701-59601 190,600.000.00 16,074.49 91.57 %

0.00Capital Design 0.000.00416-52702-59123 1,725.000.00 1,725.00 0.00 %

232,568.49Capital Site Construction 389,163.3381,929.06416-52702-59125 1,239,144.000.00 617,412.18 50.17 %

3,438.43Capital CEI 29,661.570.00416-52702-59601 33,100.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

376,667.28Capital Site Construction 41,186.920.00416-52703-59125 666,635.000.00 248,780.80 62.68 %

0.00Capital CEI 0.000.00416-52703-59601 33,100.000.00 33,100.00 0.00 %

140,361.74Capital Site Construction 409,538.260.00416-52704-59125 1,104,950.000.00 555,050.00 49.77 %

33,100.00Capital CEI 0.000.00416-52704-59601 33,100.000.00 0.00 100.00 %

3,423,875.822,068,327.60440,536.371,491,233.00 8,102,439.55 2,610,236.13Expense Total: 67.78%

3,423,875.822,068,327.60440,536.371,491,233.00 8,102,439.55 2,610,236.13Fund: 416 - STORM WATER UTILITY FUND Total: 67.78%

Fund: 611 - LIBRARY FUND

Expense

0.00Other Operating Supplies 865.350.00611-44800-53291 2,000.002,000.00 1,134.65 43.27 %

0.00Books 1,908.4932.99611-44800-53611 2,000.002,000.00 91.51 95.42 %

0.00Adult Programs 2,518.35625.05611-44800-53621 5,000.005,000.00 2,481.65 50.37 %

0.00Adult SRP 0.000.00611-44800-53622 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Teen Programs 1,659.7431.29611-44800-53631 3,500.003,500.00 1,840.26 47.42 %

0.00Teen SRP 496.840.00611-44800-53632 3,500.003,500.00 3,003.16 14.20 %

0.00Children's Programs 3,931.78647.96611-44800-53641 7,000.007,000.00 3,068.22 56.17 %

0.00Children's SRP 56.670.00611-44800-53642 7,000.007,000.00 6,943.33 0.81 %

0.00Children's Books 0.000.00611-44800-53643 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %
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0.00Merchant Service Charges 970.12187.69611-44800-56815 3,000.003,000.00 2,029.88 32.34 %

0.0012,407.341,524.9837,000.00 37,000.00 24,592.66Expense Total: 33.53%

0.0012,407.341,524.9837,000.00 37,000.00 24,592.66Fund: 611 - LIBRARY FUND Total: 33.53%

Fund: 619 - DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND

Expense

1,649.45Cellular 2,350.55333.35619-42100-52452 5,000.005,000.00 1,000.00 80.00 %

0.00Repairs and Maintenance Motor Vehicles 260.000.00619-42100-52611 0.000.00 -260.00 0.00 %

0.00Travel - Out of Town Expenses 1,497.910.00619-42100-52831 10,000.0010,000.00 8,502.09 14.98 %

0.00Training 375.000.00619-42100-52833 2,500.002,500.00 2,125.00 15.00 %

0.00Portable Electronic Devices 0.000.00619-42100-53141 3,500.003,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 %

0.00Desktop Monitor and Hardware 0.000.00619-42100-53142 2,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 %

0.00Clothing 763.92241.12619-42100-53261 2,250.002,250.00 1,486.08 33.95 %

0.00Weapons 0.000.00619-42100-53272 1,200.001,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %

0.00Other Operating Supplies 16,187.000.00619-42100-53291 16,120.0013,000.00 -67.00 100.42 %

0.00Contingency 3,629.480.00619-42100-53292 6,880.0010,000.00 3,250.52 52.75 %

0.00Vehicles 18,196.000.00619-42100-59411 68,196.0050,000.00 50,000.00 26.68 %

1,649.4543,259.86574.4799,450.00 117,646.00 72,736.69Expense Total: 38.17%

1,649.4543,259.86574.4799,450.00 117,646.00 72,736.69Fund: 619 - DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND Total: 38.17%

Fund: 800 - GENERAL FIXED ASSETS

Expense

0.00Amortization Expense-Leases -408,972.75-408,972.75800-46000-56940 0.000.00 408,972.75 0.00 %

0.00-408,972.75-408,972.750.00 0.00 408,972.75Expense Total: 0.00%

0.00-408,972.75-408,972.750.00 0.00 408,972.75Fund: 800 - GENERAL FIXED ASSETS Total: 0.00%

Report Total: 36,148,522.4111,470,529.29 73,746,396.22132,975,413.02 255,018,801.93 145,123,883.30 43.09%
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Fund: 110 - GENERAL FUND

Expense

40,098,656.909,411,589.0961,314,786.02 64,407,384.38 7,253,706.57 17,055,020.91 73.52%

40,098,656.909,411,589.0961,314,786.02 64,407,384.38 7,253,706.57 17,055,020.91Expense Total: 73.52%

40,098,656.909,411,589.0961,314,786.02 64,407,384.38 7,253,706.57 17,055,020.91Fund: 110 - GENERAL FUND Total: 73.52%

Fund: 121 - STATE STREET AID FUND

Expense

965,877.680.001,998,570.00 2,478,570.00 1,087,373.00 425,319.32 82.84%

965,877.680.001,998,570.00 2,478,570.00 1,087,373.00 425,319.32Expense Total: 82.84%

965,877.680.001,998,570.00 2,478,570.00 1,087,373.00 425,319.32Fund: 121 - STATE STREET AID FUND Total: 82.84%

Fund: 124 - IMPACT FEES FUND

Expense

0.000.002,730,000.00 3,480,000.00 0.00 3,480,000.00 0.00%

0.000.002,730,000.00 3,480,000.00 0.00 3,480,000.00Expense Total: 0.00%

0.000.002,730,000.00 3,480,000.00 0.00 3,480,000.00Fund: 124 - IMPACT FEES FUND Total: 0.00%

Fund: 125 - ADEQUATE FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX

Expense

261,764.000.005,831,967.00 9,131,967.00 0.00 8,870,203.00 2.87%

261,764.000.005,831,967.00 9,131,967.00 0.00 8,870,203.00Expense Total: 2.87%

261,764.000.005,831,967.00 9,131,967.00 0.00 8,870,203.00Fund: 125 - ADEQUATE FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX Total: 2.87%

Fund: 140 - TOURISM FUND

Expense

356,902.20-40,000.00369,257.00 544,257.00 91,902.20 95,452.60 82.46%

356,902.20-40,000.00369,257.00 544,257.00 91,902.20 95,452.60Expense Total: 82.46%

356,902.20-40,000.00369,257.00 544,257.00 91,902.20 95,452.60Fund: 140 - TOURISM FUND Total: 82.46%

Fund: 150 - CERF -  ROLLING STOCK CAPITAL

Expense

549,571.780.000.00 574,701.78 25,130.00 0.00 100.00%

549,571.780.000.00 574,701.78 25,130.00 0.00Expense Total: 100.00%

549,571.780.000.00 574,701.78 25,130.00 0.00Fund: 150 - CERF -  ROLLING STOCK CAPITAL Total: 100.00%

Fund: 210 - SANITATION FUND

Expense

3,253,584.14387,436.105,914,938.00 5,914,938.00 192,295.22 2,469,058.64 58.26%

3,253,584.14387,436.105,914,938.00 5,914,938.00 192,295.22 2,469,058.64Expense Total: 58.26%

3,253,584.14387,436.105,914,938.00 5,914,938.00 192,295.22 2,469,058.64Fund: 210 - SANITATION FUND Total: 58.26%

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 71 of 378) General Attachment: 486f5577 ... 6c777aae473f3224c512cb06.pdf (Page 43 of 46)



General Attachment: 486f55778d0395c56c777aae473f3224c512cb06.pdf

Budget Report For Fiscal: 2025-2026 Period Ending: 01/31/2026

2/26/2026 1:08:43 PM Page 44 of 46

Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

Fund: 311 - 18-75 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Expense

8,250,338.51252,005.207,878,437.00 61,047,690.56 14,009,792.37 38,787,559.68 36.46%

8,250,338.51252,005.207,878,437.00 61,047,690.56 14,009,792.37 38,787,559.68Expense Total: 36.46%

8,250,338.51252,005.207,878,437.00 61,047,690.56 14,009,792.37 38,787,559.68Fund: 311 - 18-75 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Total: 36.46%

Fund: 313 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Expense

5,032,551.13109,729.3610,829,253.00 24,543,051.75 2,168,389.77 17,342,110.85 29.34%

5,032,551.13109,729.3610,829,253.00 24,543,051.75 2,168,389.77 17,342,110.85Expense Total: 29.34%

5,032,551.13109,729.3610,829,253.00 24,543,051.75 2,168,389.77 17,342,110.85Fund: 313 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Total: 29.34%

Fund: 410 - WATER AND SEWER FUND

Expense

13,262,127.831,316,106.4729,980,522.00 70,139,155.91 7,894,408.01 48,982,620.07 30.16%

13,262,127.831,316,106.4729,980,522.00 70,139,155.91 7,894,408.01 48,982,620.07Expense Total: 30.16%

13,262,127.831,316,106.4729,980,522.00 70,139,155.91 7,894,408.01 48,982,620.07Fund: 410 - WATER AND SEWER FUND Total: 30.16%

Fund: 413 - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES

Expense

0.000.003,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 0.00%

0.000.003,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 0.00 3,000,000.00Expense Total: 0.00%

0.000.003,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 0.00 3,000,000.00Fund: 413 - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES Total: 0.00%

Fund: 414 - SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND

Expense

0.000.001,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 0.00%

0.000.001,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 0.00 1,500,000.00Expense Total: 0.00%

0.000.001,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 0.00 1,500,000.00Fund: 414 - SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND Total: 0.00%

Fund: 416 - STORM WATER UTILITY FUND

Expense

2,068,327.60440,536.371,491,233.00 8,102,439.55 3,423,875.82 2,610,236.13 67.78%

2,068,327.60440,536.371,491,233.00 8,102,439.55 3,423,875.82 2,610,236.13Expense Total: 67.78%

2,068,327.60440,536.371,491,233.00 8,102,439.55 3,423,875.82 2,610,236.13Fund: 416 - STORM WATER UTILITY FUND Total: 67.78%

Fund: 611 - LIBRARY FUND

Expense

12,407.341,524.9837,000.00 37,000.00 0.00 24,592.66 33.53%

12,407.341,524.9837,000.00 37,000.00 0.00 24,592.66Expense Total: 33.53%

12,407.341,524.9837,000.00 37,000.00 0.00 24,592.66Fund: 611 - LIBRARY FUND Total: 33.53%
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Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

Fund: 619 - DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND

Expense

43,259.86574.4799,450.00 117,646.00 1,649.45 72,736.69 38.17%

43,259.86574.4799,450.00 117,646.00 1,649.45 72,736.69Expense Total: 38.17%

43,259.86574.4799,450.00 117,646.00 1,649.45 72,736.69Fund: 619 - DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND Total: 38.17%

Fund: 800 - GENERAL FIXED ASSETS

Expense

-408,972.75-408,972.750.00 0.00 0.00 408,972.75 0.00%

-408,972.75-408,972.750.00 0.00 0.00 408,972.75Expense Total: 0.00%

-408,972.75-408,972.750.00 0.00 0.00 408,972.75Fund: 800 - GENERAL FIXED ASSETS Total: 0.00%

Report Total: 11,470,529.29 73,746,396.22132,975,413.02 255,018,801.93 36,148,522.41 145,123,883.30 43.09%
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Fund Summary

Fiscal
Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)Fund
Period

Activity Encumbrances
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget
Percent

Used

110 - GENERAL FUND 40,098,656.909,411,589.0961,314,786.02 64,407,384.38 7,253,706.57 17,055,020.91 73.52%

121 - STATE STREET AID FUND 965,877.680.001,998,570.00 2,478,570.00 1,087,373.00 425,319.32 82.84%

124 - IMPACT FEES FUND 0.000.002,730,000.00 3,480,000.00 0.00 3,480,000.00 0.00%

125 - ADEQUATE FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX 261,764.000.005,831,967.00 9,131,967.00 0.00 8,870,203.00 2.87%

140 - TOURISM FUND 356,902.20-40,000.00369,257.00 544,257.00 91,902.20 95,452.60 82.46%

150 - CERF -  ROLLING STOCK CAPITAL 549,571.780.000.00 574,701.78 25,130.00 0.00 100.00%

210 - SANITATION FUND 3,253,584.14387,436.105,914,938.00 5,914,938.00 192,295.22 2,469,058.64 58.26%

311 - 18-75 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 8,250,338.51252,005.207,878,437.00 61,047,690.56 14,009,792.37 38,787,559.68 36.46%

313 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 5,032,551.13109,729.3610,829,253.00 24,543,051.75 2,168,389.77 17,342,110.85 29.34%

410 - WATER AND SEWER FUND 13,262,127.831,316,106.4729,980,522.00 70,139,155.91 7,894,408.01 48,982,620.07 30.16%

413 - WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES 0.000.003,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 0.00%

414 - SEWER DEVELOPMENT FUND 0.000.001,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 0.00%

416 - STORM WATER UTILITY FUND 2,068,327.60440,536.371,491,233.00 8,102,439.55 3,423,875.82 2,610,236.13 67.78%

611 - LIBRARY FUND 12,407.341,524.9837,000.00 37,000.00 0.00 24,592.66 33.53%

619 - DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND 43,259.86574.4799,450.00 117,646.00 1,649.45 72,736.69 38.17%

800 - GENERAL FIXED ASSETS -408,972.75-408,972.750.00 0.00 0.00 408,972.75 0.00%

Report Total: 11,470,529.29 73,746,396.22132,975,413.02 255,018,801.93 36,148,522.41 145,123,883.30 43.09%
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CITY OF SPRING HILL
BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN

MEETING MINUTES
FEBRUARY 2, 2026

6:00 PM

 Call Regular Meeting to Order at 5:45 p.m.
5:45 pm -- Mayor Matt Fitterer called the meeting to order.

 Stipulation of Members Present
Alex Jimenez, Scott Wernert, Erin Hartwell, Vincent Fuqua, Mayor Matt Fitterer, Vice Mayor Trent Linville, Brent Murray, Jaimee Davis, and
John Canepari (arrived during executive session)
Also Present: Carter Napier, City Administrator, Patrick Carter, City Attorney, April Goad, City Recorder

 Others Present
Dan Allen, Assistant City Administrator, General Manager Utilities, Chris Clausi, Assistant City Administrator, Tyler Scroggins, Public Works
Director, Director, Rebecca Holden, Finance Director, Graig Temple, Fire Chief, Don Brite, Police Chief, Kelly Tenace, Human Resources
Director, Lucas Wright, Communications Director, Dara Sanders, Development Services Director,  Kayce Williams, Parks and Recreation
Director, Will Goats, CIP Project Manager, Will Brasfield, Spartan Engineer.

 Recess for Executive Session
5:45 pm -- Mayor Matt Fitterer adjourned for Executive Session

 Call Meeting Back to Order
6:10 pm -- Mayor Matt Fitterer reconvened the meeting to order.

 Invocation
Mr. Eric Droke, Christ Chapel

 Pledge of Allegiance
Led by Mr. Eric Droke, Christ Chapel

 Approval of the Agenda

 Mayor's Comments
Mayor Fitterer acknowledged the efforts of all departments for the work completed over the past week and a half in response to the recent
weather conditions.

 City Administrator/Department Head Comments (NONE)

 Acknowledgements (NONE)

 Citizen Comments (NONE)

 PUBLIC HEARING (None)

 VOTING AGENDA

 CONSENT ITEMS

 Consider Resolution 26-31, to authorize the purchase of police vehicles and equipment.

 Consider Resolution 26-32, to approve renewal of contract for Annual Plumbing Services.

 Consider Resolution 26-33, to approve renewal of contract for Annual Electrical Services.
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 Consider Resolution 26-34, to approve renewal of contract for Annual Roofing Services.

 Consider Resolution 26-35, to approve renewal of contract for Annual HVAC Services.

 Consider Resolution 26-36, authorizing the purchase and implementation of an additional on-call phone for spring hill water to
provide separate dedicated on-call phones for water distribution and sewer collections.

 Consider Resolution 26-37, to amend Resolution 24-226 to authorize an additional task order with Thomas & Hutton for evaluation
of a sewer lift station associated with the I-65 interchange interceptor project

 Consider Resolution 26-38, to approve recommendation of projects for the Neighborhood Sidewalk Program for fiscal year 2026
Fall.

 Consider Resolution 26-39, to release a performance bond and establish a maintenance bond for Sanctuary Bluff, New Port Royal
Road.

 Consider Resolution 26-40, to amend Resolution 25-165, to increase Purchase Order (Line #156) in the amount of $7,200 for a total
authorized amount of $15,200.

 Consider Resolution 26-44, to approve a professional services agreement with BTA Consulting for a pay plan update and
conversion to a step-based pay structure.

 Voting Results for Consent Items
Motion to approve Consent Agenda by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 9-0 (Unanimous).

 PREVIOUS BUSINESS (None)

 NEW BUSINESS

 Consider Resolution 26-41, to adopt a Fund Balance Policy and repealing prior adopted Fund Balance Policies.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 9-0 (Unanimous).

Vice Mayor Linville indicated that BFAC recommends adoption of this resolution.

 Consider Resolution 26-42, authorizing a true-up of fund balance classifications and reimbursement to the General Fund from the
Parkland commitment for the Hurt Road Parkland Acquisition.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 9-0 (Unanimous).

Vice Mayor Linville indicated that BFAC recommends adoption of this resolution.

 Consider Resolution 26-43, to approve funds for Phase 2 Walnut Street Skate Park.
Motion to approve by Alderman Murray , seconded by Vice Mayor Linville . Motion Failed, 2-7 (Murray, Canepari).

Alderman Murray shared history of the skate park project and the impact that it can have on the local community including the potential for
revenue generation.

Extensive discussion was had regarding this resolution.

Alderman Canepari indicated that he will be voting in favor of this resolution.

Mayor Fitterer indicated that he will not be voting in favor of this resolution and will seek to defeat it.

 WORK SESSION/DISCUSSION

 Discussion-Southern Roots Sewer Reserve Allocation Request
Mr. Dan Allen provided an update regarding Southern Roots.

Mr. Hamilton Brooks introduced Katherine McKitrick and her team. Dr. McKitrick expressed her desire to resolve the matter as soon as
possible and shared how her practice would add value to Spring Hill.

The BOMA engaged in extensive discussion.

Alderman Canepari indicated that he intends to vote in favor of the sewer allocation.
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Mayor Fitterer confirmed with Mr. Allen that he will continue working with the applicant to bring forward a resolution at the next BOMA
meeting.

 Discussion-Twelve Stone Health Partners Relocation
Mr. Dan Allen provided a brief update regarding the relocation and allocation related to Twelve Stone Health Partners.

Ms. Cindy Nix, representing Twelve Stone Health Partners, shared information about the practice and the value it provides to the Spring Hill.

The BOMA engaged in extensive discussion.

Mayor Fitterer requested that Ms. Nix provide a list of ZIP codes for patients served, excluding any personally identifiable information.

 Discussion-Reservoir Raw Water Transmission Line via TVA Easement
Mr. Will Brasfield presented information regarding the proposed Reservoir Raw Water Transmission Line.

Mr. Dan Allen provided additional information.

The BOMA engaged in discussion.

The BOMA directed Mr. Brasfield to continue the process as currently planned.                                                                 

 Discussion-Legislative Agenda
Mr. Carter Napier presented recommendations for the BOMA's consideration. Upon approval, these items would be advanced to our
legislative partners for their advocacy and support.

Mayor Fitterer provided an update from the Governor's presentation tonight as they related to several of these items.

BOMA discuses the items presented.

Mayor Fitterer directed the BOMA to reach out to Mr. Patrick Carter if they feel strongly about any of the proposed recommendations.

 Roundtable Discussion
Alderman Fuqua shared thoughts and concerns about the costs of water and sewer and their impacts on other projects. He also requested a
meeting with Mr. Carter Napier.

Alderman Jimenez has requested that business owners and other take care of their American flags.

Alderman Canepari corrected a statement made in December regarding a public records request.  He publicly apologized and thanked Mr.
Napier and Ms. Goad for their patience and assistance.

Alderman Davis provided and update on the Fourth of July celebration that will be held this year.

Alderman Murray thanked leadership, staff, citizens and all those who have helped to navigate the unprecedented ice storm.

Vice Mayor Linville also discussed project SWIFT and the resources that have been allocated to those projects.

 Citizen Comments (NONE)

 Adjourn
Mayor Fitterer adjourned the meeting at 8:09PM
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CITY OF SPRING HILL
BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN

MEETING MINUTES
FEBRUARY 17, 2026

6:00 PM

 Voting Results for Consent Agenda
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray.
Motion carried 9--0 (Unanimous).

 Call Regular Meeting to Order
6:00 PM Mayor Matt Fitterer called the meeting to order.

 Stipulation of Members Present
Alex Jimenez, Scott Wernert, Erinn Hartwell, Vincent Fuqua, Mayor Matt Fitterer, Vice Mayor Trent Linville, Brent Murray, and Jaimee Davis.
Also present, Carter Napier, City Administrator, Patrick Carter, City Attorney, April Goad, City Recorder.

 Others Present
Dan Allen, Assistant City Administrator, General Manager Utilities, Chris Clausi, Assistant City Administrator, Rebecca Holden, Finance
Director, Graig Temple, Fire Chief, Kelly Tenace, Human Resources Director, Lucas Wright, Communications Director, Dara Sanders,
Development Services Director, and Will Goats, CIP Project Manager.

 Recess for Executive Session
6:00 PM Mayor Fitterer recessed for Executive Session.

 Call Meeting Back to Order
6:44 PM Mayor Fitterer called the meeting back to order.

 Invocation
The invocation was offered by Mr. Eric Droke of Christ Church.

 Pledge of Allegiance
Led by Mr. Eric Droke.

 Approval of the Agenda
Motion to approve the agenda by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

 Citizen Comments
John Hopfensperger -- CMK Properties at 5221 Port Royal Road requested a sewer allocation on behalf of Southern Roots Endodontics and
12 Stone Chronic Care, two medical practice tenants in their building.

Mary Anne Lapenta spoke about her application for the open seat on the Parks Commission.

 Mayor's Comments (NONE)

 City Administrator/Department Head Comments
Mr. Chris Clausi, Asst. City Administrator, updated BOMA about the closure of Fire Station 3 over the weekend due to the sewer line
damage/failure.

Ms. Goad provided clarification about the Parks Commission appointment and the applications that had been received for this position.

 Acknowledgements (NONE)
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 PUBLIC HEARING (None)

 VOTING AGENDA

 PRIORITY ITEMS

 Consider Resolution 26-45, a resolution of the City of Spring Hill, TN, recognizing National FFA Week at Battle Creek High School.
Motion to approve Consent Agenda by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

 Consider Resolution 26-46, a resolution recognizing and commending The Well Outreach on the occasion of its 20th anniversary
ad honoring its service to the citizens of Spring Hill and surrounding community.
Motion to approve Consent Agenda by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

 CONSENT ITEMS

 Financial Reports, December 2025

 BOMA Minutes

 Department Reports

 Committee/Commission Reports & Minutes

 Consider Resolution 26-47, to approve Change Order No. 3 from Jarrett Builders, Inc. for the Stormwater Capital Improvement
Projects.

 Consider Resolution 26-48, authorizing acceptance of Offer of Dedication of Road Rights-of-Way and Public Improvements shown
on the existing plat for Barton Hills, Phase 1A.

 Consider Resolution 26-49, authorizing the award of a bid for the purchase of an Auto Crane Titan Service Vehicle.

 Consider Resolution 26-50, authorizing the award of a construction contract for the Pickett's Ridge Sewer Lift Station
Improvements Project.

 Consider Resolution 26-51, to authorize The City of Spring Hill to enter into a Master Services Agreement with SSR (Smith
Seckman Reid, Inc.)

 PREVIOUS BUSINESS (NONE)

 NEW BUSINESS

 Consider Resolution 26-52, to appoint a member to the Parks and Recreation Commission of the City of Spring Hill.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

Motion to approve as amended by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

Mayor Fitterer nominated all 4 candidates in the packet and asked for a roll call and electronic vote. Ms. LaPenta was unanimously
nominated.

 Consider Resolution 26-53, calling upon the Williamson County Commission to rescind Resolution 2-26-20 and adhere to the
Williamson County Interlocal Agreement Growth Plan.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

Mayor Fitterer provided background on the interlocal agreement for the growth plan.

Vice Mayor Linville urged the county to continue the collaboration process.

 Consider Resolution 26-54, adopting a Legislative Agenda for the 2026 Legislative Session of the Tennessee General Assembly.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

Mr. Carter Napier shared that the resolution aligns with the work session discussion previously had. He also provided an update to item 7.

Mayor Fitterer also provided an update to item 6.
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 Consider Resolution 26-55, authorizing the expenditure of funds for CCTV Inspection Services under Task Order No.
3-Construction Administration Services in support of the City's Sewer System Inflow and Infiltration (I&I) Program.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

Mr. Ryan LaMunyon briefly shared additional information about this resolution.

 Consider First Reading of Ordinance 26-01, to amend Ordinance 25-29, Section 2(F), regarding the Sewer Capacity Reserve.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray. Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

Mr. Dan Allen indicated that staff recommends approval for the allocation.

Alderman Jimenez expressed appreciation for the process and indicated he will vote in favor.
 Vice Mayor Linville said he will be voting in favor as these are specialized services.
 Alderman Davis said she will be supporting this resolution as the businesses offer specialized services.
 

 WORK SESSION/DISCUSSION
Led by Vice Mayor Linville.

 Discussion-Delegation of Authority- BOMA/City Administrator
Mr. Carter Napier provided an overview of how the current policies are written and the ambiguity as it relates to day-to-day operations.

Comments and concerns were raised and discussed.

 Discussion-Authorizing the Mayor to sign Task Order #1 with SSR
Mr. Dan Allen provided information related to Task Orders 1, 2, and 3.

Discussion occurred on all three Task Orders

 Discussion-Authorizing the Mayor to sign Task Order #2 with SSR

 Discussion-Authorizing the Mayor to sign Task Order #3 with SSR

 Discussion-Western Decentralized Sewer System Pre-MOU
Mr. Dan Allen introduced the developers who will co-present updates on this process and implementation.

Ms. Beasley & Mr. Smith provided information related to the system being proposed and their role in the process.

BOMA discussed various aspects of the proposals.

 Discussion-2981 Stewart Campbell Pointe Easement Reduction
Ms. Dara Sanders provided information related to this property and the requested easement.

BOMA asked clarifying questions during discussion.

Ms. Sanders will prepare a resolution for the next BOMOA meeting. The resolution will be placed on the consent agenda.

 Discussion-FY2025-2026 Budget Amendment #3
Ms. Rebecca Holden provided an overview of Budget Amendment #3. Ms. Holden also explained that a funding plan and updated/realigned
budget will be presented in March.

BOMA members discussed BA #3 and Ms. Holden answered questions.

 Discussion-Policy Update -- Net Position Policy
Ms. Rebecca Holden explained the policy being discussed and presented for discussion.

Vice Mayor Linville shared that BFAC previously discussed the policy updates and recommend that BOMA support the updates.
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 Roundtable Discussion
Mayor Fitterer informed the BOMA that the City of Columbia approved the cost reimbursement at their last meeting.

 Citizen Comments (NONE)

 Adjourn
8:37 PM Vice Mayor Linville adjourned the meeting.
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CITY OF SPRING HILL
BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN

MEETING MINUTES
MARCH 2, 2026

6:00 PM

 Call Regular Meeting to Order
Mayor Matt Fitterer called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

 Stipulation of Members Present
Board of Mayor and Aldermen:
Alex Jimenez, Scott Wernert, Erinn Hartwell, Vincent Fuqua, Mayor Matt Fitterer, Vice Mayor Trent Linville, Brent Murray, and Jaimee Davis.

Also Present:
Carter Napier, City Administrator; Patrick Carter, City Attorney; April Goad, City Recorder.

 Others Present
Chris Clausi, Assistant City Administrator; Missy Stahl, CIP Director; Rebecca Holden, Finance Director; Graig Temple, Fire Chief; Don Brite,
Police Chief; Kelly Tenace, Human Resources Director; Lucas Wright, Communications Director; Dara Sanders, Development Services
Director; Dana Juriew, Library Director; Ryan LaMunyon AGM Reclamation; Will Brasfield, AGM Spartan.

 Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance
Invocation by Pastor Jerimy Kanaday, Christ Chapel.
Pledge of Allegiance led by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

 Approval of the Agenda
Motion to approve the agenda as amended by Alderman Fuqua, seconded by Vice Mayor Linville.
Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

 Mayor's Comments
Mayor Fitterer announced that registration for the Citizen's Academy is now open. Information is available on the City's website and social
media.

 City Administrator/Department Head Comments
Missy Stahl, CIP Director, reported that the City has received its annual allocation of STP funds.

 Citizen Comments (NONE)

 Acknowledgements (NONE)

 PUBLIC HEARING

 Ordinance 26-01, to amend Ordinance 25-29, Section 2(F), regarding the Sewer Capacity Reserve.

 Citizen Comments on Public Hearing Item (NONE)

 VOTING AGENDA

 CONSENT ITEMS

 Consider Resolution 26-56, to authorize the exchange of Fire Department Equipment with the City of Brentwood Fire Department.

 Consider Resolution 26-57, to vacate a 10-foot portion of a drainage easement to the rear of lot 237 Cherry Grove Addition, Phase
5, better known as 2981 Stewart Campbell Pointe.

 Consider Resolution 26-58, authorizing the City of Spring Hill, TN to enter into multiple Master Service Agreements for
Professional Engineering Services.

City of Spring Hill  - BOMA Meeting - 03/02/26  - Page 1 of 3

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 82 of 378) General Attachment: BOMA Meeting Minutes 03-02-2026.pdf (Page 1 of 3)



General Attachment: BOMA Meeting Minutes 03-02-2026.pdf

 Voting Results for Consent Items
Motion to approve the Consent Agenda by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray.
Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

 PREVIOUS BUSINESS

 Consider Second and Final Reading of Ordinance 26-01, to amend Ordinance 25-29, Section 2(F), regarding the Sewer Capacity
Reserve.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray.
Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

 NEW BUSINESS

 Consider Resolution 26-59, a resolution of the City of Spring Hill adopting an updated Net Position Policy.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray.
Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).
Finance Director Rebecca Holden stated that no additional changes had been made since the work session.
Vice Mayor Linville noted that the Budget and Finance Advisory Committee (BFAC) recommends approval.

 Consider First Reading of Ordinance 26-02, an Ordinance of the City of Spring Hill, TN, the third amendment to the fiscal year
2025-2026 Budget.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray.
Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).
Ms. Holden reminded the Board that this item was discussed during the previous work session.
Vice Mayor Linville indicated that BFAC recommends approval.

 Consider Resolution 26-60, a resolution declaring the intent of the City of Spring Hill, TN to reimburse itself for certain
expenditures in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) related to municipal
projects of the city with the proceeds of bonds or other debt obligations to be issued by the City of Spring Hill, TN.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray.
Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).
Mr. John Werner, Cumberland Securities, Municipal Advisor to the City, presented the purpose of the resolution to the Board.

 Consider Resolution 26-61, delegating certain administrative and personnel authority to the City Administrator.
Motion to approve by Vice Mayor Linville, seconded by Alderman Murray.

Alderman Fuqua stated that he had met with City Administrator Carter Napier regarding concerns with the item and presented a revised
document. He indicated that he would request a deferral.

City Attorney Patrick Carter stated that the resolution included in the packet is sufficient; however, if the intent is to provide additional
specificity regarding delineation of duties, further discussion may be warranted.

City Administrator Carter Napier expressed support for additional discussion to ensure all parties are comfortable with the document.

Following discussion, Alderman Fuqua moved to defer the item for two weeks, seconded by Vice Mayor Linville.
Motion carried, 8-0 (Unanimous).

 WORK SESSION/DISCUSSION
Led by Alderman Scott Wernert.

 Discussion-Reconsideration of Resolution 25-164 Terms
City Administrator Carter Napier explained the purpose of the resolution and asked whether the Board wished to negotiate the contract.

Alderman Fuqua provided background on the resolution.

Development Services Director Dara Sanders presented the history, current status, and potential impacts.

Following discussion among the Board and project team, Alderman Fuqua directed Mr. Napier to have staff engage in discussions with
Maury County.

 Update on Flow Monitoring Requirements for Moratorium Compliance
AGM Reclamation Ryan LaMunyon presented an update and explained a tiered monitoring approach. He requested Board support for the
technical plan.
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Board members asked questions regarding the use of the data collected.

Mr. LaMunyon was directed to proceed with the technical plan.

 Discussion-Small Tenant Grease Trap Regulation
Mr. Ryan LaMunyon and Development Services Director Dara Sanders recommended that the Board approve the under-sink grease trap
request, subject to final City inspections and approvals.

Staff noted that a future recommendation may be brought forward to amend the current ordinance to allow this type of grease trap.

After discussion, staff was directed to move forward with the grease trap request ahead of a potential ordinance update.

 Discussion-Ordinance 25-29 Exemption for 2536 Duplex Road
Ms. Sanders explained the unique request associated with the property, which would exempt it from the moratorium since the property is
already connected to the sewer system and would not impact reserve capacity.

The Board discussed the request and directed the property owner to continue working with Codes Enforcement.

 Discussion-Southside Water Tank Working Hours Request and Paint Containment
AGM Spartan Will Brasfield explained that a smaller containment footprint would be used to ensure paint containment at the site.

He also requested permission for crews to work on Sundays to help bring the project back on schedule, noting the project is approximately
four months behind.

Aldermen Jimenez, Fuqua, Mayor Fitterer, and Vice Mayor Linville stated opposition to Sunday work.

Mr. Brasfield was directed to notify the contractor that Sunday work is not permitted and that citizens should be notified so their property can
be properly protected.

 Discussion-Centrifuge Project, Contract Amendment #1
Mr. Jason Ogg, Carrillo Engineers, presented an overview of the centrifuge project and the need for additional scope items within the
Wastewater Treatment Plant.

 Capital Presentation
City Administrator Carter Napier presented information regarding capital funding realities and project prioritization.

Following discussion, the Board directed Mr. Napier to:

• Obtain an internal appraisal or broker's opinion of value for property that may be displaced by the expansion.
• Poll the Board regarding potential dates for a special called meeting.
• Explore and evaluate alternative funding methods discussed during the presentation.

 Roundtable Discussion
Alderman Scott Wernert thanked Tyler Scroggins and his team for their quick response in repairing Fire Station 3.

Vice Mayor Linville shared a recent court experience that emphasized the importance of clearly stating the reasoning behind decisions.

 Citizen Comments (NONE)

 Adjourn
The meeting adjourned at 8:36 PM.
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City of Spring Hill
Municipal Court Revenue 

January 2026

Gross Monthly Court Revenue:

Less Taxes & Fines Paid to the State of Tennessee:

Cash Bond Forfeiture Fees

Child Restraint Fines

Court Education Fee

Parking Litigation Tax

Registration Fines

Seat Belt Fines

State Litigation Tax

Total:

Net Monthly Court Revenue:

COURT DATES 01/08/26 01/15/26 01/22/26 TOTALS

VIO ON DOCKET 77 76 136 289

VIO ASSIGNED TRAFFIC SCHOOL 32 32 61 125

VIO SET FOR TRIAL 1 0 2 3

OTHER (GUILTY, DISMISSED, ETC.) 32 40 59 131

FAILED TO APPEAR OR PAY 12 4 14 30

$28,635.47

$26,071.60

0.00

594.70

47.50

1227.87

2563.87

242.55

166.25

285.00
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City of Spring Hill | Parks + Recreation 
4237 Port Royal Road 

Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 

kwilliams@springhilltn.org 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen, City Administration 

FROM:  Kayce Williams | Parks and Recreation Director 

DATE:  03/09/2026 

SUBJECT: February 10 – March 9, 2026 Parks and Recreation Staff Report 

 

PARK DEVELOPMENT:   

• Harvey Park Greenway:   (STPG Grant – 80% of professional fees and ROW. TAP Grant – 80% of construction costs.) Upon 

submission of an invoice, Missy was notified that our contract expired on 12/30/25. The consultant reached 

out to TDOT for clarification on how we move forward with a contract amendment. We must submit a letter 

and a new schedule that will need BOMA approval. Missy is working on that now. 

• Peter Jenkins Connector Grant:   (TAP grant – 80% of construction costs.) The consultant has begun the 

environmental clearance phase of the project in preparation for the NEPA document and has submitted its 

Initial Studies Coordination Form and the Section 106 form. TDOT has confirmed receipt of the documents. 

The consultant is working on an updated schedule since the extra environmental pushed us back a few 

months. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
• Hurt Road Design: BOMA discussed at the December 16, 2024 meeting and chose to not select a firm or 

move into design. A new park project is not moving forward at this time. BOMA has signed a MOU with 

King’s Hammer to lease them 10 acres of the Hurt Road property. 

• Harvey Park Playground: The RFP for the replacement of the playground equipment at Harvey Park has 

been posted. The bid opening was January 12, 2026. Staff has reviewed the bids and the Parks and 

Recreation Commission will vote on a recommendation for BOMA at their next meeting.  

• Parks and Recreation Master Plan: I have finished my draft of the RFQ and submitted it to Purchasing for 

review. We hope to have it posted by the end of the month. 
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City of Spring Hill | Parks + Recreation 
4237 Port Royal Road 

Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 

kwilliams@springhilltn.org 

 

 

RECREATION PROGRAMMING AND EVENTS:   

• Senior Center - Our membership has grown to 851 which is 21 new members this month. We have had 

631patron visits this month. 

• 2026 events:  
• April 18: Soaring Into Spring Kite Day at Fischer Park 

• April 22: Earth Day Party at Harvey Park 

• May 16: Bark in the Park at Barkley Park 

• May 22: Memorial Day Ceremony at the Senior Center  

• May 25: Splash Pad Opens 

• June 6: Hill Fest at Fischer Park 

• June 13: Experience Spring Hill at Battle Creek High School 

• June 26: Movie in the Park at Evans Park 

• July 4:  (morning) 4th of July Bicycle Parade at Summit High School 

• July 4: ( evening) Spring Hill Celebrates America’s 250th at The Crossings 

• July 17:  Skate Jam at Walnut Street Skate Park 

• July 22: Sugar and Slides Play Day at Fischer Park 

• August 11: Popsicles in the Park Play Day at Harvey Park 

• Sept 7: Splash Pad Closes 

• Sept 19-20: Campin’ in the Park at Fischer Park 

• October 9: Movie at the Mansion at Rippa Villa 

• Oct 24:  Trunk or Treat at Fischer Park 

• Dec 1: Santa’s Mailbox arrives at the Spring Hill Library 

• Dec 12: Christmas Parade on Main Street 

 

DIRECTOR’S MONTHLY NOTES:   

• We have begun our planning processes for all of our 2026 events. 

• Budget has been submitted to Admin. 

• The next Parks and Recreation Commission meeting will be March 19, 2026, at 6pm at city hall. 

• I continue to work with the planning department and applicants on ensuring our greenway system, bike 

lanes, and multi-use trails are being built by development as outlined by the Bicycle and Greenway Plan. 

Several sections of new alternative transportation routes will be coming online in the near future. We are 

motivated and committed to improving our existing parks and looking for ways to build new ones. We have 

put a great deal of thought and planning into it. Please continue to keep our team in your thoughts and 

prayers. 

 

Kayce Williams, TCED 

Parks and Recreation Director 
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DEPARTMENT: LIBRARY 

 
Library Statistics for February 2026 

  January  February 
New Accounts     
 Spring Hill - Maury County  114  92 
 Spring Hill - Williamson County  73  74 
 Maury County (Outside City Limits)  85  74 
 Williamson County (Outside City Limits)  16  10 
 Other Counties  3  0 
 Total New Patrons  299  250 
     
Patron Visits  7,057  7,092 
     
Library Sponsored Programs     
 Adult Programs (Ages 18+)  19  41 
 General Interest (All Ages)  6  7 
 Preschool (Ages 0-5)  14  17 
 Juvenile (Ages 6-11)  23  22 
 Teen (Ages 12-17)  5  6 
 Total Programs  67  93 
      
Attendance of Programs     
 Adult (Ages 18+)  240  651 
 General Interest (All Ages)  55  222 
 Preschool (Ages 0-5)  789  1122 
 Juvenile (Ages 6-11)  521  572 
 Teen (Ages 12-17)  104  137 
 Total Attendance of Programs  1,709  2,704 
     
TN Reads  11,999  10,484 
Ancestry.com/ProQuest  319  105 
Audio Book Cloud & Tumblebooks  22  13 
Hoopla  1,174  1,037 
NewsBank  4  12 
Public Computer Usage  455  485 
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Budget and Finance Committee 
Monday, February 2nd, 2026, at 5:00pm 

 
Speakers 
Vice Mayor – Trent Linville (TL)  
Finance Director – Rebecca Holden (RH)  
Alderman – Alex Jimenez (AJ)  
Alderman – Vincent Fuqua (VF)  
 
 
Recording Link  
https://play.champds.com/springhilltn/event/1188  
 
BFAC Business Minutes  

Call meeting to order (00:00:00) 

Approval of minutes (January 2026) (00:00:02) 

Citizen Comments (00:00:11) 

1. Discussion – FY25 Audit Update (00:00:14) 
RH – last documentation requested by auditors was sent last week, awaiting reply and checking back 
this week to verify all documents are good to go forward in the process; next is a full draft of financials 
and MDNA followed by 2 weeks through their quality review process; should hopefully be wrapped up 
by March. 
 

2. Discussion – FY26 Update (00:01:46) 
RH – financials sent out last week as a draft for December with more changes coming, dashboard has 
been updated and reports sent; starting end of year projections, looking like a deficit, largely due to the 
purchase of station hill, which was planned to come out of fund balance. VF – you said “largely”, are 
there any other projects besides station hill? RH – no, station hill was purchased at $6 million, but the 
deficit is technically less as we expect to pull funds from other places as well, though still higher than 
our current operating budget to fully cover it. TL – impact fees are challenging around the moratorium, 
but do we know how much lower the percentages we can expect vs what we measured? RH – not 
much previous data but using time now to track this data better for future years to use, plan on 
budgeting at 0 for next FY on adequate facilities and impact fees to watch it change throughout the FY, 
but do not expect to fully collect that projected percentage. TL – other funding running behind 6 
months in to the FY is tourism, what drives that? RH – holidays see an influx of hotel stays; Mule Day 
also causes a pop in revenue that is yet to come before the end of this FY. TL – dashboard shows 
current liability-general funding as yellow, is this a concern? RH – December has a lot of moving parts 
with property taxes being paid by escrow companies, but nothing specifically concerning. 
 

3. Discussion – Financial Policies Update-Net Position Policy (00:06:10) 
RH – last month we discussed the fund balance policy that effects your governmental funds, net 
position policy is your enterprise funds, such as water/sewer/storm water. Purpose and authority: 
based off of GFOA, comptroller, AWWA recommendations. Scope: applies to all enterprise funds, but 
water and sewer is the largest enterprise fund, so we want to pay special attention to it. Classifications: 
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directly from GASB 34, net investment and capital asset, restricted and unrestricted net position. 
Relationship: to the fund balance policy, which is GASB 54. Objectives: are protecting against revenue 
volatility and making sure budgets are balanced. Unrestricted net position target: is a broad range of 3-
12 months of annual operating expenses; comptroller requires 2 months; smaller projects only need 
about 3 months while water/sewer need the 12 months of evaluation time; as long as we are within 
the 3–12-month target, we are good and then only monitored annually after the audit is published. The 
fund balance policy (GASB 54) contains the stabilization reserve (old Rainy day fund), which we plan on 
making something similar for net position policy for water/sewer, but GASB 34 doesn’t really allow for 
that type of language to be in a policy like this, they like to see it as more of a cash reserve, so we are 
looking into GFOA and AWWA recommendations as well; AWWA says the cash management policy 
should be a strict cash reserve and not a fund balance reserve; still working out a solution currently to 
ensure there is a mirror reserve for 34 as 54 already does. Use: is making sure budgets are balanced 
and that net position is limited to one-time non-recurring expenditures. Replenishment: plan is 
presented if target percentages are not met. Policy and revision: are reviewed yearly and edits made as 
needed. TL – with use, does this limit administrator’s authority for emergency purposes? RH – no, that 
would still fall within the purchasing policy as far as emergency expenditures. 
 

4. Discussion – FY27 Budget Kickoff (00:12:53) 
RH – budget calendar was approved and sent out a couple weeks ago, internal discussions: on budget 
currently including personnel, vehicle and equipment, line-item budgets will go out mid-February for all 
departments to input before going to city administration and back to BFAC. Big items for discussion: is it 
is a reassessment year for Maury County; general fund is the SAFER grant for funding firefighters ends 
¾ of the way through the FY, need to plan for the other ¼ and FY28, how to fund the grant as wages 
alone will range $750,000-1 million per year for firefighters. Sewer moratorium and the revenue 
impact: for adequate facilities and impact fees next year, we plan for 0 until we have a better idea after 
tracking this year’s current metrics to project targets. Building permits will decrease as well, so there 
will be room to make up the general fund with those decreases coming. 
 

5. Discussion – Fund Balance True-Up (00:19:00) 
RH – draft of resolution for an invoice paid a couple years ago for a purchase that came out of general 
fund unassigned fund balance when in reality it probably would have been better spent out of this 
committed line item that is specifically for park land acquisition; asking for a true-up of these balances, 
park land commitment reimburses the unassigned general fund balance. VF – we vetted this 2 weeks 
ago. TL – motion of recommendation to BOMA passed. 
 

6. Discussion – Dual Utility Accounts with Maury County Water (00:20:20) 
RH – section of the city consisting of about 100 accounts currently (and growing with new builds) gets 
water provided from Maury water but everything else (sewer, storm water, trash, city services) 
provided from Spring Hill; customers are realizing they are dual customers and choosing not to pay 
Spring Hill because there is no recourse of action to make them pay their bill (as long as they pay Maury 
for water, they are not penalized for not paying Spring Hill as well). Discussions with Maury water to 
negotiate a contract allowing Spring Hill customers be billed a separate itemization through the Maury 
water so that delinquent accounts can be cut off if payment is not made to both Maury AND Spring Hill; 
contract should include a small admin fee per account (~$0.25 per bill) to cover them doing the work 
for us; our finance team will cover billing reports back and forth, revenue exchange once a month, 
collection reports and tracking, checking with auditors to ensure this is a possibility and verifying with 
comptroller that this setup is permissible. VF – are we trying to onboard all of Maury County water 
service area? RH – yes but specifically the accounts over by Harvest Point as we are servicing their 
sewer/trash/bulk without enough revenue coming in to support those services without consequence to 
the unpaid accounts. VF – is there a way to take over those Spring Hill accounts from Maury water 
completely? Eliminates the middle man and gives us control over the accounts better for ourselves. RH 
– utility districts are managed by the state, so Spring Hill and Maury cannot negotiate without getting 
the state involved, and we are not sure how willing Maury is to be involved if state is also involved in 
the process. AJ – if this is a problem that will continue to grow as Spring Hill grows, it needs to have a 
long-term solution in discussion that will benefit everyone via simplicity and eliminate possibilities for 
miscommunication between utility providers, even if we decide something short term for now such as 
the current proposition. TL – agrees a long-term solution with Spring Hill in control of the water is a 
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goal to work towards, but for current billing purposes, the short-term action can also be hashed out 
more thoroughly. 
 

7. Items from the Floor (00:29:46) 
VF – water/sewer improvements to come: what are the true costs for these projects? What is the 
timeline since we are fast-tracking CSA and sewer plant expansion on the BOMA agenda? If there isn’t 
an expectation, can we get us to a point on a monthly basis that we can navigate what the expense of 
the Spring Hill taxpayer looks like? RH – currently working a funding plan for the entire CIP city wide, 
both general and enterprise operations; working with the prioritized list of projects for the general fund 
and getting them into a workable plan as far as funding; with the sewer moratorium, the questions are 
what is possible and high priority; want to do a full reconciliation of 1875: what have we spent so far 
since its inception, where are they on the list of prioritization, where has spending been happening 
there; working with Dan and team on getting a list of projects and cost for those projects; want to make 
sure we have a funding plan in place to follow at least through the moratorium. VF – heard the number 
of $200 million thrown around to cover the completion of the water/sewer expansion project; concern 
is moving forward with other projects that cost without knowing how much is available to spend 
elsewhere because the water/sewer numbers are still unknown; can we get more concrete numbers 
filled in so we can make better decisions for other projects being passed or paused? RH – yes, will get a 
list of what is known and what still needs more research. VF – CSA project: sewer department is going 
to be taking roughly 19.5 acres of real property from public works that has a value, can we use the 
sewer fund to purchase the real property to help be a funding source to help the CSA be complete? 
Commercial value of similar property is about an $8 million assumed transaction. RH – there are 
funding complications, not major but also not minor; digging up ways to recover money from other 
places, such as reconciling 1875, cleaning up funds balance classification, and finding ways to cover 
costs with appropriate grants for past projects that were incorrectly assigned; water/sewer contributing 
to CSA is a big possibility with current cost shares already happening. VF – if we don’t move forward 
with CSA to get public works where they need to be, we will be starting back at square 1 and creating a 
scenario where delivering Project Swift is delayed. TL – want to reiterate the importance of delivering 
with efficiency and swiftness from the board based on the complexity of the water/sewer projects. VF – 
$3.5 million spent on construction team for CSA and Battle Creek; concerned that the timeframe for 
future projects is going to be costly and there is no funding or line itemized plan for associated costs 
going forward; can we contain that list while creating the budget to show that breakdown more 
specifically and ensure funding for those costs? 

Adjourn (00:43:08) 
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Meeting Minutes for the Special Called Joint Meeting of 

LBOT, Friends of the Spring Hill Library, and the Spring 
Hill Public Library Foundation  

 
Date: January 29, 2026 
Time: 5:59 p.m.  
Location: Spring Hill City Hall Boardroom  
 
Call to Order  

The meeting was called to order by Chair Alicia Fitts at 5:59 p.m.  
 
Members Present: Susan Bruey, John Canepari, David Gibbs, Alicia Fitts, Carolyn Jett, 
Bill Luttman, & Russ Turpin  

 
Stipulation and Introduction of Members Present  

Library staff, Library Board of Trustees, the Board of Directors of the Friends of the 
Spring Hill Library, and the Board of Directors for the Spring Hill Public Library 
Foundation were introduced.  

 
Approval of Agenda  

Motion by David Gibbs, seconded by Bill Luttman, to approve the agenda as presented. 
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.  

 
Public Comment  

Chair Fitts reminded attendees of the procedural rules for public comment: items are 
taken in agenda order, audience members must be recognized by the Chairperson, 
comments are limited to five minutes, and rebuttal remarks are not permitted. 
 
One public comment was offered by a community member named Steve (last name not 
provided), who wished to reiterate the importance of the library for his children and 
grandchildren. 
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Missions of the Boards  
 

Library Board of Trustees (LBOT) - Chair Alicia Fitts  
Chair Fitts outlined the mission and role of the LBOT:  

●​ LBOT is a state-mandated governing body of the Spring Hill Public 
Library, whose role it is to develop and approve library policies and 
oversee implementation by library staff  

●​ LBOT does not have significant fundraising potential, as it is limited to 
money the library earns via fees and through money earned through sales 
of books produced by library staff (example: Spring Hill: A Pictorial 
History presented by the Spring Hill Public Library).  

 
Friends of the Spring Hill Library (FOL) - President Lisa Arnwine  

President Arnwine outlined the mission and role of the FOL, which includes:  
●​ Advocacy - within the community and within the local political realm 

(like wearing the royal blue Friends shirts to BOMA meetings, for 
example)  

●​ Volunteerism - fundraising events are organized and implemented by 
volunteers; long tradition of volunteerism with the Friends of the Spring 
Hill Library group.   

●​ Fundraising - primarily through book sales; funds are used primarily for 
the Library’s short term needs that are not covered by the budget allotted 
by the city (technology, programming, etc)  

 
Spring Hill Public Library Foundation - President Brenda Hogan  

President Hogan outlined the mission and role of the Foundation:  
●​ To cultivate public and private partnerships to secure funding for 

establishing a new state-of-the-art library facility, complementing, not 
replacing, existing tax-based funding and continue to support the library 
beyond construction, ensuring its ongoing vitality through financial 
support.​
 

 
Memorandums of Understanding (MOU): LBOT Chair Alicia Fitts  

LBOT Chair Fitts pointed out that LBOT is seeking to establish MOUs with the Friends 
of the Spring Hill Library and with the Spring Hill Public Library Foundation for two 
reasons: 1) to clarify partnerships and 2) to meet state library standards  
 
Accordingly, MOU drafts have been sent to the Friends and the Foundation for review 
and suggested amendments as part of the drafting and adoption process.  
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Fundraising Efforts by the Boards: LBOT Chair Alicia Fitts  

Library Director Juriew provided a quick overview of how the library receives funding:  
●​ The Spring Hill Public Library receives some funding from Williamson and 

Maury Counties, with a majority of the funding coming from the City of Spring 
Hill.  

●​ The library operates under the umbrella of the Secretary of State, which offers 
several grant opportunities for various library initiatives (including construction, 
but we are several steps away from reaching that step of the process).  

●​ Maintenance of Effort (MOE) - a state law that exists to protect library funding; 
this law stipulates that funding must be maintained at the level of the previous 
year; and that cuts to a city budget must be made across the board (example: a city 
cannot only cut library funding by 10%; every department must be cut by 10%, or 
the maintenance of effort applies, where the state can intervene).  

 
FOL President Lisa Arnwine mentioned that for the Friends of the Spring Hill Library, 
membership dues fund the operation of the organization, whereas money raised through 
fundraising efforts (book sales, etc) go to the Library.  
 
LBOT Chair Fitts then underscored the importance of establishing and maintaining a 
cohesive relationship among the boards, as well as the importance of effective 
communication, because each group is working toward the same goal: a new building.  

 
 
New Library Building Update: Library Director Juriew & Assistant Library 
Director Halter  
​ Library Director Juriew provided an update on the new library building:  

●​ Spring Hill Board of Mayor and Aldermen are on board with the new Library 
building  

●​ Environmental testing was conducted & the site was found suitable for 
construction.  

●​ A Geotech boring sample was also conducted, which found the site suitable for a 
multi-story building.  

●​ Accordingly, Director Juriew & Assistant Director Halter met with the architect to 
discuss and review architectural renderings.   

●​ An immediate issue arose: parking. Director Juriew presented two preliminary 
architectural concepts that address the parking needs of the new building in 
different ways. 
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○​ One option requires the construction of a parking garage; the other option 
requires the acquisition of two acres of land from a citizen to facilitate the 
construction of a larger parking lot.  

●​ Director Juriew reported that the City Administrator will be discussing the 
parking issue and each of these plans with Mayor Fitterer on Friday, January 30th 
to discuss options.  

 
Assistant Library Director Halter reviewed the results of the Community Input Survey for 
the New Library Building. She noted 843 total survey responses, which was more than 
had been anticipated, demonstrating significant excitement for the new Library among 
Library patrons.  

 
Round Table 

●​ Director Juriew announced that the Library had commissioned a portrait of former 
director Helen Dark and to be on the lookout for an announcement regarding the 
dedication ceremony.  ​
 

Public Comment 
Chair Fitts reminded attendees of the procedural rules for public comment: items are 
taken in agenda order, audience members must be recognized by the Chairperson, 
comments are limited to five minutes, and rebuttal remarks are not permitted. 
 
No public comment.  

 
Adjournment  

Motion by Bill Luttman, seconded by David Gibbs, to adjourn. Approved unanimously 
by voice vote. The meeting adjourned at 8:00 p.m.​
 
 

Next Meeting: Regular LBOT meeting on Tuesday, March 10 at 6:00 p.m.   
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Spring Hill Library Board of Trustees 
Meeting Minutes 

 
Date: January 13, 2026 
Time: 5:56 p.m. (scheduled start time: 6:00 p.m.) 
Location: Spring Hill Library 
 
 
Call to Order  

The meeting was called to order slightly ahead of the scheduled 6:00 p.m. start time by 
Chair Alicia Fitts at 5:56 p.m.  
 
Members Present: Susan Bruey, John Canepari, David Gibbs, Alicia Fitts, Carolyn Jett, 
Bill Luttman, & Russ Turpin  

 
Approval of Agenda  

Motion by David Gibbs, seconded by Bill Luttman, to approve the agenda as presented. 
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.  

 
 
Public Comment  

Chair Fitts reminded attendees of the procedural rules for public comment: items are 
taken in agenda order, audience members must be recognized by the Chairperson, 
comments are limited to five minutes, and rebuttal remarks are not permitted. 
 
No public comment.  

 
Approval of November Minutes 

Motion by Susan Bruey, seconded by David Gibbs, to approve the November minutes as 
presented. Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.  
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Reports 
 

Director’s Report - Dana Juriew 
Director Juriew updated LBOT with her Director’s Report, which included:  

●​ Today was Rachel Dixon’s last day with the Spring Hill Library, as she has 
earned her Master’s degree in Library Science and will be beginning an 
internship.  

●​ Rachel’s position will be filled by Jesse R, who currently holds a part-time 
position within the library, resulting in a new part-time vacancy.   

●​ The Spring Hill Pictorial History Book has earned $6,494 in sales, with 
$5,373 profit  

●​ Facilities conducted mold testing after the ventilation system and carpet 
cleaning in November; results showed no mold   

 
Budget Report - Dana Juriew 

Director Juriew reported that the Library budget is in good shape. There is 
currently an overage in the area of Christmas bonuses, however. This overage was 
approved by the City Administrator and will be reconciled accordingly.  
 

Buffalo River Regional Library Report - Anne Osborne  
Regional Services Coordinator Anne Osborne updated LBOT with the Buffalo 
River Regional Library Report, which included:  

●​ The Buffalo Regional Library is offering several exciting events in the 
upcoming months for staff.  

●​ Reports on each library’s children’s collection are due by Monday, January 
19th. The Spring Hill Library report has already been submitted.  

●​ Maury County Commission approved $6.1 million for construction of a new 
library in Mt. Pleasant.  

●​ Columbia Library plans to reopen in February 2026 after renovations are 
completed. The Spring Hill Library has noticed an uptick in visits as a result 
of this closure.   

●​ The office is closed on Monday, January 19 in observation of Martin Luther 
King, Jr. Day  

●​ Marion Bryant has officially retired as Regional Director for the Buffalo 
River Region. That position is now accepting applicants, with interviews set 
to commence soon. ​
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Friends of the Library - Lisa Arnwine  
Friends President Lisa Arnwine updated LBOT with the Friends of the Library’s 
2025 Year End Report, which included: 

●​ An overview of 2025 Finances:  
○​ Quarterly Book Sales were a tremendous success, even though one was 

cancelled; leftover books are sold for $1/box and then donated to 
various organizations within the community  

○​ The 2nd Look Book Store has also had a successful year, with sales of 
$9403.51!  

○​ Community Yard Sale posted nearly $1,000 in sales & revenue  
○​ Local Author Book Fair posted $875 in table rentals 
○​ Online Auction revenue: $3603.50  
○​ eBay has been an outstanding success, with net sales from March - 

December at $14,838.26  
●​ FOL is working to maintain their social media presence on Facebook and to 

expand their social media presence by adding Instagram, Threads, and 
TikTok accounts.   

●​ The website is up and running, and is now accepting online payments for 
membership renewals.  

●​ Lisa also noted that Friends of the Library currently has 18 teams within 
their organization, with 54 volunteers across those teams. They do not track 
volunteer hours, but estimate that members donated over 2,500 hours in 
support of the library in 2025.  

●​ LBOT expressed its appreciation for the Friends’ continued fundraising and 
volunteer support.  

Library Foundation - Alicia Fitts 
Foundation Representative Fitts is deferring this report to the Special Called Joint 
Meeting of the Friends of the Library, Library Foundation, and LBOT on Jan 29.  

 
 
 
Old Business 

Bill Luttman made a motion, seconded by David Gibbs, to pass along the drafts of the 
Memorandum of Understanding to the Friends of the Library and the Library Foundation. 
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.  
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New Business 
Director Dana Juriew & Assistant Director Amber Halter provided a progress update on 
the new library facility.  

●​ An environmental survey was conducted & the site was found suitable for 
construction.  

●​ A Geotech boring sample was also conducted, which found the site suitable for a 
multi-story building.  

●​ The results of these studies mean that things can proceed with the architectural 
firm for plans.  

●​ Accordingly, Director Juriew & Assistant Director Halter met with the architect 
last week.  

●​ An immediate issue arose: parking  
○​ The new library building needs 160 parking spaces, but currently only has 

the capacity for 100 spaces.  
○​ Various options for expanding parking capacity were discussed.  

●​ All of this information will be presented to the Spring Hill Board of Mayor & 
Aldermen (BOMA) @ their next meeting on January 20.  

 
Round Table 

●​ Carolyn Jett wants to get the proverbial ball rolling for the Bylaws Committee; a meeting 
will be scheduled as soon as possible. 

●​ Carolyn also reminded LBOT members to please RSVP to the invitation to Benny’s DAR 
award ceremony 

●​ Director Juriew mentioned that the Rotary Club has invited the Library to purchase a 
business membership. ​
 

Public Comment 
Chair Fitts reminded attendees of the procedural rules for public comment: items are 
taken in agenda order, audience members must be recognized by the Chairperson, 
comments are limited to five minutes, and rebuttal remarks are not permitted. 
 
No public comment.  

 
Adjournment  

Motion by Bill Luttman, seconded by David Gibbs, to adjourn. Approved unanimously 
by voice vote. The meeting adjourned at 6:49 pm.​
 
 

Next Meeting: Joint LBOT, Friends of the Library, & Spring Hill Public Library Foundation 
meeting on Jan 29 @ 6pm    
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CITY OF SPRING HILL
QUARTERLY TOURISM UPDATE

March 11, 2026

Prepared By: Williamson County Convention & Visitors Bureau
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Paid Marketing Results
Measurement Window: July 1, 2025 - January 31, 2026

$75K$6.1M
total messaged 

visitor spend
investment

$82:1
return on
ad spend

$389$541.8K
visitor spend
in Spring Hill

yield per visitor
in Spring Hill

8.9%
of total 

visitor spend
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Paid Marketing Insights
• Spending in 37174 accounted for 8.9% of total visitor spend 

in Williamson County

• Spring Hill had the second highest yield per visitor by ZIP 

code at $389

• 1,391 unique individuals who were served an ad during this 

campaign window completed transactions in Spring Hill
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Website 

Pageviews Total Users Total Engagements

/communities/spring-hill 1,213 936 3,618

/communities 775 610 1,912

Highlights

• 3,618 engagements including link clicks & scrolls

• Note: Slight decrease in traffic is common during the holiday season.

October 1 - December 31, 2025
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Social Media 

Total Impressions Total Engagements

1,131,180 46,712

Highlights

• 35 posts across Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, Twitter, Pinterest & YouTube

• 4.13% engagement rate is above 1-3% benchmark due to higher-performing holiday 

content

For Spring Hill-Focused Posts

October 1 - December 31, 2025
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Social Media 
October 1 - December 31, 2025
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Social Media 
October 1 - December 31, 2025
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Content Highlights

Blog Post Inclusions

• Martin’s Bar-B-Que Joint and Brunch Collective — “These 8 Scenic Drives in Franklin 

Will Take Your Breath Away”

• Gateway Hot Air Adventures — “9 Unexpected Things to Do in Franklin”

October 1 - December 31, 2025
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Content Highlights

Holiday Trot Adventure Pass

• Annual holiday events & activity pass included Spring Hill Christmas Parade

• 437 downloads

October 1 - December 31, 2025
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Sales Highlights 
October 1 - December 31, 2025

Highlights

• Conducted site visit of the new dual branded Home2 

Suites/Tru by Hilton 

• Distributed destination wedding room block lead to all 

Spring Hill properties in November
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Spring Hill Welcome Center

• Onboarded Welcome Center Manager

• Conducted planning meeting discussing collateral, 

training, and marketing opportunities

• Kicked off collateral design process for priority 

pieces including new localized point of interest 

map.

October 1 - December 31, 2025
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Monthly Tourism Data
January 2026

CITY OF SPRING HILL
Prepared By: Williamson County Convention & Visitors Bureau

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 127 of 378) General Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf (Page 1 of 7)



General Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 128 of 378) General Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf (Page 2 of 7)



General Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf

WILLIAMSON COUNTY HOTEL TRENDS
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CITY OF SPRING HILL SHORT TERM RENTAL TRENDS

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 130 of 378) General Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf (Page 4 of 7)



General Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 131 of 378) General Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf (Page 5 of 7)



General Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 132 of 378) General Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf (Page 6 of 7)



General Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 133 of 378) General Attachment: 0326 Spring Hill BOMA Tourism Data.pdf (Page 7 of 7)



^ Back to Agenda ^ General Attachment: Resolution 26-73_CB_I Containment.pdf

RESOLUTION NO. 26-73 

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE CB&I TO UTILIZE A SMALLER 
CONTAINMENT SYSTEM FOR THE SOUTHSIDE TANK PROJECT 

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill is constructing the Southside Tank Project to 
improve water storage capacity and system reliability; and 

WHEREAS, CB&I is the contractor for the Southside Tank Project; and 

WHEREAS, CB&I has requested approval to utilize a smaller containment system 
than originally specified for construction activities; and 

WHEREAS, staff has reviewed the request and determined that the proposed 
containment system meets all applicable environmental and safety requirements, and 

WHEREAS, the requested modification does not increase the project cost nor 
negatively impact the project scope, safety, or regulatory compliance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City of Spring Hill Board of 
Mayor and Aldermen, that CB&I is hereby authorized to utilize the proposed smaller 
containment system for the Southside Tank Project as reviewed and recommended by City staff. 

Passed and adopted the 16th day of March, 2026. 

 

       __________________________ 
       Matt Fitterer, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill | Spring Hill Water 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
dan.allen@springhilltn.org 
931-486-2252 
 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Dan Allen, ACA, GM Water; Will Brasfield, AGM-SPARTAN 

DATE:  3/3/2026 

SUBJECT: Resolution 26-73, To approve CB&I to utilize a smaller containment system for the 

Southside Tank Project. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of Resolution 26-73, authorizing CB&I to utilize a smaller 
containment system for the Southside Tank Project. 

BACKGROUND: The City of Spring Hill is currently constructing the Southside Tank as part of the City’s 
capital improvements program to enhance water storage capacity, system reliability, and fire protection for 
the southern service area. 

CB&I, the contractor for the Southside Tank Project, has requested approval to utilize a smaller containment 
system than originally specified. The requested modification maintains compliance with all applicable 
environmental regulations and safety standards while improving project efficiency and reducing site impacts. 
The proposed containment system will continue to meet specifications for environmental protection during 
construction activities. Staff has reviewed the request and determined that the smaller containment system is 
sufficient for the scope of work and does not negatively impact the integrity, safety, or regulatory compliance 
of the project. 
 
Approval of this request will allow the contractor to proceed without delay and maintain the project schedule. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: There is no additional cost to the City associated with this modification. 

 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-62 

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE TO APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
TASK ORDER NO. 1 WITH CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC. FOR ADDITIONAL 
ENGINEERING SERVICES RELATED TO THE CENTRIFUGE DEWATERING 

SYSTEM PROJECT 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill previously entered into a Professional Services 
Agreement with Carollo Engineers, Inc. for engineering services related to the replacement of 
aging belt filter presses with a centrifuge dewatering system at the City’s Wastewater Treatment 
Plant; and 

 
WHEREAS, during the design process additional engineering services were identified 

as necessary to support the project and associated plant improvements; and 
 
WHEREAS, Carollo Engineers has submitted Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 1 

to provide these additional services for the project,  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City of Spring Hill Board of 

Mayor and Aldermen, that:  
 

1. Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 1 with Carollo Engineers, Inc. for additional 
engineering services related to the Centrifuge Dewatering System Project is hereby 
approved in an amount not to exceed $569,715.00.  

 
2. The Mayor is authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the City of Spring 

Hill. 
 

Passed and adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, 
Tennessee, this 16th day of March, 2026. 

 
 

       __________________________ 
       Matt Fitterer, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill | Spring Hill Water 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
dan.allen@springhilltn.org 
931-451-0246 
 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM: Dan Allen, Assistant City Administrator, General Manager Water, Will Brasfield, Assistant 

General Manager – SPARTAN, Ryan LaMunyon, Assistant General Manager - Reclamation 

DATE:  3/6/2026 

SUBJECT: Resolution 26-62, Approval of Amendment No.1 to Task Order No. 1 – Carollo Engineers - 

Centrifuge Dewatering System Project 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of Resolution 26-62 authorizing the amendment to 
incorporate the additional engineering services required for the centrifuge dewatering system project 
and associated facility improvements. 
 
BACKGROUND: In December 2024, the City of Spring Hill approved a professional services agreement 
with Carollo Engineers, Inc. for engineering services associated with the Replacement of Aging Belt Filter 
Presses with a Centrifuge Dewatering System at the Spring Hill Wastewater Treatment Plant. The project 
replaces the existing belt filter presses with modern centrifuge dewatering equipment to improve 
reliability, performance, and solids handling capacity at the facility.  
 
Centrifuge Contract, Task Order No. 1 authorized Carollo to complete preliminary design, final design, 
permitting, bidding support, and construction phase services associated with the centrifuge dewatering 
system. 
 
During the design process, additional improvements were identified that are necessary to support the 
new centrifuge system and improve plant operations. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: The total estimated cost for amendment No.1 is $569,715.00 (not-to-exceed). Funding 
for this project will be provided through fund balance reappropriated into the project division number. 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Resolution 26-62 
Resolution 24-278 
Carollo Centrifuge Contract – Amendment 1 
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City of Spring Hill 
Replacement of BFPs with Centrifuge Dewatering System 
Amendment 1 Scope of Services  
January 2026 

 

1-1 

 

 

Draft Scope of Services 

Spring Hill, TN  

Amendment 1 to Task Order 1 

Engineering Service for Replacement of Aging Belt Presses with 

Centrifuge Dewatering System (WW-PDC-1) 
 

Introduction 

Carollo Engineers, Inc. is pleased to submit this scope of work for amendments to its engineering services for 

the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee, for consideration. This proposed scope defines professional engineering and 

technical consulting services related to the additional services requested for the Engineering Service for 

Replacement of Aging Belt Presses with Centrifuge Dewatering System (Project) at Spring Hill’s wastewater 

treatment plant (WWTP). These technical services include preliminary and final design of a new solids storage 

tank, dual polymer feed (tanks and totes), a stormwater detention pond, solids transfer pumps from the 

existing aerobic digesters to the solids storage tank(s), a filtrate/centrate pump station modification, and the 

I&C programming for the new and modified facilities.  

Project Understanding 

Carollo has been performing services for the City to support replacing its two aging Phoenix 2.0-meter belt 

filter presses (BFPs). During the course of project design, Spring Hill has identified additional items to be 

included in the design of the centrifuge dewatering project. These items will support the operation of both the 

new centrifuge dewatering system and the overall plant. The additional items include: 

1. Improved stormwater management via routing to a stormwater detention pond. 

2. Detention pond to manage stormwater runoff.  

3. A new solids storage tank to provide additional redundancy and support consistent feed to the 

centrifuges. 

4. New solids transfer pumps from the existing aerobic digesters to the solids storage tank(s) to provide 

the large capacity needed for the larger dewatering equipment. 

5. Dual polymer feed (tanks and totes) to allow Spring Hill to continue to use totes for polymer while the 

plant is growing and also provide provisions for tanks when flows increase. 

6. Replace pumps in the filtrate pump station with new centrate pumps to accommodate the increased 

capacity needed for the larger dewatering equipment. 

7. I&C control strategies and control schematics for the new and modified facilities so operators can 

monitor and control the new equipment via SCADA.  
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City of Spring Hill 
Replacement of BFPs with Centrifuge Dewatering System 
Amendment 1 Scope of Services  
January 2026 

 

1-2 

 

Scope of Work 

The following scope has been developed to deliver Spring Hill the necessary design documents and information 

to begin pricing and construction for the additional items detailed above. The scope of services includes the 

following Tasks: 

▪ Task 1.0 – Design Project Management/Progress Meetings 

▪ Task 2.0 – Additional Site Survey  

▪ Task 3.0 – New Stormwater Detention Pond 

▪ Task 4.0 – New Solids Storage Tank  

▪ Task 5.0 – New Solids Transfer Pumps 

▪ Task 6.0 – Dual Polymer Feed  

▪ Task 7.0 – New Centrate Pump Station  

▪ Task 8.0 – I&C for New and Modified Facilities 

▪ Task 9.0 – Bid Phase Services 

The scope of services for these tasks are presented below: 

Task 1.0:  Design Project Management/Progress Meetings 

Throughout all tasks completed under this Amendment 1 to Task Order 1, Carollo will proactively manage scope, 

schedule, and budget and perform quality assurance control activities to check that the submission of final 

deliverables conforms to Carollo’s standards and Spring Hill’s expectations. Hours included for this task are the 

additional hours related to management and meetings for the additional scope items included within this scope 

of work.  

Task 2.0:  Additional Site Survey 

Additional survey work will be required to establish accurate routing for the proposed force mains associated 

with the solids transfer pumps and the centrate return line back to the headworks. This work is necessary to 

confirm alignment, identify potential conflicts with existing utilities or site features, and provide a reliable basis 

for detailed design and construction. 

Task 3.0:  New Stormwater Detention Pond 

Under this task, Carollo will design a detention pond to manage stormwater runoff generated from the project 

site. The pond is necessary to temporarily store peak stormwater flows and release them at a controlled rate, 

thereby reducing downstream flooding risks, protecting receiving waters from erosion, and promoting 

regulatory compliance with stormwater management requirements. 

Specific task components include: 

Subtask 3.1: Stormwater Modeling 

Perform hydrologic and hydraulic modeling to determine the required storage volume and outlet configuration 

for the detention pond. 
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Subtask 3.2: Pond Design 

Prepare engineering design documents for the detention pond, including grading, outlet structures, and details 

necessary for construction. This information was be submitted to Spring Hill at the 75% milestone and for the 

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP).  

Task 4.0:  New Solids Storage Tank  

Carollo will design a new solids storage tank to match existing. This will include three new mixers (2 in new 

tank, one in the existing), level measurement (low level float, high level float, and continuous monitoring), 

piping, and other appurtenances as required to have a fully redundant solids storage tank.  

Task 5.0:  New Solids Transfer Pumps 

New solids transfer pumps (Sludge Day Tank Feed Pumps) will be designed to convey sludge from the existing 

aerobic digesters to the solids storage tanks. The pumps will be sized to provide the higher capacity required to 

support the new, larger dewatering equipment. The work will include hydraulic evaluation, pump selection, 

design, and integration with the facility’s existing systems. 

Subtask 5.1: Hydraulic Evaluation and Design Criteria 

Perform calculations to establish design flow, total dynamic head, solids concentrations, and operating ranges 

to determine pumping requirements. Document design criteria for capacity, redundancy, and reliability.  

Subtask 5.2: Piping and Routing Design 

Develop preliminary and final layout of suction and discharge piping, including valves, fittings, and connections 

to the aerobic digesters and solids storage tanks. Identify potential conflicts with existing utilities. Routing 

assumes existing pipe in the yard will be reused.  

Subtask 5.3: Electrical and I&C 

Develop electrical, instrumentation, and controls documents to power, control, and monitor the new pump 

station. This will include flow monitoring of the common sludge line.   

Task 6.0:  Dual Polymer Feed  

The polymer feed system will be expanded from the polymer tote source to a new two-tank neat polymer 

storage tank source capable of holding 4,500 gallons of neat polymer in each tank. This will allow the City to 

reduce polymer costs by purchasing in bulk. The tote storage system will remain, as designed, to give the City 

flexibility for polymer sourcing. Additional design effort was required to accommodate both tote and tank 

systems across civil, structural, mechanical, electrical, and I&C disciplines. New tanks will include polymer 

recirculation pumps, cone bottom tanks, tank fill station located in the truck bay, and a hot water flush system 

preferred by the City.  

Subtask 6.1: Layout and Piping Design 
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Prepare layouts and piping design to accommodate both tote connections and future tank tie-ins. Include 

recirculation (mixing) pumps, suction/discharge piping, valving, and chemical feed lines to the polymer 

blenders. 

Subtask 6.2: Tank Mechanical Equipment and Appurtenances 

Specify polymer transfer pumps, mixers, and accessories capable of serving either totes or tanks. Identify 

isolation and changeover requirements to allow operational flexibility. 

Subtask 6.3: Structural, Architectural, Electrical, and I&C Provisions 

Design secondary containment, housekeeping pads, tank foundations, and structural accommodations for both 

totes and tanks. Incorporate space planning for future tank installation without major rework. Develop 

electrical design for pumps, mixers, and controls, including provisions for additional loads when tanks are 

added. Provide instrumentation for level monitoring, alarms, and operational control for both feed 

configurations. 

Task 7.0:  Centrate Pump Station  

The existing filtrate pumps are undersized to accommodate the near-term and future dewatering centrifuges' 

load. The pumps and discharge piping in the existing filtrate pump station wet well will be replaced with higher-

capacity pumps. This may require structural modifications to the structure to expand the hatch and anchor new 

piping and pump discharge elbow. The pump station discharge locations will not change as part of this project. 

The combined force main will not be upsized as part of this effort to accommodate the future third centrifuge, 

but the pumps will be sized to accommodate that flow, assuming the force main is replaced in the future with 

an 8-inch line. The scope includes evaluation, design, and coordination of civil, structural, mechanical, 

electrical, and I&C elements necessary for reliable and maintainable operation. The task consists of the 

following subtasks:  

Subtask 7.1: Site Civil and Utility Coordination 

Address grading, drainage, access, and utility connections required for the pump station. Identify and resolve 

conflicts with existing utilities or site features. 

Subtask 7.2: Hydraulic Evaluation and Design Criteria 

Perform hydraulic calculations to establish required pumping capacity, total dynamic head, and anticipated 

variability of centrate flows. Develop design criteria including duty/standby configuration, redundancy, and 

reliability. 

Subtask 7.3: Pump Station Layout and Piping Design 

Develop station layout, suction and discharge piping, valves, and tie-ins to the existing system. Identify 

provisions for future expansion and maintainability. 

Subtask 7.4:  Structural, Electrical, and I&C Design 
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Develop electrical, instrumentation, and controls documents to accommodate the change in design for larger 

pumps, variable frequency drives, and new wet well level monitoring. A new control panel will be required to 

replace the existing panel.  

Task 8.0:  I&C for New and Modified Facilities 

Instrumentation and controls services will be provided to develop construction documents to allow operators 

to monitor and control the new and modified facilities through the existing SCADA system. We have assumed 

I/O space is available in some existing panels. This includes configuration of control strategies for the existing 

solids storage tank (level and proposed mixers), monitoring of the aerobic digesters, and integration of new 

process equipment installed as part of the project and control schematics for the new dewatering facility 

equipment. The work will provide  reliable operation, operator visibility, and alarm handling consistent with 

facility standards to allow for the new systems to be automated.  

Task 9.0:  Bid Phase Services 

Hours included for this task are the additional hours related to additional work during the bid phase associated 

with the added items. Carollo will provide support during the bidding period as follows:   

Subtask 9.1: Respond to Bidders Questions 

Carollo will respond to substantive questions from bidders during the bid period. It is assumed that questions 

and responses will be transmitted electronically.  

Subtask 9.2: Issuance of Addenda  

Carollo will prepare and issue up to one addenda to the contract documents if needed.  

Subtask 9.3: Conformed Documents 

Carollo will revise the contract documents according to addenda issued during the bid period. Conformed 

documents will be of similar format to the bid ready plans and specifications. We have assumed modifications 

to ten (10) drawings under this additional scope and three (3) specifications.  

 

Assumptions 

The following are the assumptions for this project and scope:  

1. Spring Hill will make available all data requested by Carollo that is pertinent to development and 

completion of the evaluation and design. 

2. Carollo's standard drawing and typical detail format will be used. 

3. Carollo’s standard technical specifications will be used. 

4. For added upstream equipment, adequate power has been assumed at each local MCC to power the 

new equipment, and no upstream electrical changes are anticipated to be required. 
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Design Phase Summary of Meetings 

1. 90% project review 

2. Final TDEC review 

Proposed Schedule 

The schedule has been extended to account for additional design time. The updated schedule is shown below: 

• 90%/Permit Set Documents to City and TDEC – 2/20/26 

• Receive Comments from TDEC – 3/23/26 

• Contract Documents to City – 4/15/26 

• City Review of Contract Documents – 4/16/26 through 6/3/26 

• Bid Advertise – 5/28/26 

• Construction Bids Due – 7/1/26  
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Spring Hill, TN

Replacement of Aging Belt Presses with Centrifuge Dewatering System

WW-PDC-1 - Amednment 1

2/5/2026 (REVISION - 4.0)

Carollo Engineers, Inc.

Task Hours Task  Fee

1.0 Design Project Management/Progress Meetings

1.1 Project Management 22 5,480$           

TOTAL TASK HOURS 22 5,480$           

1.7% TASK SUBTOTAL $5,480

2.0 Additional Site Survey

2.1 Additional Site Survey 10 2,370$           

TOTAL TASK HOURS 10 2,370$           

0.7% TASK SUBTOTAL $2,370

3.0 Stormwater Detention Pond

3.1 Stormwater Modeling 120 20,100$         

3.2 Detention Pond Design 82 16,210$         

TOTAL TASK HOURS 202 36,310$         

11.4% TASK SUBTOTAL $36,310

4.0 New Solids Storage Tank

4.1 New Solids Storage Tank 295 61,800$         

TOTAL TASK HOURS 295 61,800$         

19.3% TASK SUBTOTAL $61,800

5.0 New Solids Transfer Pumps

5.1 Hydraulic Evaluation and Design Criteria 44 10,700$         

5.2 Piping and Routing Design 130 25,715$         

5.3 Electrical and I&C 108 23,570$         

TOTAL TASK HOURS 282 59,985$         

18.8% TASK SUBTOTAL $59,985

6.0 Dual Polymer Feed

6.1 Layout and Piping Design 28 7,480$           

6.2 Tank Mechanical Equipment and Appurtenances 85 17,740$         

6.3 Structural, Architectural, Electrical, and I&C Provisions 129 27,905$         

TOTAL TASK HOURS 242 53,125$         

16.6% TASK SUBTOTAL $53,125

7.0 Centrate Pump Station 

7.1 Site Civil and Utility Coordination 40 9,440$           

7.2 Hydraulic Evaluation and Design Criteria 36 9,440$           

7.3 Pump Station Layout and Piping Design 143 28,820$         

7.4 Structural, Electrical, and I&C Design 117 25,385$         

TOTAL TASK HOURS 336 73,085$         

22.9% TASK SUBTOTAL $73,085

8.0 I&C for New and Modified Facilities

8.1 I&C for New and Modified Facilities (Tank, Poly, Exist Bldg…) 108 27,260$         

-$                    

TOTAL TASK HOURS 108 27,260$         

8.5% TASK SUBTOTAL $27,260

9.0 Bid Phase Services

9.1 Respond to Bidders' Questions 8 1,990$           

9.2 Issuance of Addenda 38 7,910$           

9.3 Conformed Documents 52 11,600$         

TOTAL TASK HOURS 98 21,500$         

TASK SUBTOTAL $21,500

1,497

$319,415

Bidding  Services

98

$21,500

TOTAL CONSULTANT LABOR

1,595 

$340,915

Average Hourly 

Rate

Estimated 

Hours
Amendment

$153,000

$10,000

$143,000

$16,000

$16,000

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT #:

DATE:

Estimated Design Fee

Bidding Services Subtotal

Estimated Bidding Services Fee

PREPARED BY:

Name(s) of Team Members

Billing Rate  (Burdened)

Task No. Description  of Task
Task  Summary

Design Services Labor Hours Subtotal
Design Services

Geotechnical

Structural

Total Design, Bidding, and Construction Admin Fee

Total Labor Hours

% Allocation to Project

SUBCONSULTANTS

Geotech/Structural  - Geo/Structural Services Group, Inc.

Architectural & Testing - Cornerstone Engineering, Inc.

Schematic

Development

CD's

Bid
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Spring Hill, TN

Replacement of Aging Belt Presses with Centrifuge Dewatering System

WW-PDC-1 - Amednment 1

2/5/2026 (REVISION - 4.0)

Carollo Engineers, Inc.

Task Hours Task  Fee

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT #:

DATE:

PREPARED BY:

Name(s) of Team Members

Billing Rate  (Burdened)

Task No. Description  of Task
Task  Summary

$5,000

$5,000

$34,000

$34,000

Subconsultants Total Fee $228,800

Total Design, Bidding Services, and Construction Admin Fee $340,915

Total Subconsultant Fee $228,800

Travel Expenses - -$ 

Travel Expenses -$ 

Printing /  Mileage  /  Misc.  $                     -   

Total  Estimated "Not to  Exceed" Project Fee:  $          569,715 

Survey

Material Testing 

10% Subconsultant Markup

Additional Site

Electrical/I&C - IC Thomasson

Electrical 

I&C
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RESOLUTION 26-63 
 
 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FROM CHRIS WOODS 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR FIRE STATION NO. 4 PROJECT 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Spring Hill Board of Mayor and Aldermen awarded the contract for 
construction services to construct Fire Station No. 4 to Chris Woods Construction Company in 
July 2024 by Resolution 24-166, which include contingency funds for areas that were constructed 
by sub-contractor to Chris Woods Construction company; and 

 
WHEREAS, construction of Fire Station No. 4 is now complete; and 
 
WHEREAS, Chris Woods Construction Company has submitted Change Order No. 1 in 

the credit amount of ($386,039.43) to deduct final Guaranteed Maximum Price contract savings 
from the original contract, as detailed in Exhibit A attached hereto; and  

 
WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 1 as submitted.  

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Spring Hill Board of Mayor and 

Aldermen: 
1. Approve Change Order No. 1 from Chris Woods Construction Company for Fire 

Station No. 4 in the credit amount of ($386,039.43) to deduct final Guaranteed 
Maximum Price contract savings from the original contract, as detailed in Exhibit A 
attached hereto. 

2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the Change Order No. 1.  
 

Passed and adopted by the Spring Hill Board of Mayor and Aldermen this 16th day 
of March, 2026. 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Matt Fitterer, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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Chris Woods Construction Company
8068 U.S. Hwy 70, Memphis
Memphis, Tennessee 38133

Project:  24-031  -  Spring Hill Fire Station No. 4
2932 Duplex Road

Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174
Phone:  +19013863182

Prime Contract Change Order #001: GMP Contract Reconciliation
TO: The City of Spring Hill

199 Town Center Parkway
Spring Hill , Tennessee 37174

FROM: Chris Woods Construction Co., Inc.
8068 Highway 70
Memphis  Tennessee 38133

DATE CREATED: 2/ 13 /2026 CREATED BY: Dwayne Mattox (Chris Woods Construction
Co., Inc.)

CONTRACT STATUS: Pending - In Review REVISION: 0

DESIGNATED REVIEWER: REVIEWED BY:

DUE DATE: REVIEW DATE:

SCHEDULE IMPACT: EXECUTED: No

CONTRACT FOR: 1:Spring Hill Fire Station #04 - Construction
Contract

TOTAL AMOUNT:  ($386,039.43)

DESCRIPTION:
Final GMP Contract Savings, credit applied to the current GMP Contract. 
ATTACHMENTS:

CHANGE ORDER LINE ITEMS:

PCO # 024 : Final GMP Contract Reconciliation
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 Final GMP Contract Savings, to be credited from the current GMP Contract.   Commitment ($386,039.43)

Subtotal: ($386,039.43)

Grand Total: ($386,039.43)

The original (Contract Sum) $ 10,129,986.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The contract sum prior to this Change Order was $ 10,129,986.00
The contract sum would be changed by this Change Order in the amount of ($386,039.43)
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be $ 9,743,946.57
The contract time will  by this Change Order by  

Michael Terry (Renaissance Group) The City of Spring Hill Chris Woods Construction Co., Inc.
9700 Village Circle, Suite 100 199 Town Center Parkway 8068 Highway 70
Lakeland Tennessee 38002 Spring Hill  Tennessee 37174 Memphis  Tennessee 38133

 

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE

Chris Woods Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 2/13/ 2026  02 :56 PM 

PCCO #001

Barry Allmon

03/06/2026

Exhibit A
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RESOLUTION 26-64 
 
 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE RELEASE OF RETAINAGE FOR THE FIRE 
STATION NO. 4 CONSTRUCTION PROJECT TO CHRIS WOODS CONSTRUCTION 

COMPANY 
 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill contracted with Chris Woods Construction Company 

for construction services for Fire Station No. 4 by Resolution 24-166 in July 2024; and 
 
WHEREAS, five percent (5%) retainage was withheld from each pay application; and  
 
WHEREAS, the construction project has been finalized; and 
 
WHEREAS, Chris Woods Construction Company has submitted their final Pay 

Application No. 19 for the total retainage amount withheld in the amount of $487,197.34, attached 
hereto as Exhibit A; and 

 
WHEREAS, City staff recommends the release of the withheld retainage plus interest and 

to close the retainage account with Pinnacle Bank. 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Spring Hill Board of Mayor and 
Aldermen: 

1. Approve the release of the total retainage in the amount of $487,197.34 plus interest to 
Chris Woods Construction Company for the construction services for Fire Station No. 
4, as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto, and to close the retainage account with 
Pinnacle Bank.   

2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the Retainage Release. 
 

Passed and adopted by the Spring Hill Board of Mayor and Aldermen this 16th day 
of March, 2026. 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Matt Fitterer, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill | Department 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
mstahl@springhilltn.org 
931-486-2252 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Missy Stahl, CIP Director 

DATE:  3/16/2026 

SUBJECT: Resolution 26-64 - Chris Woods Construction retainage release request 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
To request retainage release for Fire Station No. 4 to Chris Woods Construction Company. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The City of Spring Hill contracted with Chris Woods Construction Company in July 2024 to construct Fire 
Station No. 4.  Five percent (5%) retainage was withheld from each pay application and deposited in an 
interest-bearing account with Pinnacle Bank.  The construction project has been completed. 
 
Chris Woods Construction has submitted Pay Application No. 19 in the amount of $487,197.34 to request 
the payment of the retainage.  Staff requests release of the retainage plus interest earned and for Pinnacle 
Bank to pay the amount due to Chris Woods Construction.  After the payment has been made, the city 
requests Pinnacle Bank close the retainage account for this project. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
There is no additional financial impact as the expense has already been recognized when each 
retainage amount was deposited with Pinnacle Bank.  
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Chris Woods Construction Pay App No. 19 
Pinnacle Bank retainage release form 
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EXHIBIT B 

RELEASE 

The undersigned, as owner of certain real property located in _SPRING HILL_, _MAURY_ 

County, Tennessee which has been improved pursuant to a construction contract with _CHRIS WOODS 

CONSTRUCTION COMPANY_, (hereinafter "Contractor"), hereby notifies Pinnacle Bank that 

Contractor has represented to the undersigned that Contractor has either reached final completion or has 

substantially completed with regards to the _FIRE STATION NO. 4_, pursuant to such contract.  Based 

on Contractor’s representations, the undersigned hereby authorizes Pinnacle Bank to release $_487,197.37_ 

, paid and held in escrow, pursuant to that certain Retainage Agreement between the Contractor, and 

Pinnacle Bank dated the _15TH_ day of _JULY_,2024. This RELEASE is executed for the sole purpose of 

releasing the amount (s) held in escrow as aforesaid and this RELEASE specifically does not, nor shall it 

be construed to, release, waive or otherwise affect any obligations of Contractor to comply with the 

construction contract or any claims, causes of action or rights which the undersigned has or may have against 

Contractor arising out of said contract or relating to the work performed there under. 

 

_________________________________________ 

Name: _MATT FITTERER__________________ 

Title: _MAYOR__________________________ 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 

 

STATE OF TENNESSEE    ) 

   : ss:   ) 

COUNTY OF ___________________________ ) 

 

Sworn to before me this the __________day of ___________________, 20__. 

  

 ____________________________________ 

Notary Public 

Commission Expires: __________________________ 
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RESOLUTION 26-65 

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE PAYMENT OF A WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 
PREMIUM AUDIT INVOICE WITH PUBLIC ENTITY PARTNERS 

 WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill obtains workers’ compensation insurance coverage 
through Public Entity Partners; and 

 WHEREAS, Public Entity Partners conducted a workers’ compensation premium audit 
for the policy period of July 1, 2024 through July 1, 2025; and 

 WHEREAS, the audit determined the final audited premium for the policy period and 
resulted in an additional premium amount due; and 

 WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill has received an invoice from Public Entity Partners 
reflecting the results of the premium audit; and 

 WHEREAS, City staff has reviewed the invoice and recommends payment of the 
additional premium amount due; and 

 WHEREAS, funds for payment of this invoice are available within the appropriate funds 
of the City’s adopted budget. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the 
City of Spring Hill, Tennessee, that payment in the amount of $60,091.00 is hereby authorized to 
Public Entity Partners for the workers’ compensation premium audit adjustment for the policy 
period of July 1, 2024 through July 1, 2025. 

 Passed and adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, 
Tennessee on the 16th day of March 2026. 

 
       __________________________ 
       Matt Fitterer, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill | Finance Department 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
rholden@springhilltn.org 
 
 
 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Rebecca Holden, Finance Director 

DATE:  March 16, 2026 

SUBJECT: Resolution 26-65| A Resolution to Authorize Payment of a Workers’ Compensation 

Premium Audit Invoice with Public Entity Partners 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of a resolution authorizing payment of an additional workers’ 
compensation premium invoice from Public Entity Partners in the amount of $60,091.00. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The City of Spring Hill maintains workers’ compensation insurance coverage through Public 
Entity Partners. As part of the policy administration process, Public Entity Partners conducts 
an annual premium audit to verify payroll classifications, exposures, and other rating 
factors for the applicable policy period. 
 
Public Entity Partners recently completed the workers’ compensation premium audit for the 
policy period July 1, 2024 through July 1, 2025. The audit resulted in a final audited premium 
of $619,355.00, compared to the previously billed premium of $559,264.00, resulting in an 
additional premium due of $60,091.00. 
 
City staff has reviewed the audit invoice and verified the amount due. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
The total payment required for the premium audit adjustment is $60,091.00. Funds are 
available within GL Account 110-41310-55112. 
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RESOLUTION 26-66 
 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT FILTER MEDIA 
AND NOZZLES REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee issued an Invitation to Bid for the Water 
Treatment Plant Filter Media and Nozzles Replacement Project, which consists of the purchase and 
installation of filter mixed media and diffuser nozzles, removal of existing filter media and nozzles 
from four filter basins, disposal of removed materials, and all incidental work necessary to complete 
the project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, sealed bids were publicly received and opened on February 25, 2026, in 
accordance with the requirements set forth in the bid documents; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the bid submitted by W&O Construction Company, Inc. was determined to be 
the lowest responsive and responsible bid and is in the best interest of the City. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the 
City of Spring Hill, Tennessee that the bid for the Water Treatment Plant Filter Media and Nozzles 
Replacement Project is hereby awarded to W&O Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of Three 
Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($336,500.00) and the Purchasing Agent is 
hereby authorized to execute the construction agreement and any associated contract documents 
necessary to complete the project on behalf of the City of Spring Hill. 
  

Passed and Adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, 
Tennessee on the 16th day of March 2026. 
 
    
       __________________________ 
       Matt Fitterer, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill | Finance Department 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
rholden@springhilltn.org 
 
 
 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Rebecca Holden, Finance Director 

DATE:  March 16, 2026 

SUBJECT: Resolution 26-66| A Resolution to authorize the award of a contract for WTP Media and 

nozzle replacement 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of a resolution awarding the bid for the Water Treatment Plant 
Filter Media and Nozzles Replacement Project to W&O Construction Company, Inc. in the 
amount of $336,500.00. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The Water Treatment Plant filter basins require replacement of the existing filter mixed 
media and diffuser nozzles in order to maintain proper filtration performance and 
operational reliability of the City's drinking water treatment system. The project includes the 
removal and disposal of the existing filter media and nozzles within the four filter basins 
and the installation of new materials and components necessary for proper operation. 

An Invitation to Bid was publicly advertised, and sealed bids were received and opened on 
February 25, 2026, at 2:00 p.m. A total of five (5) qualified bids were received and reviewed 
for responsiveness and compliance with the bid specifications. 

Based on the bid tabulation, W&O Construction Company, Inc. submitted the lowest 
responsive and responsible bid at $336,500.00, with all other bids exceeding this amount. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
The total project cost of $336,500.00 will be funded through existing appropriations in the 
Water and Sewer Fund Capital Improvements budget. No additional budget amendments 
are required. 
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March 11, 2026      File No. 28298.0074 
 
Mr. Dan Allen 
City of Spring Hill, Assistant City Administrator/GM Spring Hill Water 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
 
RE: City of Spring Hill, Tennessee 
 WTP Filter Media & Nozzles Replacement  
 Bid Review And Award Recommendation      
   
Dear Mr. Allen: 
 
As you are aware, bids for the construction of the above-referenced project were received by the 
City of Spring Hill, on February 25, 2026 at 2:00 PM (CST). Five contractors submitted bids for the 
project, including S4 Water Sales and Services, LLC, W&O Construction Co., Inc., TechCoat, Inc., 
Harper General Contractors, and J.S. Haren Company. and After reviewing the submitted bids, 
Thomas & Hutton (T&H) developed the attached bid tabulation of the submitted bids. 
 
S4 Water Sales and Services, LLC of Bowling Green, Kentucky, submitted an apparent low bid in 
the amount of $264,500.00, however, it has since been revealed they do not possess a Tennessee 
Contractors’ License as required by State law, therefore, their bid cannot be accepted.  
 
The second to lowest bid presented by W&O Construction Co., Inc of Livingston, Tennessee in the 
amount of $336,500.00 was then considered the lowest acceptable bid. T&H has reviewed the 
“Project Bid Package” as submitted by W&O Construction Co., Inc and finds it to be in good order. 
T&H has called project references and received positive feedback on the contractor’s work 
performance and work history. 
 
Therefore, T&H recommends the award of this project to W&O Construction Co., Inc in the amount 
of $336,500.00. Should you have any questions or comments please give me a call.  
 
Sincerely    
THOMAS & HUTTON 
 
 
 
Olivia Eskander, P.E. 
Project Manager 
 
cc: J. Carter Napier, City Administrator 
 Jeremy Vanderford, Assistant General Manager – Water 
 Kyle Therriault, Purchasing Agent 
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ITEM DESCRIPTION TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

ITEM DESCRIPTION TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

*S4 Water Sales and Services, LLC presented the lowest bid, however, since they are not 
licensed by the State of Tennessee, their bid cannot be accepted.

$336,500.00 $349,194.00

Lowest Bid Amount: $336,500.00

Bid Opening Date: February 25, 2026, 2:00 PM
Lowest Bidder: W&O Construction Co., Inc.

Lump Sum Price1.

*S4 Water Sales and 
Services, LLC

$264,500.00

Tybe Company, LLC

(No bid)

TechCoat, Inc.

CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
WTP FILTER MEDIA & NOZZLES REPLACEMENT

CERTIFIED BID TABULATION

1. Lump Sum Price

Harper General 
Contractors

$366,000.00

J.S. Haren Company

$522,000.00

W&O Construction Co., 
Inc.

3/4/2026
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RESOLUTION 26-67 
 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE CONTRACT FOR U.S. 31 
WIDENING WITH TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO COMMIT 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (STP) FUNDS FOR FY 26 
 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill entered into contract with the Tennessee Department of 
Transportation (“TDOT”) to commit funding for the widening of U.S. 31 from Duplex Road to north 
of Thompsons Ridge Road/Buckner Road; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has received additional Surface Transportation Program (“STP”) funds 
for this fiscal year that the City is eligible to add to this project for Design and/or Construction services 
for which the City would be responsible for 20% of expenses and the STP funds would cover 80% of 
expenses; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the additional funding is $910,711.00 and will be committed to construction 
costs as shown in Exhibit A of the TDOT Contract Amendment No. 5, attached hereto; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City is committed to the 20% match as identified in the TDOT Contract 
Amendment No. 5 in the amount of $227,677.75; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City’s total commitment for Rights-of Way and Construction costs to the 
widening project will be $7,544,397.00 in total funds to the widening project ($1,508,879.40 City 
funds and $6,035,517.60 STP funds). 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Spring Hill Board of Mayor and 
Aldermen  

1. Approve a commitment of Surface Transportation Program funds for FY 26 to the contract 
for U.S. 31 widening with Tennessee Department of Transportation in the amount of 
$910,711.00. 

2. Approve a commitment by the City to the 20% match in the amount of $227,677.75.  
3. Approve the Mayor to sign Amendment No. 5 to the original contract, attached hereto. 

  
Passed and Adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, 

Tennessee on the 16th day of March, 2026. 
 
    
       __________________________ 
       Matt Fitterer, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill | CIP 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
mstahl@springhilltn.org 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM: Missy Stahl, CIP Director 

DATE: March 16, 2026 

SUBJECT: Resolution 26-67, to approve Amendment No. 5 to the contract with TDOT to commit STP 

funds to the widening of US 31 project 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
To request approval for Amendment No. 5 to the existing contract with TDOT, authorizing the commitment of 
additional Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds for the U.S. 31 widening project. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The City of Spring Hill previously entered into a contract with TDOT for the widening of U.S. 31 from Duplex 
Road to north of Thompsons Ridge Road/Buckner Road. For the current fiscal year, the City has received an 
additional allocation of STP funds in the amount of $910,711.00, which may be applied to the construction phase 
of the project.  
 
Under the terms of the STP funding, the City is responsible for 20% of the costs, while 80% is covered by federal 
funding. The City will be required to commit an additional $227,677.75 for the 20% match.  These additional 
funds will be used to support ongoing design and/or construction efforts, as outlined in Exhibit A of Amendment 
No. 5.    
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
An additional $227,677.75 will need to be committed to match the STP funds.   
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
TDOT Contract Amendment No. 5 
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The following attachment is not a PDF, so a link to the native file format is being provided instead:

PIN 124786.01 Amendment 5 to Contract No 210163 v2.pdf (LINK)
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RESOLUTION 26-68 
 

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR POLISH CONCRETE 
FLOORING SYSTEM AT CITY HALL  

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill desires to repair and resurface the flooring in the basement of 
City Hal as a part of the basement renovation project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City publicly advertised an Invitation to Bid, with bids opened on March 10, 2026 
at 2:00 p.m.; and 
 

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were received and reviewed in accordance with the City purchasing 
requirements.; and 

 
WHEREAS, Volunteer Concrete Coatings, Inc. submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid 

and met all requirements of the Invitation to Bid, with an amount of $42,013.00 for Option 1 and $60,747.00 
for Option 2; and 

 
WHEREAS, City staff recommend Option 2 in the amount of $60,747.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, funding for the City Hall basement flooring repair and resurfacing has been allocated 

and available within the Basement Renovation Project fund.; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Spring Hill Board of Mayor and 
Aldermen, hereby awards the bid to Volunteer Concrete Coatings, Inc. for the repair and resurfacing of the 
flooring in the basement of City Hall in the amount of $60,747.00 and authorizes the approval of the contract 
for services. 
  

Passed and Adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee 
on the 16th day of March, 2026. 
 
    
       __________________________ 
       Matt Fitterer, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill | Department 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
tscroggins@springhilltn.org 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Tyler Scroggins, Public Works Director 

DATE:  March 11, 2026 

SUBJECT: Resolution 26-68, to authorize the award of a contract for Polished Concrete Flooring 

System for the City Hall basement renovation 

 
BACKGROUND: 

As a part of the City Hall basement renovation, the current flooring is in dire need of repair 
and resurfacing.  

An invitation to bid was publicly advertised, and bids were opened on March 10, 2026, at 
2:00 p.m.  A total of two (2) qualified bids were received and reviewed for responsiveness 
and compliance with the bid specifications.  

Based on the bid tabulation, Volunteer Floor Coatings, Inc. submitted the lowest responsive 
and responsible bid at $42,013.00 for option1 and $60,747.00 for option 2. 

City staff recommend Option 2, Terrazzo Flooring System with Decorative Flakes in the 
amount of $60,747.00. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

The total project cost of $60,747.00 will be funded through existing appropriations in the 
Fiscal 2025-2026 Basement Renovation Capital budget (313-48025-59125). 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Draft Vendor Contract and Bid Proposal 
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SPRING HILL VENDOR SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

 THIS SERVICES AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made by and between 
THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE (the “City”) and 
____________________ (“Vendor”) (collectively as “Parties”), and is entered into 
on ________________, 2026, and is effective as of the Effective Date set forth 
herein. 

 
RECITALS: 

 
 WHEREAS, the City requires services for a polished concrete flooring system 
at City Hall that it cannot provide itself and desires to contract with a third-party 
independent contractor to provide said services for the City’s benefit; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to state law, the City issued published a Request for 
Proposal (RFP) and Vendor submitted a bid; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has selected Vendor to provide the services it desires. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing facts and 
circumstances, the mutual covenants and promises contained herein and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by 
each of the Parties, the Parties do hereby agree to the following: 
 

1. EFFECTIVE DATE.  The Effective Date of this Agreement shall be 
___________, ________. 

 
2. TERM.  The project shall be completed within 30 days from the date of 

issuance of a Notice to Proceed by the City of Spring Hill.  The parties 
may extend this agreement upon prior approval from the Public Works 
Director. 

3. INSURANCE.  Vendor shall maintain in full force and effect, during 
the entire term of this Agreement, liability insurance, along with 
commercial general liability, workers’ compensation and automobile 
insurance, in the minimum limits set forth below, naming City as an 
additional insured, and shall provide to the City certificates of insurance 
upon reasonable request. 

 
a. Commercial general liability, including premises-operations, 

products/completed operations, broad form property damage, 
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blanket contractual liability, independent contractors, personal 
injury or bodily injury with a policy limit of not less than One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000), combined single limit, per 
occurrence; 

 
b. Business automobile liability for owned vehicles, hired, and non-

owned vehicles, with a policy limit of not less than One Million 
Dollars ($1,000,000), combined single limit, per occurrence for 
bodily injury and property damage; 

 
c. Workers’ compensation insurance as required by the State of 

Tennessee. The Provider agrees to waive, and to obtain 
endorsements from its workers’ compensation insurer waiving 
subrogation rights under its workers’ compensation insurance 
policy against the City, its officers, agents, employees, and 
volunteers arising from work performed by Provider for the City 
and to require each of its subcontractors, if any, to do likewise 
under their workers’ compensation insurance policies. 

 
 
4. VENDOR RESPONSIBILITIES.   

 
a. Provide all materials, tools, supplies, equipment, labor, and 

services necessary for a polished concrete flooring system. 
b. Work shall be completed within 30 calendar days from the date 

of issuance of Notice to Proceed by the City of Spring Hill 
unless prior approval has been obtained by Public Works 
Director for an extension. 

 
5. CITY’S RESPONSIBILITIES.   

 
a. No applicable City responsibilities 

 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.  It is expressly agreed and understood 
that Vendor is an independent contractor and shall not represent itself, its 
agents or employees as agents or employees of the City.  Nothing herein is to 
be construed as to create any employer-employee relationship between 
Vendor and the City; and neither Vendor nor any of its employees shall be 
deemed to be employees or agents of the City.  At all times material to this 
Agreement, any subcontractors or agents employed by Vendor shall be 
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considered acting under the supervision, direction and control of City. ** The 
City of Spring Hill reserves the right to utilize other contractors for 
specialized services. 

 
6. AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION.  This Agreement may be 

terminated without cause at any time by either Party through the 
issuance of a thirty (30) day written notice pursuant to this Agreement.  
Termination with cause shall not require advance notice. 

 
7. NO CONFLICT OF INTEREST.  No City official, employee or 

member of the governing body of the City shall be admitted to any share 
or part of this Agreement or to any benefit to arise from the same.  
Likewise, no officer, employee, or member of the governing body of 
Vendor or who exercises any function or responsibilities in connection 
with the carrying out of the project to which this Agreement pertains 
shall have any private interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement. 

 
8. ASSIGNMENT; SUBCONTRACTING.  This Agreement may not be 

assigned by either Party.  The Vendor shall not subcontract its 
responsibility pursuant to this Agreement to a third party. 

 
9.  MODIFICATION.  This Agreement shall not be modified or amended 

except by an instrument in writing executed by or on behalf of Vendor 
and the City. 

 
10.  NONDISCRIMINATION.  Consistent with the City’s policy and state 

and federal law that harassment and discrimination are unacceptable 
conduct, the Vendor agrees that harassment or discrimination directed 
toward a permit applicant, a City employee, or a citizen by the Vendor 
or Vendor’s employee or subconsultant on the basis of race, religious 
creed, color, national origin, ancestry, handicap, disability, marital 
status, sex, age, or sexual orientation will not be tolerated.  The Vendor 
agrees that any and all violations of this provision shall constitute a 
material breach of this Agreement. 

 
11.  EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS.  This Agreement may not be 

amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated except by instrument 
in writing signed by the Parties.  This Agreement may be executed in 
several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which 
shall constitute but one and the same instrument. 
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12.  TIME.  The Contractor shall finish within the agreed upon time frame. 

 
13.  VENUE AND JURISDICTION.  The venue and jurisdiction for any 

disputes arising pursuant to this Agreement shall be in the Circuit Court 
for Maury County, Tennessee. 

 
14.  INDEMNITY.  Vendor shall provide a defense, indemnify and hold 

the City harmless from and against any and all claims arising from 
Vendor or from the conduct of its business or from any activity, work, 
or things, including all damages, costs, attorney’s fees, expenses and 
liabilities incurred in the defense of any claim or action arising there 
from. 

 
15.  APPLICABLE LAW.  This Agreement shall be governed by and 

construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee. 
 

16.  FORCE MAJEURE.  The Parties shall not be liable to each other or 
be deemed to be in breach of this Agreement for any failure or delay in 
rendering performance arising out of causes beyond their respective 
reasonable control and without its fault or negligence.  Such causes may 
include, but are not limited to, acts of God or the public enemy, 
terrorism, significant fires, floods, earthquakes, epidemics, quarantine 
restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, or Governmental Authorities 
approval delays which are not caused by any act or omission by the 
parties, and unusually severe weather.  The Parties agree to notify each 
other of the existence and nature of any delay. 

 
17.  BINDING EFFECT.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and 

shall be binding upon City and Vendor and their respective heirs, 
administrators, successors and assigns. 

 
18.  SEVERABILITY.  In the event any provision of this Agreement or 

any instrument delivered in connection herewith shall be held invalid or 
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall 
not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provisions hereof or 
thereof. 

 
19.  NOTICES.  All notices or other communications hereunder shall be 

deemed sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered by 
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hand-delivery or mailed by first class, postage prepaid, registered or 
certified mail and addressed as follows: 

 
If to Vendor:  ________________________ 

    ________________________ 
    ________________________ 

  
If to City:  Kyle Therriault, Purchasing Agent 

    199 Town Center Parkway 
    P.O. Box 789 
    Spring Hill, TN  37174 
 
 Copy to:  Patrick M. Carter, Esq. 
    Middle Tennessee Law Group, PLLC 
    d/b/a Wolaver, Carter & Heffington 
    809 South Main Street, Suite 100 

   Columbia, TN  38401 
 

 City and Vendor may, by notice given hereunder, designate from time to time 
any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates or other 
communications shall be sent. 
 

20.  CAPTIONS.  The paragraph headings in this Agreement are for 
convenience only, and they form no part of this Agreement and shall not 
affect its interpretation. 

 
21.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  This Agreement represents the entire 

agreement between Vendor and the City and supersedes all prior 
negotiations, representations and agreements either written or oral, 
unless otherwise expressly stated herein. 

 
22.  PAYMENT OF EXPENSES; BREACH.  Each of the Parties to this 

Agreement shall pay his/her/its own expenses, costs and attorney’s fees 
associated with the negotiation, preparation, execution and delivery of 
this Agreement and the documents related thereto and the 
consummation of the transactions contemplated herein.  In the event of 
a breach in the performance of any of the provisions of this Agreement 
or any of the documents related thereto, the breaching party shall pay 
the reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs of the non-breaching party 

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 208 of 378) General Attachment: Contract ... crete Flooring City Hall.pdf (Page 5 of 6)



General Attachment: Contract for Concrete Flooring City Hall.pdf

associated with the enforcement of any of the provisions of any such 
document or this Agreement. 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Vendor and the City have caused 
their duly authorized representatives to execute and deliver this Agreement, all as of 
the day and year first written above. 

  
 
 
CITY OF SPRING HILL, a Tennessee 

municipality 
 
 

By:  
     KYLE THERRIAULT 
      Purchasing Agent of Spring Hill 

            Date of Execution:    
 
 
 
           By:       
                 VENDOR REPRESENTATIVE 
           Date of Execution:    
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RESOLUTION 26-69 
 

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR FIRE PROTECTION 
SYSTEM INSPECTION, TESTING, AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR CITY FACILITIES 

  
 WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill maintains multiple facilities equipped with wet and dry fire 
protection systems; and 
 
 WHEREAS, routine inspection, testing, and maintenance of these systems is necessary to ensure 
proper operation and compliance with standards established by the National Fire Protection Association 
(NFPA); and 
 
 WHEREAS, historically City staff have obtained multiple proposals throughout the year for these 
services in accordance with the City’s Purchasing Policy and issued individual requisitions for the lowest 
responsive proposal; and 
 
 WHEREAS, due to the frequency of required inspections and maintenance activities, establishing a 
single contract for these services will improve administrative efficiency while maintaining compliance with 
the City’s Purchasing Policy; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City publicly advertised an Invitation to Bid for fire protection system inspection, 
testing, and maintenance services, and bids were opened on March 10, 2026, at 2:00 p.m.; and 
 
 WHEREAS, one bid was received, reviewed by staff for responsiveness and compliance with the 
bid specifications, and determined to meet the requirements of the solicitation; and 
 
 WHEREAS, staff recommends awarding the contract to Jarrett Fire Protection; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the proposed contract term shall be for two (2) years with the option to renew for two 
(2) additional one-year terms upon mutual agreement of both parties, with or without modification; and 
 
 WHEREAS, funding for these services is included in the FY26 Facilities Budget.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of 
Spring Hill, Tennessee, that the contract for fire protection system inspection, testing, and maintenance 
services for City facilities is hereby awarded to Jarrett Fire Protection in accordance with the bid proposal 
and contract documents, and the Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute the contract and any related 
documents necessary to effectuate this award. 

 
Passed and Adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee 

on the 16th day of March, 2026. 
 
    
       __________________________ 
       Matt Fitterer, Mayor 
 
ATTEST:      LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
__________________________    ___________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder    Patrick Carter, City Attorney  
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City of Spring Hill | Department 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
tscroggins@springhilltn.org 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Tyler Scroggins, Public Works Director 

DATE:  March 11, 2026 

SUBJECT: Resolution 26-69, to authorize the award for fire protection system services for the City 

 
PURPOSE: 
 
To authorize the award of a contract for inspection, testing and maintenance services for wet and dry fire 
protection systems in City of Spring Hill facilities. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

This service provides routine inspection, testing, and maintenance of wet and dry fire protection systems located 
throughout City facilities. These inspections are required to maintain compliance with standards established by the 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA). 

Currently, staff obtain multiple proposals throughout the year for these services in accordance with the City’s 
purchasing policy and issue individual requisitions for the lowest responsive proposal. Due to the frequency of 
required inspections, establishing a single contract will allow City staff to utilize one qualified vendor rather than 
soliciting multiple quotes throughout the year. This approach improves administrative efficiency while maintaining 
compliance with the purchasing policy. 

An Invitation to Bid was publicly advertised, and bids were opened on March 10, 2026, at 2:00 p.m. One bid was 
received and reviewed for responsiveness and compliance with the bid specifications. 

The proposed contact term is for (2) two years with the option to renew for two additional terms of one year each 
if both parties agree, with or without modification. 

Staff recommend awarding the contract to Jarrett Fire Protection. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

Funding for these services is included in the FY26 Facilities budget (Account 41800-52661). The contract will be 
utilized on an as-needed basis for required inspection and maintenance services at City facilities. 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Draft Vendor Contract and Bid Proposal 
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SPRING HILL VENDOR SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

 THIS SERVICES AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made by and between 
THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE (the “City”) and 
____________________ (“Vendor”) (collectively as “Parties”), and is entered into 
on ________________, 2026, and is effective as of the Effective Date set forth 
herein. 

 
RECITALS: 

 
 WHEREAS, the City requires services for fire system protection services that 
it cannot provide itself and desires to contract with a third-party independent 
contractor to provide said services for the City’s benefit; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to state law, the City issued published a Request for 
Proposal (RFP) and Vendor submitted a bid; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has selected Vendor to provide the services it desires. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing facts and 
circumstances, the mutual covenants and promises contained herein and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by 
each of the Parties, the Parties do hereby agree to the following: 
 

1. EFFECTIVE DATE.  The Effective Date of this Agreement shall be 
___________, ________. 

 
2. TERM.  The term of this Agreement shall be from the Effective Date 

herein through __________________.   The term is for (2) two-years 
but may be renewed for two additional terms of one year each if both 
parties agree to renew with or without modification. 
 

3. INSURANCE.  Vendor shall maintain in full force and effect, during 
the entire term of this Agreement, liability insurance, along with 
commercial general liability, workers’ compensation and automobile 
insurance, in the minimum limits set forth below, naming City as an 
additional insured, and shall provide to the City certificates of insurance 
upon reasonable request. 
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a. Commercial general liability, including premises-operations, 
products/completed operations, broad form property damage, 
blanket contractual liability, independent contractors, personal 
injury or bodily injury with a policy limit of not less than One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000), combined single limit, per 
occurrence; 

 
b. Business automobile liability for owned vehicles, hired, and non-

owned vehicles, with a policy limit of not less than One Million 
Dollars ($1,000,000), combined single limit, per occurrence for 
bodily injury and property damage; 

 
c. Workers’ compensation insurance as required by the State of 

Tennessee. The Provider agrees to waive, and to obtain 
endorsements from its workers’ compensation insurer waiving 
subrogation rights under its workers’ compensation insurance 
policy against the City, its officers, agents, employees, and 
volunteers arising from work performed by Provider for the City 
and to require each of its subcontractors, if any, to do likewise 
under their workers’ compensation insurance policies. 

 
4. VENDOR RESPONSIBILITIES.   

 
The contractor shall provide full-service fire protection system ITM and repair for the following 
systems: 

 
Wet Pipe Fire Sprinkler Systems 
Service shall include but not limited to: 

 
o Full NFPA 25 required inspections and testing 
o Main drain and inspector’s test valve testing 
o Control valve inspections and supervision verification 
o Gauge testing and replacement as needed 
o Alarm device testing 
o Backflow device coordination (where applicable) 
o Obstruction investigation when required 
o Repairs and replacement of system components 
o Emergency repair response 
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Dry Pipe Fire Sprinkler Systems 
Services shall include: 

 
o Full NFPA 25 required inspections and testing 
o Trip testing (partial and full, per code cycle) 
o Air pressure and quick-opening device testing 
o Low air alarm testing 
o Accelerator and air maintenance device service 
o Dry valve internal inspections 
o Compressor inspection and maintenance 
o Freeze protection assessments 
o Corrosion monitoring and reporting 

 
NFPA Inspection, Testing & Maintenance (ITM) Compliance 
Contractor shall perform services in accordance with the most current adopted 

editions of: 
 

o NFPA 25 – Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire 
Protection Systems 

o NFPA 13 – Installation of Sprinkler Systems (as applicable to modification) 
o NFPA 72 – Fire Alarm and Signaling Systems (interface testing as needed) 
o NFPA 14 – Standpipe Systems (if present) 
o NFPA 20- Fire Pumps (if applicable in any facility) 

Contractor shall: 
 

o Provide a compliance schedule for each facility 
o Maintain digital and hard-copy records 
o Tag all systems per NFPA requirements 
o Immediately report deficiencies and impairments 
o Provide impairment procedures consistent with NFPA and AHJ 

requirements 
o Coordinate with municipal staff for fire watches when necessary 

 
Deficiency Repairs 

o Provide written deficiency reports with code references 
o Provide cost proposals for corrective work within 5 business days 
o Perform repairs only upon written instruction  
o Use UL/FM approved components 
o Provide as-built documentation for system modifications 

 
Emergency Services 

 
o 24/7 emergency response capability 
o Maximum 4-hour on-site response time 
o Temporary and permanent repair services 
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FACILITIES 
 

o City Hall   199 Town Center Parkway 
o Public Works   3893 Mahlon Moore Road 
o Senior Center   563 Maury Hill St.  
o Recreation Office  4237 Port Royal Rd.  
o Station Hill   8060 Station Hill Drive 
o Fire Station #1   440 Beechcroft Rd.  
o Fire Station #2   4273 Port Royal Rd.  
o Fire Station #3   4000 Campbell Station Dr.  
o Fire Station #4   2932 Duplex Rd.  
o Police Department  800 Hathaway Blvd.  
o Water Operations  3636A Royal Park Blvd.  
o Library   144 Kedron Rd.  

 
**City reserves the right to add additional location(s) at any time throughout the term 
of the agreement at the current comparable service rate provided in this solicitation. 

 
5. CITY’S RESPONSIBILITIES.   

 
a. No applicable City responsibilities 

 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.  It is expressly agreed and understood 
that Vendor is an independent contractor and shall not represent itself, its 
agents or employees as agents or employees of the City.  Nothing herein is to 
be construed as to create any employer-employee relationship between 
Vendor and the City; and neither Vendor nor any of its employees shall be 
deemed to be employees or agents of the City.  At all times material to this 
Agreement, any subcontractors or agents employed by Vendor shall be 
considered acting under the supervision, direction and control of City. ** The 
City of Spring Hill reserves the right to utilize other contractors for 
specialized services. 

 
6. AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION.  This Agreement may be 

terminated without cause at any time by either Party through the 
issuance of a thirty (30) day written notice pursuant to this Agreement.  
Termination with cause shall not require advance notice. 

 
7. NO CONFLICT OF INTEREST.  No City official, employee or 

member of the governing body of the City shall be admitted to any share 
or part of this Agreement or to any benefit to arise from the same.  
Likewise, no officer, employee, or member of the governing body of 
Vendor or who exercises any function or responsibilities in connection 
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with the carrying out of the project to which this Agreement pertains 
shall have any private interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement. 

 
8. ASSIGNMENT; SUBCONTRACTING.  This Agreement may not be 

assigned by either Party.  The Vendor shall not subcontract its 
responsibility pursuant to this Agreement to a third party. 

 
9.  MODIFICATION.  This Agreement shall not be modified or amended 

except by an instrument in writing executed by or on behalf of Vendor 
and the City. 

 
10.  NONDISCRIMINATION.  Consistent with the City’s policy and state 

and federal law that harassment and discrimination are unacceptable 
conduct, the Vendor agrees that harassment or discrimination directed 
toward a permit applicant, a City employee, or a citizen by the Vendor 
or Vendor’s employee or subconsultant on the basis of race, religious 
creed, color, national origin, ancestry, handicap, disability, marital 
status, sex, age, or sexual orientation will not be tolerated.  The Vendor 
agrees that any and all violations of this provision shall constitute a 
material breach of this Agreement. 

 
11.  EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS.  This Agreement may not be 

amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated except by instrument 
in writing signed by the Parties.  This Agreement may be executed in 
several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which 
shall constitute but one and the same instrument. 

 
12.  TIME.  The Contractor shall finish within the agreed upon time frame. 

 
13.  VENUE AND JURISDICTION.  The venue and jurisdiction for any 

disputes arising pursuant to this Agreement shall be in the Circuit Court 
for Maury County, Tennessee. 

 
14.  INDEMNITY.  Vendor shall provide a defense, indemnify and hold 

the City harmless from and against any and all claims arising from 
Vendor or from the conduct of its business or from any activity, work, 
or things, including all damages, costs, attorney’s fees, expenses and 
liabilities incurred in the defense of any claim or action arising there 
from. 
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15.  APPLICABLE LAW.  This Agreement shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee. 

 
16.  FORCE MAJEURE.  The Parties shall not be liable to each other or 

be deemed to be in breach of this Agreement for any failure or delay in 
rendering performance arising out of causes beyond their respective 
reasonable control and without its fault or negligence.  Such causes may 
include, but are not limited to, acts of God or the public enemy, 
terrorism, significant fires, floods, earthquakes, epidemics, quarantine 
restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, or Governmental Authorities 
approval delays which are not caused by any act or omission by the 
parties, and unusually severe weather.  The Parties agree to notify each 
other of the existence and nature of any delay. 

 
17.  BINDING EFFECT.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and 

shall be binding upon City and Vendor and their respective heirs, 
administrators, successors and assigns. 

 
18.  SEVERABILITY.  In the event any provision of this Agreement or 

any instrument delivered in connection herewith shall be held invalid or 
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall 
not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provisions hereof or 
thereof. 

 
19.  NOTICES.  All notices or other communications hereunder shall be 

deemed sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered by 
hand-delivery or mailed by first class, postage prepaid, registered or 
certified mail and addressed as follows: 

 
If to Vendor:  ________________________ 

    ________________________ 
    ________________________ 

  
If to City:  Kyle Therriault, Purchasing Agent 

    199 Town Center Parkway 
    P.O. Box 789 
    Spring Hill, TN  37174 
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 Copy to:  Patrick M. Carter, Esq. 
    Middle Tennessee Law Group, PLLC 
    d/b/a Wolaver, Carter & Heffington 
    809 South Main Street, Suite 100 

   Columbia, TN  38401 
 

 City and Vendor may, by notice given hereunder, designate from time to time 
any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates or other 
communications shall be sent. 
 

20.  CAPTIONS.  The paragraph headings in this Agreement are for 
convenience only, and they form no part of this Agreement and shall not 
affect its interpretation. 

 
21.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  This Agreement represents the entire 

agreement between Vendor and the City and supersedes all prior 
negotiations, representations and agreements either written or oral, 
unless otherwise expressly stated herein. 

 
22.  PAYMENT OF EXPENSES; BREACH.  Each of the Parties to this 

Agreement shall pay his/her/its own expenses, costs and attorney’s fees 
associated with the negotiation, preparation, execution and delivery of 
this Agreement and the documents related thereto and the 
consummation of the transactions contemplated herein.  In the event of 
a breach in the performance of any of the provisions of this Agreement 
or any of the documents related thereto, the breaching party shall pay 
the reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs of the non-breaching party 
associated with the enforcement of any of the provisions of any such 
document or this Agreement. 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Vendor and the City have caused 
their duly authorized representatives to execute and deliver this Agreement, all as of 
the day and year first written above. 
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RESOLUTION 26-70 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXPENDITURE FOR 
CONTRACT RENEWAL WITH R J YOUNG FOR COPIER/PRINTER 

SERVICE 
 

WHEREAS, printing needs and copy service demands rise as city staffing grows; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill Information Technology Department has obtained a 
quote for 20 large-scale copier/printers to replace the current units in use, plus an additional 4 for the 
expansion of city hall and the onboarding of the water ops facility, and the most favorable pricing for 
the city’s printing service demands is available under a five-year term; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department did not issue a formal notice to bid 
for this service due to the operational complexities and potential disruption that a vendor change 
could cause; and 

 
WHEREAS, the printing service subscriptions will be funded from General Fund account 

110-41641-52721. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the 
City of Spring Hill, Tennessee, that the expenditure be budgeted via the IT Department over the 
length of the contract for five (5) years is hereby authorized for R J Young, as recommended by 
staff. 
 

Passed and adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, 
Tennessee, this 16th day of March, 2026. 
 
 
 
        

__________________________ 
Matt Fitterer, Mayor 

          
ATTEST: 

 
 
 ______________________________ 
 April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
 LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
 
 _______________________________ 
 Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill | IT Department 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
nhoeldtke@springhilltn.org 
 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Information Technology 
DATE: 3/16/2026 

SUBJECT: Resolution 26-70, R J Young Printer Contract Renewal 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of Resolution 26-70, authorizing renewal of the 
Printing/Copier Contract with R J Young. 
 
BACKGROUND: We have been utilizing R J Young for many years and have established a great 
relationship with them.  They are locally based in Nashville.  The print demands of the city are growing, 
and R J Young has the scalability to meet them.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: The total estimated cost for the renewal on a 60-month term is $186,508.80 ($37,301.76 
annually plus the page rate laid out in the RJ Young Proposal). Funding for this project will be provided through 
the IT Department's Line 110-41641-52721. 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Resolution 26-70 
RJ Young Proposal 
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Solutions Proposal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY OF SPRING HILL 
 

 
02/20/26  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Sam Krodel 
Account Executive 
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PREPARED BY 
 

Sam Krodel 
Account Executive 

 | sam.krodel@rjyoung.com 

 
 
 

730A Freeland Station Dr | Nashville, TN 37228  
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PREPARED BY 
 

Sam Krodel 
Account Executive 

 | sam.krodel@rjyoung.com 

 

 

730A Freeland Station Dr | Nashville, TN 37228  

RJ Young Service 
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Solution Pricing 

Recommended Models in Proposed Equipment Configurations 

 
       

• Ricoh IM C3010 
 

• Color Laser Multifunction Printer 
• Prints up to 30 ppm, copy, scan, fax (optional) 
• Prints up to 12"x18" 
• Paper capacity up to 4,700 pages 

Proposed Accessories: PB3320 Paper-feed unit 2 x 550 sheets, Type M52 Fax option  

 
       

• Ricoh IM C4510 
 

• Color Laser Multifunction Printer 
• Prints up to 45 ppm, copy, scan, fax (optional) 
• Prints up to 12"x18" 
• Paper capacity up to 4,700 pages 

Proposed Accessories: PB3320 Paper-feed unit 2 x 550 sheets, Type M52 Fax option  

 
       

• Ricoh IM C3510 
 

• Color Laser Multifunction Printer 
• Prints up to 35 ppm, copy, scan, fax (optional) 
• Prints up to 12"x18" 
• Paper capacity up to 4,700 pages 

Proposed Accessories: PB3320 Paper-feed unit 2 x 550 sheets, Type M52 Fax option  
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Equipment Pricing 

Quantity Model Accessories 
   

21 IM C3010 PB3320 Paper-feed unit 2 x 550 sheets, Type M52 Fax option  
 

1 IM C4510 PB3320 Paper-feed unit 2 x 550 sheets, Type M52 Fax option  
 

2 IM C3510 PB3320 Paper-feed unit 2 x 550 sheets, Type M52 Fax option  
 

 
 

Recommended Monthly Plan 

Lease  
Duration 

Monthly 
Payment 

BW 
Allowance 

Color 
Allowance 

 60 Months 
 

36 Months 

$3,108.48 
 

$4,479.47 
 

X X 

IM C3010 & IM C3510 Rates: BW: 0.0085 Full Color: 0.0551  
IM C4510 Rates: BW: 0.0082 Full Color: 0.0529 

 
Unless otherwise noted, this plan includes all service, parts, and supplies excluding paper and 
staples. Manage account activity through RJ Young ePASS for supply orders, meter reading, 
and more. 

  
 
 
City of Spring Hill is on a Cost per Copy setup and I have gotten approval to lock your click rates for the 
duration of this contract.  
 
The rates will stay at BW: 0.0085 Full Color: 0.0551 for the 21 Ricoh IM C3010s and the 2 Ricoh IM C3510s as 
well as BW: 0.0082 Full Color: 0.0529 for the one Ricoh IM C4510. 
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RESOLUTION 26-71 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE TO ENTER 
INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH RAFTELIS FINANCIAL 

CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 

 WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee (the “City”) periodically requires professional 
financial and consulting services to support Spring Hill Water projects and related municipal initiatives; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City desires to retain Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc. to provide 
professional financial and management consulting services, which may include financial modeling, rate 
studies, capital improvement planning support, funding and grant analysis, debt advisory services, utility 
financial analysis, and related professional advisory services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Professional Services Agreement between the City and Raftelis Financial 
Consultants, Inc. establishes the general terms and conditions under which such services may be provided 
on an as-needed basis, with the specific scope of work, deliverables, schedule, and compensation to be 
defined in individual Task Orders issued under the Agreement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Professional Services Agreement provides for an initial term of three (3) years, 
with the option for up to two (2) additional one-year renewal terms upon mutual written agreement of 
the parties and approval by the City in accordance with applicable law; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Professional Services Agreement itself does not authorize specific project work 
or expenditures beyond those approved through separate Task Orders and in accordance with the City’s 
purchasing policies and applicable budget appropriations. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City 
of Spring Hill, Tennessee, that the Professional Services Agreement between the City of Spring Hill and 
Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc., in substantially the form presented to the Board, is hereby approved, 
and the Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute said Agreement and any documents necessary to 
effectuate its intent. 

  
Passed and Adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, 

Tennessee on the 16th day of March 2026. 
        
       __________________________ 
       Matt Fitterer, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill | Finance Department 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
dallen@springhilltn.org 
 
 
 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Dan Allen, P.E, Assistant City Administrator  

DATE:  March 16, 2026 

SUBJECT: Resolution 26-71| A Resolution to Authorize Payment of a Workers’ Compensation 

Premium Audit Invoice with Public Entity Partners 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of a resolution authorizing the Purchasing Agent to execute a 
Professional Services Agreement with Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc. to provide financial and 
utility consulting services for the City of Spring Hill on an as-needed basis. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The City of Spring Hill periodically requires specialized financial and management consulting 
services to support utility operations, capital planning, and long-term financial strategy. These 
services may include financial modeling, rate studies, capital improvement planning support, 
funding analysis, debt advisory services, and other related professional consulting services. 

Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc. is a nationally recognized financial consulting firm specializing 
in utility finance, rate analysis, and strategic financial planning for public sector utilities. The 
proposed Professional Services Agreement establishes the general terms and conditions under 
which Raftelis may provide consulting services to the City. 

The agreement will allow the City to utilize Raftelis on an as-needed basis through individual Task 
Orders that define the scope of work, schedule, and compensation for specific projects. Execution 
of this agreement will allow the City to efficiently obtain specialized financial consulting services 
as needed to support ongoing and future utility-related initiatives. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
The Professional Services Agreement does not obligate the City to any specific expenditure. Costs 
for services will be authorized through individual Task Orders issued under the agreement and 
will be funded through the applicable departmental budgets or project funding sources as 
approved. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-72 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE 
CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, UPDATING AND SUPERSEDING THE 

PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED FISCAL YEAR 2026–2027 BUDGET CALENDAR 

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen adopted Resolution No. 25-294 
establishing the Fiscal Year 2026–2027 Budget Calendar; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill annually prepares, reviews, and adopts an operating 
budget in accordance with the Tennessee Comptroller’s Office, the City Charter, and all applicable 
state laws; and 

WHEREAS, staff has identified the need to update the Fiscal Year 2026–2027 Budget 
Calendar to reflect revised scheduling and operational considerations in relation to Water Capital 
Projects, and Budget Work Session Scheduling; and 

WHEREAS, maintaining an accurate and updated budget calendar ensures transparency, 
efficiency, and appropriate coordination among departments, advisory committees, and the Board 
of Mayor and Aldermen; and 

WHEREAS, staff has presented a amended Fiscal Year 2026–2027 Budget Calendar for 
Board review and acknowledgement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of 
the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee, hereby supersedes Resolution No. 25-294 adopting the Fiscal 
Year 2026–2027 Budget Calendar; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the revised Fiscal Year 2026–2027 Budget 
Calendar, as presented and attached hereto, is hereby adopted this 16th day of March, 2026. 

 

     __________________________ 
      Matt Fitterer, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
__________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill | Finance Department 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
rholden@springhilltn.org 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Rebecca Holden, Finance Director 

DATE:  03/13/2026 

SUBJECT: Fiscal year 2026-2027 Budget Calendar Amendment 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff is requesting acknowledgement and authorization to proceed with the amended 2026-2027 
Budget Calendar. Formal adoption of the calendar ensures that all departments, committees, and 
elected officials are aligned with state standards and fully prepared for the upcoming budget cycle. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The Board previously adopted a budget calendar for Fiscal Year 2026–2027 by resolution to guide 
the City’s annual budget development process. Since that time, staff has identified the need to revise 
certain dates and sequencing within the calendar to better align with operational needs, scheduling 
considerations, and coordination among departments, advisory committees, and the Board of 
Mayor and Aldermen. 

OVERVIEW OF CHANGES: 

• Rates and Revenue Discussion: Removed from March 2, 2026 
• Revenue Review & Discussion: Added to March 16, 2026 
• Pay Plan Review & Discussion: Added to March 18, 2026 
• FY27 SH Water Capital Projects Review & Discussion BOMA Work Session: Added for March 

30, 2026 
• Budget Work Session #1-General Government Funds: Moved from April 20, 2026, to May 4, 

2026 
• Budget Work Session #2-SH Water Fund Overview: Added for May 5, 2026 
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Date / Range Presented To
Monday, November 3, 2025 Budget and Finance Advisory Committee
Monday, December 1, 2025 Board of Mayor and Aldermen

Monday, January 5, 2026 Board of Mayor and Aldermen
January 6, 2026 - January 16, 2026

Tuesday, January 20, 2026 Administration
Monday, February 2, 2026 Budget and Finance Advisory Committee
Tuesday, February 3, 2026 Administration

Monday, February 16, 2026 Board of Mayor and Aldermen
February 17, 2026 - March 6, 2026 

Monday, March 2, 2026 Board of Mayor and Aldermen
Monday, March 16, 2026 Board of Mayor and Aldermen

Wednesday, March 18, 2026 Board of Mayor and Aldermen
March 9, 2026 - March 20, 2026 Administration

March 23, 2026 - March 27, 2026 Administration
Monday, March 30, 2026 Board of Mayor and Aldermen

Monday, May 4, 2026 Board of Mayor and Aldermen
Tuesday, May 5, 2026 Board of Mayor and Aldermen

Monday, May 18, 2026 Board of Mayor and Aldermen
Tuesday, May 19, 2026
Monday, June 1, 2026 Board of Mayor and Aldermen
Friday, June 12, 2026

Wednesday, July 1, 2026

BOMA Work Sessions
BFAC Meetings

Administration Review / Department 
Input

Budget Submission to Comptroller
New Fiscal Year

Budget Work Session #1 - General Government Funds Overview

First reading of Budget Ordinance
Annual Budget Notice (After 1st reading)
Second Reading of Budget Ordinance

City of Spring Hill
2026–2027 Budget Calendar

Milestone / Meeting

Administration Review – New Position Requests
FY27 Budget Kickoff – BFAC Meeting

Pay Plan Review & Discussion – BOMA Work Session

FY27 Spring Hill Water Capital Projects Review & Discussion – BOMA Work Session

Budget Work Session #2 - Spring Hill Water Fund Overview

Budget Calendar Discussion – BFAC Meeting
Budget Calendar Presentation – BOMA Work Session
Strategic Plan & 10 Year Capital Plan - BOMA Work Session
Department Review & Input – New Positions and New Vehicle or Equipment

Administration Review – New Vehicle and Equipment Requests
New Vehicle and Equipment Review and Discussion – BOMA Work Session
Department Review & Input – Operational Budgets
FY27 Capital Projects Review & Discussion – BOMA Work Session
Revenue Review & Discussion – BOMA Work Session

General Government Operational Budget Meetings – Administration Review
Spring Hill Water Operational Budget Meetings – Administration Review
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ORDINANCE NO. 26-02  
  

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, THE THIRD AMENDMENT 
OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 BUDGET  

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has been made aware that the previously approved budget 

for the fiscal year July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 needs to be amended; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desire to amend Ordinance 25-13, the same being the 

Appropriation Ordinance for the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2025 through June 
30, 2026;  

  
NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, AS 
FOLLOWS:  

   
SECTION 1. That amounts hereinafter set out to constitute the estimated  revenues and  the 
budgeted  expenditures for the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee, and the said sums specified herein are hereby 
appropriated for the  purpose  of  meeting  the  expenses of the various departments and programs of the City of 
Spring Hill for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026, to wit:  

   
LINE-ITEM 

AMENDMENTS  
  

GL 
Code R/E Division Notes Fund Balance Revenue Expenditures Effect 

110-
41100-
59202 

E Legislation Building 
Acquisition     $6,038,709.14 Increase 

Expenditures 

110-
42220-
52452 

E Fire Operations Cellular     -$7,200.00 Decrease 
Expenditures 

110-
42210-
52452 

E Fire 
Administration Cellular     $3,000.00 Increase 

Expenditures 

110-
42230-
52452 

E Fire Training Cellular     $1,200.00 Increase 
Expenditures 

110-
42240-
52452 

E Fire Marshal Cellular     $3,000.00 Increase 
Expenditures 

410-
52430-
59125 

E 
Cleburne Rd 
Lift Station 
Repairs 

Capital Site 
Construction     $121,597.88 Increase 

Expenditures 

410-
52424-
59125 

E 
Pickets Ridge 
Lift Station 
Replacement  

Capital Site 
Construction     $145,000.00 Increase 

Expenditures 

410-
52417-
59125 

E 

WWTP 
Expansion 
from 5 to 7.5 
MGD 

Capital Site 
Construction     -$266,597.88 Decrease 

Expenditures 

110-
42220-
59802 

E Fire Operations Fire Apparatus     -$646,733.00 Decrease 
Expenditures 

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 255 of 378) General Attachment: Ordinanc ... mendment _3_ 2025-2026 x.pdf (Page 1 of 5)



General Attachment: Ordinance 26-02_ Budget Amendment _3_ 2025-2026 x.pdf

150-
42200-
59411 

E Fire Vehicles     $1,235,000.00 Increase 
Expenditures 

110-
42200-
36966 

R Fire Transfer in from 
CERF   -

$1,235,000.00   Decrease 
Revenue 

110-
42200-
59802 

E Fire Fire Apparatus     $1,881,733.00 Increase 
Expenditures 

121-
48043-
59123 

E 
Jim Warren 
Road (Port 
Royal to I65) 

Capital Design     $1,260,000.00 Increase 
Expenditures 

311-
48001-
59000 

E Police HQ Capital Outlay     -$225,204.58 Decrease 
Expenditures 

311-
48001-
59125 

E Police HQ Capital Site 
Construction     -$9,257,599.90 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48001-
59391 

E Police HQ Capital Installation     -$44,603.90 Decrease 
Expenditures 

311-
48002-
59123 

E Buckner Lane Capital Design     -$1,066,440.00 Decrease 
Expenditures 

311-
48002-
59125 

E Buckner Lane Capital Site 
Construction     -$2,464,366.25 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48002-
59131 

E Buckner Lane Capital Easement 
Acquisition     -$5,000,000.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48002-
59391 

E Buckner Lane Capital Installation     -$1,000,000.00 Decrease 
Expenditures 

311-
48002-
59601 

E Buckner Lane Capital CEI     -$3,707,978.60 Decrease 
Expenditures 

311-
48002-
59849 

E Buckner Lane Buckner Lane 
Widening     -$474,145.27 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48003-
59125 

E I-65 L1C1 & 
L1C2 

Capital Site 
Construction     -

$10,505,098.09 
Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48003-
59131 

E I-65 L1C1 & 
L1C2 

Capital Easement 
Acquisition     -$6,500.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48003-
59807 

E I-65 L1C1 & 
L1C2 I-65 Interchange     -$128,888.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48005-
59122 

E Harvey Park 
Greenway 

Capital 
Environment     -$8,800.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 
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311-
48005-
59123 

E Harvey Park 
Greenway Capital Design     -$457,249.81 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48005-
59125 

E Harvey Park 
Greenway 

Capital Site 
Construction     -$1,363,213.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48005-
59601 

E Harvey Park 
Greenway Capital CEI     -$598,000.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48013-
59123 

E 
Port Royal and 
Countess 
Roundabout 

Capital Design     $15,830.00 Increase 
Expenditures 

311-
48026-
59111 

E Project 
Parkland 

Capital Land 
Acquisition     -$1,599,951.74 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48026-
59121 

E Project 
Parkland Capital Planning     -$144,600.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48026-
59122 

E Project 
Parkland 

Capital 
Environment     -$47,200.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48026-
59123 

E Project 
Parkland Capital Design     -$50,000.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

311-
48026-
59125 

E Project 
Parkland 

Capital Site 
Construction     -$780.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

313-
48007-
59123 

E 

Port Royal 
Road & 
Buckner Ln 
Intersection 

Capital Design     -$8,028.01 Decrease 
Expenditures 

313-
48007-
59125 

E 

Port Royal 
Road & 
Buckner Ln 
Intersection 

Capital Site 
Construction     -$1,400,000.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

313-
48007-
59132 

E 

Port Royal 
Road & 
Buckner Ln 
Intersection 

Capital Utility 
Relocation     -$500,000.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

313-
48007-
59601 

E 

Port Royal 
Road & 
Buckner Ln 
Intersection 

Capital CEI     -$140,000.00 Decrease 
Expenditures 

313-
48007-
59860 

E 

Port Royal 
Road & 
Buckner Ln 
Intersection 

Buckner & Port 
Royal 
Improvements 

    -$155,966.81 Decrease 
Expenditures 

313-
48010-
59123 

E Fire Station #4 Capital Design     -$34.09 Decrease 
Expenditures 

313-
48010-
59125 

E Fire Station #4 Capital Site 
Construction     -$105,736.56 Decrease 

Expenditures 
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313-
48010-
59391 

E Fire Station #4 Capital Installation     -$18,489.49 Decrease 
Expenditures 

313-
48010-
59601 

E Fire Station #4 Capital CEI     -$23.75 Decrease 
Expenditures 

313-
48011-
59123 

E 
Port Royal 
Road (Duplex 
to Kedron) 

Capital Design     -$857,714.62 Decrease 
Expenditures 

313-
48012-
59123 

E Kedron Road 
(US31 to I65) Capital Design     -$156,626.75 Decrease 

Expenditures 

313-
48018-
59123 

E LPRF Grant - 
Fischer Park Capital Design     -$672.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

313-
48018-
59125 

E LPRF Grant - 
Fischer Park 

Capital Site 
Construction     -$82,943.56 Decrease 

Expenditures 

313-
48018-
59601 

E LPRF Grant - 
Fischer Park Capital CEI     -$8,000.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

313-
48019-
59123 

E 
Jim Warren 
Bridge 
Improvements 

Capital Design     -$74,637.27 Decrease 
Expenditures 

313-
48020-
59122 

E Peter Jenkins 
Greenway 

Capital 
Environment     $3,962.50 Increase 

Expenditures 

313-
48020-
59123 

E Peter Jenkins 
Greenway Capital Design     $3,507.25 Increase 

Expenditures 

313-
48020-
59125 

E Peter Jenkins 
Greenway 

Capital Site 
Construction     -$715,722.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

313-
48022-
59125 

E Port Royal 
Sidewalks 

Capital Site 
Construction     -$30,000.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

313-
48030-
59123 

E Bellagio Villas Capital Design     -$30,000.00 Decrease 
Expenditures 

313-
48030-
59125 

E Bellagio Villas Capital Site 
Construction     -$2,000,000.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

313-
48034-
59125 

E 
New 
Playground at 
Harvey Park 

Capital Site 
Construction     $505,747.00 Increase 

Expenditures 

313-
48036-
59125 

E 
Park 
Expansion 
Reserve 

Capital Site 
Construction     -$252,874.00 Decrease 

Expenditures 

313-
48037-
59125 

E Fire Training 
Site 

Capital Site 
Construction     -$448,941.21 Decrease 

Expenditures 
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313-
48043-
59123 

E 
Jim Warren 
Road (Port 
Royal to I65) 

Capital Design     -$1,260,000.00 Decrease 
Expenditures 

110-
27111 FB Fund Balance - 

Unappropriated   -$6,038,709.14     
Decrease 

Fund 
Balance 

121-
27111 FB Fund Balance - 

Unappropriated   -$1,260,000.00     
Decrease 

Fund 
Balance 

150-
27111 FB Fund Balance - 

Unappropriated   -$1,235,000.00     
Decrease 

Fund 
Balance 

311-
27111 FB Fund Balance - 

Unappropriated   $38,134,789.14     
Increase 

Fund 
Balance 

313-
27111 FB Fund Balance - 

Unappropriated   $7,733,193.37     
Increase 

Fund 
Balance 

 
 
 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that all other Ordinances and Resolutions in conflict herewith be, and the 
same hereby, are repealed.  

  
  

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR & ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SPRING 
HILL, TENNESSEE, THIS THE 16th DAY OF March 2026.  

  
  
  

  
  MATT FITTERER, MAYOR  
 
  
   ATTEST:  
 
  

  
APRIL GOAD, CITY 
RECORDER  
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED:  

 
 

  
PATRICK CARTER, CITY ATTORNEY  

  
  

Passed on 1st Consideration:   March 2, 2026 
  

Passed on 2nd Consideration: March 16, 2026   
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STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:   J. Carter Napier, City Administrator & Rebecca Holden, Finance Director 

DATE:  2/17/2025 

SUBJECT: Ordinance 26-02: FY 26 Budget Amendment #3 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff recommends that the Board of Mayor and Aldermen approve Ordinance 26-02 as presented.  
 
 
PURPOSE:  
Ordinance 26-02 provides for the third budget amendment for the FY 26 budget. The provided ordinance is 
meant to provide modification to the previously adopted budget and detail those changes for BOMA 
consideration.   
 
 
DESCRIPTIONS: 
The attached ordinance and spreadsheet provide details pertaining to the proposed changes to the various lines 
throughout the budget. Some of the more significant items are as follows:  
 
Purchase of Station Hill (Resolution 26-07) 
The City’s purchase of Station Hill, as approved in Resolution 26-07, is included in this budget amendment. This 
acquisition will be funded through unassigned fund balance in the General Fund. As a result of the purchase, 
General Fund cost savings are expected going forward because lease payments previously budgeted within the 
Facilities division will no longer be required. This amendment decreases the General Fund unassigned fund balance 
by $6,038,709.14. 
 
Fire Department –100' Ladder Truck Budget Correction (Resolution 23-158) 
This budget amendment corrects the FY26 budget to align with Resolution 23-158 and to properly budget for the 
purchase of the 100-foot ladder truck, with an estimated delivery date of March 2026. The amendment appropriates 
$1,235,000 from Capital Equipment Replacement Fund fund balance for the vehicle purchase and records a 
$646,733 transfer within the General Fund to align the Fire apparatus budgets with the approved funding plan. This 
amendment is funded through CERF and existing General Fund appropriations and does not result in a net change 
to General Fund fund balance. 
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Fire Department – Division Allocation Correction 
The Fire Department includes multiple divisions, and cell phone expenses are billed and allocated by division. 
During the FY26 budget process, the department budgeted all cell phone expenses in the Fire Administration 
division; however, actual billing is split across divisions. This amendment reallocates budget among Fire divisions to 
more accurately reflect costs by division and improve reporting consistency. Because this change is a transfer within 
the same fund and department/divisions, there is no impact to fund balance. 
 
Spring Hill Water Capital Project Budget Reallocations 
This amendment reallocates existing capital project budget within Spring Hill Water to address current fiscal year 
needs. Budget is being added to three capital projects, funded by a corresponding reduction in the WWTP 
Expansion from 5.0 to 7.5 MGD project, which has been delayed approximately two years. Because this is a 
reallocation of existing budget within the fund, there is no impact to fund balance. The projects receiving additional 
budget are: 

• Cleburne Road Lift Station Rehabilitation (Resolution 26-18) 
As approved in Resolution 26-18, this amendment allocates additional budget for the purchase and 
installation of new parts and rehabilitation of the Cleburne Road Lift Station. John Bouchard & Sons Co., the 
City’s existing awarded pump and motor repair contractor, will perform the work under the approved 
contract to ensure compliance with procurement requirements. 

• Pickets Ridge Lift Station Replacement (Resolution 26-50) 
Construction bids for the Pickets Ridge Lift Station Replacement exceeded the engineer’s estimate, requiring 
additional funds to fully cover project costs. Due to the critical need for lift station reliability and the risk of 
sanitary sewer overflows, this project remains a priority for completion within the current fiscal year. 

 
Capital Projects 
Budget Amendment #3 reflects the reconciliation of capital project budgets within Fund 311 (18–75 Capital Projects) 
and Fund 313 (Capital Projects). Each project was reviewed for current budget, expenditures, encumbrances, and 
remaining balance to ensure appropriations align with actual project status and current priorities. As part of this 
reconciliation, the Jim Warren Road (Port Royal to I-65) project is being moved to the State Street Aid Fund to align 
the project with the appropriate funding source resulting in a decrease of fund balance. Unused project 
appropriations are being returned to fund balance in both capital funds, including $38,134,789.14 in Fund 311 and 
$7,733,193.37 in Fund 313. 
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FINANCIAL IMPACT:  
Budget Amendment #3 results in a decrease to General Fund unassigned fund balance of $6,038,709.14 related to 
the Station Hill purchase (Resolution 26-07). Other General Fund items included in this amendment are budget 
reallocations and do not result in a net change to General Fund fund balance. There is also a decrease to the Capital 
Equipment Replacement Fund fund balance of $1,235,000.00 related to the ladder truck purchase (Resolution 23-
158). Spring Hill Water capital project changes are funded through reallocations of existing project budgets and 
have no impact to fund balance. As a result of the capital project reconciliation, Fund 311 (18–75 Capital Projects) 
returns $38,134,789.14 to fund balance and Fund 313 (Capital Projects) returns $7,733,193.37 to fund balance 
through the removal of unused project appropriations and realignment of project budgets. The amendment also 
decreases State Street Aid Fund (Fund 121) fund balance by $1,260,000.00 to accommodate the Jim Warren Road 
project budget being moved into State Street Aid as part of the capital project reconciliation. 

Summary - Financial Impact of Budget Amendment #3 
110 - General Fund  $     (6,038,709.14) Decrease Fund Balance 
121 - State Street Aid Find  $     (1,260,000.00) Decrease Fund Balance 
150 - Capital Equipment Replacement Fund  $     (1,235,000.00) Decrease Fund Balance 
311 - 18-75 Capital Projects Fund  $     38,134,789.14  Increase Fund Balance 
313 - Capital Projects Fund  $       7,733,193.37  Increase Fund Balance 

TOTAL:  $       37,334,273.37    
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RESOLUTION 26-61 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, DELEGATING 
CERTAIN ADMINISTRATIVE AND PERSONNEL AUTHORITY TO  

THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee is 
responsible for establishing policy, adopting budgets, and determining authorized staffing levels 
for the City; and 

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes that efficient municipal operations require the timely 
management of routine administrative and personnel matters; and 

WHEREAS, in recent years, certain routine administrative and personnel matters have 
required Board approval, resulting in operational inefficiencies; and 

WHEREAS, the Board desires to clarify the respective roles of the Board and City 
Administration by reserving policy, budgetary, and staffing level decisions to the Board while 
authorizing the City Administrator to manage routine administrative and personnel functions 
within adopted policies and approved budgetary limitations. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND 
ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, that the attached Exhibit A, 
“Delegation of Authority” is hereby approved and incorporated herein by reference as an integral 
part of this Resolution. 

Adopted and approved on this 16th day of March 2026. 
 
 
 
         
 Matt Fitterer, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
       
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill | Human Resources 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
ktenace@springhilltn.org 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Kelly Tenace | Human Resources Director 

DATE:  03/16/2026 

SUBJECT: Delegation of Administrative Authority to the City Administrator 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommend that the board adopt a protocol delegating certain administrative and personnel 
authorities to the City Administrator within adopted policy and budgetary limitations. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
In recent years, a number of routine administrative and personnel matters have required 
Board approval. While Board oversight of policy and budget matters remains essential, this 
practice has created inefficiencies in day-to-day operations. 
 
The proposed delegation of authority clarifies the respective roles of the Board and City 
Administration by reserving policy, budget, and staffing level decisions to the Board while 
authorizing the City Administrator and staff to manage routine administrative and 
personnel functions within approved parameters. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
There is no financial impact associated with this action. The proposed delegation does not authorize 
additional expenditures, increase authorized positions, or modify compensation or benefit plans. 
 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
N/A 
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Board of Mayor and Aldermen – Reserved Authority (Board Approval Required) 

The following matters are reserved to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen: 

1. Adopt Annual Budget 
a. Compensation Plan and any Updates 
b. Annual Benefit Plan and any Updates 
 

2. Personnel Administration 
a. Increase in the total number of authorized positions (any net addition). 
b. Job reclassifications that increase overall personnel costs beyond the adopted annual budget 
(even if no net position increase). 
c.  Personnel changes between departments, including position transfers, job reclassifications, 
or related adjustments. 

 
3. Organizational Management 

a. Any significant organizational or structural changes within or across departments. 
 

City Administrator – Delegated Administrative Authority 

The City Administrator may exercise the following administrative authority consistent with: 

1. Personnel Administration 
a. Hire, promote, discipline, and terminate employees in accordance with adopted personnel 
policies and applicable laws. 
b. Direct, supervise, and coordinate the activities of all City departments and employees. 
c. Establish internal administrative policies, procedures, and work rules consistent with state 
and federal law. 
d. Oversee performance management, corrective actions, and workplace investigations, unless 
otherwise provided by City policy. 
 

2. Organizational Management 
a. Assign and reassign work within existing positions and departments. 
b. Implement minor organizational or structural adjustments within a single 
department that: 

i. Do not constitute significant changes (as defined); 
ii. Are not interdepartmental; 
iii. Do not increase authorized positions or overall personnel costs. 

c. Establish or revise job descriptions consistent with the adopted compensation 
plan, provided the revisions: 

i. Remain within a single department; 
ii. Do not affect an interdepartmental change; 
iii. Do not increase overall personnel costs or authorized positions. 
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3. Policy Implementation 

a. Develop, interpret, update, and administer personnel policies that have no meaningful 
budget impact and do not conflict with Board-adopted plans or this delegation. 
 

4. Negotiation Authority 
The City Administrator may negotiate on behalf of the City only when such authority is 
expressly granted by separate Board resolution or action. 
 

General Provision – Any authority not expressly delegated to the City Administrator under this 
policy remains with the Board of Mayor and Aldermen. 
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RESOLUTION 26-74 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A REQUEST TO AMEND 
THE TDOT LOCAL AGENCY PROJECT AGREEMENT FOR THE HARVEY PARK 

GREENWAY PROJECT 
 

 WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill previously entered into a Local Agency Project 
Agreement with the Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) for the Harvey Park 
Greenway Project, which was authorized by Resolution 19-227; and 
 

WHEREAS, the current grant contract for the Harvey Park Greenway Project expired on 
December 31, 2025; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City desires to request an amendment to the Local Agency Project 
Agreement to extend the project schedule and contract term in order to allow the City to continue 
administration of the project and maintain eligibility for the associated grant funding; and 
 

WHEREAS, any amendment to the Local Agency Project Agreement must be approved by 
the Board of Mayor and Aldermen prior to execution. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the 
City of Spring Hill, Tennessee, that staff is authorized to submit the necessary documentation to the 
Tennessee Department of Transportation requesting an amendment to the Local Agency Project 
Agreement for the Harvey Park Greenway Project for the purpose of extending the project schedule 
and grant contract. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any amendment received from the Tennessee 
Department of Transportation will be presented to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen for approval 
and authorization for execution prior to being finalized by the City. 
 
Passed and Adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, 
Tennessee on the 16th day of March 2026. 
 
   
       __________________________ 
       Matt Fitterer, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________ 
April Goad, City Recorder 
 
 
LEGAL FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Patrick Carter, City Attorney 
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City of Spring Hill  
199 town Center Parkway 
P.O. Box 789 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
931-486-2252 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Rebecca Holden, Finance Director 

DATE:  03/16/2026 

SUBJECT: Harvey Park Greenway Grant Contract Amendment Request 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of the resolution authorizing submission of a request to amend the TDOT Local Agency 
Project Agreement for the Harvey Park Greenway Project. Approval will allow the City to request an extension of the 
grant contract so the project may continue under the existing grant agreement. 
 
SUMMARY: 
The City of Spring Hill previously entered into a Local Agency Project Agreement with the Tennessee Department of 
Transportation (TDOT) for the Harvey Park Greenway Project, which was authorized by Resolution 19-227. 
 
The project is funded through a combination of federal Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) funds and Surface 
Transportation Block Grant (STBG) funds administered by TDOT. TAP funds are programmed for construction and 
Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEI), while STBG funds support the NEPA design phase and right-of-way 
acquisition. Both funding sources operate under an 80 percent federal and 20 percent local cost share. 
 
The current grant contract for the project expired on December 31, 2025. To continue administration of the project and 
maintain eligibility for the associated federal funding, the City must request an amendment to the Local Agency Project 
Agreement to extend the project schedule and contract term. 
 
Approval of this resolution authorizes staff to submit the necessary documentation to TDOT requesting the contract 
extension. Supporting documentation provided with this request includes a summary from the City’s consultant, 
Verdantas, and an updated project timeline outlining the anticipated schedule for completion of the remaining project 
phases. 
 
If TDOT approves the amendment request, the proposed amendment will be brought back to the Board of Mayor and 
Aldermen for approval and authorization for execution. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
Approval of this resolution will allow the City to request an amendment to extend the grant contract and project 
schedule. This action does not authorize additional expenditures and does not increase the City’s previously approved 
local financial contribution to the project 
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To whom it may concern, 

 

On January 6, 2020 the City of Spring Hill entered into Agreement Number: 190380 with the 
State of Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) for the design and construction of 
the Harvey Park Greenway – Phase 1 (Project Identification Number: 128150.02, Federal 
Project Number: STP-M-9323(4), State Project Number: 94LPLM-F2-121), which is attached 
for reference.  This agreement is to utilize STBG grant monies for the engineering design 
services, NEPA services and Right-of-Way acquisitions via the TDOT Local Programs 
Process.  On July 20, 2020, Amendment No. 1 was issued to include TAP funds for the 
construction and CEI services.   

In early 2020, the City of Spring Hill engaged with local consultants to begin the NEPA 
services with the initial NEPA submittal to TDOT in October 2020.  In March 2022, the 
Notice to Proceed for Preliminary Engineering was issued and Preliminary Plans were 
submitted to TDOT in June 2022.   The submitted Preliminary Plans required an adjustment 
to the Area of Potential Effect (APE), which was also submitted to TDOT in June 2022 for 
which it was determined that a FEMA No-Rise Study would be required.  In September 2022 
the city approved an amendment to prepare a No-Rise Study.  In January 2023, TDOT 
requested a NEPA Reevaluation submittal, for which a DRAFT was submitted in January 
2023 with the formal submittal in March 2023.   

During the completion of the FEMA No-Rise Study several issues were identified.  One 
being that the current greenway design has increased impacts upstream and downstream 
of Belshire Way that require notification and acceptance by property owners.  Another 
concern is that the that the hydrology for McCutcheon Creek is much greater than the 
FEMA Flood Impact Studies (FIS) indicates.  The City had been in discussions (with FEMA 
and a local developer) to resolve this issue with future developments that impact the 
floodplain.   Because the impacts upstream of Belshire Way was not able to be resolved 
until the hydrology study is completed by the developer, the city and TDOT agreed to 
separate the greenway project into two phases.   

In February 2024, the city approved an amendment with the consultant to revise the plans 
and FEMA No-Rise Study accordingly.  The FEMA No Rise Study was then finalized and a No 
Rise Letter and associated report was provided to TDOT in September 2024, which 
addressed TDOT’s concerns.   

In November 2024, the city approved additional consultant fees to address TDOT required 
Environmental Reevaluation items and an Archaeological Survey.  Since then, we have 
been working with TDOT on a NEPA Reevaluation for which we are still awaiting approval.  
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Recently we were informed that the TDOT contract had expired on December 31, 2025.  
Therefore, the City of Spring Hill is requesting an extension until December 31, 2029, to 
accommodate the challenges encountered during this project to position the City of Spring 
Hill to successfully bid out this project once approvals and funding have been secured. 
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Project Schedule
PIN ________ 

Activity 
Month/Year 

Begin NEPA Phase  __/__ 

Select Consultant __/__ 

Submit Environmental Document to TDOT for Review __/__ 

Begin Design Phase  __/__ 

Submit Preliminary Engineering Plans to TDOT for Review  __/__ 

Submit Right-of-Way Plans to TDOT for Review  __/__ 

Begin Right-of-Way acquisition if Applicable, and Utilities Coordination __/__ 

Submit ROW, Utility and Railroad Estimates to TDOT __/__ 

Submit Construction Plans to TDOT for Review __/__ 

Submit Construction Estimate to TDOT for Review  __/__ 

Submit Bid Book and Advertisement to TDOT for Review  __/__ 

Advertise Project for Bids __/__ 

Hold Bid Opening __/__ 

Submit Bid Tabs to TDOT for Approval __/__ 

Award Project  __/__ 

Hold Pre-Construction Conference  __/__ 

Date Project will be Completed_______________ 
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City of Spring Hill | Development Services 
8060 Station Hill Drive 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
dsanders@springhilltn.org 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Dara Sanders | Development Services Director 

DATE:  03/16/2026 

SUBJECT: Ordinance 26–XX: Rezoning for a future portion of Spring Hill Commerce Center) 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of Rezoning for a future portion of Spring Hill Commerce Center (RZN 1940-
2025). The Planning Commission voted unanimously to recommend approval of this request on March 10, 
2026. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
This parcel is a 25-acre tract (2860 Clark Road) and is zoned (AG) Agriculture District.  
 
The Spring Hill Commerce Center Planned Development was approved by the Board of Mayor and 
Alderman in 2023 by Ordinance 22-26. This Planned Development rezoned the surrounding parcels to 
PD, I-2 and allowed for the proposed development of a 700-acre industrial park east of interstate 65. This 
parcel was annexed as part of Resolution 25-13 (ANX 1620-2024 and ANX 1621-2024). 
 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property from AG to I-2, with the intent of adding the 
property to the Spring Hill Commerce Center Planned Development. The applicant has proposed a 
condition of approval that “the subject property is ineligible for development approval until it is 
incorporated into the Spring Hill Commerce Center Planned Development”. 
 
Staff finds that this rezoning request aligns with the future land use zoning map as Gateway Area and aligns 
with the vision statements in the plan the City’s goal, “We will invest in our community”, specifically investing 
in the potential for more job opportunities in the Planned Development.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
There are no known negative impacts at this point, however staff will continue to monitor the situation and 
update as needed. 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Supporting documentation is attached. 
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City of Spring Hill | Development Services 
8060 Station Hill Drive 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
dsanders@springhilltn.org 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Dara Sanders | Development Services Director 

DATE:  03/16/2026 

SUBJECT: Ordinance 26–XXX: Rezoning for a future portion of Spring Hill Commerce Center 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of Rezoning for a future portion of Spring Hill Commerce Center RZN 2011-
2026. The Planning Commission voted unanimously to recommend approval of this request on March 10, 
2026. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
This parcel is a 19-acre tract (0 Clark Road) and is zoned (AG) Agriculture District. 
 
The Spring Hill Commerce Center Planned Development was approved by the Board of Mayor and 
Alderman in 2023 by Ordinance 22-26. This Planned Development rezoned the surrounding parcels to 
PD, I-2 and allowed for the proposed development of a 700-acre industrial park east of interstate 65. This 
parcel was annexed as part of Resolution 25-13 (ANX 1620-2024 and ANX 1621-2024). 
 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property from AG to I-2, with the intent of adding the 
property to the Spring Hill Commerce Center Planned Development. The applicant has proposed a 
condition of approval that “the subject property is ineligible for development approval until it is 
incorporated into the Spring Hill Commerce Center Planned Development”. 
 
Staff finds that this rezoning request aligns with the future land use zoning map as Gateway Area and aligns 
with the vision statements in the plan the City’s goal, “We will invest in our community”, specifically investing 
in the potential for more job opportunities in the Planned Development.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
There are no known negative impacts at this point but staff will continue to monitor the situation and 
update as needed. 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Supporting documentation is attached. 
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City of Spring Hill | Finance Department 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
rholden@springhilltn.org 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Rebecca Holden, Finance Director 

DATE:  03/13/2026 

SUBJECT: Revision to the City of Spring Hill Internal Control Manual 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of the revised Internal Control Manual as presented. Adoption of the 
updated manual will ensure the City continues to meet statutory requirements and maintain strong 
internal financial controls. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The City of Spring Hill maintains an Internal Control Manual to ensure the proper stewardship of 
public funds and assets and to comply with applicable state requirements governing local 
government financial management. The manual is structured around the internal control 
framework established by the U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO) in Standards for Internal 
Control in the Federal Government (commonly referred to as the “Green Book”). 

Tennessee Code Annotated § 9-18-102 requires local governments to establish and maintain 
internal controls designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial 
reporting, compliance with applicable laws and regulations, and the effectiveness and efficiency of 
operations. 

The Internal Control Manual outlines the City’s policies, objectives, and procedures related to 
financial operations including collections, disbursements, payroll, safeguarding of assets, debt 
compliance, grant compliance, communication of financial information, and monitoring of internal 
controls. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

There is no direct fiscal impact associated with the adoption of the revised Internal Control Manual. 
The revisions primarily reflect updates to administrative policies and procedures governing financial 
operations. 
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Page 1 of 31 
 

 
 
 
 

City of Spring Hill 
Internal Control Manual 

Effective Date: 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

The City of Spring Hill, TN holds a fundamental responsibility to its taxpayers, ratepayers and 
constituents to be good stewards of public funds and property. To fulfill this obligation, the City 
maintains an Internal Control Manual built upon widely recognized best practices and mandated 
state and federal directives.   

 In accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated (TCA) § 9-2-102, the Tennessee Comptroller’s 
Office, Department of Audit, prescribes uniform accounting systems for all entities handling 
public funds. Furthermore, TCA § 9-18-102 requires local governments to establish and maintain 
internal controls aligned with the U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO) guidance, titled 
Standards for Internal Control in the Federal Government (the Green Book). 

The internal control system consists of three objectives and 5 main components.  Within the 5 
components there are 17 principles that apply to certain components.  The state considers the 5 
elements mandatory, and the 17 principles are optional. The City of Spring Hill, TN has chosen 
to address these minimum requirements of the state in this manual.  In addition, the City will 
utilize the 17 principles from the Green Book, are presented below for informational purposes 
and to help explain the 5 components. 

THREE (3) OBJECTIVES OF INTERNAL CONTROLS: 

1. Reporting – reliability 
2. Operations – effective and efficient 
3. Compliance – compliant with applicable laws, regulations, contracts and grant 
agreements 

FIVE (5) MAIN COMPONENTS OF INTERNAL CONTROLS THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE ADDRESSED: 

1. Control Environment 
2. Risk Assessment 
3. Control Activities 
4. Information and Communication 
5. Monitoring 
 

The purpose of this manual is to ensure that the objectives of reporting and compliance are 
established. The operational objective will be developed using various financial best practices, 
state and federal laws, and regulations.  Policies will be developed to suit specific needs of city 
functions and resources. Detailed procedures will then be developed and documented as a means 
for cities to comply with its established policies.
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OV2.09 THE GREEN BOOK 
Figure 3: The Five Components and 17 Principles of Internal Control:  

 

CONTROL ENVIRONMENT:  

1. The oversight body and management 
should demonstrate a commitment to 
integrity and ethical values.  

2. The oversight body should oversee the 
entity's internal control system.  

3. Management should establish an 
organizational structure, assign 
responsibility, and delegate authority to 
achieve the entity's objectives.  

4. Management should demonstrate a 
commitment to recruit, develop, and 
retain competent individuals.  

5. Management should evaluate 
performance and hold individuals 
accountable for their internal control 
responsibilities.  

RISK ASSESSMENT:  

6. Management should define objectives 
clearly to enable the identification of 
risks and define risk tolerances.  

7. Management should identify, analyze, 
and respond to risks related to achieving 
the defined objectives.  

8. Management should consider the 
potential for fraud when identifying, 
analyzing, and responding to risks.  

9. Management should identify, analyze, 
and respond to significant changes that 
could impact the internal control system.  

CONTROL ACTIVITIES:  

10. 10. Management should design control 
activities to achieve objectives and 
respond to risks.  

11. 11. Management should design the 
entity's information system and related 
control activities to achieve objectives 
and respond to risks.  

12. 12. Management should implement 
control activities through policies.  

INFORMATION AND 
COMMUNICATION:  

13. Management should use quality 
information to achieve the entity's 
objectives.  

14. Management should internally 
communicate the necessary quality 
information to achieve the entity's 
objectives.  

15. Management should externally 
communicate the necessary quality 
information to achieve the entity's 
objectives.  

MONITORING:  

16. Management should establish and 
operate monitoring activities to monitor 
the internal control system and evaluate 
the results.  

17. Management should remediate identified 
internal control deficiencies on a timely 
basis.  

Source: GAO. GAO-14-704G.
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2 FIVE COMPONENTS OF INTERNAL CONTROL 

2.1 CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 
Overview 

The control environment is the foundation for all other components of internal control, providing 
discipline and structure. Moreover, management establishes the tone at the top regarding the 
importance of internal control and expected standards of conduct and reinforces expectations at 
various levels. Control environment factors include the integrity, ethical values and competence 
of the city's personnel; the way management assigns authority and responsibility and organizes 
and develops its personnel; and the attention and direction provided by the governing body. 

OBJECTIVES 

1. The governing body and management should conduct business with integrity and ethical 
behavior. 

2. Provide direction and oversight for city’s internal control system. 

3. Hire qualified and competent management. 

4. Establish structure, authority and responsibility and hold individuals accountable for 
internal control responsibilities 

POLICIES 

1. The governing body through management has adopted a personnel manual which 
includes job descriptions with minimum job requirements. 

2. The governing body provides oversight through review and adoption of the annual 
budget. 

3. Organizational charts are reviewed for needed changes in regard to authority and 
responsibility. 

PROCEDURES 

Procedures of policy 1 

• Detailed job descriptions with minimum job requirements are a part of the city’s 
personnel manual.  The minimum job requirements are based on like positions in similar 
governments and will meet state or federal requirements if applicable. 

• Hiring procedures are detailed in the manual and prohibit hiring anyone who does not 
meet the minimum job requirements. 

Procedures for policy 2 & 3 
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• The City Administrator, in coordination with the Finance Department, administers the 
annual budget process in accordance with the City Charter and adopted Budget Policy. 

• The Finance Department, under the direction of the City Administrator, develops and 
distributes the annual budget calendar, instructions, forms, and budget preparation 
materials to departments. 

• The Finance Department coordinates the budget process timeline and provides 
departments with required worksheets, instructions, and submission deadlines consistent 
with the City’s adopted budget policy. 

• Department Heads are responsible for preparing and submitting departmental budget 
requests in the format and timeline prescribed by the Finance Department and City 
Administration. 

• Budget requests must include supporting justification for requested changes, operational 
needs, and service impacts. 

• Departments are responsible for ensuring requests align with City priorities, service 
levels, and financial constraints. 

• The City Administrator reviews departmental budget submissions, evaluates 
organizational priorities and financial capacity, and directs development of the proposed 
annual budget for consideration by the governing body. 

• The Finance Department supports development of the proposed budget by providing 
financial analysis, historical trends, revenue projections, expenditure estimates, and 
coordination assistance. 

• Finance compiles departmental submissions and administrative recommendations into the 
City’s proposed annual budget document. 

• The Board of Mayor and Aldermen reviews the proposed budget and may provide policy 
direction or request revisions. 

• In accordance with the City Charter and Tennessee municipal law, the governing body 
adopts the annual operating budget and property tax levy by ordinance following required 
public notice and hearing procedures. 

• The adopted budget serves as the legal authorization for expenditures and departmental 
appropriations for the fiscal year. 

• The Finance Department prepares all required budget adoption documentation and 
ensures compliance with statutory notice, public hearing, and adoption requirements. 

• Finance maintains official records of the adopted budget ordinance and supporting 
financial schedules. 

• Departments are responsible for operating within their adopted appropriations and 
monitoring actual expenditures against the approved budget. 

• Departments must provide explanations for material budget variances when requested by 
Finance or City Administration. 

• The Finance Department prepares monthly budget-to-actual financial reports for City 
Administration and the governing body to support fiscal oversight and transparency. 

• Budget transfers and amendments must comply with the City’s adopted Budget Policy 
and Charter requirements. 
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• Requests must include justification, identification of the funding source, and appropriate 
approval authority depending on the type and magnitude of the adjustment. 

• Finance coordinates the processing and documentation of approved budget amendments. 
• The Human Resources Department maintains the City’s Authorized Strength document, 

which identifies all approved positions within the organization. 
• The Authorized Strength document is reviewed and approved prior to the start of each 

fiscal year as part of the budget adoption process. 
• Position additions, eliminations, or reclassifications are normally addressed through the 

annual budget process. 
• Any position change requested outside the budget cycle must be initiated by the 

requesting department and submitted to Human Resources for review. 
• HR coordinates with the Finance Department to evaluate budget impact and verify 

available funding. 
• If approved by City Administration, Human Resources prepares the appropriate 

resolution to amend the Authorized Strength document for governing body consideration 
and adoption when required. 

• Organizational charts are maintained and updated as needed when positions are added, 
modified, or eliminated to ensure accurate documentation of authority, reporting 
relationships, and responsibilities. 

• Job descriptions are maintained for all positions and identify essential duties and 
reporting relationships. 

• Job descriptions are reviewed and updated when duties or reporting relationships change 
to maintain organizational clarity and compliance. 

 

2.1.1 City Organizational Charts 

Organizational charts for the City will be shown on the following pages. 
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2.2 RISK ASSESSMENT 
Overview 

City officials and management assess risk of operations continually.  The city has chosen to 
transfer the most common types of risk through the purchase of the following types of insurance: 

• Property and Casualty 

• Liability 

• Errors and Omissions 

• Worker Compensation 

There are risks we cannot anticipate or know about.  As it relates to financial and compliance 
issues we have assessed the following areas and identified certain risks that we feel need to be 
addressed by the development of internal control policies and procedures.  Internal controls will 
not eliminate all risk but will help reduce risk to gain reasonable assurance that reporting and 
compliance objectives are being met. 

Objectives 

1. Collections are complete, timely and accurate. 

2. Disbursements are for a valid city purpose and properly recorded. 

3. Assets are properly safeguarded. 

4. City is in compliance with contractual, local, state and federal laws, regulations, and 
internal policies. 

RISK  

Objective 1 

1. Collections could be lost or misappropriated. 

2. Collections could be recorded improperly. 

3. Collections may not be deposited in the bank and recorded timely. 

Objective 2 

1. Disbursements could violate state purchasing statutes or local procurement policies. 

2. Disbursements could be unauthorized. 

3. Disbursements could be for personal items. 

4. Disbursements could be made for items never received. 
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5. Disbursements could be recorded in the incorrect fund, department, or account. 

6. Disbursements could exceed approved budgeted amounts. 

Objective 3 

1. Bank balances may be inaccurate due to failure to reconcile bank accounts. 

2. Capital assets or inventory items could be missing. 

3. Inventory is not available when needed. 

Objective 4 

1. Grant funds could be spent for unallowable items. 

2. Grant rules may not be followed which could result in having to return federal or state 
funds. 

3. Federal or state reporting requirements were not met. 

The significant areas of risk are identified above, and policies and procedures will be 
documented in the next section to explain how the city plans to put internal controls in place to 
help reduce some of the risks associated with these areas of operations. 

2.3 CONTROL ACTIVITIES 
 

Overview 

This section is where the detailed procedures will be documented.  The objectives, policies and 
implemented procedures will be described for each of the significant areas identified in the Risk 
Assessment section. 

2.3.1 Collections – Includes any and all monies owed to the City to include (but not 
necessarily limited to):  

 

• Water and sewer revenues 
• Property taxes 
• Franchise taxes 
• Wholesale liquor taxes 
• Business license fees  
• Recycling fees 
• Garbage fees 
• Stormwater fees 
• Building permits 
• Charges for various city services 
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• City court revenues 
• Insurance recoveries 
• Bond forfeitures 
• Intergovernmental revenues 
• Evidence Trust Fund seized money 

Objectives 

1. Collections are complete, timely and accurate. 

2. Collections are safeguarded. 

3. Collections should be recorded accurately and timely in the accounting system. 

POLICIES 

Objective 1 

1. A receipt will be available for each collection made. 

2. Each cashier will have their own cash drawer. 

3. Two people will count down each cash drawer daily and verify funds to the journal 
register report. 

4. No checks will be cashed from the cash drawers. 

5. All cash drawers will be closed out and counted daily. 

6. All funds will be deposited daily. 

7. There will be no checks or cash left out of a deposit.   

PROCEDURES 

• City Hall has 4 cashiers. Cashiers 1,2 & 3 receipt utility payments and miscellaneous city 
fees.  Cashier 4 receipts property tax payments and miscellaneous city fees.  All 4 
cashiers are cross-trained to handle all processing of payments. Each cashier balances 
their cash drawer daily then gives to the Accounting Clerk along with supporting 
documents for them to verify that the drawers are correct. 

• Police Department has 1 cashier receipting court fines and police report fees and I Police 
staff performing end of day balancing.  

• Library has 2 cashiers for all library related collections with 1 Kibrary staff performing 
end of day balancing  

• Checks are stamped “for deposit only” and prenumbered receipts are  available for all 
collections.  Receipts list the date, amount, payer, proper accounting code, form of 
payment and the cashier.  A copy is given to the customer, and one is retained for office 
records.  
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Accounting Clerk sends checks to bank via check scanner daily, then files checks along with 
supporting documents of checks deposited. 

• Cash is then put into a bag provided by the bank then one of the cashiers verifies the 
amount in the bag then initials it and seals the bag for the bank courier to pick up. 

• Daily cash reports and bank deposit records are given to the City Accountant.  

•   Bank statements are reconciled monthly.  

• Evidence Trust Fund – Cash Handling Procedures: 

o Evidence Trust Fund monies generally originate from cash collected during 
arrests or from currency received as found property taken into police custody. The 
designated Evidence Officer shall deliver all such funds to the City Recorder or 
the Recorder’s authorized designee. The Evidence Officer and the City Recorder 
(or designee) shall jointly count and verify the funds and document the amount 
received. A deposit shall be prepared and the funds deposited promptly in 
accordance with established cash handling procedures. This process ensures 
proper internal control and accountability. 

 

POLICIES 

Objective 2 

8. All cash draws are locked when unattended. 

9. All cash drawers are kept in a fireproof locked cabinet or the locked cash drawer located 
at the cashier’s workstation during non-business hours. 

10. Access to the fireproof cabinet is restricted. 

11. Once the Accounting Clerk gets the deposit ready they bring it to the front counter for 
one of the utility clerks to verify the amount and initial a form showing it was checked 
and then the bag is sealed for the courier to pick-up.  

12. At no time will cash be left out in the open unattended. 

13. Employees are prohibited from comingling city assets with personal assets. 

PROCEDURES 

• Each cashier is issued a separate cash drawer to which they have the key. The drawers are 
to remain locked at all times when unattended. 

• The fireproof cabinet will be unlocked each morning and will remain closed during the 
day.  Cash drawers are placed in the fireproof cabinet or the locked drawer at the 
cashier’s workstation.  The Accounting Clerk and the City Recorder have access to the 
keys. 
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• All cash drawers will be closed and counted and will be done one at a time so there is 
always one cashier to take payments. 

• All computer passwords will be changed periodically and access to collection, 
adjustment, voiding and other administrative functions will be restricted and checked 
regularly.  

•   Bank statements are reconciled monthly.   

POLICIES 

Objective 3 

14. Chart of accounts changes will be reviewed with cashiers as needed. 

15. All daily collection reports are posted to the general ledger by the Accounting Clerk. 

16. All accounting system updates and changes are discussed with office staff and 
appropriate changes made if necessary. 

17. Reconciliations are performed monthly by the City Accountant.  

PROCEDURES 

• The City Accountant will notify the cashiers if an account code is changed or added.   

• The Accounting Clerk forwards the daily cash collection reports to the City Accountant 
when the deposit records are returned from the bank, and the Accounting Clerk posts to 
the general ledger. 

• The Finance Director/IT department will notify the office staff when computer updates 
are scheduled.  Staff is to report any problems to their supervisor immediately. 

•   Bank statements are reconciled monthly. 

 

 

2.3.2 Disbursements/Drafts 

Objectives 

1. Disbursements are for a valid city purpose and necessary. 

2. Disbursements are timely. 

3. Disbursements are accurately coded and recorded in the accounting system. 

4. Disbursements follow local, state, and federal law as applicable  

5. Disbursements are legally appropriated. 

6. Disbursements are authorized according to the City’s Internal Purchasing Policy 
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POLICIES 

Objective 1 and 2 

1. The city has adopted purchasing policies that comply with state law. 

2. Various levels of authority have been assigned. 

3. Purchases are authorized according to the City’s Internal Purchasing Policy 

4. Purchase orders and invoices are matched and sent manually or electronically to accounts 
payable for payment as soon as possible.   

5. Checks are processed as often as necessary to ensure invoices are paid timely. 

6. All checks require two signatures. 

7. Payment registers are reviewed prior to check signing. 

PROCEDURES 

 

 

 

Procedures for policies 1-3 

 
• The City has an adopted a purchasing policy and will review/update it on an annual basis. 
• Department heads will approve purchase requests for their departments and have them 

entered into the City’s automated accounting software system. 
• The City Administrator and Finance Director (both) will review and then approve all 

such requests on a periodic basis as needed, unless duty is delegated to the City’s 
Purchasing Agent 

• If the City Administrator, Purchasing Agent, or Finance Director have a question, the 
process will be halted until such time that issue is resolved or disapproved. 

• If documentation cannot be provided to satisfy the requirements pursuant to the City’s 
purchasing policy, a staff memo must be prepared and attached detailing the scenario 
surrounding the purchase, explanation of the violation (if applicable), and corrective 
mechansim (if applicable). 

• Once a purchase request has been approved, the accounting software will create and 
assign a purchase order number (PO). 

• The Accounts Payable Clerk will process PO’s as they occur. 
• Incoming daily mail will be delivered to the Accounts Payable Clerk who will open the 

envelopes.  If the correspondence is an invoice, the clerk will process the invoice after 
approval from the department head.  Department heads can also submit electronic 
invoices via the accounting software for processing.   

• The Accounts Payable Clerk will scan invoices not received electronically.  
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2.3.2 Disbursements (continued) 

 

Procedures for policies 4-7 

• Payments can be processed electronically through the software but can, on occasion, be 
processed manually. 

• All checks will have two signatures whether it is prepared electronically or manually. 
• The Mayor, Vice-Mayor, City Administrator, Finance Director,  City Recorder and City 

Accounting Manager are authorized to sign checks. 
• The City Recorder is responsible for any changes in signatories and initiating wire 

transfers. 
• The Accounts Payable Clerk generates a payment register report and emails it to the two 

signatories that will be electronically signing the check.  Checks manually signed will 
have appropriate documentation to be reviewed prior to a signature.  
  

POLICIES 

Objective 3 and 4 

8. The finance office uses a computerized accounts payable system. 

9. All purchase requests are coded by the department head.  

10. Invoices are entered in the accounts payable system. 

11. Budget availability is verified during the invoice review process. 

12. The signatories will review the payment register prior to the check run. 

13. A purchase amount that is  $25,000 or higher requires a resolution to the BOMA for 
approval. 

PROCEDURES 

Procedures for policies 8-13 

• Purchase requests begin at the department level and are entered into the accounting 
system for a purchase requisition to be electronically generated. 

• The Purchasing Agent reviews each requisition to ensure compliance with the City’s 
Purchasing Policy prior to issuing a purchase order. 

• Accounts Payable generates the purchase order and delivers to the requester to notify 
they have received approval. 

• Invoices are entered into the accounting system by the department heads and his/her 
designee as well as the Accounts Payable Clerk. 

• The purchasing policy states that any single purchase greater than $25,000 requires a 
resolution to be voted on by the BOMA. 
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• Prior to a check run, the Accounts Payable Clerk will generate a payment register and 
email it to the two signatories. 

• The two signatories will review the purchase request prior to entering their coded 
signature. 

• A request to break down a purchase request into a lesser amount to be under the $25,000 
limit will be reviewed and disallowed. 
 

 

2.3.3 Payroll disbursements and payroll liabilities 

Objectives 

1. Payroll transactions are for a valid city purpose and necessary. 

2. Payroll transactions are timely. 

3. Payroll transactions are accurately coded and recorded in the accounting system. 

4. Payroll transactions are legally appropriated. 

POLICIES 

Objective 1 and 2 

1. The City adopts an annual operating budget that authorizes personnel appropriations and 
adopts a separate schedule of authorized strength to establish approved positions and 
staffing level 

2. Various levels of authority have been assigned. 

3. Timesheets are submitted electronically for payroll processing.  The related benefit 
deductions are electronically generated in the accounting system as an ap packet and 
forwarded to accounts payable.   

4. Payroll is processed every other Friday, with minor exceptions.   

5. All manual checks require two signatures.  Direct deposits  require additional electronic 
approvals for submission. 

6. Payroll summary registers are sent to the City Administrator and City Recorder prior to 
transmission of direct deposits. 
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PROCEDURES 

 

Procedures for policies 4-6 

• Payments can be processed electronically through the software but can, on occasion, be 
processed manually. 

• All accounts payable checks will have two signatures whether it is prepared electronically 
or manually.  Direct deposits  require  additional electronic approvals for submission. 

• The Mayor, Vice-Mayor, City Administrator, Finance Director,  City Recorder and City 
Accounting Manager are authorized to sign checks. 

• The City Recorder is responsible for any changes in signatories. 
• The Accounts Payable Clerk generates a payment register report and emails it to the two 

signatories that will be electronically signing the check.  Manual checks signed will have 
appropriate documentation to be reviewed prior to a signature.  
 

POLICIES 

Objective 3 and 4 

7. The finance office uses a computerized payroll system. 

8. All employee payroll account codes, pay rates and benefit deductions are entered by 
Human Resources per the approved budget.  

9. Timesheets are entered into the ESS system and invoices are generated for benefits 
deductions for the Accounts Payable Clerk. 

Procedures for policies 1-3 

 
• The City adopts an annual operating budget, which is reviewed and updated periodically, 

and adopts a schedule of authorized strength, which is updated annually and as needed to 
reflect approved positions 

• Employees submit timesheets in the ESS system and the department heads approve their 
department’s timesheets.  

• Benefit payments are generated by payroll and verified against the related invoice, 
several times a year. 

• If the Payroll Administrator has a question on a timesheet, payroll will be halted until 
such time that issue is resolved or disapproved. 

• Once timesheets are reviewed by the Payroll Administrator various processes are 
completed to calculate payroll. The accounting software will create an invoice for benefit 
payments after the payroll process updates.  

• The Accounts Payable Clerk will process benefits deduction as they are due.  
• The Accounts Payable Clerk will scan all invoices not received electronically.  
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10. Budget availability is periodically reviewed by  the Finance Department 

11. .The City Administrator and City Recorder is sent the Summary Register and/or 
supporting documentation for review prior to the check run or direct deposit. 

PROCEDURES 

Procedures for policies 7-11 

• Timesheets begin at the employee level and are entered into the ESS system for the 
department heads review and approval.    

• Benefit deductions are entered into the accounting system from an ap packet generated by 
the payroll process for the Accounts Payable Clerk to process.  . 

• Budget availability is reviewed periodically by the Finance Department   If the amounts 
exceed the total amount budgeted, the Finance  may recommend a budget amendment or 
transfer 

• Prior to a check run, the Accounts Payable Clerk will generate a payment register and 
email it to the two signatories. 

• The two signatories will review receive the payment register prior to signing checks. 
 
 

2.3.4 Safeguarding of Assets 

Objectives 

1. Ensure city assets are properly valued and protected. 
2. Ensure Cash, Accounts Receivable and other asset accounts are reconciled. 
3. Ensure investments are safe and in accordance with adopted investment policy. 
4. Ensure city assets are protected against loss, misappropriation or theft. 
5. Ensure inventory items are available when needed for use. 
 

Policies 

1. All bank account statements (checking, savings, investments, etc.) are reconciled to the 
municipal general ledger accounts monthly. 

2. All bank accounts are appropriately collateralized.  Any bank account balance that exceeds the 
FDIC coverage limit will be covered at 105% of the balance as per state statute. Any bank 
account balance maintained in a bank participating in the State Collateral Pool will be made to 
verify annually the accounts held are classified on the records of the bank as “Public.” 

3. All bank accounts are held in financial institutions under the municipality’s name. 
4. All withdrawals, checks, liquidations, etc., from any bank account requires two signatures. 
5. All investments require two signatures. 
6. Purchase documents contain enough information to readily identify corresponding capital 

assets. Capital assets are identified during the insurance renewal period that is performed 
annually. 

7. Proper safeguards are in place to prevent theft or loss of assets. 
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Procedures 

•   Bank statements are reconciled monthly. 

• The Finance Director and City Recorder verify that all bank accounts and/or investments 
are in the municipality’s name and in the State Collateral Pool. 

• All bank transactions will have two signatures with the exception of wire transfers which 
requires one signature. 

• The City Administrator, Finance Director and City Recorder are authorized to add, delete 
or change accounts. 

 

2.3.5 Debt Compliance 

Objectives 

1. Ensure that state law regarding the issuance of debt is followed. 

Policies 

2. The city has adopted a debt management and financial policy in accordance with state 
requirements. 

3. The Finance Director is well versed on the state requirements for issuing debt. 

Procedures 

• The Debt Management and Financial Policy will be reviewed and updated as needed. 

• The Finance Director, whether a CMFO or a CPA, will be required to attend classes or 
conferences to keep abreast of State requirements.  

 
 

2.3.6 Grant Compliance 

Objectives 
• Ensure grant requirements are followed. 
• Ensure grant activity is authorized, documented, budgeted, and reported. 

Policies 

4. Grants are coordinated through Finance to support compliance and consistent documentation. 

5. Departments provide written justification and require project/budget details for grant 
applications. 

6. Grant applications require administrative approval prior to submission. 

7. Grant awards are accepted by the governing body including confirmation of match/funding 
strategy. 
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8. Departments manage grant project scope, deadlines, and deliverables and maintain supporting 
documentation. 

9. Grant revenues and related appropriations are budgeted in accordance with the City’s Budget 
Policy and are brought forward through the appropriate budgetary mechanism. 

10. Grant closeout is documented using the required closeout form and coordinated through 
Finance. 

 

Procedures 
• Finance may identify grant opportunities and coordinates applications with the 

responsible department(s). 
• Departments submit the required grant request package; Finance reviews for compliance 

and funding strategy before routing for approval to apply form City Administrator 
• Upon award, Finance maintains award documentation and establishes tracking; 

departments manage project execution and timelines and communicate material changes. 
• Departments submit required budget amendment requests; Finance reviews for funding 

alignment prior to processing. 
• Finance reviews reimbursement requests/support prior to submission, as applicable. 
• Departments complete the grant closeout form at the end of the grant period; Finance 

verifies final reporting/reimbursement and retention. 

2.4 INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION 
Overview 

Management has the responsibility to adequately communicate and provide information to both 
internal and external parties. It is important that employees know the objectives, policies and 
procedures management has established and what the expectations are for internal controls. 
External stakeholders also seek information regarding objectives and reliable financial 
information. 

Objectives 

1. Necessary quality information for achieving the City’s objectives is available and used. 

2. Necessary quality information for achieving the City’s objectives is internally communicated 
by management. 

3. Necessary quality information for achieving the City’s objectives is externally communicated 
by management. 

Policies 

1. Information maintained in a format should be communicated in that same format. For example, 
if the general ledger is maintained on computer, the monthly budget to actual reports should be 
provided through a computer generated (or downloadable) report from that software package.   
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2. Reliable and accurate quality information from municipal internal sources must be 
communicated to the people who need it in a timely and useful format.  

3. Because the credibility of the municipality, its governing body, and its public officials is at stake 
whenever information is released to outside parties, management should be confident the 
information being released is accurate and the release is in compliance with policies and 
procedures. 

Procedures 

Procedures for policy 1 

• Review and document the information requirements to achieve key objectives and 
address the risks of the government. 

• Review and document changes that occur in the objectives and the related changes in 
information requirements. 

• Identify and evaluate the reliability and timeliness of relevant data from both internal and 
external sources. 

• Review and evaluate whether data has been processed into quality information that 
allows management to make informed decisions and evaluate whether the City is 
achieving its objectives. 

 

Procedures for policy 2 

• Management clearly defines the lines of communication through policy manuals and 
organizational charts. 

• Management has communicated the types of information required to achieve objectives 
and address risks. 

• All internal control documents and related reports will be available to all staff in an 
appropriate method based on confidentiality and relevance to job responsibilities. 

• The appropriate information delivery system has been determined (e.g. email, written 
memo, staff meetings, etc.) for changes and updates. 

• Reports containing personally identifiable information or other protected or confidential 
information will be made available through communication methods that restrict internal 
and external access. 

• Staff meetings will be used to reinforce memo, email, intranet, and restricted 
communications. 

Procedures for policy 3 
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• Management should develop policies and procedures for communicating with external 
parties. 

• Management should develop policies and procedures for evaluating the reliability of 
information provided to and received from external parties. 

• Management should develop policies and procedures for ensuring that only authorized 
individuals provide information to external parties. 

• Management should develop policies and procedures for ensuring that restricted 
information is provided only to authorized external parties. 

• Management should develop policies and procedures for the redacting of information 
when requested under the open records statutes. 

 

2.5 MONITORING 
Overview 

The internal control system changes as technology, staff, objectives and policies change.  
Management is charged with continually monitoring the internal control system to determine if it 
is operating as it was designed to do and to insure the controls are being followed. 

Objectives 

1. To practice activities to monitor the internal control system and evaluate the results. 

2. To address deficiencies noted in the internal control system in a timely manner. 

Policies 

1. To ensure that internal controls do not deteriorate and continue to work as designed over time, 
an annual risk assessment will be conducted by City management. 

2. To establish more efficient and effective operations over time. 

3. To ensure accurate and reliable financial information is used in decision-making. 

 

Procedures 
Procedures for policies 1 and 2 

• Evaluate and document the current state of the internal control system and document the 
differences between the criteria of the design and the current condition of internal control, 
for purposes of establishing a baseline. 

• Determine whether to change the design of internal control or implement corrective 
actions to improve the operating effectiveness of internal control for differences that 
exist. 
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• Monitor internal control through built-in monitoring activities and periodic separate 
evaluations and document the results. 

• Evaluate differences to determine if 1) changes in internal control have occurred but have 
not been documented, 2) internal control has not been properly implemented, or 3) 
internal control design changes are needed. 

Procedures for policy 3 

• The Accounting Clerk will review cash drawers and deposits daily to ensure policies are 
being followed, such as no cashing of personal checks, no borrowing from cash drawer 
and the makeup of cash vs checks is being documented. 

• All accounts with financial institutions (checking, savings, investment, etc.) will be 
reconciled to the general ledger monthly. 

• The above reconciliation will include a listing of outstanding checks and will be reviewed 
by management. 

• Reconciling items on the above reconciliation will not be carried for more than 6 months. 

• Reports comparing actual-to-budget expenditures (expenses) will be generated monthly 
by Finance and sent to the appropriate Department Director for review.  

• Comprehensive monthly financial reports, including revenue and expenditure activity, 
will be provided to the City Administrator and reported to BOMA as part of the City’s 
regular monthly reporting process. 

 

2.6 SUMMARY 
The framework of the manual complies with the state requirements and was created using the Green 
Book as guidance.   
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RESOLUTION 16-76 

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AN INTERNAL CONTROL MANUAL 
FOR THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill, TN has the responsibility to its 
taxpayers, ratepayers and constituents to be good stewards of public moneys and 
property; and 

WHEREAS, State of Tennessee statutes require the Comptroller's Office, 
department of Audit to prescribe uniform accounting systems for entities that 
handle public funds; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill wishes to comply and has established 
an Internal Control Manual, using widely recognized best practices and state and 
federal directives; and 

WHEREAS, the purpose of this manual is to ensure that the objectives of 
reporting and compliance are established. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Spring Hill 
Board of Mayor and Aldermen adopts the Internal Control Manual, contained 
herein and attached hereto. 

Passed and adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City 
of Spring Hill, Tennessee on the 20th day of June, 2016. 

A 
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CITY of SPRING HILL, TN 
Internal Control Manual 

 

  

2016 

Approved: 

Board of Mayor & Aldermen 

June 20, 2016 
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Internal Control Manual 
1 INTRODUCTION 
The City of Spring Hill, TN has the responsibility to its taxpayers, ratepayers and constituents to be good 
stewards of public monies and property.  In our efforts to serve the public as city officials or employees, 
the City established this Internal Control Manual using widely recognized best practices and state and 
federal directives.  

State of Tennessee statutes require the Comptroller’s Office, Department of Audit to prescribe uniform 
accounting systems for entities that handle public funds.  Those statutes require public officials to adopt 
and use the system designated by the Comptroller’s Office.  The Tennessee Legislature amended TCA 
Section 9-2-102 in 2015 to require local governments to establish and maintain internal controls in 
accordance with guidance issued by the U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO).  The guidance is 
titled Standards for Internal Control in the Federal Government (Green Book). The Green Book follows 
the format developed by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations (COSO) which has been the gold 
standard of internal control for all entities except the federal government for several years. 

The internal control system consists of three objectives and 5 main components.  Within the 5 
components there are 17 principles that apply to certain components.  The state considers the 5 
elements mandatory and the 17 principles are optional. The City of Spring Hill, TN has chosen to address 
these minimum requirements of the state in this manual.  In addition, the City will utilize the 17 
principles from the Green Book, are presented below for informational purposes and to help explain the 
5 components. 

THREE (3) OBJECTIVES OF INTERNAL CONTROLS: 

1. Reporting – reliability 
2. Operations – effective and efficient 
3. Compliance – compliant with applicable laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements 

FIVE (5) MAIN COMPONENTS OF INTERNAL CONTROLS THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE ADDRESSED: 

1. Control Environment 
2. Risk Assessment 
3. Control Activities 
4. Information and Communication 
5. Monitoring 
 

The purpose of this manual is to ensure that the objectives of reporting and compliance are established. 
The operational objective will be developed using various financial best practices, state and federal laws, 
and regulations.  Policies will be developed to suit specific needs of city functions and resources. 
Detailed procedures will then be developed and documented as a means for cities to comply with its 
established policies.
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OV2.09 THE GREEN BOOK 
Figure 3: The Five Components and 17 Principles of Internal Control:  

 

CONTROL ENVIRONMENT:  

1. The oversight body and management 
should demonstrate a commitment to 
integrity and ethical values.  

2. The oversight body should oversee the 
entity's internal control system.  

3. Management should establish an 
organizational structure, assign 
responsibility, and delegate authority to 
achieve the entity's objectives.  

4. Management should demonstrate a 
commitment to recruit, develop, and retain 
competent individuals.  

5. Management should evaluate performance 
and hold individuals accountable for their 
internal control responsibilities.  

RISK ASSESSMENT:  

6. Management should define objectives 
clearly to enable the identification of risks 
and define risk tolerances.  

7. Management should identify, analyze, and 
respond to risks related to achieving the 
defined objectives.  

8. Management should consider the potential 
for fraud when identifying, analyzing, and 
responding to risks.  

9. Management should identify, analyze, and 
respond to significant changes that could 
impact the internal control system.  

CONTROL ACTIVITIES:  

10. 10. Management should design control 
activities to achieve objectives and respond 
to risks.  

11. 11. Management should design the entity's 
information system and related control 
activities to achieve objectives and respond 
to risks.  

12. 12. Management should implement control 
activities through policies.  

INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION:  

13. Management should use quality 
information to achieve the entity's 
objectives.  

14. Management should internally 
communicate the necessary quality 
information to achieve the entity's 
objectives.  

15. Management should externally 
communicate the necessary quality 
information to achieve the entity's 
objectives.  

MONITORING:  

16. Management should establish and operate 
monitoring activities to monitor the internal 
control system and evaluate the results.  

17. Management should remediate identified 
internal control deficiencies on a timely 
basis.  

 

Source: GAO. GAO-14-704G.
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2 FIVE COMPONENTS OF INTERNAL CONTROL 

2.1 CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 
Overview 

The control environment is the foundation for all other components of internal control, providing 
discipline and structure. Moreover, management establishes the tone at the top regarding the 
importance of internal control and expected standards of conduct, and reinforces expectations at 
various levels. Control environment factors include the integrity, ethical values and competence of the 
city's personnel; the way management assigns authority and responsibility, and organizes and develops 
its personnel; and the attention and direction provided by the governing body. 

 

OBJECTIVES 

1. The governing body and management should conduct business with integrity and ethical 
behavior. 

2. Provide direction and oversight for city’s internal control system. 
3. Hire qualified and competent management. 
4. Establish structure, authority and responsibility and hold individuals accountable for internal 

control responsibilities 

Policies 

 
1. The governing body through management has adopted a personnel manual which includes 

job descriptions with minimum job requirements. 
2. The governing body also uses the budget process as a means of oversight with department 

heads. 
3. Organizational charts are reviewed for needed changes in regards to authority and 

responsibility. 
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2.1 Control Environment (Continued) 

Procedures 

 
Procedures of policy 1 
 

• Detailed job descriptions with minimum job requirements are a part of the city’s personnel 
manual.  The minimum job requirements are based on like positions in similar governments 
and will meet state or federal requirements if applicable. 

• Hiring procedures are detailed in the manual and prohibit hiring anyone who does not meet 
the minimum job requirements. 
 

 

 
Procedures for policy 2 & 3 
 

• By the 15th of January the Finance Director sends all department heads budget worksheets 
for the up-coming fiscal year.  Budget worksheets have two columns, Base and Proposed.  
The base column will typically be the same budget as the current year’s with minor 
adjustments due to contractual obligations, etc.  The proposed column will reflect the 
department head’s requests for new personnel, desired changes in operational 
expenditures and new capital improvement projects.  These are due back to the Finance 
Director by 1st of February. 

• The Finance Director will create a budget calendar by the 15th of January and distribute it to 
department heads and the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA). 

• The Finance Director will use ytd numbers through January for revenue as a beginning point 
of revenue estimates.  Additionally, the past 2 years’ revenue history plus current growth 
indicators along with any current information relevant to the revenue streams will be used.  
The Finance Director will also estimate all the appropriations not otherwise assigned to a 
department head. 

• Senior management will develop the Capital Improvement Plan for the proposed budget. 
The City Administrator, the Assistant City Administrator & Finance Director and the 
Assistant City Administrator for Infrastructure will be referred to in the budget process as 
senior management. 

• During February, senior management will meet with department heads individually to 
discuss requests for the proposed budget.  After all requests have been made, senior 
management will review any updated revenue estimates.   

• Typically, in March, senior management will host budget workshops for the BOMA.  
Feedback received from the BOMA will be incorporated into the proposed budget.  
Resulting budget overages and/or underages will be reviewed by senior management for 
BOMA approval. 
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• In April, at a separately called BOMA meeting, the budget is presented to BOMA.  

Suggested changes will be incorporated into the budget and will become the finalized 
budget to be presented at the BOMA work session on the 1st Monday in May. 

• The Finance Director will prepare the budget ordinance for its first reading at the May 
board meeting and the second reading to be heard at the June meeting. 

• The required public notice will be placed in the local newspaper 7 days after the first 
ordinance reading and must be placed no less than ten days prior to second (final) reading. 

• City organizational charts are developed based on the city structure required in the city 
charter. 

• The organizational charts are reviewed periodically as positions are added, changed or 
deleted to determine if the reporting structure, authority, and responsibility documented in 
the chart is still accurate. 

• As part of the personnel manual, all positions have detailed job descriptions which 
identifies the immediate supervisor and explains the responsibilities of the position. 

• The organizational charts are updated if a job description is changed. 
 

 
 

 

 

2.1.1 City Organizational Charts 

Organizational charts for the City will be shown on the following 5 pages. 
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2.2 RISK ASSESSMENT 
Overview 

City officials and management assess risk of operations continually.  The city has chosen to transfer the 
most common types of risk through the purchase of the following types of insurance: 

• Property and Casualty 

• Liability 

• Errors and Omissions 

• Worker Compensation 

There are risks we cannot anticipate or know about.  As it relates to financial and compliance issues we 
have assessed the following areas and identified certain risks that we feel need to be addressed by the 
development of internal control policies and procedures.  Internal controls will not eliminate all risk but 
will help reduce risk to gain reasonable assurance that reporting and compliance objectives are being 
met. 

 

Objectives 

1. Collections are complete, timely and accurate. 
2. Disbursements are for a valid city purpose and properly recorded. 
3. Assets are properly safeguarded. 
4. City is in compliance with contractual, local, state and federal laws and regulations. 

 

Risk  

Objective 1 

1. Collections could be lost or misappropriated. 
2. Collections could be recorded improperly. 
3. Collections may not be deposited in the bank and recorded timely. 
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2.2 Risk Assessment (Continued) 

Risk  

Objective 2 

1. Disbursements could be unauthorized. 
2. Disbursements could be for personal items. 
3. Disbursements could be made for items never received. 

 

Risk  

Objective 3 

1. Bank balances may be inaccurate due to failure to reconcile bank accounts. 
2. Capital assets or inventory items could be missing. 
3. Inventory is not available when needed. 

 

Risk  

Objective 4 

1. Grant funds could be spent for unallowable items. 
2. Grant rules may not be followed which could result in having to return federal or state funds. 
3. Federal or state reporting requirements were not met. 

 

 

The significant areas of risk are identified above and policies and procedures will be documented in the 
next section to explain how the city plans to put internal controls in place to help reduce some of the 
risks associated with these area of operations. 
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2.3 CONTROL ACTIVITIES 
 

Overview 

This section is where the detailed procedures will be documented.  The objectives, policies and 
implemented procedures will be described for each of the significant areas identified in the Risk 
Assessment section. 

 

2.3.1 Collections – Includes any and all monies owed to the City to include 
(but not necessarily limited to):  

 

• Water and sewer revenues 
• Property taxes 
• Franchise taxes 
• Wholesale liquor taxes 
• Business license fees  
• Recycling fees 
• Garbage fees 
• Stormwater fees 
• Building permits 
• Charges for various city services 
• City court revenues 
• Insurance recoveries 
• Bond forfeitures 
• Intergovernmental revenues 

 

Objectives 

1. Collections are complete, timely and accurate. 
2. Collections are safeguarded. 
3. Collections should be recorded accurately and timely in the accounting system. 
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2.3.1 Collections (continued) 

Policies 

Objective 1 

1. A receipt will be issued for each collection made. 
2. Each cashier will have their own cash drawer. 
3. Two people will count down each cash drawer daily and verify funds to the journal register 

report. 
4. No checks will be cashed from the cash drawers. 
5. All cash drawers will be closed out and counted daily. 
6. All funds will be deposited daily. 
7. All monies are receipted at the Finance Office in City Hall. 
8. There will be no checks or cash left out of a deposit.   

Procedures 

Procedures for policies 1-8 

• The city has 3 cashiers.  Cashiers 1 and 2 generally receipt utility payments and permit fees.   
Cashier 3 is the court clerk and collects court related payments.  All cashiers can receipt other 
collections as necessary due to vacations, illness, lunch breaks, etc. 

• Checks are stamped “for deposit only” and prenumbered receipts are issued for all 
collections.  Receipts list the date, amount, payer, proper accounting code, form of payment 
and the cashier.  A copy is given to the customer and one is retained for office records. 

• Cash drawers are counted down daily and the Accounting Clerk verifies cash drawers when 
preparing the deposit.  

• Bank deposits are secured in a locked bank bag. 
• A departmental employee who is not associated with receiving, receipting, and counting of 

money takes the deposit to the bank. 
• Daily cash reports and bank deposit records are given to the City Accountant. 
• The City Accountant reconciles the daily cash reports and deposit slips on a weekly basis for 

the general fund and the water/sewer fund.  Bank statements are reconciled monthly.   
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2.3.1 Collections (continued) 

Policies 

Objective 2 

9. All cash draws are locked when unattended. 
10. All cash drawers are kept in a fire proof locked cabinet or the locked cash drawer located at 

the cashier’s workstation during non-business hours. 
11. Access to the fire proof cabinet is restricted. 
12. The locked deposit bag is secured until the designated employee transports it to the bank. 
13. At no time will cash be left out in the open unattended. 
14. Employees are prohibited from comingling city assets with personal assets. 

 

Procedures 

Procedures for policies 9 – 14 

• Each cashier is issued a separate cash drawer to which they have the key. The drawers are to 
remain locked at all times when unattended. 

• The fire proof cabinet will be unlocked each morning and will remain closed during the day.  
Cash drawers are placed in the fire proof cabinet or the locked drawer at the cashier’s 
workstation.  The Accounting Clerk and the City Recorder have access to the keys. 

• All cash drawers will be closed and counted and will be done one at a time so there is always 
one cashier to take payments. 

• All computer passwords will be changed periodically and access to collection, adjustment, 
voiding and other administrative functions will be restricted and checked regularly.  

• The City Accountant reconciles the daily cash reports and deposit slips on a weekly basis for 
the general fund and the water/sewer fund.  Bank statements are reconciled monthly.   
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2.3.1 Collections (continued) 

Policies 

Objective 3 

15. Chart of accounts changes will be reviewed with cashiers as needed. 
16. All daily collection reports are posted to the general ledger by the Accounting Clerk. 
17. All accounting system updates and changes are discussed with office staff and appropriate 

changes made if necessary. 
18. Reconciliations are performed monthly by the City Accountant.  

 

Procedures 

Procedures for polices 15-18 

• The City Accountant will notify the cashiers if an account code is changed or added.   
• The Accounting Clerk forwards the daily cash collection reports to the City Accountant when 

the deposit records are returned from the bank and the Accounting Clerk posts to the general 
ledger. 

• The Finance Director/IT department will notify the office staff when computer updates are 
scheduled.  Staff is to report any problems to their supervisor immediately. 

• The City Accountant reconciles the daily cash reports and deposit slips on a weekly basis for 
the general fund and the water/sewer fund.  Bank statements are reconciled monthly. 
 

 

2.3.2 Disbursements/Drafts 

Objectives 

1. Disbursements are for a valid city purpose and necessary. 
2. Disbursements are timely. 
3. Disbursements are accurately coded and recorded in the accounting system. 
4. Disbursements are legally appropriated. 
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2.3.2 Disbursements (continued) 

Policies 

Objective 1 and 2 
 

1. The city has adopted purchasing policies that comply with state law. 
2. Various levels of authority have been assigned. 
3. Purchase orders and invoices are matched and sent manually or electronically to accounts 

payable for payment as soon as possible.   
4. Checks are processed as often as necessary to ensure invoices are paid timely. 
5. All checks require two signatures. 
6. Payment registers are reviewed prior to check signing. 

 

 

 Procedures 

 

Procedures for policies 1-3 
 

• The City has an adopted a purchasing policy and will review/update it on a periodic basis. 
• Department heads will approve purchase requests for their departments and have them 

entered into the City’s automated accounting software system. 
• The City Administrator and Finance Director (both) will review and then approve all such 

requests on a periodic basis as needed. 
• If the City Administrator or Finance Director has a question, the process will be halted until 

such time that issue is resolved or disapproved. 
• Once a purchase request has been approved, the accounting software will create and assign a 

purchase order number (PO). 
• The Accounts Payable Clerk will process PO’s as they occur. 
• Incoming daily mail will be delivered to the Accounts Payable Clerk who will open the 

envelopes.  If the correspondence is an invoice, the clerk will process the invoice after 
approval from the department head.  Department heads can also submit electronic invoices 
via the accounting software for processing.   

• The Accounts Payable Clerk will scan invoices not received electronically.  
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2.3.2 Disbursements (continued) 

 

Procedures for policies 4-6 

• Payments can be processed electronically through the software but can, on occasion, be 
processed manually. 

• All checks will have two signatures whether it is prepared electronically or manually. 
• The Mayor, Vice-Mayor, City Administrator, Finance Director and City Recorder are 

authorized to sign checks. 
• The City Recorder is responsible for any changes in signatories. 
• The Accounts Payable Clerk generates a payment register report and emails it to the two 

signatories that will be electronically signing the check.  Checks manually signed will have 
appropriate documentation to be reviewed prior to a signature.  
  

Policies 

Objective 3 and 4 

7. The finance office uses a computerized accounts payable system. 
8. All purchase requests are coded by the department head.  
9. Invoices are entered in the accounts payable system. 
10. Budget availability is verified by the accounting system check run. 
11. The signatories will review the payment register prior to the check run. 
12. A purchase amount that is $10,000 or higher requires a resolution to the BOMA for approval. 
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2.3.2 Disbursements (continued) 

Procedures 

Procedures for policies 7-12 

• Purchase requests begin at the department level and are entered into the accounting system 
for a purchase order to be electronically generated. 

• Invoices are entered into the accounting system by the department heads and his/her 
designee as well as the Accounts Payable Clerk. 

• Budget availability is verified by the accounting system when the purchase request is made.  
If the amount requested exceeds the total amount budgeted, the department head will 
contact the Finance Director for resolution. 

• The purchasing policy states that any single purchase greater than $10,000 requires a 
resolution to be voted on by the BOMA. 

• Prior to a check run, the Accounts Payable Clerk will generate a payment register and email it 
to the two signatories. 

• The two signatories will review the purchase request prior to entering their coded signature. 
• A request to break down a purchase request into a lesser amount to be under the $10,000 

limit will be reviewed and disallowed. 
 

 

2.3.3 Payroll disbursements and payroll liabilities 

Objectives 

1. Payroll transactions are for a valid city purpose and necessary. 
2. Payroll transactions are timely. 
3. Payroll transactions are accurately coded and recorded in the accounting system. 
4. Payroll transactions are legally appropriated. 
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2.3.3 Payroll disbursements and payroll liabilities (continued) 

Policies 

Objective 1 and 2 
 

1. The city has adopted a budget with specific job positions and employee benefits. 
2. Various levels of authority have been assigned. 
3. Timesheets are submitted electronically for payroll processing.  The related benefit 

deductions are electronically generated in the accounting system as an ap packet and 
forwarded to accounts payable.   

4. Payroll is processed every other Friday, with minor exceptions.   
5. All manual checks require two signatures.  Direct deposits do not require signatures. 
6. Payroll summary registers are sent to the City Administrator and City Recorder prior to 

transmission of direct deposits. 
 

 

Procedures for policies 1-3 
 

• The City has an adopted a budget which will reviewed and updated on a periodic basis. 
• Employees submit timesheets in the ESS system and the department heads approve their 

department’s timesheets.  
• Benefit payments are generated by payroll and verified against the related invoice, several 

times a year. 
• If the Payroll Administrator has a question on a timesheet, payroll will be halted until such 

time that issue is resolved or disapproved. 
• Once timesheets are reviewed by the Payroll Administrator various processes are completed 

to calculate payroll. The accounting software will create an invoice for benefit payments after 
the payroll process updates.  

• The Accounts Payable Clerk will process benefits deduction as they are due.  
• The Accounts Payable Clerk will scan all invoices not received electronically.  
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Procedures 

 

 

 

 

2.3.3 Payroll disbursements and payroll liabilities (continued) 

 

Procedures for policies 4-6 

• Payments can be processed electronically through the software but can, on occasion, be 
processed manually. 

• All accounts payable checks will have two signatures whether it is prepared electronically or 
manually.  Direct deposits do not require signatures or any additional electronic approvals for 
submission. 

• The Mayor, Vice-Mayor, City Administrator, Finance Director and City Recorder are 
authorized to sign checks. 

• The City Recorder is responsible for any changes in signatories. 
• The Accounts Payable Clerk generates a payment register report and emails it to the two 

signatories that will be electronically signing the check.  Manual checks signed will have 
appropriate documentation to be reviewed prior to a signature.  
  

 

Policies 

Objective 3 and 4 

7. The finance office uses a computerized payroll system. 
8. All employee payroll account codes, pay rates and benefit deductions are entered by Human 

Resources per the approved budget.  
9. Timesheets are entered into the ESS system and invoices are generated for benefits 

deductions for the Accounts Payable Clerk. 
10. Budget availability is periodically reviewed by the Finance Director. 
11. The City Administrator and City Recorder are sent the Summary Register and/or supporting 

documentation for review prior to the check run or direct deposit. 
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2.3.3 Payroll disbursements and payroll liabilities (continued) 

Procedures 

Procedures for policies 7-11 

• Timesheets begin at the employee level and are entered into the ESS system for the 
department heads review and approval.    

• Benefit deductions are entered into the accounting system from an ap packet generated by 
the payroll process for the Accounts Payable Clerk to process.   

• Budget availability is reviewed periodically by the Finance Director.  If the amounts exceed 
the total amount budgeted, the Finance Director may recommend a budget amendment. 

• Prior to a check run, the Accounts Payable Clerk will generate a payment register and email it 
to the two signatories. 

• The two signatories will review receive the payment register prior to signing checks. 
 
 

2.3.4 Safeguarding of Assets 

Objectives 

1. Ensure city assets are properly valued and protected. 
2. Ensure Cash, Accounts Receivable and other asset accounts are reconciled. 
3. Ensure investments are safe and in accordance with adopted investment policy. 
4. Ensure city assets are protected against loss, misappropriation or theft. 
5. Ensure inventory items are available when needed for use. 
 

Policies 
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1. All bank account statements (checking, savings, investments, etc.) are reconciled to the municipal 
general ledger accounts within 15 days of the receipt of the statement. 

2. All bank accounts are appropriately collateralized.  Any bank account balance that exceeds the 
FDIC coverage limit will be covered at 105% of the balance as per state statute. Any bank account 
balance maintained in a bank participating in the State Collateral Pool will be made to verify 
annually the accounts held are classified on the records of the bank as “Public.” 

3. All bank accounts are held in financial institutions under the municipality’s name. 
4. All withdrawals, checks, liquidations, etc., from any bank account requires two signatures. 
5. All investments require two signatures. 
6. Purchase documents contain enough information to readily identify corresponding capital assets. 

Capital assets are identified during the insurance renewal period that is performed annually. 
7. Proper safeguards are in place to prevent theft or loss of assets. 

 

Procedures 

Procedures for policies 1-7 

• The City Accountant reconciles the daily cash reports and deposit slips on a weekly basis for 
the general fund and the water/sewer fund.  Bank statements are reconciled monthly. 

• The Finance Director and City Recorder verify that all bank accounts and/or investments are 
in the municipality’s name and in the State Collateral Pool. 

• All bank transactions will have two signatures. 
• The City Administrator, Finance Director and City Recorder are authorized to add, delete or 

change accounts. 

 

2.3.5 Compliance 

Objectives 

1. Ensure that state law regarding the issuance of debt is followed. 
2. Ensure that state and federal grant regulations are understood and followed. 
 

 

Policies 

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 333 of 378) General Attachment: Resoluti ...  the City of Spring HIll.pdf (Page 26 of 40)



General Attachment: Resolution 16-76 to adopt an Internal Control Manual for the City of Spring HIll.pdf

 

  

Objective 1 

1. The city has adopted a debt management and financial policy in accordance with state 
requirements. 

2. The Finance Director is well versed on the state requirements for issuing debt. 
 

 

 

 

2.3.5 Compliance (continued) 

Objective 2 

3. Every department must notify the Finance Director when an application for grant funding is 
submitted and subsequently awarded.  All grants with or without matching requirements 
must be approved by the City Administrator prior to submission of application. 

4. Once awarded, the Finance Director and Infrastructure Director are to be notified of the 
project budget and detailed expenditure requirements of the grantor agency. 

5. The Finance Director and Infrastructure Director must be provided with the grant contact 
information, grant or contract numbers and whether the grant is state or federal funds.  

 

Procedures 

 

Procedures for Policies 1-2 

• The Debt Management and Financial Policy will be reviewed and updated as needed. 
• The Finance Director, whether a CMFO or a CPA, will be required to attend classes or 

conferences to keep abreast of State requirements.  
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Procedures for Policies 3-5 

• The budget will be amended after award of a grant to ensure appropriations have been 
approved by the BOMA.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.4 INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION 
Overview 

Management has the responsibility to adequately communicate and provide information to both 
internal and external parties. It is important that employees know the objectives, policies and 
procedures management has established and what the expectations are for internal controls. External 
stakeholders also seek information regarding objectives and reliable financial information. 

 

Objectives 

1. Necessary quality information for achieving the City’s objectives is available and used. 
2. Necessary quality information for achieving the City’s objectives is internally communicated by 

management. 
3. Necessary quality information for achieving the City’s objectives is externally communicated by 

management. 
 

Policies 
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1. Information maintained in a format should be communicated in that same format. For example, if 
the general ledger is maintained on computer, the monthly budget to actual reports should be 
provided through a computer generated (or downloadable) report from that software package.   

2. Reliable and accurate quality information from municipal internal sources must be communicated 
to the people who need it in a timely and useful format.  

3. Because the credibility of the municipality, its governing body, and its public officials is at stake 
whenever information is released to outside parties, management should be confident the 
information being released is accurate and the release is in compliance with policies and 
procedures. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.4 Information and Communication (continued) 

Procedures 

Procedures for policy 1 

• Review and document the information requirements to achieve key objectives and address 
the risks of the government. 

• Review and document changes that occur in the objectives and the related changes in 
information requirements. 

• Identify and evaluate the reliability and timeliness of relevant data from both internal and 
external sources. 

• Review and evaluate whether data has been processed into quality information that allows 
management to make informed decisions and evaluate whether the City is achieving its 
objectives. 
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Procedures for policy 2 

• Management clearly defines the lines of communication through policy manuals and 
organizational charts. 

• Management has communicated the types of information required to achieve objectives and 
address risks. 

• All internal control documents and related reports will be available to all staff in an 
appropriate method based on confidentiality and relevance to job responsibilities. 

• The appropriate information delivery system has been determined (e.g. email, written 
memo, staff meetings, etc.) for changes and updates. 

• Reports containing personally identifiable information or other protected or confidential 
information will be made available through communication methods that restrict internal 
and external access. 

• Staff meetings will be used to reinforce memo, email, intranet, and restricted 
communications. 

Procedures for policy 3 

• Management should develop policies and procedures for communicating with external 
parties. 

• Management should develop policies and procedures for evaluating the reliability of 
information provided to and received from external parties. 

• Management should develop policies and procedures for ensuring that only authorized 
individuals provide information to external parties. 

• Management should develop policies and procedures for ensuring that restricted information 
is provided only to authorized external parties. 

• Management should develop policies and procedures for the redacting of information when 
requested under the open records statutes. 
 

2.5 MONITORING 
Overview 

The internal control system changes as technology, staff, objectives and policies change.  Management 
is charged with continually monitoring the internal control system to determine if it is operating as it 
was designed to do and to insure the controls are being followed. 

 

Objectives 

1. To practice activities to monitor the internal control system and evaluate the results. 
2. To address deficiencies noted in the internal control system in a timely manner. 
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Policies 

1. To ensure that internal controls do not deteriorate and continue to work as designed over time, 
an annual risk assessment will be conducted by City management. 

2. To establish more efficient and effective operations over time. 
3. To ensure accurate and reliable financial information is used in decision-making. 

 

 

 

 

2.5 Monitoring (continued) 

Procedures 

Procedures for policies 1 and 2 

• Evaluate and document the current state of the internal control system and document the 
differences between the criteria of the design and the current condition of internal control, 
for purposes of establishing a baseline. 

• Determine whether to change the design of internal control or implement corrective actions 
to improve the operating effectiveness of internal control for differences that exist. 

• Monitor internal control through built-in monitoring activities and periodic separate 
evaluations and document the results. 

• Evaluate differences to determine if 1) changes in internal control have occurred but have 
not been documented, 2) internal control has not been properly implemented, or 3) internal 
control design changes are needed. 
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Procedures for policy 3 

• The Accounting Clerk will review cash drawers and deposits daily to ensure policies are being 
followed, such as no cashing of personal checks, no borrowing from cash drawer and the 
makeup of cash vs checks is being documented. 

• All accounts with financial institutions (checking, savings, investment, etc.) will be reconciled 
to the general ledger within 15 days of receipt of any statement from the financial institution. 

• The above reconciliation will include a listing of outstanding checks and will be reviewed by 
management. 

• Reconciling items on the above reconciliation will not be carried for more than 60 days. 
• Reports comparing actual to budget amounts for revenues and expenditures (expenses) will 

be generated monthly and reviewed by those in a position of authority over financial 
operations. Those in a position of authority include, but are not limited to: City 
Administrator, Finance Director, City Accountant and BOMA. 

2.6 SUMMARY 
The framework of the manual complies with the state requirements and was created using the Green Book 
as guidance.   
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City of Spring Hill  
199 town Center Parkway 
P.O. Box 789 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 
931-486-2252 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

FROM:  Carter Napier, City Administrator & Rebecca Holden, Finance Director 

DATE:  03/16/2026 

SUBJECT: Revenue Presentation 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
The purpose of this presentation is to provide the Mayor and Board of Aldermen with an overview of projected revenues 
for Fiscal Year 2027 for the City’s General Government Fund, Special Revenue Funds, and Enterprise Funds, excluding 
Water and Sewer related funds. Water and Sewer revenues will be presented separately during their capital discussion. 
 
This presentation provides the Mayor and Board of Aldermen with the projected revenue amounts that will be used in 
the development of the FY2027 operating budget. These projections are based on current year collections, historical 
trends, and available economic indicators and will serve as the foundation for the City’s FY2027 budget. 
 
SUMMARY: 
The revenue projections presented reflect Staff's estimates based on current year collections, historical trends, 
economic indicators, and known changes that may affect revenue performance in the upcoming fiscal year. These 
projections will serve as the basis for revenue amounts incorporated into the development of the City’s FY2027 
operating budget. 
 
The presentation includes projected revenues for the following funds: 
General Government Fund 

These funds support the general operations of the City and are primarily funded through taxes, licenses and 
permits, intergovernmental revenues, and charges for services. 
110 - General Fund 

 
Special Revenue Funds 

Special Revenue Funds account for revenues that are legally restricted for specific purposes or programs. 
121 - State Street Aid Fund 
124 - Impact Fees Fund 
125 - Adequate Facilities / Development Tax Fund 
140 - Tourism Fund 
611 - Library Fund 
619 - Drug Fund 
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City of Spring Hill | Communications 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174 

Capital Projects Funds 
Capital Project Funds account for financial resources that are restricted or committed to the construction or 
acquisition of major capital facilities and infrastructure projects. 

• 311 - 18-75 Capital Projects Fund 
• 313 - Capital Projects Fund 

Enterprise Funds (Non-Water/Sewer) 
Enterprise Funds account for operations that function in a business-type capacity and are primarily supported 
through user fees and charges for services. 

• 210 - Sanitation Fund 
• Stormwater (MS4) Fund 

 
The attached charts display three fiscal year comparisons for each fund: 

• FY2025 Actual - Final revenues received during FY2025 
• FY2026 Projected - Estimated revenues for FY2026 based on year-to-date collections and expected activity 

through year end 
• FY2027 Budget - Proposed revenue amounts to be incorporated into the FY2027 operating budget 

 
This comparison allows the Board to evaluate revenue trends, identify significant changes, and understand the 
assumptions used in developing the FY2027 revenue estimates. 
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110 - GENERAL FUND Actual Projected Budget

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

39,120,089.04$  41,483,679.56$  45,924,739.00$  
8,386,753.92$               8,070,553.84$               10,608,635.00$             

8,738,600.59$               12,957,680.18$             13,661,198.00$             

10,958,941.54$             10,931,908.97$             10,466,547.00$             

6,836,120.09$               7,402,335.46$               7,355,109.00$               

2,898,172.94$    1,179,374.88$    920,861.00$       
2,750,252.47$               1,108,009.65$               824,161.00$                  

9,376,942.02$    5,584,827.76$    9,752,804.00$    
3,085,164.28$    2,809,860.78$    3,814,355.00$    

236,912.17$       231,720.08$       250,000.00$       

2,724,301.49$    2,356,640.48$    1,415,835.00$    

-$                      -$                      -$                      
73,502.80$          18,975.60$          -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      

 $       57,515,085  $      53,665,079  $     62,078,594 

Other Financing Sources
Issuance of Debt / Debt Proceeds
Sale of Capital Assets
Transfers In - from other funds 
Transfers In - from other funds (PILOT)

Total Revenues and Other Financing 

Licenses And Permits
Building Permits

Intergovernmental
Charges For Services

Fines And Forfeitures

Other

Revenues
Local Taxes

Real Property Taxes (Current) 2023 - Maury ($.739)

Real Property Taxes(Current)-23 Williamson ($.739)

Local Sales Tax - Maury Co

Local Sales Tax - Williamson Co

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 350 of 378) General Attachment: Presentation Charts.pdf (Page 1 of 6)



General Attachment: Presentation Charts.pdf

 

121 - STATE STREET AID FUND Actual Projected Budget
FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

$1,859,287.43 $1,553,335.84 2,156,147.00$    
-$                      -$                      -$                      

66,435.46$          49,761.48$          50,000.00$          

-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      

 $          1,925,723  $        1,603,097  $         2,206,147 

124 - IMPACT FEES FUND Actual Projected Budget
FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

4,194,315.64$    1,493,142.00$    -$                      
517,290.71$       300,000.00$       150,000.00$       

-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      

 $         4,711,606  $          1,793,142  $           150,000 

Issuance of Debt / Debt Proceeds
Sale of Capital Assets
Transfers In - from other funds 

Total Revenues and Other Financing 

Transfers In - from other funds

Total Revenues and Other Financing 

Revenues
Impact Fees
Other

Other Financing Sources

Revenues
State Gas and Motor Fuel Taxes
Gas Tax Increase
Other

Other Financing Sources
Issuance of Debt / Debt Proceeds
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Actual Projected Budget
FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

3,571,234.39$    1,167,647.50$    -$                      
504,325.95$       279,935.78$       -$                      
292,082.74$       201,275.57$       60,000.00$          

-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      

 $        4,367,643  $         1,648,859  $             60,000 

140 - TOURISM FUND Actual Projected Budget
FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Revenues
Hotel/Motel Tax 410,177.31$       211,234.88$       400,000.00$       
Other 30,705.32$          $15,952.47 18,000.00$          

Other Financing Sources
-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      

 $           440,883  $             227,187  $           418,000 

Sale of Capital Assets
Transfers In - from other funds 

Total Revenues and Other Financing 

Total Revenues and Other Financing 

Issuance of Debt / Debt Proceeds

Adequate Facilities Tax
Intergovernmental
Other

Other Financing Sources
Issuance of Debt / Debt Proceeds
Transfers In - from other funds 

125 - ADEQUATE 
FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX
Revenues
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311 - 18-75 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Actual Projected Budget

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Revenues

Intergovernmental (Grants) 19,410.00$          695.04$             -$                    
Other 684,632.35$       160,641.20$     -$                    

Other Financing Sources
Issuance of Debt / Debt Proceeds 42,552,150.39$  1,663,826.27$  560,000.00$     
Sale of Capital Assets -$                      -$                    -$                    
Transfers In - from other funds 6,369,321.06$    7,780,446.59$  8,979,838.21$  

 $      49,625,514  $     9,605,609  $      9,539,838 

313 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Actual Projected Budget
FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Revenues
Intergovernmental (Grants) -$                      148,902.25$     -$                    
Other 108,598.10$       914,942.92$     25,000.00$       

Other Financing Sources
Issuance of Debt / Debt Proceeds -$                      -$                    -$                    
Sale of Capital Assets -$                      -$                    -$                    
Transfers In - from other funds 13,700,000.00$  5,937,127.00$  -$                    g

Sources  $      13,808,598  $     7,000,972  $           25,000 

Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources
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LIBRARY FUND Actual Projected Budget
FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

62,359.43$          62,359.43$       75,000.00$       
69,009.49$          56,456.56$       78,000.00$       

0 0 0
-$                      -$                    -$                    
-$                      -$                    -$                    
-$                      -$                    -$                    

 $              131,369  $            118,816  $          153,000 

DRUG FUND Actual Projected Budget
FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

-$                      -$                    -$                    
66,384.60$          33,033.85$       45,000.00$       
11,753.45$          6,849.90$          6,000.00$          

0 0 0
-$                      -$                    -$                    
-$                      4,651.00$          -$                    
-$                      -$                    -$                    

 $               78,138  $            44,535  $            51,000 

Sale of Capital Assets
Transfers In - from other funds 

Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources

Revenues
Intergovernmental

Fines And Forfeitures
Other

Other Financing Sources
Issuance of Debt / Debt Proceeds

Other

Other Financing Sources
Issuance of Debt / Debt Proceeds
Sale of Capital Assets
Transfers In - from other funds 

Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources

Revenues
Donations
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210 - SANITATION FUND Actual Projected Budget
FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

5,036,326.17$    4,700,000.00$    5,634,343.00$    
56,477.50$          40,000.00$          60,000.00$          

-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      

95,539.32$          70,000.00$          45,000.00$          
6,291.37$            4.25$                    -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      

 $         5,194,634  $       4,810,004  $        5,739,343 

STORMWATER (MS4) FUND Actual Actual Budget
FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

1,530,234.66$    1,500,000.00$    1,735,827.00$    
895,156.11$       850,000.00$       1,011,065.00$    

15,877.61$          12,143.19$          9,000.00$            
-$                      -$                      -$                      

78,376.08$          16,880.38$          6,000.00$            
-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                      -$                      

 $         2,519,644  $        2,379,024  $         2,761,892 

Operating Revenues
Sales
Fees
Other
Miscellaneous Other Fees

Non-Operating Revenues, Grants, Contributions, & Transfers In
Investment Income
Other Income
Capital Contributions
Grants - Capital
Grants - Operating
Transfers In - from other funds

Total Revenues

Operating Revenues
Stormwater Fees - Residential
Stormwater Fees - Commercial
Stormwater Fees - Penalties
Miscellaneous Other Fees

Transfers In - from other funds

Total Revenues

Non-Operating Revenues, Grants, Contributions, & Transfers In
Investment Income
Other Income
Capital Contributions
Grants - Capital
Grants - Operating
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